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COUNCIL MEETING.
Colombo Museum, January 22, 1913.

Fresent :

Mr. J. Harward, M.A., D.P.L, President, in the Chair.

The Hon. Mr. P. Arunfichalam, M.A., C.C.5., M.I.C.,
. Vice-President.

The Hon. 8ir 8. C. Obeyesékara, M.L.C., Vice-President.
R.C. Kailasapillai, Gate Muda- | Mr, P. E. Pieris, M.A., C.C.8.,
li

yér. LL.M.
Dr. J. Pearson, D.Sc., &o. Simon de Silva, Gate Muda-
Mr. E. W. Perera, Barrister-at- liyiir.
Law. Mr. W. A. de 8ilva, J.P,

Mr. H. C. P. Bell, Hony. Secretary.
Mr. G. A. Joseph, Hony. Secretary and Treasurer.

Busineas,
1. Read and confirmed Minutes of Iast Council Meeting held
on 5th November, 1012, .
2. Resolved,—That the following Members be clected :—

(1} Alfred William Winter: recom- ; F. H. de Vos.
mended by Gerard A. Joseph

{2) Doranégoda Winaséna Terun: P. E. Pieris.
:;naé Pandit: recommended Simon de Silva.
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{3) Don Richard Wijéwardene, B.A., [ & w Perera.
Barrister-at-Law : reco -\ Gerard A. Joseph.

ed by
Ww. F. Guga-
{4) P. Jorlis Dias: recommended by wardhna.
J. M. Senaveratna.

Translator Mohandiram: re- 151 G. ‘g‘:‘s‘lﬁ’

commended by

(6) Horatio Thomas Cartwright,
District Engineer, C.G.R.: E‘;rﬁ;dPh‘B;‘:ﬁaph_
recommended by

(7) Godired Gerard Godwin de
Livera Senaviratna, Hevenoe
Officor, Tamankaduwa : recom-
mended by

8, Considered estimates for printing the Society’s Publi-
gations received from the following Firms, viz. :—Colombo
Apotheearies Co., Ltd.y Messrs. H. W, Cave & Co.; Messrs.
A. M. & J. Ferguson ; Star Press; Times of Ceylon.

{5) Don Disanéris Wmmmgha,‘

Gerard A. Joseph.
E. W. Perera.

Decided to ask the Colombo Apothecaries Co., Lid., and
the Star Press: (i) to send samples of their book work with
samples of the paper they propose using for printing and the
art paper for illustrations; (ii) to print and submit two pages
of the Soviety's Journal; and (iii) to give rates for printing
illustrations. ;

Resolved, —That the acceptance of the tenders from the
Colombo Apothecaries Co., Ltd., and the Star Press be left'to
the President and the Secretaries.

4. Considered a letter from Mr. F. Lewis to the Director,
Colombo Museum, containing suggestions for keeping the
Library open during longer hours.

Resolved unanimously, subject to the approval of the Museum
Committes,—That :—

(i) The Library be opened on Sunday Momings from 7-30
to 12 noon, and that the Clerk and Peon in charge
be paid Rs. 2:50 and 50 cts. respectively as remu-
neration for the extra hours of their attendance.

{ii) The cost be divided between the Munseum and the
Booiety.

5. Read a letter from Mr. D. B. Jayatilaka consenting to
sorve ns delegate at the International Congress of Historical
Studies in London.

6. Considered the publication of Notes and Queries in the
Journal.
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Resolved unanimously,—That i

{a) Ceylon Notes and Queries be Snbljahud quarterly and, if
practicable, added to the Journal at the end of the
year, and that Members be informed accordingly.

k) The acceptance of all Notes or Queries sent in be left to
the ﬁmidaut- and Secretaries, as a’Sub-Committes,
to deal with.

7. Resolved,—That March 15 be provisionally fixed for the
next Annual General Meeting but that the final date be left
to the decision of the President and Secretaries

B2
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COUNCIL MEETING.
Colombo Museum, March 18, 1913.

Present :
Mr. J. Harward, M.A., President in the Chair.
Bir Christoffel Obeyesékara, Kt., M.L.C., Vice-President.
The Hon. Mr. P. Aranéchalam, M.A,, C.C.8., Viee-President.

Mr. R. G. Anthonisz, Mr. E. W. Perera, Barrister-at
Mr. H. W. Codrington, C.C.5. Law.

A. M. Gunasékera, Mudaliydr. | Mr. P. E. Pieris, C.C.5.

Dr. A. Nell, MLR.C.B. Mr. W. A. de Silva, J.P.

Mr. H. C. P Bell, Honorary Secretary,
Mr. A. Joseph, Honorary Secretary and Treasurer.

Business,
1. Read and confirmed Minutes of last Council Mesting held
on 22nd January, 1913.
2, Resolved,—That the following Members be eleoted :—
(1) Ydlégama Saranapila I B 5. Cootemmtns

Terunninsé : recommend- T. Meghankars.

ed by
(2) Edward James Wayland, i Gerard A. Joseph.

Asaiant Minsal But-) ¢ oy J.Abeyesiighe.

veyor: recommended by
{3) William Reginald Bibile,

H. C. P. Bell.
Ratémahatmayd : recom-
mended by Gerard A. Joseph

{4) Mutu Banddra Medagama : f M. Ninissara,
recommended by W. Chas, de Silva, B.A.
(6) John Tempirija Muttiah,

i i : Gerard A, Joseph.
f T : P
g.]:'_flf!: rm“;:“n:nnmll%&r' R. Chelvadurai, Prootor.

3. Considered the matter of the early opening of the Libra
on Sundays, F e 5

Resolved,—That the Society do defray the whole exXpenses
until the Museum is able to pay its shu!sru:uF

4. Laid on the table a letter from Mr, P. E. Pieris, C.C.8.,
suggesting & Sub-Committee be appointed to select books
for purchase for the Society’s Library, and that Rs. 50000 be
voted for the purpose.
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Besolved,—That a Sub-Committee consisting of Dr. Pearson,
Mr, P, E. Pieris and Dr. A. Nell be appointed, with their con-
sent, to purchase books for the Library, and that a sum of
Ras. 500400 be voted for the purpose.

5. Laid on the tabls lists of books suggested for purchase by
Dr. A. Nell, Mr. J. Harward and Mr. P. E. Pieris.
Decided to send the lists to the new Sub-Committes.

8. Read correspondence regarding the translation of refer-
ences in Chinese books in the British Museum relating to the
latest Chinese invasion of Ceylon, sent in by Mr. E. W. Perera,
Barrister-at-Law.

Decided to send a copy of the Spelia Zeylanica containing the
article on the Galle Trilingual stone to the Hong-Kong and
Shanghai Branch of the Asiatic Society and to enquire from
Dr. Giles and Mr. Backhouse whether the Chinese works noted
therein have already been translated into English or into any
other European language, and if so when and where such trans-
lations were published.

Further decided to write to Mr. Lionel Giles of the British
Museum for full tioulars regarding the works he offers to
translate for the Society for £31 10s., the approximate number
of folios the translations will cover, whether all or any of the
Chinese books referred to by him have been translated into
English or into any other European language, and if so, when
and where they are published.

7. Laid on the table a short delineation of the character
of Arumugam, the youthful calculator, forwarded by Mr. C. H.
Noyee of London.

Resolved to acknowledge its receipt with thanks.

8. Laid on the table a Note on a silver coin entitled
« Philippus,” by Mr. H. W, Codrington, C.C.8.

Decided to hand over the Note to the Honorary Secretaries
for publiestion in ** Ceylon Notes and Queries."”

9. Read and adopted draft Annual Report for 1012.

10. Considered the nomination of Office-Bearers for 1913.

According to Rule 16 Messrs. R. G. Anthonizz, and E. B.

Denham retire by reason of semiority, and Messrs. H. W.

ington, and the Hon. Mr, Anton Bertram by reason of
least attendance.

Two of these four Members being cligible for re-election,
it was resolved that Mr. R. G. Anthonisz and Mr. H. W.
i be nominated for re-election and that Messrs.
Anton Bertram, snd E. B. Denham be deemed to have retired,
and in their places, Messrs. B. Horsburgh, M.A., C.CS., aod
C. Hartley, M.A., be nominated for election.

11. Considersd date and business for the Annual General
Meeting.
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Deecided that the date be provisionally fixed for Saturday,
the 19th April, and that the business of the Meeting be:—
(1) Presidential Address.
{2) Reading of the Annual Report.
(3) Election of Office-Bearers for 1913.

Resolved,—To invite the Hon. Mr. R. E. Stubbs, Colonial
Secretary, to aceept the Vice-Patronship of the Society, and

that Mr. Stubbs be further asked to preside at the Annual
General Meeting.

12. Laid on the table draft Rules and Regulations as revised
by the Sub-Committee.

Decided to consider the Rules and Regulations at a Council
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, the 8th April, at 4-45 p.m.

13. Laid on the table Paper entitled ** the Medical Literature
of the Siphalese,” by Mr. W. Arthur de Silva, J.F.
Resolved,—That the Paper be referred to Messrs. A. M.

Gunpasékara Mudaliyér and E. W. Perera, Barrister-at-Law.
for their opinions.
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COUNCIL MEETING.
\Oolombo Museum, April 8, 1913.

Present :
Mr. J. Harward, M.A., President, in the Chair,
The Hon. Sir 8. C. Obeyesékara, Kt., ML.L.C., Vice-Fresident.

Mr. R. G. Anthonisz. Mr. E. W, Percra, Barister-at-
A, M. Gunasékera, Mudaliyar. | Law.
Dr. A. Nell, M.R.C:8. | Mr. P. E. Pieris, M.A., C.C.8.

Mr. A. Joseph, Hony. SBecy. and Treasurer.

1. Read and confirmed Minutes of last Council Meeting held
on 18th March, 1913.

2. Resolved,—The following gentleman be elected a Noo-
HResident Member of the Society :—
8. R. M. C. Pethachi Chettiar,
Zemindar, Kinidrokathan, | R. C. Kailisapillai.
ﬁ;uth India: recommended | David Dévapuraratna.

3, Laid on the table a letter from Mr. John Ferguson expres-
sing doubt as to his ability to mgmsent this Society at the Inter-
national Congress of Historical Studies to be held in London from
April 3rd to 9th, 1913.

4. Laid on the table a letter from the Private Secretary to
the Hon. Mr. R. E. Stubbs intimating that he had consented
to accept the position of Vice-Patron of the Society.

5. Laid on the table circular No. 85 of 19th March, 1913,
containing the opinions of Messra. A. M. Gunasékara Mudaliyir,
and E. W. Perera, Barrister-at-Law, on the Paper entitled ** The
Medical Literature of the Siphalese,” by Mr. W. A. de Silva.

Resolved,—That the Paper be aceepted for reading and publica-
tion and that the suggestions made by the Sub-Committes be
referred to the writer.

6. Considered the final revision of draft new Rules asrevised
by Sub-Committee. Work was carried as far as Rule 13.

7. Fixed Monday, 21st April, for thenext Meeting, to continus
the final revision of the new Rules.
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ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING.
Colombo Museum, April 19, 1913,

Present :
Mr. J. Harward, M.A., C.C.8,, D.P.I., President, in the Chair.
Mr. R. Chelvadurai, Proctor. | Ven. M. Sri Nénissara, High

Simon de Silva, Mudaliyir. Priest.

Mr. P. E. 8. Dharmasékara. Dr. A. Nell, M.R.C.8.

Dr. V. D. Goonaratna. Mr. P. E. Pieris, MLA., C.C.5,

Mr. A. H. Gomes. Mr. Charles Reith.

Mr. C. H. Joliffe. Mr. C. C. J. Senaviratna,

The Hon. Mr. Kanagasabai. Prootor, 8.C.

Mr. M. A. C. Mohamed, Mr. John M. Senaveratna,

Pandit D. Nanaséna Théro. Dr. V. Van Langenberg, M.B.,
C.M.

Mr. G. A. Joseph, Honorary Secrotary and Treasurer,
Visitors : Four ladies and twelve gentlemen,

L. Read and confirmed Minutes of last General Meeting held
on 17th December, 1912,

2. Announced the names of Members elected since the last
General Meeting,

3. Mr. J. Harward, President, delivered the following

PRESIDENTIAL ADDRESS,

1 have attempted in this Address to summarise for you the
work which has actually been done by this Society during the
last ten years, toshow the ground covered by the papers published
in the Bociety’s Journals, to group certain papers together and
to attempt to indicate their significance.

Starting with this modest intention, I have been tempted to
go a little farther and to include in this Review references to
important work which has not appeared in the Society’s Journal,
but which has been done by present, or past, Members of the
Society, or which is indirectly connected with it by the fact that
the Council of the Society has been consulted with regard to it
It will I am sure be understood, that I do not profess to speals

with personal knowledge of the many subjects which must be
touched on in such a review,

Our journals for this period (1903-1912), including that for
1012 which will shortly appear, contain 57 Papers. Twenty-
seven of these are either directly historical or devoted to the
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blication of docunments and inseriptions on which history is
d. I will return to these later. Of the remaining 30 contribu-
tions, five which deal with numismatics might have been grouped
with the historical Papers : for coins are one of the most reliable
forms of historical evidence. *Four of these contributions are
by one aathor, Mr. J.Still, and form an important group of
Papors dealing with the early coinage of Ceylon,—a subject on
which much new light has been thrown during the last 35 years.
Mr. Still's Papers are valuable, not only for their original work,
but also because they put in an accessible form a large amount
of information about recent discoveries. His ACCOUNT OF THE
Romax CorreEe Comss formerly current in Ceylon and of the
locally made imitations of them is an interesting episode in the
history of currencies.

The remaining Papert on coinsis one entitled ‘A Note on the
Palmography of Ceylon,” by the late Mr. C. M. Fernando, and
deals briefly with the characters in the Nagarilegends on the
later coinage of the 12th and 13th centary. There is much work
still to be done in connection with the ecoins in the Ceolombo
Museum, and in private collections; and it is satisfactory to
learn that a revised deseription of the Museum collection is being
prepared by Mr. H. W. Codrington and Mr. J. Still.

Not the least attractive of the Papers contributed to the Society
are those dealing with topography of which there are six, the con-
tributors being Mr. Arunédchalam, Mr. J. P. Lewis, Mr. F. Lewis,
Mr. J. Still, and the late Mr. Donald Fergason. No paper read
before the Society has been listened to with more interest than
Mr. Donald Ferguson’s account of Mulgiri-gala.; Mr. J. Still's
Paper on jTantri-Malai, with the illustrations and supplementary
material attached to it, forms one of the most attractive sections
of the Journal in which it sppears. Mr. F. Lewis contributed
two papers] on little known localities in the Eastern Province.
There is still a large amount of work to be done in the explora-
tion. of ancient sites in this province and in the low-country
jungles of Uva.

On Folklore, Folk Songs and Primitive Customs only two
Papers have appeared in the Journal, Dr. Coomiraswimy's
account of Yeoremonies connected with paddy cultivation, and
Mr. W. A. de Silva’s description of bali®® ceremonies. The litera-
ture of this subject has been emriched by the publication of
Mr. Parker’s valuable work ; but as a Member of the Society

* Vol. XVIIL, No. 86, p. 308. Vol XIX., No. 58, pp. 161, 101, 199.
t Vol. XVIIL, No. 55, p. 162.

* Vol. XXIIL., No. 64, p. 197,

§ Vol. XXII., No. 63, p. 73.

| Vol. XIX., No. 58, p. 142,  Vol. XXL, No. 61, p 165.

% Vol. XVIIL, No. 56, p. 413.
** Vol. XXIL, No. 64, p. 140
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writes to me, ** there is & great deal of material (fast diss -
ing) whiuhisaﬁﬂhhegﬂhmdfmmthﬂlipnu{hhywpﬁp.:rd
which ought to be collscted before it is too late.”

Under the head of Art the last ten years have seem the pro-
duction of very important work bothin India and Ceylon. The
Society canmot elaim any proprietary right in Dr, Coomina-
BWAMY'S “magnum opies’ on Sinhalese Art, but the author's “two
m?mdnhw uuthbnjeg:ﬂtunm Journal and the two lectures

‘he to woty, give us & t'to congratulate
him on the completion of sach & splendid pcimﬁﬁnf work.

On the kindred subject of Architecture we have had one
Paper,—an interesting discussion on the 1** Antiquity of Stone
Architecture in Indis,"" by Don M. de Z. Wickramasingha.

Music has not been entirely neglected. One Paper on JKandyan
amusic has been contributed by Mahawalatenné Banddar. Litera-
turs has not received much attention in eur Journals during this
period,—the jonly Paper being Mr. W. A. de Silva's wecount of
‘the modern dramatic poetry of the Sinhalese,

On Philology we have not had & single Paper, The subject is
not one on which any Paper is likely to be written which eould
be suitdlble for reading at a public Meeting. But there is ample
scope for work which might suitably appear in the Bociety's
Journals. The Elu forms of the Siphalese language, and their
affinities in the cognate languages of India, form a field of study
on which moch valuable work remains to be done. In fact very
little systematic work on the subject has been published. T am
informed that Mr. 'W. P. Ranasinghe, who was for many

rs & Member of the Conneil of the Society, and who contri-
uted a valuable Paper on this subject to the Society’s Journal
in 1882, has completed an Elu Dictionary. 1 hope that some
means will be found of publishing this while he is still able to
see it through the press.

Philosophy is not a subject which has ever red in
the Society’s Journals, though here again t.hurl:i;mi: mmpu
for work in the materials offered both by Pili and by Tamil
Literature. It is a pleasure to mention that our Journals,
«during the period under review, contain’ one philosophical con-
tribution of real value,—the [paper on the Tamil poem, **Jndna
Visishtam,” by Mr. P. Arunéchalam. 1 may express the hope
that now that the author of that paper has more leisure, we
shall receive more work of & similar E:sﬂ from his per.. Outside
Ceylon the philosophy contained in the Pdli Sacred Books has
received much attention both in Europe and Ameriea ; and it is
perhaps not inappropriate to mention that Professor Lanman
of the Harvard University, who is engaged in reproducing the

* Vol. XIX., No. 57, p. 72 Vol. XIX.., No. 58, p. 103,
t+ Vol. XXI., No. 62, p. 327.
I Vol. XXI., Na. 81, p. 129,
§ Vol. XVIIL., No. 54, p. 90,
| Vol. XXI1., No. 62, p. 303.
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v of Buddhaghésha, has thought it worth while to
obtain from Ceylon Scholars versions of considerable parts of
the ancient Sighalese paraphrase of the Visuddhi Maggs by
Parikrama Bahu I

On Ethnology we have had two *Papers, both from outaide
investigators.—Dr. Seligman’s notes of his research work among
the Veddas were to some extent an anticipation of the full and
valuable work on the subject which he has since published.

On Prehistoric Ceylon we have had one +short paper only,
entifled ** A few remarks on Prehistoric Stones in Ceylon,” by
afr. John Pole. The subject is one on which a great deal of

tient work has to be dome by collectors and investigators

ore there is much to show for it. But T believe that work is
being done from which we may in time expect some new light on
the Stone Age in Ceylon.

In this very brief review 1 have only alluded to those Papora
which ean conveniently be grouped under the branches of study
which 1 have mentioned. But I must not omit to add that
every Amnmual Report of the Society ‘has been enriched by &
summary contributed by the Archmologieal Commissioner deal-
ing with the year's work of the Archmological Survey. Wehave
owed this in the past to the kindness of Mr. H.C. P. Bell, whosa
long tenure of the appointment has recently been terminated by
his retirement on pension. His successor, Mr. E. R. Ayrton, is
giving us & similar contribution this year, and I hope that he
will eontinue to do so.

Mr. Bell fortunately still remains with us; and, now that he
is relieved of official duties, it may behoped that he will have
some leisure for unofficial publications.

In this conneetion 1 may add that it has been suggested to me
that the work of the Archmological Survey might be supplement-
ed by the appointment of a special Committes or Commission
for the Preservation of Ancient and Historical Monuments.
which would, with the least possible delay, draw up a List of
important remains throughout the Island, with a view to safe-
guarding them from destruction. There has been, and is, a good
deal of such destruction ; some of it perhaps is inevitable. Such
a body would devote special attention to buildings and remains
which are in danger of destruction because they are in erowded
loealities, and to those Temples and Monuments which are being
irretrievably injured by ** restorations” and ** improvements ™
carried out by the Buddhist monks in charge of them.

I return now to the more definitely Historical part of the
Society's work. Of the twenty-seven historical papers, fourteen
belong to the Duteh period, nine to the Portuguese period, and
four to the two centuries which preceded the coming of the
Portuguese.

* Vol. XXI., No. 61, pp. 59 and 73.
+ Vol. XIX., No. 58, p. 272
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The Papers on the Dutch period comprise the *2nd, 3rd, and
4th Parts of the reproduction by Mr. F. H. de Vos of the Monu-
mental Remains of the Dutch East India Company, and +thres
other Papers by the same author based on Dutech Records.  All

of these contain material valuable to the future historian of the
Dutch period.

From the late Mr. Donald Ferguson we have had twot Papers on
the*CorrESPONDENCE BETWEEN RAsA SrmA 1L A%D THE DuTes”
These Papers include full translations of the original Portuguese
letters and are very carefully annotated. It would be difficult
to point to a better model of historical study based on original
documents, than that which is afforded by these and other con-
tributions of the same author. If I may presume to offer adviee
to students in Ceylon, who have not had the advantage of
studying history at a University, under teachers who have the
true spirit of research, I would urge them to study Mr. Donald
Ferguson's work again and again, and observe carefully his use
of criginal materials.

Mr. Donald Ferguson has also contributed an jinteresting
Paper on ** John Gideon Loten, the naturalist Governor of

Ceylon,"" which has been supplemented by Memoranda by Mr.F.
H. de Vos, and Mr. R. G. Anthonisz,

Three Notes on Dutch Medals have been contributed, jone by
Mr. F. H. de Voa, and Stwo by Mr. P, E. Pieris.

The Sinhalese side of the history of the same perind has also
been illustrated by Mr. P. E. Pieris, by the translation of Sig-
halese documents dealing with **Kirti Sri's Embassy to Siam in
1750 and the tDutch Embassy to Kandy in 1731-2.

The contributions to the history of the Portuguese period,
though less numerous, are certainly not less important.

From the hand of the late Mr. Donald Ferguson we have two
gpecial Numbers of the Journal, ttone of 445 pages giving his
translation with notes of the History of Ceylon down to 1600A.D.
by Jodio de Barros and Diogo do Couto; the §§other of 116 pages
dealing with the discovery of Ceylon by the Portuguese.

Mr. J. P. Lewis has written an illustrated [iaccount of the
Portuguese inscriptions in Jaffina, Mannér and Colombo, and

* Vol. XVIIL, No. 54, p. 51; No. 56, p. 203, and Vol XXI1.,
No. 63,p. 63,
t Vol. XVIIL., No. 54, p. 100; No. 55, p. 313 and No. 56, p. 325.
i Vol. XVIIL, No. 55, p. 166, and Vol. XXL., No, 62, p. 259.
§ Vol. XTX., No. 58, p. 217.
| Vol XVIIL, No. 56, p. 408,
¥ Vol. XVIIL., No. 54, p. 130, and Val. XXII., Xo. 85, p. 260.
** Vol. XVIIIL., No. 54, p. 17.
+t Vol. XXI., No. 62, p. 157.
I Vol. XX., No. 80,
§§ Vol. XIX., No. 59, p. 284.
if Wol. XVIIL, No. 56, p. 350,
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Mr. P. E. Pieris an *account of inseriptions in 8t. Thomas® Church,
Colombo.

Mr. P. E. Pieris has also given to the Society an Timportant
Paper on Portuguese Ceylon of the 17th century. He has also
added to the materials for the history of the period by publish-
ing his own translation of Ribwiro. The Siphalese side of the
history of the same period is full of difficulties and offers scope for
i i attempts at re-construction. It has been dealt with
by Mr. P. E. Pieris in his Papers on the Trebellion of  Edirillé
Rala, and on the §date of Bhuwanéka Béihu VIL., and by Mr. W,
F. Gunawardana in a |Paper on Rija Sipha L

Ox TaE SiyEaLese HisTory of the two centuries before the
arrival of the Portuguese we have had four Papers, two from
Mr. E. W. Perera, on 1** Alakéswara, his life and times,” and on
the**** Age of Sri Pardkrama Béihu V1,” and two from Simon de
Silva, Mudaliyir, on tVijaya Biha VL and the 1iKéragala Ins-
eription. These Papers have given rise to controversial discus-
sion which I will not raise again orattempt even to Summarise.
But two points deserve mention. First, the period is one to
which some of the most important specimens of extant Siphalese
poetry belong,—Mr. Perera’s Paper on the Age of Parikrama
Bihu VI. contains an interesting attempt to reconstruct the
history of the period from its literature. Secondly, the period
dealt with in all these Papers belongs to the time when Ceylon
was to some extent under the sway of China, and on which light
is thrown by Chinese records.

All of yon are doubtless familiar with those very interesting
ports of Sir Emerson Tennent's great work on Ceylon in
which he gives extracts from the Chinese historians who
deal with the period. It is searcely ereditable to Ceylon
research that since Sir Emerson Tennent's time there has
been no more extensive attempt to collect all the references
to Ceylon which are buried in Chinese Literature. The subject
has lately been engaging the attention of the Couneil of the
Society and we are now attempting to make a fresh start in the
collection of Chinese materials. Some expense will be involved ;
but it is to be hoped that this will not be allowed to be an
obstacle to a full investigation of this interesting side of Ceylon
History. In this connection it may be mentioned that the
summary which the Archsological Commissioner has furnished
of last year's work mentions two finds of Chinese Coins at
Yiépahuwa dating from the 10th to the 13th Century A.D.. and

* Vol. XXII., No. 65, p. 385.

4 Vol, XXL, No. 61, p. 89,

1 Vol. XXIL., No. 64, p. 168,
Vol. XXII., No. 65, p. 267.
Yol. XVIII., No. 56, p. 382,
¥Yol. XVIIL, No. 55, p. 281

** Vol XXIL, No. 63, p. §
+ Vol. XXIL, No. 65, p.316.
11 Vol. XXIL, No. 85, p. 404.
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that a long Chinese inscription found at Galle was published last
year in the Spolia Zeylanica.

This completes my review of the contents of our Journal for the
last ten years. But I must not conelude without allusion to one
other point. It is certainly strange that during a period in which
very much work of first rate importance bearing on the earliest
authentic history of Ceylon has been done in Europe and America,
the Journals of this Society should be a complete blank on the

subject.

The critical edition of a revised Pali text of the Mahdvansa by
Frofessor Geiger was published by the Pili Toxt Soviety in 1908,
In Ceylon, to whose scholars, Sinhalese and English, the learned
world owes its original knowledge of the Mahdvansa, and whers
a large number of native students have a most intimate
acquaintance with the Pili text, this important work has been
received in silence,

In the same year the Ceylon Government Press published
Mrs. Cooméraswimy's translation of Professor Geiger's Monograph
on the Dipawansa and Mahiwansa published in German threa
years earlier. This fascinating stydy of the genesis of an epic
poem, which raises the whole question of the, suthentivity of
early Ceylon History, has also been received without comunent
in l:}u}l']:nﬂ.

Finally in 1012 the Pali Text Society, at the exponse of the
Ceylon Government, has published s new translation of the
Mahdvansa proper, by Professor Geiger, assisted by Mrs. Bode,
with introduction and notes, in which the resalts of the latest
research are [ully dealt with,

It would be out of place for me to attempt to speak at all
ful.:{ of these works on this occasion, even if I were competent
to do so. But two points deserve mention. The first is that
the very valuable eritical work which has been done by Professor
Geiger, would not have been possible without a lot of prelimi-
nary work which has been done by NaTIvE scHorans x CEyLoN
and published at the Government Press and at private presses,
Professor Geiger's investigation rests on a minute study of
works like the * Pili Mahivansa,"” edited by Batowantudive
and Sumangala, the ** Mahdivansa Tikd,” edited by Batowan-
todéve and Nanissara Unnénsé, the Pali ‘* Athanagalavansa,”
edited by J. J. Alvis, the * Dhituvansa,” edited by Dhamma.-
khanda Unnénsé, the * Rijaratnikaraya,” edited by Saddha-
nanda Unnénsé, the Pili and Sinhalese Thipavansa,” edite
Dhammaratana Unninsé and other works of the same k-u:{
The second point is that his exhaustive study leads him, on the
whole, to regard the Ceylon authorities as trustworthy puides, if
read with a due regard to the first principles of eriticism. Some
recent scholars in England and Germany have adopted a differont
view, especially as regards the account given by the chronjcles
of the conversion of Ceylon to Buddhism, which has been
described as & tissue of absurdities. It is satisfactory to find
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that Professor Geiger is not afraid to accept Mahinda and
Sangamittd as historical personages.

There is, I suppose, no period in the early history of any country,
which as a study of historical evidence, presents more interesting
matter than the age of Asoka. You are probably familiar with
the secounts of it in Bishop Copleston’s ** Buddhism,” and in Rhys
Davids' ** Buddhist India.” If so, let me urge on you to
purchase this new translation of the Mahdrapsa and to read
again the charming narrative of the first twenty chapters with
Professor Geiger’s wise and scholarly introduction.

In eonclusion I should like to express the hope that before
long Ceylon will have an institution to which a chair of Sanskrit
and Pali will be attached, and that among those who have
received some education in the literature and thought of the
West, there will be some few who will be led to the study of the
no less important thought and literature of the East. The
stores of learning, which exist here, not in books but in the
minds of native scholars who have studied the language and
literature in the laborious, if somewhat uncritical method, which
fortunately has not yet died out in Ceylon pirivenas, give ox-
ceptional opportunities to local students who can communicate
freely with these eminent scholars in their own language.
Valuable as is some of the eritical work which has been done in
recent years in Europe and America, there is no doubt that it
has lost something by the fact that much of it has necessarily
been done by scholars who were dependent on books and other
lifeless records for their material and who were not in constant
touch with those whose minds have been trained and stored by
the old fashioned methods by which learning has been handed
on from teacher to pupil in the East.

4. Mr. Gerard A.Joseph then read the Annual Report of the
Coungil for 1912,

ANNUAL REPORT FOR 1012,

The Couneil of the Ceylon Branch of the Royal Asiatic Society
have the honour to submit their Report for 1812.

MEETINGS AND PAPERS,

Four General Meetings of this Society have been held during
the year, at which the following Papers were read and discussed :—
eélé *t Notes on a Dutech Medal,” by Mr. P. E. Pieris, M.A.,

") *'The Date of King Bhuvanéka Bahu VIL,” by Mr. P.E.
Pieris, C.C.8.

{(3) **Vijaya Bahu VIL,” by Simon de Silva, iate Mudaliyér.

{4) ** Inseriptions at St. Thomas' Church, Colombe,"” by Mr.
P. E. Pieris, M.A., C.C.5.
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{6) **Kéragala Inscription,” by Simon de Bilva, Gate Muda-
iyar

£

At a General Meeting the Hon. Mr. P. Arunéchalam read a
Note on Arumogam, the Tamil Caleulator, and this was followed
by Arumogam giving & demonstration of his  ealeulati
powers. A note on the ** Ceylon Archives at the Cape of G
Hope,” by Mr. B. W. Lee, was accepted for publication in the
Journal.

A Paper entitled ** The Earliest Dutch Visits to Ceylon,” by
the late Mr. Donald Ferguson, will be issued as a special Number
of the Journal.

The following Papers were also accepted during the year for
publication in the Journal :—
(1) **Medicinal Brand-marks on Cattle,” by Mr. T. B. Yata-
wara, J.P., Ratémahatmayi,
(2) *D'Oyly’s Diary,” corrected and verified with Index and
» prepared by Mr. H. W. Codrington, B.A., C.0.8,

MeMBERS,
During the past year twenty-seven new ordinary Members were
elected,

Life-Members.—The following gentlemen  have  becomse
Life-Members :—The Hon. Mr. P. Arundchalam, M.A_, C.C8.,
Registrar-General; The Hon. Mr. F. H. M. Corbet, Advocate-
General of Madras; Mr. H. L. do Mel, Proctor, 8.0., Revd.
J. P. do Pinto, Wesleyan Minister; Mr. S B. Euruppu,
Proctor, 8.C.

Resigned,—Ten Members have resigned, viz:—Dr. H. F, Bawa,
Dr. A. J. Chalmers, Mr, R. 8. Churchill, Mr.. C. Drieberg, Mr. T,
Harward, Dr. R. H. Lock, Mr. 8, Obeyesékera, Mr. 0, T.
Symons, Mr. C. T. D. Vigors, Dr. J. C. Willis,

Deaths.—The Council resord with regret the death of Lord
Stanmore, and Dr. V. R. Saravanamutto, M.D., wheo WAS a
member of the Soviety since 1808,

Lord Stanmore, as Sir A. H, Gordon, Governor, was Patron of
this Society from 1883 to 1500, He was made an Honorary
Member a few months after he left Ceylon in May, 1800,

He was more than official Patron of the Society, he did signal
service for it in many ways by helping the promotion of eulturs
and inquiry, particularly in the field of Archaology, and he
finally estahlished the Archmological Survey of Ceylon.
serviees which Lord Stanmore rendered to Oriental Literature
the translation of the Mahdwansa by L. C. Wijeyesinha, Mudaliyir,
must not be forgotten.

Defaulters.—The names of sight Members have been struck off
from the List of Members for non-payment of subseriptions .

The Society has now onits roll 364 Members : of these 37 are
Life-Members, and eight Honorary Members,
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]
PuoBricaTIONS.

One Number of the Journal, Vol. XXII., No. 64, was published
during the year. It contains in addition to the Proceedings of
the Council and General Meetings the following Papers:—

1. “*Notez on the Bali Ceremonies of the Sighalese,” by
Mr. W. A. de Silva, J.P.

2. +The Rebellion of Edirillé Rila, 1594—1596," by Mr.
P. E. Pieris, M.A., C.C.8.
3. ** Mulgiri-gala,” by the late Mr, Donald Ferguson,
It haz been decided to try the experiment of publishing
quarterly if possible ** Ceylon Notes and Queries "' tosupplement
the Society’s Journal. o

TeEe MamAwaysa.

The appearance of a new translation of the Mahdransa
{Chapters L—XXXVIL) ealls for special mention. In 1908 the
Society was consulted on this subject by the Ceylon Government,
and urged that Government should undertake the publication of
a revised edition of the translation.

The original recommendation of the Council was that the work
should be carried out under the direction of a Committee, with
Proféssor Rhys Davids as Editor in Europe assisted by Messrs.
P. Arundchalam and Simon de Silva, Gate Mudaliyér, in Ceylon.

Professor Rhys Davids, after consulting European scholars,
suggested that the work would be more likely to appear within
reasonable time if entrusted to a single competent scholar, and
recommended the selection of Professor Geiger, whose revised
text of the Mahdvansa had just been completed. This course
was adopted.

Professor Geiger translated his revised text into German, and
an English translation of this, with Professor Geiger's introduc-
tion and notes, was made by Mrs. Bode, Leoturer on Pili, at the
University College, London, and revised by Professor Geiger.
The work has been published by the Pali Text Society at the
expense of the Ceylon Government. It contains only the original
Mahdvansa, i.e., Chapters L—XXXVIL The Council hope that
it will be followed by a revised edition of Mudaliyér L.C. Wijeye-
sipha’s translation of the continuation of the chronicle.

DE QUEIROEZ.

On the recommendation of the Couneil, the Ceylon Govern-
ment has purchased the Portuguese Mmmn‘l?l; entitled ** Tem-
poral and Spiritual Conquest of Ceylon,” by Ferniio de Queiroz,
which was in the possession of Mr. P. E. Pieris. Thisimportant
work has never been published, and it is hoped thata translation
will be undertaken of those parts of it which refor to Ceylon.
History.

c
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Lmrany,

The additions to the Library, including parts of Periodicals,
numbered 314.

The Library is indebted for donations to the following :—

The Archmological Survey of India ; The Government of India;
Mr. H. Coupland, I.C.8.; SBir R. C. Templey Revista Italiana;
The Manager, Indian Thought ; The Government of Formosa;
The Méha Bodhi Society ; Dr. A. Caroll, M.A., D.8e.; Mr. 8. M.
Gupta; Rai Bahadur V. Venkayya, M.A.; Dr. J. Horovity,
Phd.; Mr.T. Southwell, A.R.C.8.; Mr. J. A. Vas, B.A,,LLB.;
Mr. L. 8. 8. 0'Malley, 1.C.5_; The Director-General of Archmo-
logy, India; The Government of Ceylon; The Archmologieal
Department, Madras ; Mr. H. W. Codrington, C.C.8.; Mr. H. G.
Walton, L.C.S.; The Hon'ble the Colonial Secretary, Ceylon;
The Postmaster-General, Ceylon; Mr. M. Chakkravarti, M.A.;
Miss Sophia Egroff; Mr. G. P. Andrew; Mr. E. R. Neves, 1.C.5.;
Mr. H. R. Novill, L.C.5.; Messrs, 3. Thibant and Ganganaka ;
Dr. K. Asakawsa, Phd.; Mr. 8. V. Fitzgerald; Mr. Gabrial
Gunawardana ; Mr. W.B. Tyddy The Planters' Association of
Ceylon; Dr. A. K. Coomiraswimy, D.So.; Mr. D. M. de Z.
Wickramasingha, M.A.; Mr. B, C. Allan, 1.0.S.; Mr. F. W.
Btrong, LC.5.; The Editor, Wilson Bulletin.

The following books were purchased during the year :—

1. Eplstolas Praepositornm Generalinm ad Patres et
Fratres Soecietatis Jesun Antuerpiae: apud Joannem
Meursiom, 1635,

2. Ruins of Desert Cathay, 2 vols., by M. Aurel Stein,
London, 1912.

3. Indian shipping: A History of the sea-borne Trade and
Maritime activity of the Indians from the sarliest
times, by R. Mookerji, London, 1912,

4. Orients Conguistado a Jesu Christo Pelos Padres Da
Companhia de Jesu da Provineia de Goa, Part I. and
1L., by P. Francisco de Sousa, Lisboa, 1710.

5. Beleotions from the Records of the Madras Government.
Dutch Records No. 15. Aeccompaniments to letters
from Negapatam, 1748—1750 and 1757—8. Copied
by the Revd. P. Groot, Madras, 1911.

6. Historia Indiae Orientalis ex variis anoctoribus collecta
et juxta Seriem Topographicam Regnorum Provin-
ciarum et Insularom, per Africas Asineque littora ad
extremos usque Japonios deducta anctore M. Gotardo
Arthus Dantiscano. MDCVIILL,

7. The Historical Library of Diodorns the Sieilian. In
fifteen hookse, The first five contain the Antiquities

of Egypt, Asia, Afriea, Greece, the Islands and
Europe.
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The last ten, an Historleal aceount of the afiairs of the
Perzians, Grooians, Macedonians and other Parts of
the World. To which are added, the fragments of Dio-
dorus that are found in the Bibliotheea of Photius:
Together with those published by H. Valesius, L.
Rhodomannus and F. Ursinus. Made English by
G. Booth of the City of Chester Esq., London, 1700.

8. Orissa and her Remains Ancient and Medimval (District
Pari) with an Introduction by the Hon'ble Mr.
Justice J. G. Woodroffe, by M. M. Ganguly Vidya-
ratna, Caleotta, 1912,

8. Everybody’s Astrology, by Allan Leo, London, 1909,

10. What is & Horoscope and How is it Cast? by Allan
Leo, London, 1910,

11. Theoretical Astrology, by H. 8. Green, London, 1803.

12. The Horoscope in Detail, by Allan Leo and H. 8. Green,
London, 1909,

13. Directions and Directing, by H. 8. Green, with a fore-
word by Allan Leo, London, 1905.

14. Planetary Influences, by Bessie Leo.

15. The Degrees of the Zodiac Symbolised, by Charubel,
London, 1007.

16. Prognostic Astronomy, by Sepharial, London, 1801.

17. The Progressed Horoscope, by Alan Leo (complete with

appendiocs), London, 1908,

18. Solar Biology, by Hiram E. Butler, London, 1810.

19. The Influence of the Stars, by Rosa Baughan, London,
1904.

20. Historia dos Portugueses no Malabar por Zinadim.
Manuscripto Arabe do Seculo XVI. Publicado E
Traduzido por David Lopes 8. 8. G, L. Lisboa, 1808,

21 L'Apétre De Ceylan P, Joseph Vaz Pretre de I'Oratoire,
1651—1711. Calcutta, 1806.

28, Seleotions from the Records of the Madras Government
Duteh Records No. 14. Memoir written in the year
1677 A.D., by Hendrik Adrisan Van Rheede Com-
mandeur of the Malabar, Canara and Wingurla Coast
for his successor. Madras, 1911,

23. Astrology for All, by Allan Leo, London, 1910.

a4. Hollandsche Merearius, Verhalende de voornaemste saken
van Stact en andere voorvallen die in en omtrent
de Vereenigde Nederlanden en elders in Europa,
1650 to 1687.

25. Geschiedenis der Stichting van de Vereenigde O. L
Compagnie en der Maatregelen van de Nederlandsche
Rogering Betreffende de Vaart op Oost—Indis,
Welke aan dezestichting voorafgingen door Mr. J.

5 van Der Chys, Leyden, 1857.

L1
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ExcHANGES.

There are now 50 Institutions on the exchange list, which receive
the Society’s Jonrnal. The Soeciety is indebted to most of them
for valuable exchanges received during the past year,

ARCHEOLOGICAL. WoORE v 1912,

Mr. H. C. P. Bell, C.C.8., retired in December, 1912, from the
position of Arch®ological Commissioner, which he has held sinee
the year 1890.

This is not the place in which to attempt any estimate of the
importance of Mr. Bell's work as Archmologieal Commissioner.
But the Council take this opportunity of thanking him for the
very veluable and interesting summaries which he has submitted
year by year to the Socicty's Annual Reports. These, as
published in the Socicty's Journals, form a very convenient re-

cord, and an outline of the progress of the work in its varions
branches.

The Council is indebted to Mr. Rell's successor, Mr. E. R.

Ayrton, for the following summary of the Archmologieal work
done in 1912,

ARCH.EOLOGICAL Svmrvey, 1012,

1.—ANURADHAPURA.
1.—Clearing.

All the Archmological Reservations at Anurdidhapura were
cleared of jungle and weeds,

2,—Exeavations,

Jétawandrdma Area Section No. 1.—The northern portion of the
ruins lying north-west of the Lapkirima Digaba was excavated.

The remains of two separate monasteries of the usual type
—=a central image house surrounded by four small monastic
buildings—were unearthed.

The northernmost monastery is approached by & long stone
lined road and imposing entranee. The other group is similar
in style of building and seulpture to the King's Pavilion.

+* Duttugdmani’s Tomb,” —This name was applied locally to two
low mounds of earth situated at the junction of the Outer
Circular Road and the Road from the Lapkirdma Dégaba.

Excavation shows that the western mound hid the remains of

the square platforms of two brick sohom or tombs, and the

'M:.E.E..yﬂonm'uduﬁ.mhumtathua hmeologi Com-
mh|ml;ﬂ]f:im March sl:l:. He nassumed ml:i::;g cbn%d the
Archmological Survey on September 0th, and eceaded Mr., Ball
substantive post from December Sth, . i

t Works exeouted subsequent to September 8th, when Mr, E R.
Ayrton relieved Mr. H. C. P. Bell. i
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eastern mound covered a brick-faced rock with a chamber on its
summit and & small shrine on its eastern side. The top of the
rock was reached by a flight of stone steps built against its
southern face. These three buildings were contained in a long
narrow courtyard with an entrance on the east. The shrine
perhaps dates from the 12th century A.D. and the sohon are
probably not older.

** Elephant Stables.”'—The local nomenclature is again at fault.
The huge pillars to the north-east of the so-called Duttugimani’s
Tomb obviously mark the site of some large monastery of the
type known as * pdsdda.’ Excavations have beem begun hers
and should yield interesting results. The size of the building
shows that it was of some importance and, now that the idemt-
ity of the great northern Didgaba (locally known as Jétawani-
rama) with the Abhayagiri Digaba is practically established,
we may perhaps hazard the guess that this was the famous
Ratnapésida, the headquarters of the Highpriest of the
Dhammaruci fraternity of the Abhayagiri monks.

* King's Palace'' so called popularly.—The group of buildings
within the inner enclosure of the Monastery to the north-east
of the ** Elephant Stables™ has been thoroughly excavated. It
consists of & central image house with four smaller buildings,
oné at each corner. The inner enclosure wall has no less than
six entrances. The ground between the inner and outer walls
has not yet been excavated, but the remains of numerous small
buildings ean be seen above the surface of the ground, As the
image house possesses the finest sculptured moonstone and steps
in Anurddhapura, it has been thought advisable to fence in the
whole of the monastic area to keep out stray cattle.

*Outer Circular Road ** Palaces."—Three of the largest of these
groups of ruins have been carefully excavated. All the build-
ings are alike in plan and construction but differ in small details
and in the number of onthouses annexed to each.

Each group consists of a eentral building of two raised reect-
angular platforms connected by a monolith. The first of these
platforms was unroofed and formed a sort of verandah, but the
monolith supported a roofed porch leading on to the second
platform on which was probably a house of at least two storeys
in huEt. This bloek was surrounded by a high brick wall out-
side which stood smaller buildings such as lavatories, granariea
and * dyeing honses," Within the enclosure was sunk a small
tank into which ran the drainage of the House and eourtyard.

The main entrance to the courtyard was a strong stone porch
with a stone roof on which there appears to have been a brick
and mortar spire.

It is to be hoped that the eomplets excavation of all buildings
of this type at Anurddhapura will provide an explanation of
their use. So far the results of excavation have been distinotly
disappointing. The fragments of pottery and glass, found

* Works executed subsequent to September Sth, when Mr. E. R.
Ayrton relieved Mr. H. C. P. Bell.
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chiefly in the tanks, seem to be of a comparatively recent date.
The only sculptures found, besides the plainly cut pilasters on
the balustrades, are two well ecut “ muitra-gal” or lavatory
stones, the larger of which bears so strong a resemblance to thﬁ
well known ** miitra-gala " lying to the east of the Ruwanveli
Dégaba that it probably belongs to the same period. These
buildings were apparently secular in purpose but no definite
opinion can yet be expressed on this point.

J.—Restoration and Conservation.

Jétawandrdma Ddgaba.—Work was continued on the tee and
pinnacle of this Dégaba. The brick work on the north, south
and east faces of the tee (hatares kotuwa), which had been pre-
viously partially restored by the Archmological Survey, was fur-
ther built up, on a slope, to the level of the base of the pinnacle.
The surface, ten feet broad, was concreted with a slight slope to
throw off rain water.,

The plinth of the lower part of the pinnacle (dévatd kotuwa)
was plastered with cement to bind it in well with the conerete
floor and all eracks and holes in brick work above were filled
with brick work and plaster. The whole of the coping was
restored in brick and lime mortar and its upper surface coated
with cement.

Pankuliya Vihdré.—The large sedent stone Buddha was res-
tored and set up on an dsana made of brick and mortar coated
with cement.

Buddha on the Outer Circular Road.—This image, situated
between the ** Elephant Stables "' and ** Duttugdmani's Tomb "
was wantonly broken up by treasure seekers. It has now been
restored and the opportunity taken of seating it again on its
original throne.

Ransimdlakaya.—A cemented brick wall topped with iron

spikes and fitted with an iron gate has been erected round this
anciont alms hall,

d.—Archeological Reservations.

The surveying and defining with land marks by the Survey
Department of the Crown Reservation on account of ruins

has been carried on throughout the year and is making good
progress.

11.—SIGIRIYA.
I.—Clearing.

The summit of the Rock was cleared of the long grass which
annually springs up. The Mipigala rocks were cleared of jungle
growth. The various ** islands ™ within the bund to the east of
the rock and the large digaba, viharé, &e., on the Inamalawa

road, about three quarters of 8 mile from Sigiriya, were also
eleared,
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£ — Excavations.

A large stone-pillared Monastery lying to the south of the
on the road to Inamalaws was excavated by trenches
along the east and north.

The entrance of six steps with eurved limestone Lalustrades
and guardstones was on the north side. The whole building is
in & very ruinous condition.

3.—Reastoration.
o The ﬁ;;nl touches were given to the staireases of the Southern
ruined stone wall east of the ** Lion-Stair-Case” house

was restored but fell again owing to the heavy rains and will
have to be rebuilt next year.

III.—!ﬂI:HHI.IHI]ﬂ'L

1.—Clearing.

All shrubs and weeds were cleared as usnal on the Archeological
Reservations,

2 — Excavalions.

The large mound to the south-west of the JétawanArima
Vihéré was excavated and a very fine Monastery, raised on
several terraces, was exposed, consisting originally of at least two
storeys in height. The whole place had evidently suffered from
fire which had cracked and discoloured the plaster. The lower
storey, all that remains at present, shows twelve cells round &
central Hall in the middle of which is a raised dais. Round this
building ran an open verandah with two rows of small pillars
on each side. These were reset, The main entrance lay to the
west.

Two sohon to the north were excavated.

3.—Restoration.

s« Jétawandrdma Vihdré."—Work was continued on the inner
and outer walls of the shrine. The steps and balustrade were
reset and the floor of the doorway laid with cement. The base-
ment of the Mandapa was restored and pointed in cement and
the fallen flights of steps were also replaced.

Quadrangle near Tépavewa.—The west stone facing wall of the
platform was dismantled and rebuilt.

Kiri Vihdré.—Eight cracks on the face of the bell of the
Digaba were filled in with brick work and the big hole made by
treasure seckers was filled up.

4.—Dracing.

The frescoes at Demala-Mahd-Séya were sketched and an oil
painting made by Mr. D. A. L. Perera, Head Draoghtsman, of
the scene of Buddha's descent from Heaven.
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Y |
IYV.—YAPAHUWA,
1.—Clearing.

All the ruins opened out in 1911 at the base of the Rock were
cleared of jungle. The coarse grass on the summit of the Rock
whas also eut and burnt.

2 —Evreavations,
" The ** Mal-vila” {Lotus pond) on the top of the rock was
cleared of earth. It is a shallow depression in the rock flanked
by brick walls now in & ruinous condition.

The foundations in stone and brick of a large building, goaa.ibly
forming part of a monastery, were dug out on the top of the rock,

The gateway in the outer wall of the ecity was excavated. It
eonsisted of two guardhouses between which a shallow flight of
steps leads up and down.

Some interesting finds of Chinese coins, dating from the middle of
the 10th to the beginning of the 13th century A.D., were made here,

The inner bund is rather the facing of a broad terrace topped
by a wall than a true bund. On this terrace the remains of
several buildings have been excavated, of which two appear to
be monastic in purpose. The palace which stood on a small platean
against the rock and above this terrace was also dug out. It was
built of burnt brick and is disappointingly small in size.

3.—Restoration.

The palace was originally approached by & stone staircase in
three flights. The lowest was in a state of fair preservation, but
the second had almost entirely collapsed. It originally consisted
of about 70 steps supported on each side, for at least half its
height, by superimposed platiorms diminishing in size. The
expense of restoring the whole flight would have been too great
and only thirty steps with six platforms on vither side have been
rebuilt. On the top platform an iron ladder has been fixed
allowing easy access to the third flight of steps. :

This flight, the most ornate of the staircases with its elaborate
balustrades, was rebuilt by the Public Works Department in 1886.
This year all cracks in the cement of this flight have been filled
up, the door lintel hoisted up and fixed in position and two
columns, which obviously belonged to each side of the interior
of the mura-gé, replaced.

It may be found necessary later to strengthen the whole of the

upper part of this flight of steps since several eracks have begun
to appear in the masonry.

¥.—NALANDA.

The gedigé and the area round were cleared of jungle and weeds.
The removal of some of the earth in front of the temple resulted
in the discovery of more fallen soulptured blocks and pillars,

AcCCOMMODATION.
When the extension of the east wing of the Museum was
taken in hand in 1908, it was expected that some room would be
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afforded for the Library, but the Council regret to state that the
Society has not materially benefitted by the extension.

Donations and exchanges of publications from various learned
Societies are gradually accumulating, but there is positively no
room for housing these in a proper manner.

The Council hope that the west wing of the Museum, passed
and approved by Government, will be undertaken shortly, and
that by this means necessary room may be afforded for the
Library of the Society.

CoUxoIL.

Under rule 16 Messrs. R. €. Kailasapillai, Mudaliydr and C.
Drrieberg, retired by seniority, and Messrs. D. B. Jayatilaka and
A, Mendis Gunasékara, Mudaliyér, by least attendance ; but two
of these gentlemen being eligible for re-election, Messra. R. C.
Kailésapillai, Gate Mudaliyér, and A, M. Gunasikara, Mudaliyér,
were re-elected, and in the places of Messrs. C. Drieberg and
D. B. Jayatilaka, Messrs. H. W. Codrington and W. A, de Silva
were elected.

The vacaney cansed by the departure of Dr. J. C. Willis was
filled by the appointment of the Hon. Mr. Anton Bertram.

PaTrox AND PRESIDENTSHIF.

The Hon. Sir Hugh Clifford, K.C.M.G., who was President of
the Society sinee 1909, having been appointed Governor of the
Gold Coast, left the Island in September; and the vacancy caused
by his departure was filled by the appointment of Mr. J. Har-
ward, M.A., Director of Public Instruction.

Your Council desire to place on record their sense of indebted-
ness to Sir Hugh Clifford for the exceedingly valuable serviees
which he rendered to the Society during the past five years a8
Vice-Patron and President.

The Hon. Mr. R. E. Stubbs has kindly consented to succeed
Sir Hugh Clifford as Vice-Patron.

The departure of His Excellency Sir Henry MeCallum, Patron
of the Society, falls outside the period now under review, but
the Couneil take this opportunity of thanking him for his assist-
ance to the Society. He frequently presided at its Meetings,
and has taken a very friendly interest in its proceedings.

F1%ANCES.

The balance sheet annexed discloses the satisiactory balance
of Rs, 4,312-25 to the credit of the Society, at the end of the
year.

The receipts last year amounted to Rs. 3,739-55, while the

exmdimm was Rs. 2.497-73.
Counvcil have again to point out that much trouble and
has been caused by want of punctuality in paying their
mimm on the part of Members,

The accounts have been audited by Mr. Herbert Tarrant, and
the Council offer their thanks to him for the kind trouble he has
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5. On a motion proposed by the Hon. Mr. A. Kanagasabai
and seconded by Dr. V. D. Goonaratna, the Annual Report was
adopted.

6. On the motion of Mr. J. M. SBenaveratna, seconded by Mr.
R. Chelvadurai, Proctor, the following Office-Bearers were eloeted
for the year:—

President.
Mr. J. Harward, M.A., C.C.5.

Vice-Presgidents.
The Hon. 8ir 8. C. Obeyesekera, Kt., M.L.C.
Mr. John Ferguson, C.M.G.
The Hon. Mr. P. Arunachalam, M.A., C.C.5,, M.L.C.

Council,
Mr. R. G. Anthonisz. | Dr. A. Nell, M.R.C.8.
Mr. H. W. Codrington, B.A., | Dr. Joseph Pearson, D.Sc.,
C.C.B. | -
Mr. A. M. Gunasékara, Muda- | Mr. E. W. Perera, Barrister-at-
liyér. Law.

Mr. C. Hartley, M.A. Mr. P. E. Pieris, M.A., C.C.8.
Mr, B. Horsburgh, M.A., C.C.S. | Mr. W. A. de Silva, J.P.
Mr. R. C. Kaildsapillai, Gate | Mr, Simon de Silva, Gate Muda-

Mudaliyér. liydr.
Mr. . A. Joseph, Honorary Treasurer.

Messrs. H. C. P. Bell, A. N. Galbraith, C.C.8., and
G. A. Joseph, C.C.5., Honorary Secretaries.

7. Mr. P. E. Pieris, in moving a vote of thanks to the
President, said he had much pleasure in doing so, not only for
his presiding that night, but also for the interesting Address in
which he had reviewed the Society’s work for the last ten years,
so foenssing their attention on the salient features. that they
were enabled to gauge the movement of that work. The net
result is that the Boviety is fast developing into an Historical
Association, thongh with the growth of Science and the rise of
other Socicties in their midst he did not see how exactly that
sould be avoided.

He was glad that there was some prospect of a Society being
organised at last for the Preservation of Antiquities. It had
always seemed to him a surprising thing that no such body
existed in a country like this. Rightly or wrongly there had so
long been a feeling that any unneeessary display of zeal in this
direction would not be weleome.

He joined in the President’s expression of regret at the recep-
tion which o work of the scholarship of Dr. Geiger's Mahdvansa
had received in the country. It showed the pitiful apathy into
which culture had sunk here as the result of a century of
neglect. He hoped the brighter possibilities the President had
hinted at would rouse their scholars into greater activity.
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He welcomed their new President, who had the advantage of
a longer familiarity with the Soeiety which few of his predeces-
sors enjoyed, and he hoped that the vigorous development which
marked the tenure of his eminent predecessor would be con-
tinned under him.

8. Dr.ANell, in seconding the motion, said that Mr. Harward
had been their Hon. Secretary for about twenty years. He had,
during his travels in the Island, induced other Members to help
the Society very much. He was certain that he would make
an ideal President.

He was glad that a Society for the protection of antiquities
was to be established. An instance had come under his notice
at Attanagalla, near Véyangoda, where some ancient stones
were being split up for building purposes. A good deal of that
sort of vandalism could be prevented through the intervention
of the Society.

He was sure he was voicing the sentiments of the Members
present and those unable to be there, when he hoped that the
new President would be long spared to the Society.

8. The Chairman returned thanks briefly,
10. The Meeting terminated shortly after 10 p.m.



No. 66.—1913.] PROCEEDINGS. 29

COUNCIL MEETING.
Colombo Museum, April 21, 1913.

Present :

Mr. J. Harward, M.A., President, in the Chair.
The Hon. Sir 8. C. Obeyesékera, Kt., Vice-President.
Mr. H. W. Codrington, C.C.5. | Mr. E. W. Perera, Advocate.
Mr. A. M. Gunasékara, Muda- | Mr. P. E. Pieris, M.A., C.0.58.
liyiir. Mr. Simon de Silva, Muda-
Dr. A. Nell, M.R.C.5. liydr,

G. A. Joseph, Hon. Secretary and Treasurer,

Business.

1. Read and confirmed Minutes of last Council Meeting held
on Sth April, 1913.

2. Read a communication from Mr. John Ferguson, C.M.G.,
Vice-President, regretting his inability to be in London for the

3. Read letter from Mr. R. G. Anthonisz regarding the re-
vised Rules.

4. Considered the draft Rules as revised by sub-Committee
and earried final revision as far as Rule 30.

5. Provisionally fixed Tuesday, the 20th April, for next
Couneil Meeting, to continue consideration of the revised Rules.
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COUNCIL MEETING.
Colombo Museum, May 20, 1913.

Present :

Mr. J. Harward, M.A., President, in the Chair.
The Hon. Sir 8. €. Obeyesékara, Kt., M.L.C., Vice-President.

Mr. A. M, Gunasékara, Muda- | Dr. A. Nell, M.R.C.5.
liy#r. Dr. J. Pearson, D.Se.
Mr. C. Hartley, M.A. Mr. E. W. Perera, Advocate.
Mr. B. Horsburgh, M.A.,C.C.8. | Mr. P. E. Pieris, M.A., C.C.8.
Mr. R. C. Kaildsapillai, Muda- | Mr. Simon de Silva, Muda-
liyér. | liyér.

Mr. G. A. Joseph, Hon. Secretary and Treasurer.
Business.

1. Read and confirmed Minutes of Council Meeting held on
21st April, 1913.

2. Approved the election of the following gentleman as s
Member :—

Prof. A. Joseph: J. Harward.
recommended by Gerard A. Joseph,

It was decided that an application for Membership from the
K. K. Hofbibiliothek, Vienna, Austria, be considered later, after
the Honorary Secretary ascertains further particulars.

3. Informed the Council that Mr, H. C. P. Bell had kindly
offered to read a paper on ** The Frescoes at Demala-Mahi-Séya
Vihiré, Polonnarawa,” illustrated by lantern illustrations.

Proposed by Dr. A. Nell, seconded by G. A. Joseph,—That
Hrt.hBe]] bo thanked for his offer which the Council accepts
with pleasure,

Amendment proposed by Mr. P, E. Pieria, ssconded by Mudali-
yir R. C. Kailésapillai,—That Mr. Bell be thanked for the
offer of his paper and that he be requested to send it in to the
Honorary Seeretaries to be dealt with in due course,

Ame ent proposed by Mr. E. W. Porera, seconded by
Dr. J. Pearson,—That the matter do finally stand ower tiil
the Rules are passed.

The original motion and amendments were finally withdrawn
and the following motion was proposed by Mr. E. W. Perera,
séconded by Dr. Pearson.

_The Council expresses its genuine obligation to Mr. Bell for
his offer, and proposes to reply definitely when the revised
Rules have been passed.
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The Chairman moved the following amendment which was
gsconded by Mr. B. Horsburgh.

That Mr. Bell's offer of & Paper on the Demala-Mahé-Séya
Frescoes be accepted with thanks. Three for the motion, five
against. Five for the amendment, four against.

The amendment being carried was put to the Meeting as a
substantive motion proposed by the Chairman, and seconded
by Mr. Horsburgh. The motion was ecarried ; seven voting for
it, fonr against. ’

4. Read correspondence with the Colombo Apothecaries
Company regarding the delay in undertaking the printing of the
Society’s Journals owing to the difficulty in getting the dineritical

roquired. In this connection a memo. from Mr. H. C. F.
Bell was read pointing out the importance of continuing the use
of diacritical type as hitherto employed by the Asiatic Society.

Mr. Joseph stated that since the issuing of the agenda a
Iotter had been received from the Colombo Apothecaries Com-
pany stating that some of the type had been received so that
* gopy' " conld now be put in type.

5. Read a letter from Mr. F. H. de Vos regarding the trans-
lation of the portion of Valentyn's Work relating to Ceylon.

Resolved,—That Mr. de Vos be thanked for his kind offer to
translate that part of Valentyn for this Society and that he be in-
formed that the Couneil will be prepared to print his translation,
but regret that the state of the Society’s funds will not permit
of the payment of any remuneration.

6. Laid on the table a letter from the Hen'ble the Colonial
Secretary forwarding letter from the Hakluyt Society with
regard to the translation and publication of * De Quieroz”.

ved,—Thst the Council do undertake to publish the trans-
lation in connection with the Journal of the Society, provided
the Government pays for the cost of the translation, and in
such case, that the British Embassy at Lisbon be asked to re-
commend & translator.

7. Laid on the table first part of translation by Mrs. J. C.
Willis of Prof. Geiger’s ** Studies of the Mildivian Language".

Resolved,—That Prof. Geiger be asked kindly to permit the
Society to publish a translation of his paper on the Mildivian
Language in its Journal.

8. The consideration of the revised Rules had to be post-
poned. Deecided to deal with them at the next Meeting to be
summoned for 6th June.
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OOUNCIL MEETING.
Colombo Museum, June 5, 1913.

Present :

Mr. J. Harward, M.A., President, in the Chair,

The Hon. Sir 8. C. Obeyesékara, Kt., M.L.C.,
Vice-Prosident.

Dr. A. Nell, M.R.C.5. | Mr. P. E. Pieris, M.A., C.C.8.
Mr. E. W. Perera, Barrister-at- | Mr. W. A, de Silva, J.P.
Law.

Mr. G. A. Joseph, Hon. Becretary and Treasurer.

Business.

1. Read and confirmed Minutes of last Couneil Meeting held
on 20th May, 1913.

2, Resolved,—That the following gentleman be elected a
Member :—

Theodors Henry Edwnrdhlmnnma.le:}l[. B. Medagama.

recommended by Frank Modder,

3. Read two letters from Mr. H. C. P. Bell, withdrawing his
offer of & Paper on ‘' The Frescoes at the Demala-Miha Séya
Viharé, Polonnarawa,'” in view of the want of unanimity by
the Council regarding the terms of the offer.

4. Laid on the table a letter from the Society's Clerk asking
for an increase of his pay.

Resolved,—That an increase of Rs. 10°00 per mensem be sanc-
tioned from this month.

5. Laid on the table a letter from Mr. Edmund Backhouse
(with connected papers) in regard to the translation of Chinese
records relating to Ceylon.

Resolved,—That Mr. Backhouse be requested to supply speci-
men of translated material of not less than 10,000 words for
£15.0.0, bearing upon the mission of Cheng Ho to Ceylon, and
that any extracts from the works mentioned by Mr. Giles, in the
early part of his letter, shall not be included for the present.

Resolved further,—That enquiry be made from Prof. Lionel
Giles of the British Museum, 8s to the approximate length of the
passages to which he refers in hisletter, and that he be requested
to give names in Roman characters.

6. Considered and finally passed the revised Rules from Rule
31 to Rule 48.
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GENERAL MEETING,
Colombo Museum, June 28, 1913,

FPresent:
Mr. J. Harward, M.A., President, in the Chair.

Mr. H. T. Cartwright. Dr. J. Pearson, D.8c., F.L.S.,
Mr. B. C. Cooray, Mohandiram.| &e.

Mr. C. Hartley, M.A. Dr. BE. W. Perera, Advocate.
Mr, O. H. Jolliffe, AM., LM.E. | Dr. E. Roberts, M.R.C.5., &c.

Prof, A. F. Joseph. Mr. J. E. Rode.

Dr. A. Nell, M.R.C.5. Dr. D. Schokman.

Mr. Donald Obeyesékara, M.A.,| Mr. J. M. Senaveratna.
Li.B. Mr. W. A. de Silva, J.P.

Visitors: Two ladies, eight gentlemen.

Business.

1. In the absence of Mr. G. A. Joseph, Dr. A, Nell acted
as Hony. Secretary.

2. Read and confirmed Minutes of last General Meeting
held on April 19, 1913.

3. Announced the names of Members elected since the last
General Meeting.

4. Laid on the table books received since the last General
Meeting,

5. Laid on the table illustrations of ancient bronzes to
appear in the Colombo Museurn Monographs.

6. Laid on the table photographs of Dutch Governors of
Ceylon taken from copies at Queen's House, Colombo.

7. Mr. W. A. de Silva read his Paper:—
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THE MEDICAL LITERATURE OF THE E!EE.I.LIEE.
By W. A. pE Smuva, J.P.

The Sighalese from remote times had cultivated a literature
of their own Religion and Science.

Medical science had received special attention and the art
of healing was held in very high repute. Péli and Sanskrit
were the learned languages of the country. Religious litera-
ture was mostly written in Péli and seientific works in the
Sanskrit language.

In regard to medical seience the Siphalese largely availed
themselves of the very comprehensive medical literature
enrrent in India. They however did not depend entirely on
Indian works but from time to time enriched the literature
with much original matter by productions of local authors.
Many of the works written in the Island must have dis-
appeared in the general destruction of valuable libraries.
Works on religious subjects have been preserved from this
general destruction as a sacred duty by the monks, who
amidst the varying fortunes of the nation guarded these trea-
sures with jealous care. Works on science and kindred subjects
naturally suffered most. We have still a few important
original works on medical science left tous. The more impor-
tant and typical of these will now receive consideration. These
eanbe divided under three classes:—Works written in Sanskrit
and Pili; Siphalese works; and collections of recipes.

Before proceeding to discuss the medical works composed
in Ceylon it is of interest to consider the nature and scope of
the principal Indian medical works that have been adapted
by the Siphalese student of medicine, for Sighalese medical
practice is practically similar to the Hindu practice of
medicine.
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From earliest times up to about 800 B.C. the system of
mediecine in vogue was pure Vedic as contained in the Rig
Véda and the Athurva Véda, but from 800 B.C. to 1000 A.C
it attained a definite character. Most of the standard Sans-
krit works of medicine belong to this period.

Atreva, one of the earliest physicians mentioned in Indian
works and whose writings have been partly placed in book
form by Caraka, lived about the 6th century B.C. and is said
by tradition to have been the chief physician attached to one
of the seats of learning at the time ; either the university of
Taxila or the university of Benares which flourished at the
time of Buddha,

Susruta the Surgeon lived about the 5th century B.C. at
Benares,

Caraka is believed to have been according to tradition the
physician to King Kaniska who lived about the lst or 2nd
century A.C. Vaghata is mentioned by Itsing, the Chinese
pilgrim, as living during his time about the 7th century A.C.
and to have composed a very comprehensive treatise on
medicine. Maidhava and Vagbhatta II. wrote between the
7th and 11th centuries.

Sidrdtha Sapgrahdra

Is a work in SBanskrit. According to the Mahiwansa it was
composed in the 5th century A.C. by King Buddhadisa who
reigned at Anurddhapura.

King Buddhadésa was a great patron of medicine. He
hims=elf was an eminent physician and surgeon and the aunthor
of Mahdwapsa eulogizes him for the services he rendered to
humanity by his devotion to medical science. The Sdrdrtha
Sangrahdra follows the lines of many of the well known Indian
Sanskrit works but contains much original information. In
this work detailed instructions are given in regard to the
preparation of drugs and diagnosis and treatment of disease.
Descriptions are given of surgical instruments and various
surgieal operations. Diagrams representing the human body

D2
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and the bodies of such mammals, as the elephant and horse,
and birds, as fowls and peacocks, are given with directions as
to the various points that should not be touched in surgical
operations.

The book also gives incantations and charms for use in
curing disease and for charming certain medicines. In com-
mon with many Indian authors the work describes thirty
divisions of preliminary knowledge that should be studied
by physicians. These include :—

I.—Text.

1 gmome, 2 senlsin, 3 80, 4 Bdn, § g SdDme,
G paany, 7 BaSo=, 8 ded, ) exeoed, 10 By,
11 a8dism, 12 =28oud, 13 Bal gmd, 14 ctimim.,
15 ecm, 16 s 17 dexd, 18 sgm, 19 o8, 20 ailo
cma, 21 da, 22 egr EwiD=D, 23 xbege =2Jwde,
24 maebdess =2m., 25 £82.8af B, 20 pas,
27 808, 23 gme, 2D fam-, ) ZBewyd

Srmedmnited 0B nfsensds @:decs]

*Translation.

Prognosis from the appearance of messengers.
L1 F i1 Omens.
- i 3 patients.
s . i dreams.
4 o i abnormal signs.
2] ¥ 12} recovery.
Conditions favourable to the recovery of patients.
Conditions unfavourable to the recovery of patients.
Qualifications of a successful physician.
Qualities of good drugs.
Qualities that help a patient in his recovery.
Qualification of attendants.
Symptoms of dizease,
Diagnosis of diseases,

E RS omamo e we -

* In correcting the Paper for the Journal the writer has
tha following translations (see remarks of Dr. E. Rgm. m;r:,l'_:oim
&, Unfavourabls signs ; 14, Local conditions ; 15, Climatic conditions ;
16, Seasonal conditions; 20, Favourabls s

20, Pathology; 30. Predisposing causes, Emm: 28, Etiology ;
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15. Loecal conditions.

16. Climatic eonditions.

17. Age of patients in relation to disease.

18. Physical appearance of patients in relation to health
and disease,

19. Various phases of energy.

20. Condition and nature of diet.

21. Various forms of taste.

22 Elements or humours.

23. Causes exciting elements or humours.

24, Causes counteracting the condition of humours.
25. Three forms of signs of disease.

26. Four origins of dizease due to faulty assimilation.
27. Four forms of heat.

28. Origin of the causes of disease,

ﬁ. Diagnosis.

. Premonitory symptoms of disease.

The main work is divided into the following forty-eight
sections :(—

IT —Text.

1 B Sd92:0, 2 gunmm, 3 gfesid, 4 ge.d,
5 Besiedm, b geieshn, T ofebe, § mando, g §desm,
10 =84, 11 gfesd, 12 sembsim, 13 maede, 14 g
#Hﬁ&d. 15 ﬂdm wEm, 16 =Bz, 17 ‘ﬂd"ﬁir
18 45858, 19 migedm, 20 pRd«s 1., 21 mped, 22 de,
23 mad, 24 gedwm, 25 Bamiwm, 26 Bmodid, 27 ang.m,
28 SBedm, 207 memgs, 30 2088, 31 D=l
32 micdlebm, 33 em&Ain, 34 emi2, 35 dEo6 36 Bule,
37 =pcBaf, 38 B, 30 dmm, 40 aBedm, 4l wr@rm288,
42 smEm®, 43 exDesSe, 44 =co%8s, 45 peila,
46 g@Bedtc, 47 dmem, 48 B1f mo =B,

*Translation.

1. Pharmacy, materia medica and therapeutics.
2. Articles of diet and their properties.
3. Pregnancy and diseases.

* In correcting the Paper for the Journal the writer has ndopted the
following :—11, Diarrhoes and Dysentery; 13, Consumption; 17,
Hoarseness and sphonia; 18, Vomiting and nausea; 22, A kind of .
tumour of the chest and abdominal cavities ; 23, Abdominal dro =
24, Abnormal urine ; 26, Urinary caleuli; 29, Fistula (urinary and anal);
31, Nervous disease ; 32, Ansemia; 34, Oedems and inflammation ;
35, Elephantinsis; 47, Tonics, Ed See.
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45,
486,
47.
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Children’s diseases.
Diseases of the head.
Diseases of the eves.
Diseases of the ears.
Diseases of the nose.
Diseases of the mouth,
Fevers.

Diarrhcea.
Hemorrhages.

Disease of the lungs.
Insanity and epilepsy,
Hiccough.

Five kinds of cough.
Diseases of the throat.
Diseases of the larynx.
Diseases of the heart.

Stomach and liver disease.

Skin disease.
Worms.

Abdominal disease.
Organic disease.
Urine axcess.
Restriction of urine,
Venereal dizeases.
Diseazes of serotum.
Svphilis.

Piles.

Paralysis.

Jaundice.
BRheumatism, chronic.
Dropsy.
Tympanitis.

Baoils.

Minor ailments.
Ulcers.

Fractures.

Dizeazes of women.
General.

Five (Medical processes) : Pu

(errhines), enemata of

oils.
Fomentations.
Surgery.
Poizons.
Antidotes.

Preparation of mineral drugs.

Restoratives.

Vor. XXTII.

tives, emetics, nasnas
octions, enemata of
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Each of these subjects is treated in detail. The preparation
of drugs as well as the preparation of various articles of diet
receive special attention. Diseases are carefully described ,
diagnosis and prognosis are indicated in each case and are
followed by a large number of recipes for the treatment of &
disease in its various stages.

Bhesajja Magjusd

Isa work written in P4li. Its author’s name is given as the
Principal of the Five Colleges and he was a learned Buddhist
Monk. He lived during the reign of King Kalikila Sarvagfia
Pandita Parikrama Bihu of Dambadeniya in the 13th century
A.C. The king was a patron of learning and the important
work, the Siphalese version of the Visuddhi Mdrga, and a
number of poetical and other works of merit were eomposed
by him. The Bhesajja Mayjusd, according to the author’'s
own statement, was composed for the use of the Buddhist
Monks. Copies of this work are current in all Buddhist
countries including Cambodia, Siam and Burmah, and versions
of the work with translations into the vernaculars are found
in these countries. The author has drawn upon for his
materials a good deal of information from standard Sanskrit
Indian medical works current at that period. Charms and
incantations are excluded from its scope as well as sections
dealing with diseases of women and children. There is much
original matter. A translation of this work made by
Saranapkara Sapghardja who lived in the seventeenth century
A.C. during the reign of King Naréndra Sinha is in existence.

Saranagkara Sapgharija was a scholar through whose
activities at this period Buddhism and learning in the Island
received an impetus. He was instrumental in re-establishing
the order of Monks at a period when literary and religious
activities in the Island had sunk very low. He was also the
author of many compilations of great literary value, such as
the translation of Mahdbodhi Waysa, Saisra Banawara
Sanne and Sdrdrtha Sapgraha (the religious work).

Bhesajja Mapjusd is divided into the following 60 sections :
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Text,

eddeipnased Do §IediDia §Bdewn
So=em a8 ¢BR) dualme 228w

SxhBs S 858 28,008 sxdms
Fenfadnted ¢BBaS thom.

Smymiad] u8Be. pPeme Dedams
MRS QEdegom F0imEd B85 G

Ecx@asdn=D femynEemnmd
HBemgd gdmiem sbeagd gabim,
Bmidm@esenil dcnmnBSamifed

=g@8ed eoegd galnemden
Buime i mnm. wen-Sd Brdess

=EBE8m Smiesd TR0 mB .
worijedos@enid someds Sgamigem;

gommem: dafgsiem ugeem@mdodm.
duindsin. Bnlun #:3cSsemE Hegy e

R8EEC 2edTemr magecd megnam)
S P RRED mBre =2, B

22102800 Sndes; B2 S8R0,
285m0 Bgge xdfemimy Bemmds

195 DnBe5028 sernBBucfm.
E2edmi enecd BEngn B80Ty,

2182810 enlEige cxllgm SxdFm.
smfedodmes sdonsdm Susxam.
yfesde: Bl 2B2a0S w.am;

Translation,

Exciting causes of disease.
Properties of medicines,
Rules of health,

Origin of disease.

Diet.

Prepared food.

Medicinal materials,
Poisonous foods,

Poisons,

Diseases of digestion,
Combination of drugs.
Properties of combined drugs.
Purgatives and emetijcs.

i
RO D om0~
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14.
15.
18.
17.
18,
19,
20,
21.
22,
23.
24,
25.
26.
27.
28,
29,
30,
3l.
a2,
33,
34.
35.
36,
37.
38,
39.
40.
41.
42
43,
44,
45.
46,
47.
48,
49,
a0,
5l.
52,
53,
54,

55,
56,
a7.
58.
59.
60,

Vapours,

Prognostication by signs of messengers.

Prognostication by journeys.
Prognostication by dreams.
Congenital signs.
Unfavourable signs of disease.
Chronic fevers.
Chronic diseases of the lungs.
Diseases of the vocal chords.
Nausea and anarexia.
Diseases of the heart.
Ehirat,

omiting.
Cough.
Asthma,
Hiceough.

Dysentery and diarrhoea.

Chronic dysentery.

Wasting.

Fistula,

Carbuncles.

Diseases of the bladder (stone).
Diseases of the genital organs.
Mouth disease.

Diseases of the liver.

Dropsy.

Anasarea.

Acscites,

Jaundice.

Ansemin.

Dehility.

Boils,

Skin disease.

Worms.

Paralysis,

Bheamatism.

Diseases of the eye.

Diseases of the ear,

Diseases of the nose.

Diseases of the head (brain).
Elephantiasis.

Infectious diseases as small-pox.
Wounds and fractures.
Epilepsy.

Poison.

Treatment by fruits.
Treatment by the use of tonics.

41
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The chapters on diet and the properties of medicinal
materials in the Bhesajja Manjusd are very carefully compiled
and go into the various details of their preparation as well
as their action in health and disease.

The symptoms of disease are deseribed in detail and a

large number of recipes are given for the treatment of each
group of disease,

Yégdrnavaya.

¥ égdrnavaya appears to be a compilation from the Sdrdrtha
Sapgraha, an abridged edition as it were with a translation
of its more important Sanskrit verses into Sighalese. This
work, according to the introduction, was compiled by the
Principal of Mayurapida Pirivepa, during. the reign of Sri
Sapgabd, 8ri Bhuvanéka Bihu in the year 1818 after the
attainment of knowledge of Buddha Gautama.

o 8w examd mbinnesed 502 edi8ed B0 S
B gIBx 3oy PR gl —g40—4§ oino e
stisiogd Bedmni melx vabzoldtmy s¢am gog
gipRsiec go @ wwedd, 8 gleamady ovdmzw
Cllms Efcemt gHenn ogsexs 95 88n ned, Ba
l-mta gmds glpomEindond cloecd Bognan
MoDED e cBabrnecd moEce DEmm 2:8m @S
8@c0:g ESe@mind ndinw puict 8o sef 88 . ., "

Ydgaratndkaraya.

Ydgaratndkaraye is o work in verse and is practically a
Siphalese version of ¥égdrnavaya. It lays no claim to origi-
nality as the introductory verses give the dates and names
of the author of ¥ dgdrnavaya.

“edm Qoemm An
mnd & ABsd -]
2,848 of 2o

085 @feri iy md®

omod 8 8
eLrAhBond eBen
g cBém oy

gqub Band 88w 828

8888 coao
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a@ed of 8w ax (-}
528 sfensd ok W -]
2o S8y ensd g -]
Gam eds & edmb vem (-1

The final verse in the Ydégaratnikaraye gives the date of
its composition in its present form as 1587 Saka Era (1665
A.C.) and the name of the author is given as the Poet Vidu
(medical poet).
em B8 o qud swbe om 505 B &
Bm olsd 8o Emd od & Enea dimd s ax &
¢m &S g0 wEns BE ddmenn 595 &
MR s e@ethm EF o efhel om 2884 8 &

Vidyacintimani Bhesajja Sangrahara.

This is a compilation which gives a fairly complete resumé
of the various forms of medical practice. It is written in
Siphalese with copious quotations from standard Sanskrit
medical works. The book deals very exhaustively on the
treatment of various forms of disease and gives a large number
of special recipes. It also gives directions as to the prepara-
tion of varions forms of medical compounds, In addition a
section of the book is devoted to the treatment of disease by
charms and offerings.

Fidyacintdmani must have been composed in the 15th
century A.C. during the time that Jayawardhanapura (K6tté)
was the capital of the Island. Anintroductory passage in the
book gives the name of the compiler as well as his teacher's
name and the author states that the work is a translation
from the Tamil. ** I Selasingha who as taught by the most
learned Pandit Sandrasékara who learned his science, poetry,
law, logic and grammar from the great Pandit Sinhabhatta
who is descended from the Brahmin Pandit Rémachandra
Vidyaratna who came to Jayawardhanapura in this illustrious
Island of Lagka from the country of Soli (Tanjore) in India
at a time when ayurvedic science existed there in its purity,
on the paternal side, and from Rajaguru Kovichandra
Brahmin Pandit who was a pupil of the school of the Royal
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Oculist Vydyimurthibhirima on the maternal side, have
compiled in Sighalese this work Vidyacintdmani Bhesajja
Sapgraka which existed in the Dravida {Tamil) language.”

There is evidence in this work of the introduction, of new
drugs and new forms of treatment derived from Dravidian
sources. Hitherto the standard works on medicine followed
the orthodox lines of the Sanskrit works. This was a period
in the history of the Island when its literature and institu-
tions were greatly effected by the introduction of the culture
of South India,

Varayéga Sdraya

Is a Siphalese work in prose which generally follows the
lines of the Sanskrit work Sdrdrtha Sapgraha. Tt has been
evidently compiled for the use of those who did not possess a
knowledge of Sanskrit. The book is written in an easy and
free style but contains divisions of chapters similar to the
Sanskrit work. It is however not a mere translation as it
contains matter gleaned from other sources as well. The
book commences with an introductory verse. This has a
striking resemblance to the introductory verse in the Sdrdrtha
Sapgraha and in indicating the thirty preliminary divisions
of the science the Varayéga Sdiraya copies the identical verses
of the Sdrdrtha Sapgraha. The name of the author and the
date of the compilation are unknown,

ngiE: §Am Do 8 nebs axd.
sriend Yuim 882. Bd o vxed
gsil.Sexguect =8 S5ty
B3 ¥ meaw®ie So ww omid,

Varaydga Sdraya though a comprehensive one is less
scholarly in style and arrangement than any of the works
noticed above,

Thmnmaverylnrgenumberufbookxnimipm in
existence. Many of these deal with some special branch of
medicine and are written in verse. There is a special work
treating of the preparation of medicinal oils : Snéka Satakaya
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One hundred cils. A translation of the work by the late
Dr. Peiris is published in the Journal of the Royal Asiatic
Bociety of Ceylon.*

There is another work giving instructions for the pre-
paration of nearly one hundred and fifty kinds of pills used in
the treatment of diseases. The use of oils and pills does not
belong to the regular routine practice of a Siphalese Physician,
but they are considered as very useful and important aids in
the treatment of acute diseases, when an immediate effect is
desired. Every physician of any pretension keeps a fairly
large stock of these preparations for use in his practice.
SBome of these are very active in their effect and are used
sometimes with great success in arresting the progress of very
gerions ailments.

The recipe books include special ones for diseases of the
eve, fractures, hydrophobia, poison, serpent bites, fevers and
various other ailments,

The following books mentioned in the paper are printed
and published in Colombo,

Sdrdrtha Sapgraha, Parts 1. and IL., edited by P. C. Gunpa-
sékara, pp. 1560 (incomplete).

Bhesajja Mapjusd, Parts 1. and I1., edited by M. Dharma-
ratna, pp. 168 (incomplete).

¥ dgaratndikaraya, Part 1., edited by J. 5. Réja Sundara,
pp. 113 (incomplete).

Vidyacinidmani Bhesajja Sangraha, edited by B. Jayasinha,
pp. 561 (complete).

8. Dr. A, Nell read the following Note by E. R. Goone-
ratne, Gate Mudaliyir.

The recips books referred to in this interesting Paper are very
valuable, a8 the recipes are classified and embodied in books after
they have undergone severe practical tests ; and these books have beon
considered as important additions to Siphalese medical literature.

There was in former times a set of laymen uneducated in Sigphalese
medicine who earried on a aucnuﬂuigmctim entirely by the aid of
these recipe books.  They were styled Wagtorn Vedarilas (Recipe
Doctors) and I knew one or two who were very popular.

I have in my possession s number of these reecipe books, which I
have collected from time to time, and whioh have been in our family.

* Vol. IV, Ne. 13, p. 164,
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It wounld throw a flood of light on Sinhalese medicine, charms and
incantations, if a compilation could be made from these MSS. and
printed.

E. R. GOONERATNE.

8. Dr. Nell also read the following Note by Dr, J. Attygalle,
M.D.. M.R.C.5., &c.

The Paper entitled “*Sighaless Medical Literature,” by Mr, W. A. de
Silva, is an interesting one, but [ note an important omission in the list
of books given by him among those composed in Ceylon, I refer to
Bhesajju Niddne, a very large and comprehensive work on native
medicine compiled by Don S8imon Tillekeratne., Mudaliyir of Matara,
about 1760 or a little later.

It consists of over 400 ola leaves of full size and gives a deseription
of all the diseases known to native medical men and their treatment,
including such special subjects as diseases of the ear, nose and eye, with
s chapter on maea of women and children. Tt is similar in its
arrangement of subjects to Vaidya Chintamani Sangraha of Selasinhe
mentioned by Mr. Silva. It is written partly in Sanskrit slokas, which
are more of lesa quotations from old Sanskrit books on native medicine
with sannas or translations added after each by the author, There is
not much original matter in this book ; which is the case with all the
works on native medicine written sinee Charakes and Susrutta, the two
oldest works on medicine and surgery extant in the Esst. The reason
for this was that these were looked upon by all subsequent writers s
inspired of the gods and they would neither add to them nor alter
them nor propound new theories of diseases nor lay down any new
methods of treating them save perhaps the inclusion of a few drugs,
like opium, in their prescriptions, the use of which they had come to
know through the Arabian Physicians, who followed in the wake of the
Muhammadan invaders of India.

This Bhesajju Niddne of Tillekeratne Mudaliyir i a valuable com-

dinm of native medieal practice and the only work in which
have found a description of Parangi: he has mentioned eight forms
or varietiea, This diseass was not known to the native medical men
before the 16th century. This bock would seem to have nover got into
general use among medical men. Its existence is only known to s very
fow outside the family of the author and it would be well for the
Reform Society, which is making laudable attempta to resuscitate the
practice of native medicine, to place it within the reach of native
madieal men in general.

I do not think that the date 1665 A.D., given by Mr, Silva as
the year of the composition of Ydparamdkara is correct. Tn the copy
in my possession, it opens with the two following verses ——

e@n gdamed A
a5iod oig easl g
228 oy oy,

=96 §Pemadiy ned

224D smsrmad B

2m vBceg eBed @

E<288 gug

208 deemi g2b Dsem.

BEEAE GOO0
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From the above verses it is obvious that the ition of this book
was commaeneed in the 16th year of the reign of a king by the name of
Bhuvanéks Bihu and completed in the month of Vessk six years
afterwards, There was no king of that name reigning in any part of
Ceylon in 1665 A.D. The king then reigning in Ceylon was Rija
Bingha IL and there was no king of the name of Bhuvanéka Bihu for
a century previous. Perhaps . Bilva is confusing ¥dgdrmava or
some other work with it.

Jxo. ATTYGALLE, M.D,

10. On the invitation of the Chairman to any Member or
vigitor to offer remarks on the Paper, Dr. E. Roberts said : that
they were grateful to Mr. de Silva for his interesting Paper
on the literature of Sinhalese medicine in which a great many
of the native inhabitants of the Island are interested at the
present day. Sighalese medicine is nothing more than the
medical system of Northern India. The ¢ Agurveda ' or ** Science
of Life"” which was introduced into the Island by the Aryan
Physicians of Northern India. The Sinhalese medical works
referred to in the Paper are not original works, but mere com-
pendiums compiled from the works of Susruta, Charaka and
others. The Siphalese medical men have added nothing new,
nothing original. They believed that the Rishis were men who
possessed divine wisdom, and that it was therefore not possible
to improve upon what they had said and written.

Mr. de Silva's interpretations of some of the medical terms are
not, 1 think, quite correct.

In Text I. No. 5. ** Arishfakam " should be ** unfavourahle
signs,”” not *‘ abnormal signs."”
No. 20. **Sdimika Laksanam'™ should be ** favourable

No. 20. * Niddnan" should be ‘*Etiology,” not ** Diag-
nosis."

No. 30. * Purvabetucha™ should be * predisposing causes,”
not * premonitory symptoms " of disease.

In Text II. No. 11. * Atisdra™ should be * disrrhoea and
dysentery,” not ** diarrheea’ alone.
The word for dysentery is Rakia-Afisdra.

No. 13. * Kshayardgas” should be * Tuberculosis,” mnot
“disease of the lungs."

No. 17. ** Swara bheda " should be ** hoarseness and apho-
nia,” not ** disease of the throat."

No. 18. * Chardi Ruchi’' should be * Vomiting and nausea,”
not ** diseases of the larynx.”

No. 22. “Gulma® is not ** worms,” but & kind of ** tumour
of the chest and abdomen.” The word for worms i=
“ Krimi.”

No. 23. “Udara™ is not * abdominal disease,” but * abdo
minal dropsy.”

No. 24. * Prameha” is not ** organic disease,” but ** abnor-

L]

mal urine."”
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No. 26. ** Mutrasmari” is not **restriction of urine,” but
“ grinary ealeuli.”

No. 20. * Bhagandara™ is not * syphilis,” but ** fistuls.”

No. 31. ** Fdia Vyddhi" is not ** paralysis,” but *‘ nervous
dizease,"

No. 32, murdw" should be **anmmia,” not * jaun-

No. 34. * " should be ** cedema ™' and ** inflammation,"'”

mt i ‘!r

No. 35. **Slipada™ is not ** tympanitis,” but *‘elephant-

insis " or ** Barbadoes leg.”

No. 47. *“Rasdyana’ should be * tonies,” and not ** pre-

tion of mineral

We should be very careful in translating these terms, for
otherwise the system is likely to get into disrepute. It is already
in disrepute, and some people who know nothing about the
science look upon it as guackery.

It is on the contrary a national system, and if properly worked
will do a great deal of good to the people.

Despite the great advances of the Western medical system,
and despite the presence of a large number of qualified men
in the d, the native medical men still command the bulk
of the practice.

Except in operative surgery, midwifery and in the diagnosis
and treatment of obacure diseases of the brain, chest and abdo-
men, the native medical men are as successful as the graduates
of the Western school.

The system should, in my opinion, be encouraged.

12. Mr. pE Sinva replied to the two notes and Dr. Roberts’
comments briefly.

He wished to suggest that Mudaliyir E. R. Gooneratne be
asked to gift to the Royal Asiatic Society those ola books in his
possession, which he had referred toin his Note. They would be
very helpful and extremely interesting to the student of this
subject.

"i'{?i,t.h regard to the Note by Dr. Attygalle he regretted that
the doctor had not read his Paper carefully, for he had taken
some trouble in pointing out that ¥dgaratndbaraya is a trans-
lation of ¥Ydgdrnavaya and the date and the name of author
given in the introductory verses in Ydgaratndkarays have
referenee to the original from which it was translated.

13. The Caamumax said,—that the subject of Mr. Silva’s Paper
was one on which he could not lay down the law, but there were
points in the Paper of considerable interest which should be
mentioned.

There was a very interesting Paper, dealing with what was
somewhat & similar subject, which ap in the Society's
Journal of 1886,* by Dr. Vanderstraaten, on the History of
Medical Practice in Ceylon, on slightly different lines from
Dr. de Silva's Paper which was on Sighalese Medical Literature.

* Vol, IX , No. 32, p. 306,
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Unquestionably in the early part of Dr. Vanderstraaten’s Paper
was some reference to the grounds which Mr, de Silva had
covered.

The early history of medicine was of very great interest both in
the East and the West; and it would be eurious to know whether
the dates given by Mr. de Silva were correct. It must be remem-
bered that Indian dates were doubtiul, as there was nothing like
an Indian history of the early ages. Susruta might have been a very
approximate contemporary of the great Greek Physician Hippo-
erates, and Charaka, an approximate contemporary of Galen.
There were no complete works of Susruta and Charaka, as thers
were no complete works of Hippoorates and Galen. He thought it
was highly probable that Susruta and Cheraka lived in an ex-
tremely enlightened although not & scientific age. Hippoorates
was 8 man who was decidedly advanced for his age, as his contri-
butions, which were of very great value, showed. Both in the
Enst and West the history of medicine was followed on some-
what & similar track, namely, the early enlightened age was
followed by a protracted age of somewhat blind adherence.
Touching on the early masters they had just been told that the
progress in the East was hampered by the fact that Susruta and
Charaka were regarded as divine teachers and Hippocrates and
Galen in the West were followed by equally blind adherence.

The history of medicine in the East and especially in Ceylon
was extremely interesting because India and Ceylon led the way
in the establishment of hospitals and & medical department
under Government. No one who had read Greek would fail to
find accounts of the organisations in Northern India during the
time of the Greek Kings, the Government at the time being of &
highly organised nature. There was a time when there were
public Departments of Medicine and Sanitation, and hospitals
specially associated with the name of Ascka.

It was interesting to notiee inscriptions in which Asdka men-
tions his hospitals, and special mention of establishments in not
only his dominions but in parts occupied by the faithiul as
far as Tambapanni or Ceylon. It did not mean that he
established them himself in Ceylon; but there was no
doubt that missionaries and other representatives whom
he sent to Ceylon not only conveyed the doctrines of the
Buddhist religion but everything that could be conveyed.
Not very long afterwards Duttugimani maintained eighteen
hospitals, it was stated, in different spots and provided a table
diet and medicine. The very modest number eighteen carried
with it eonviction that it was in the region of facts. The Paper
that had been read told them of the medical work of King
Buddhaddsa and those who turned to the Mahdvapsa would
find that he also was very much connected with the sctual
practice of medicine, though there was some little difficulty in
disentangling faney from fact in the account of the cures which
he wrought. Certainly in Ceylon, the practice of medicine was
one consistent with the highest plaee in the land, not only

E
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during Buddhadisa’s time but also during the reign of Parikrama
Bédhn the Great, who was an active attendant in the hospitals,

Mr. de Silva had touched rather on the outskirts of a very
interesting subject and he hoped that at some future time he
would perhaps develop in detail and contribute more particulars
really valuable to the literature to which he had referred to in
his Paper.

14. Mr. E. W, PeErera proposed a vote of thanks to Mr. de
Silva for his interesting Paper and expressed the hope that he
would contribute a further instalment on the subjeet he had
already touched on as it was capable of much development.

15. Dr. D. ScHOEMAN seconded.

16. With a vote of thanks to the chair proposed by
Dr. Roberts and seconded by Prof. A. F. Joseph the Meeting
terminated.
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COUNCIL MEETING.
Colombo Museum, July 18, 1913,

Present :
Mr. J. Harward, M.A., President, in the Chair.

Mr. A. M. Gupasékera, Muda- Dr. J. Pearson, D.Se., F L.5.

liyér, Mr. P. E. Pieris, M.A., C.C.5,
Mr. C. Hartley, M. A. Mr, Simon de Silva, Gate Muda-
Mr.R. C. Kaildsapillai, Gate | liyér.

Mudaliyir. Mr. W. A. de Silva, J.P.
Dr. A. Nell, M.R.C.S. |

Mr. G. A. Joseph, Hony. Secrotary.
Business,

1. Read and confirmed Minuates of Conneil Meeting held on
Sth Juns, 1913.
2. Resolved,—That the following be eleeted Members of the
Society :—
(1) M. D. Sirinivisatissa Sthavira, }W. N. §. Aserappe.

Buddhist Priest: recommend- e

ed by

(2) Komidra Bandira Benjamin
Ralapanéme : recommended
by

(3) Sri Dhammadinna "-’Vﬁgiaw&rﬁ-}

Frank Modder.
Gerard A. Joseph.

M. Rinissara, High
Priest.
Gerard A. Joseph.

chariya Dharmaratana, Bu-
dhist High Priest: recom-
mended by

(4) Charles K. Moser, Americany.J. Pearson.
Consul: recommended by A. H. Pertwee,

3. Read lotter from the President of the Executive Com-
mittee of the 12th International Geographieal Congress inviting
the Ceylon Asiatic Soociety to be represented by a Delegate
at the Congress.

Decided that as the previons communieation mentioned in
the letter had not arrived in time it was not possible to
appoint a Delegate.

4. Read and laid on table letters from Prof. A. H. Giles of
Cambridge, from the Secretary of the North China Branch of
the al Asiatic Society, and from Mr. Lionel Giles of the
British Musenm,.

2l 24890
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Resolved,—That Mr. Lionel Giles of the British Museum be
asked to give a translation of

(1) Ta Ching I Tung Chik : 500 characters,
(2) Ming Shik : 800 characters.

5. Read letters from the Deutsche Morgenlandische Gesells-
chaft and from Prof. W. Geiger of Erlangen University consent-
ing to the Society publishing a translation of the latter’s article
on the Mildivian Language in the Journal,

6. HRead letter from the Illinocis State Academy of Science on
the question of Calendar Reform.

Decided to reply that the Council considered the matter to be
outside the scope of the Society’s work.

7. Read letter from the Colonial Secretary regarding the
publication of the manuseript entitled ** Temporal and Spiritual
Conquest of Ceylon.” (De Queiroz.)

The Council agreed with the recommendation of the Hakluyt
Bociety that the Portuguese Text should be published by the
Ceylon Government, but desired to lay stress on the importance
of publishing & translation of the work as well.

8. Laid on the table a Paper entitled ** The 19th {Yorkshire}
Regiment and its connection with Ceylon,” by Mr. C. Reith.

Resolved,—That the Paper be referred to the President and
Mr. H. W. Codrington for their opinions.
9. Laid on the table Parts IT. and II1. of Mrs. J. C. Willis’
translation of Prof. Geiger's Paper on the Maldivian Language.
10. Read letter from the Colonial Secretary r an
inscription to be put up in the Gordon Gardens selected as the
site of the stone bearing on it the Royal Arms of Portugual and
date dizcovered near the Old Breakwater Office.
Resolved,—That the following be the Inseription :—

** This rock has been removed from its original site opposite
the ancient Portuguese Church of St. Lourengo, which stood
near the present Battenburg Battery. It is belioved to be the
padrao erected as a record by the first Portuguese visitors to the
Island.”

It was decided to draw attention to the Inseription to be put
up at the spot where the stone originally stood.

11. Read letter from the American Geographical Society of
New York and sanctioned an exchange of publications,

12. Decided that the consideration of the revised Rules and

Regulations be again postponed and that a meeting be called
for Friday, the 25th July, for this purpose.
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COUNCIL MEETING.

Colombo Museum, July 25, 1913.

Present :

Mr. J. Harward, M.A., President, in the Chair.
Mr. R. G. Anthonisz. | Mr. S8imon de Silva,
Mr. C. Hartley, M.A. Gate Mudaliyir,
Dr. A. Kell, M.R.C.5. Mr. W. A. de Silva, J.P.
Mr. P. E. Pieris, M.A., C.C.5.

Mr. G. A. Joseph, Hon. Secretary and Treasurer.

Businesa.

1. Read and confirmed Minutes of last Council Meeting held
on l8th July, 1913. v

2. Finally considered and revised Rules and Regulations,

3. The President explained that it is proposed to appeal to
the public in a letter soliciting subscriptions towards a com-
bined Lecture Hall and Art Gallery, and he had been asked
as President of the C.B.R.A.8. to sign the letter together with
the President of the Ceylon Natural History Society, President
of the Ceylon Art Society, and the Director of the Colombo
Museum,

Resolved,—That the Council records its approval of a scheme
to build a combined Lecture Hall and Art Gallery, and anthorizes
the President to sign the letter to the Public soliviting sub-
soriptions,

4. Laid on the table a Paper on * Coins,” by Mr. H. W.
Codrington.

Resolved,—That the Paper be referred to Messrs, P, E. Pieria
and G, A, Joseph.

5. Resolved,—That the following be elected Mombers of the
Society :—

(1) James Ernest Reginald .

Parera, Proctor, 5.C. &o.: Eﬂ;:éﬂgy‘lﬁ:j:h
recommended by EaE :

(2} Suresh Chandra Dutt
Gupta, M.A.:
recommended by

6. Laid on the table Circular No. 348 containing the opinions

of the President and Mr. H. W. Codrington on the Paper en-
titled ** The 10th (Yorkshire) Regiment and its connection with
Ceylon,” by Mr. C. Beith.

Resolved,—That the Paper be accepted, read at a Meeting,

and printed in the Society's Journal.

7. Decided that a General Meeting be held on the 7th August,

for the reading of Mr. C. Reith's Paper.

R. A. Ramapillai.
Gerard A. Joseph,
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GENERAL MEETING.

Colombo Museum, August 7, 1913.

Present :
Mr. J. Harward, M.A., President, in the Chair.
The Right Rewvd. Mr, Gabrial Gunawardana,

Dr. E. A. Copleston, D.D. | The Hon'ble
Mr. J. P. Obeyesékara, B.A. Mr. B. Horsburgh, M.A., C.C.8

Mr. B. C. Cooray. | Mr, P. E. Pieris, M.A., C.C.8.
Ven. F. H. de Winton. | Mr. J. E. Rode.

Mr. R. H. Ferguson, B.A. 'M. D. Sirinivisatizsa Sthavira.
Mr. G. A. Joseph, C.C.8., Hony. Secretary and Treasurer.
Visitors :—Ten gentlemen and six ladies,

Business,

1. Read and confirmed the Minutes of the last General
Meeting held on 28th June, 1913,

2. Apnounced the names of Members elocted since the last
General Meeting.

3. Laid on the table books and perivdicals received sinee
the last General Meeting.

4. Mr. Charles Reith read the following Paper:—
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THE 19th (YORKSHIRE) REGIMENT, AND ITS
CONNECTION WITH CEYLON.

BY Mg. CHARLES REITH.

The long period of twenty-four years which this famous
corps spent in Ceylon is almost a blank page in the history of
the regiment, For some unknown reason its existence seems
to have been entirely overlooked by the home authorities,
with the result that, when it was at last recalled, only two
men who had come to the Island in 1796 returned with it in
1820, and so much were people’s minds occupied by the
upheaval on the Continent of Europe that events in Ceylon,
and the trying experiences of the troops stationed there,
were allowed to pass unnoticed. At any other time than
during the stress and struggle of the Napoleonic wars the
story of the Kandyan campaigns might have received the
attention it merited, but it is only natural that interest in
Ceylon affairs should have been eclipsed by the importance
of events in Europe. The consequence is complete ignorance,
among popular historians, of a very fascinating chapter of
Imperial history. Even the versatile Green, in his popular
** Short History "', dismisses the subject with the erroneous
remark that in 1794 Ceylon and other possessions ‘* had
been transferred to the British Crown.” The story of early
British rule, the foundation of the Island’s prosperity, and
the strange career of that humble Buonaparte, Pilima Talau-
wé, have been consistently overlooked and forgotten.

In view of the 19th’'s brilliant share in after events it is a
pity it arrived too late to take part in the conquest of the
coast settlements, The regiment arrived in December 1796,
a few months after the surrender of Colombo, and thus miss-
ed the preliminary struggle with the Dutch. The motives
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of British enterprise in the East have often been questioned,
but there is little doubt that England was drawn into the
conquest of Eastern colonies not so much from thoughts of
Empire-building as from the opportunity of harassing enemies
with whom she was at war. No one seems to have imagined
that British occupation of Ceylon was to extend longer than
the great wars with Holland and France, and even after the
Peace of Amiens, in 1802, there was a general impression
that the Island would be eventually restored to Holland.
During the first few years occupation was purely military.
Until 1799 the 19th regiment garrisoned Colombo and sup-
plied detachments to the small forts of Negombo, Kalutara,
and Manpnir. Readers of Percival and Cordiner need no
description of the life of the period. Both officers and men
seem to have enjoved their new surroundings, and, as at the
present day, the loudest complaint is the cost of living.
Their first experience of active service was during the taxa-
tion riots of 1800. Two companies of the 19th were sent to
the assistance of the Mappér garrison which had been attack-
ed by a mob of Siphalese in excusable defiance of the Fast
India Company’s system of taxation. When the riot was
quelled the relieving force carried out a brilliant march across
country to Trincomalee, the first occasion on which this
part of the country was penetrated. On the same occasion
Captain Vincent of the 19th was attacked on his way from
Negombo to Colombo, and he was obliged to fight stubbornly
until relieved from the Fort. But the hard work which
included much suffering and little glory was to come later.

_ In 1800 five companies of the 19th accompanied General
Macdowal on his abortive mission to the King of Kandy.
When the astute Adigir Pilima Talauwé realised that his
scheme to assassinate his monarch was not to he supported,
he guided the embassy into the thickest of jungles and
obliged the General to proceed alone to Kandy, with a small
escort, while the little army, which was to have restored
order in the mountain kingdom, returned ignominiously to



No. 66.—1913.] THE 19TH (YORKSHIERE) REGIMENT. a7

(Colombo. War at that time had not been declared, but the
troops experienced for the first time the difficulties and
dangers of the impenetrable Kandyan country where they
were doomed soon after to suffer hardships worthy of a
better cause. There is little reference among writers of the
period to the experiences of the 19th with the embassy. Men-
tion is made of a private being drowned while bathing, and of
another being seized by a crocodile. When the Kandyans
visited the camp ** they were not a little surprised on Cap-
tain Vilant of the 19th regiment sketching off a likeness in a
few moments of one of their Chiefs and presenting it to
him.” A Captain Anderson of the 19th published two
volumes of poetry which was written mostly during his stay
in the Island, and Percival, the author of ““An account of
the Island of Ceylon,” belonged to the same distinguished
corps, so it is evident that the regimental talent was not con-
fined to soldiering !

Pilima Talauwé’s request and importunities for interference
in Kandyan affairs appear to have been consistently ignored
until 1803, when he was at last successful in. stirring up
strife by secretly seizing the goods of some Colombo traders,
and misrepresenting the object of the Governor’'s demand for
their restoration. Both King and people believed the claim
to be false, and an excuse for aggression, and war followed
in February 1803, which was deplorable, not o much in its
object, as in its conduct by the authorities, and for this the
highest officials were alone to blame. At the outbreak of
war the 19th were stationed at Trincomalee, and five com-
panies joined the expedition which marched from thers
under Lieut.-Colonel Barbut. Two companies which had
remained at Colombo marched with the other division under
General Macdowal, and the only fighting which occurred be-
fore the two bodies met and occupied the deserted and
undefended mountain capital was the storming of Giriha-
gama fort by the Colombo companies of the 18th. The
history of the 1803 campaign need not be detailed here, nor
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the events which led up to the tragic massacre in June, but
as some new light has been thrown on the subject by certain
extracts from letters written by officers of the 19th and
others during the siege of Kandy, their inclusion in this
article may be of interest.

Notwithstanding the faet that Pilima Talauwé led an
expedition from Kandy into a trap at Hanguranketa, where
the extraordinary pluck and endurance of the troops alone
averted a catastrophe, Governor North and General Macdo-
wal accepted his assurances of friendship almost immediately
after, and, acfing on their trust, abandoned to the risks of
climate and treachery a garrison which was wholly incapable
of the task given it. At the commencement of the rainy
season a secret treaty was arranged with Pilima Talauwé by
which he agreed not to attack the town in return for the
promise that he wounld eventually be made King of Kandy
when hostilities were renewed and the King was captured.
On the strength of this agreement with an enemy whose
perfidy was obvious even then the General returned to
Colombeo leaving only three hundred Europeans of the 19th,
700 Malays, and a large number of sick to garrison Kandy.
The sequel to his return was a warning which was unheeded.,
On the first morning at Colombo four hundred men of the
5lst regiment which had accompanied him from the hills
appeared at parade in apparent health. In a few days
almost all were in hospital, and in three months three hun-
dred of them were dead.

It is said that at the beginning of April deaths occurred so
frequently in Colombo that the town ‘“ wore an aspect of
great gloom and melancholy.” Yet no one seems to have
considered the troops in Kandy, and no attempt was made
to establish and secure communications with the mountain
capital. The condition of the Kandy garrison can be realis-
ed from what follows,

Extract from a letter from an officer of the 19th regiment
dated Kandy, 12th April, 1803 :—
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* The men, I am sorry to say, are getting very unhealthy,
principally of fevers, and that damned disease, the berry-
berry ; we have forty-eight now in hospital, and have lost
four men since you left us. I am convinced that nothing is
80 apt to bring on that Plague, the berryberry (for so it has
literally proved to the 51st regiment) as low living, and ex-
posure to heavy dews and the night air to which our men of
late have been much subject. Tobacco, an article so
absolutely essential to them, they cannot get here; but as it
is a thing so easily transported it ought certainly to be sent
them. The beef has now become wretched and at present
no better can be obtained ; the want of wine too now begins
to be severely felt.”

Extract from another letter from the same officer, dated
May lst, 1803 :—

¢t Our days in this place pass in & most gloomy manner,
and, I am, sorry to say, that if they keep us much longer in
this hole, you will see very few of these fine fellows, you left
behind, return. I have a long list of casualties this month,
twenty-six or twenty-eight men since your departure, and
more than half our number sick, and indeed in a very bad
way. They have everything to fight against, though no
man endeavours more to render them comfortable than Col.
Barbut: he has written and represented their deplorable
state, and if they are not removed, it will not be his fault.
Upwards of fifty of the sick went yesterday to Fort Macdo-
wal, from whence, in a day or two, they are to be conveyed
to Trincomalee. Not a cooly to be had at Colombo, even
were you to give 1,000 pagodas; not even a slanghter
bullock, and we have the immense stock of six in this place !
imagine therefore the state we are in.”

General Macdowal revisited Kandy towards the end of
May, but, falling & victim to fever, he was obliged to return
to Colombo almost immediately. The suspicious behaviour
of Pilima Talauwé in not visiting him was a further warning
of coming disaster.
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Extract from a letter from Lieut. , dated Kandy,

23rd May:—

* 1 bave not much news to give you, except that our
mortality and sickness is every day increasing, such is the
melancholy state of our detachment, that out of two hundred
and thirty-four men, remaining of those you left behind,
there are not above five fit for duty, and even their services
are required to attend those who are in the hospital. The
number at present in the hospital is one hundred and twelve,
mostly fevers, and fifty sick in barracks. The detachment
at Fort Macdowal, have only eight men, out of fifty, fit for
duty. Yesterday on the arrival of General Macdowal, he
ordered the whole of the convalescent sick to get ready to
march for Trincomalee; but dreadful to relate, when they
came to be mustered, only twenty-three men out of the
whole were found that were able to march. The General
has written to the Governor, to send up doolies for the siek.
to convey them to Colombo, being the nearest place.”

Extract from a letter from Quarter-Master Brown, of His
Majesty's 19th Regiment and Paymaster to the Garrison of
Kandy, dated 20th May:—

** The General has been here some days, and has expected,
as usual, that the first and second Adigar would have paid
him a visit long ago, but for what reason Heaven knows
they have not yet made their appearance; the eommon re-
port of the day is that they are endeavouring to surround
their King, in order to take him prisoner; should this prove
true, and they succeed, we may perhaps see you again, but
I have no faith in them, knowing them to be deceitful
intriguing rascals,”

Extract from another letter from the same, dated Kandy,
31st May :—

** No news of these Adigirs yet, it ever has been and still
is my opinion, that they are deceiving our government,
whether I am right or wrong time alone can discover. The
rains have been very heavy indeed for these three days past,
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it has hardly ever ceased a moment, and it is very cold at
night. Poor Lieut. Bausset was brought to my house a few
days ago, extremely ill with the fever. Capt. Pearce and Dr.
Hope are both ill, the latter dangerously so ; four of our men
died last night, and how we are to get them buried, I know
not, for there is scarcely & man able to walk.”

Extract from a letter from Lient. Ormshy, 51st regiment
and Commissary of Provisions at Kandy, dated June
10th :—

** This is a most dreary place, and our communication has
lately been cut off owing to the heavy rains. There is not a
man in the 19th regiment able to do duty, and they are
now losing them very fast; and to mend the matters, Dr.
Hope is very ill, of conrse the whole business falls on Dr.
Holloway who has not a moment to himself. There are three
or four more officers very unwell; Pearce is in great danger,
I believe, and our Commandant, Major Davie, is also sick.
What a melancholy catalogue I could give you of our de-
parted friends. . . . .

* God only knows what will become of us here, for if we
were ordered to evacuate the place, there is scarce a single
European that could walk a mile, and there are neither coolies
or doolies. If we were to be attacked we have only three
Artillerymen fit for duty. The Malay regiment have lost
upwards of thirty men this month.”

Extract from a letter from Lient. Blakeney, 19th Regiment,
dated June 14th :—

“ I need not attempt to picture to you the dreadful state
of affairs here. Sickness and starvation, together with the
treachery of the Adigir ... ..; combine these things
with the General's sickness and departure and I fear not a man
now here will ever leave it. I still keep my ususl spirits,
and have plenty of employment. I hope, however, to see
you again, if the Malays stand by us, and I believe the flank
companies from Trincomalee must be ordered up to save
our throats."
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The last letter that was received from the ill-fated garrison
was from the Commandant, Major Davie. It is of peculiar
interest because this unfortunate officer was made the official
scapegoat of the disaster which followed a week later. How
little he was to blame becomes more and more apparent as
one pieces together the fragmentary accounts of all that led
up to the catastrophe.

Extract from a letter from Major Davie, Commandant of
Kandy, dated June 17, 1803 :—

** Henderson died on the 11th, and Bausset this morning,
Rumley and Gonpil are also ill.

** The Lascars and Malays desert by dozens, and high re-
wards are offered to murder all the officers.

** —— Batteries close to us. Our bullocks carried off by
force, and attempts even made to carry off the small mortars
from the park on the parade. A hopeful situation truly, and
a pretty time to suceeed to such a command,

** Excuse this scrawl, it being the 19th letter T have written
this day, and besidesI am far from well. The General and
his Aide-de-camp left this on the 11th, both ill. 1 wish
they may reach Colombo safe.”

Major Davie has been blamed with unnecessary bitterness
for displaying the white flag, for trusting Pilima’s word that
the sick would be cared for, and finally for ordering the
small party of troops capable of marching to give up their
arms. It is evident that the officers of the Malay regi-
ment urged the necessity of the white flag, and with good
reason, since of the twenty Europeans fit for duty many
were scarcely able to stand. In believing that Pilima
Talauwé was the secret friend of the English, and would do
his best to save them, Major Davie was only adopting the
official view, and following the example and possibly the
advice of his superiors. He had been informed of the treaty.
The order to surrender arms was given in his absence, and it
is on this account only that he is to blame. A message was
brought to him at the river saying that Pilima Talauwé was
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in & hounse close at hand where he must come at once as the
Minister wished to speak with him, and could come no nearer
on account of the King's suspicions. Davie went, and was
never seen again, but it is evident that he died a prisoner in
Kandy some months® later. A false message was brought to
the troops by a bribed native soldier, telling them in Davie’s
name to obey the Chiefs in all things, The Chiefs ordered a
surrender of all arms, and after consultation the officers gave
the command.

Corporal Barnsley of the 19th alone escaped the massacre
by endurance that was little less than miraculous. His
account is not altogether accurate in the light of later dis-
coveries, but it can hardly be expected of one of his rank to
know the motives and circumstances which influenced his
officers. Including those who were butchered in hospital
the 19th regiment lost one hundred and seventy men. Out
of a total strength of eight hundred and forty-three there
were three hundred and thirty-eight deaths during the year,
including the commanding officer Lieut.-Colonel Hunter.

The news of the disaster in Kandy cast a gloom over
Colombo which was not relieved by the prospect of renewed
hostilities with France. Encouraged by the expulsion of the
British from the interior the Kandyans prepared to attack
the coast settlements and there followed a series of decisive
encounters in British territory between small detachments
from the Colombo garrison and large bodies of the invaders.
In every instance the latter were routed, and all possibility
of an attack on Colombo was averted. The 19th, as usual,
were much in evidence, and Captain Beaver and Captain
Hankey were awarded special mention in General Orders for
work at Métara and in the Kelani Valley.

Desultory warfare was continued during 1804 and 1805,
when hostilities came to an end, and peace was unbroken
until 1815, In 1804 occurred another blunder, and further

*1 Years. The probable dnte of his death is Febroary 1812, vide
D'Oyly's Diary., Ed. Sec.
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disaster was averted on the oceasion of the soldierly qualities
of Captain Johnston of the 19th. General Wemyss, who
had succeeded General Macdowal in the command of the
troops made arrangements for a combined attack on Kandy
by seven expeditions marching from different points round
the coast. The idea was abandoned later and the leaders
were ordered by letter to invade the enemy’s territory and
retire, The letter received by Captain Johnston at Batti-
caloa was ambiguous in its wording, and was treated by him
as supplementary to previous orders. He marched to Kandy
only to find himself besieged there alone. Rains set in, and
he retired just in time to ford theriver. The narrative of his
march to Trincomalee, the difficulties he encountered, and the
sufferings he underwent with the handful of troops he com-
manded is one of the most stirring chapters in” the history
of British ocoupation. He was tried by court-martial for dis-
obeying orders, but he was justly and honourably acquitted,

Pilima Talauwé came to a well-deserved end in 1812 when
he was tried and executed for conspiracy against his king.
When the later eruelties of the monarch brought about the
invitation to Britain in 1815 to dethrone him and ruole the
country, the 19th again marched to Kandy. On this ocea-
sion the interior came under British protection without a
blow, and the whole Island settled down peacefully under
the new régime for two years until conspiracies on the part of
a priest adventurer again sowed the seeds of war and re.
bellion. In 1817 eommenced the rebellion in Uva, a move-
ment which might have assumed serious proportions had not
active measures been emploved to suppress it. Mistaken
clemency at the outset fanned the flames and necessitated
considerable severity later in the destruction of villages and
crops, but by this time the greater portion of the Kandyan
provinces was under arms, and it was not until 1818 that
the capture of the ringleaders finally erushed opposition.

The events of this last campaign are too numerous for
mention in a short article. Small garrisons and outposts
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were established throughout the disaffected area, and on the
receipt of information regarding the whereabouts of the
enemy expeditions were dispatched by forced marches to
capture or dislodge the leaders. In this way the Kandyans
were constantly harassed ; the arrival of an insurgent chief
in any locality being surely followed by an unwelcome visit
from British troops. The nature of the country prevented
a speedy termination of hostility as the Kandyans though
put to flight had little difficulty in making their escape
through the heavy jungle. Under Lieut.-Colonel Hook, the
19th regiment shared in the entire campaign and distinguish-
ed itself as on former occasions, although active operations
were invariably on a small scale. No event of very
remarkable importance occurred, but the hard work accom-
plished by scattered detachments can be realised when we
read that in the years 1817 and 1818, the regiment lost two
hundred and five men from wounds and sickness. By 1819
the total strength had been reduced to five hundred and
ninety-eight, and this number, after a quiet year of garrison
life in Kandy and Galle at last returned to England in 1820.

Roll of Ofcers, 19th Foot, who died between 1796 and 1820.
(By Major M. Li. Ferram, late XIX. Foot.)

Name, | DatE. | PLACE.

| [
Major Herbert Beaver wo| 18 April 1809 | Colombo,
Bt.-Lieut.-Col. James McNab | 4 June 1818 | Trincomalee,

1
2
3. t.-Lisut. Thos. Alex.
...| 15 April 1800 = Colombo.
g. Qr.-Mastor James La Hey§ ... 25 March 1302| Trincomales.
. Lieut.-Col, James Dunbar 3

Hunter ... 4 Bept. 1803 | Trincomalee,
8. Lieut and Adjt. John Ker ... 17 Jan. 1803 | Colombo.
7. Bt.-Major John Wm. Evans,.,| 31 Dec. 1804 | Jaffuapatam,
8. Lieut. Hector MoLaine® .| 28 June 1803 Kandy.
@, Lieut. William Blakeney* ... 24 June 1803 | Kandy.
10. Liout. Peter Plenderleath® ... 24 June 1803  Kandy.
11. Captain Robert Ball 1 17 June 1811 | Colombo.
12. Lieut. Martin Harland Byne® | 26 June 1803 | Kandy.
13. Ensign George Kearns ... 20 April 1801 | Trincomalse.

}i. - Ensign Robert Smith* ...| 26 June 1803 | Eandy.
&. in Thos. A

%qunﬂ v April 1818 | Batticaloa.
16. Captain Charles Pearce ) 6 Aug. 1808 | Colombo.
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Naue, | DaTE, Prace,

17. Qr.-Master John Brown* ... 26 June 1503 | Kandy.
18. Asst, Burgeon William Hope *| 26 June 1803 | Kandy.
19. Lieunt. Henry Littleton Smith® 14 Oct. 1804 | Lake Minnery.
20. Capt. James Peter Fitzgerald§ 16 June 1515 | Trincomales.
21. Lieut. Robert Saundors wo| 17 Jan. 1810 | Colombo.
22 Paymaster Bobert Nicholls§... 28 Aug. 1819 | Point de Galle.
23. Qr.-Master Thomas Blake .. | 14 Oct. 1814 | Colombo.
24 Lieut. and Adjt. Ried. Phe-

poe Nixon we| 12 June 1810 | Point de Galls.
25, Capt. William Robertson .., 21 July 1818 | Matara.
26. Capt. John Gore-Langton ...| 6 May 1818 | Katabowa.,
27. Lisut. John Bowyer Edensor | 31 Oct. 1814 | Foint de Galle.
28, Lieut. Robert Gardinery .| 2 June 1815 | Trincomalee.
20. Asst. Surgeon Richard

Hooper .| 14 May 1818 | Colombo.
30. Lieut., Fortescue Wm.

Hatherley ool 20 July 1818 | Eatabowa.
3l. Capt. James Edwin MeGlas-

han, K, H.8 vl 2 Dec. 1817 | Kandy.
32, Lieut.-Col, Donald McBean$...| 15 Nov, 1810 | Point de Galla.
33, Ensign Wm. Thornton .| B Sept. 1816 | Trincomales.
34. Lieut. Berkeloy Vincent® ... 14 Oct. 1804 | Lake Minnery.
35. Licut. Jasper Nixon .| 20 Oet. 1800 | Ceylon.
368. Lieut. John Nairn w| B Aug. 1708 | Not known.
37. Lieut. Randolph MeDonald .| 30 Mar. 1708 | Not known.
38. Ensign Charles Hume vo| 17 July 1708 | Not known.
30. Lieut. and Adjt. John Crooks | 28 June 1804 | Not known.
40. Ensign Charles Douglas April 1805 | Not known.
4l. Captain Richard Parsons .| 10 April 1813 | Not known.

42. Captain Robt. Brown Duke... 5 Dec. 1816 | Not known.

43. Lieut. Sir James Colquhoun, Bt.| 24 April 1709 | Errod, on the
March to Se-
ringapatam

44. Lieut. Thos. James Rodney3 | 13 Nov. 1800 | Quilon, Tra-

y vaneore,

45. Captain Hugo Wemyss .| 28 April 18156 | On board the
“ Arniston’"
near the

: of G. Hope,

48. Licut. Harry Beaver .| 13 April 1816 | **At sea." o

- Drowned in
47. Ensign Adam Callender | 30 May 1815 |) the * Arnis-
48. Lieut. Francia Goodall ««| 30 May 1815 |} ton” off Cape.
. i |'  das Agulhas,
49. Lieut. Donald Campbell  ...| 8 June 1819 | Jersey C.1.

* Killed in notion.

There are momorials in Ceylon to those marked 8, none others that
I know of.

In the same pariod amongst the N. C.0.'s and
deaths and 557 invalided home. e e v L
(Nore—The Roll is printed as written by Major Forrar, but & com-
with Mr. J. P. Lewis's List of Imgfi-ptin}u on Tombstones and
onuments in Ceylon shows these differences :—2. 4 January, 1518,
Batticaloa 3. Ca hThm. Alex. K ; 12 24 June, 1803;
17. Qr.-Master W I Brown; 2L Lieut. Arthur Saunders; 24, 11
Juna, 1810; 25. Lieut. William Robertson; 27. Lisut. John Bower
Edenson; 28, Lisut. Robert Gardner; 39, 28 January, 1804. Ed. Hes.)
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The Ven. Arcapeacoy de WixTox, in proposing a vote of
thanks to Mr. Reith, said he was sorry to tg;nk that some one
better gualified than he had not been present to offer remarks
on the paper. The story to them, Englishmen, was a sad one—
but it shed & good deal of light on the diffieulties in those days
and op military movements ; and it was marvellons that any of
the Yorkshires should have survived at all from the seige of
Kandy.

There were two points on which he wished to touch.

The first was the passage where it was stated that:—

There is little doubt that England was drawn into the conquest of
Eastern Colonies not 8o much from thoughts of Empire-building as
from the opportunity of harassing enemiss with whom she was at war,

Lower down the East India Company in connection with taxs
tion was referred to and we are led to infer that this taxation
wis & good deal prevalent in Ceylon. If so, the motive in allow-
ing the Bast India Company here was also surely the promotion
of trade ? No doubt also the War in Europe had a good deal to
do with the military operations in Ceylon.

Then, secondly, the writer endeavoured to rehabilitate the
reputation of Major Davie. If it were the ease that an agree-
ment had been made by the British Governor with the Adigér,
it seemed only right to say that he (Major Davis) was really
ndopting the advice of his superiors. This officer is usually

ited with motives of fear, and with having abandoned his
men to & horrible massacre.  One would have liked to learn how
the troops managed to march where there were no roads and
when they must have been dependent on native guides. The
letters, however, are a most valuable means of gaining infor-
mation and are written on the spot by men in the midst of the
siege. He cordially moved the vote of thanks to Mr. Reith.

6. Mr. Paul Pieris—seconded. He said he had unfortunately
not had the time required to study the Paper, or the period it
covered. What an echo the whole story was, of 300 years ago.
Take the references to beri-beri and tobacco. He was not sure
what beri-beri was; but he quoted what a Portuguese writer
wrote in his own age in Ceylon.—*The people in the island were
subject to another disease: beri-beri. . .. The malady eould only
be cured by eating pork and smoking tobacco. The General
issued an order that everyone should smoke tobacco.”  Another
remark was made in regard to the beef. Knox had remarked
long before, though in another connection, ** Beef here may not
be eaten : it is abominable.” He proceeded to read a letter from
Jeronymo de Azavedo dated 1603, which was almost an echo of
the English officers. The very atmosphere in which these people
mgrepmdumd. Diseasse was the strongest weapon the

i had in the guerrilla warfare they ecarried on. What
had the Sinhalese left after 150 years of gﬂt terrible guerrilla
war *—they had their jungles and their fever. They continued
their struggle with the aid of these. He hoped the start that

r2
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had been made by Mr. Reith would be followed up, and that he
wonld continue his researches into the hiatogdui the living
people in the midst of whom he lived. He secon the vote of
thanks with great pleasure.

7. The President said—They would all agree that Mr.
Reith had given them in that Paper a glimpse of the past which
brought things home to them in a very lifelike way, although
some of the memories he recalled were rather sad ones, But the
writer had carefully taken pains to steer clear of the politics of
the period.

Mr. North, the Governor, wished to obtain a firm footing in
the Kandyan kingdom and he was not altogether fortunate in
all his attempts to carry out that ambition. He himself in his
private letters to the Marquis of Wellesley showed that he had
doubts as to the wisdom of his own policy. He wrote:— I am
not yet certain whether I have aeted like a good politician or &
great nincompoop” ! (Laughter.) And afterwards he was quite
ready to own that in so far as he was ready to place any con-
fidence in Pilima Talauwé, his conduct was such that the Chief
retained command of the situation.

He (the speaker) did not agree with Mr. Reith as regards the
unfortunate Major Davie, though it was desirable to have such
facts as enabled them to sympathise with him in the extreme
difficulties in which he was placed. The position was one in
which the bravest course would have been also the wisest and
safest.

The vote of thanks was then put by the President and un-
animously earried.
8. Mr. Reith—in thanking and replying on the points raised

—=aid that the Archdescon had referred to the East India Co.
and taxation.

The reason the East India Co. was given the charge of
Ceylon taxation was that it was rather doubtful what was to be
done with Ceylon—and whether it was to be returned to the
Duteh. The East India Co. was asked meanwhile to look after
it. It sent several Tamil tax-collectors over who did a great
deal of harm to the British name in Ceylon. And afterwards
the system waos stopped. Then secondly, with regard to-
Major Davie, we must take into consideration all that he
suffered: in illness, absence of relief, and faced with the alter-
native that he must put his back to the wall and fight, or trust
to the Adigir; he chose the latter—which was what Governor
North was doing constantly. It seemed that Pilima Talauwd
was the secret friend of the English,

As to Mr. Paul Pieris's remarks, (it was & pity Dr. Andreas
Nell was not present to clear up what beri-beri was), he thought
they all owed something to the British soldier. Englishmen in

were apt to forget this. Throughout the island there
ﬂmthapnmuiﬂﬁ:ﬁmldbnmmedhr. Mr. P. . Shand
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had now been taking up the task of looking after the graves;
they should all take an interest in their preservation as they
were really the foundation stones of the island’s peace and
prosperity.

Vore oF THANES TO THE CHAIR.,

9. With a vote of thanks to the Chair proposed by the Hon.
Mr. Horsburgh, seconded by Mr. J. P. Obeyesékara, the Meet-
ing terminated.
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COUNCIL MEETING.
Colombo Museum, October 23, 1913,

Fresent :
Mr. J. Harward, M.A., President, in the Chair.
Mr. R. G. Anthonisz. Dr. A. Nell, M.R.C.5.
Mr. A M. Gunasékara, Mudaliydr| Dr. J. Pearson, D.Se., F.L.8.
Mr. C. Hartley, M.A. | Mr. P. E. Pieris, M.A., C.C.8.,
The Hon. Mr. B. Horsburgh, | L.LMM.
M.A., C.C.8. | Mr. W. A. de Silva, J.P.

Mr. A. N. Galbraith, B.A., C.C.5. and Mr,Gerard A, Joseph, C.C.S.,
Honorary Secretaries.

Business.

1. Read and confirmed Minutes of last Council Meeting held
on 25th July, 1913,

o

2. RBesolved,—That the following candidates be elected Mem-
bers of the Society:—

(1) Amarapura Ganapradhdna
Sanghandyaka Ukkattha-
mahétissa  Ariyavansilan- | Arthur Jayawardana.
kéira Ndnatilaka, Buddhist | A. M. Gunasékara,
High Priest: recommend-
ed by

(2) William Clacssen, M.B.A.: }-L Harward.
recommended by Gerard A, Joseph.

(3) N.D. A. Silva Wijayasingha
Siriwardana, Padikira Ma. |3; e
daliyir: recommended by | "% A. Joseph.

(4#) Revd. Edgar ThomasSelby:,J. Harward,
recomumended by ?Gemrd A. Joseph.

5 d i Bi . B.A.

Bl pretg oo B B0V & ke
mended h}r i ] O . ?.j’aséhm.

(8) Mohendralal Lahiri, B.A.: !hi. Rinissara.
recommended by iC. A. Hevavitarana,

(7) W. aaddhnfl::iu:a Théro : WEE ﬁ Goonaratna,
COILITE ¥ A. M. Gunasékara.

(8) Ukkn Bandéra Dula.pihilln:lc. A. Hévavitdrana.
recommended by M. Rinissara,

3. Laid on the table Cirealar No. 352 of 26th July, 1913,
containing the opinions of Messrs. P, E. Pieris and G. A Jose
on the Paper entitled : “*A Recent Find of Coins,” by Mr. H. W,
Codrington, C.C.5.
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Resolved,—That the Paper be accepted for publication and

tt.%:‘ Mr. Codrington be asked to furnish illustrations of some of
coins. *

4. Laid on the table letter from the Colonial Secretary, dated
5th September, 1913, regarding the Ms. entitled: ‘* Ferndo de
Queiroz's Temporal and Spiritual Conquest of Ceylon,” together
with connected papers.

5. Read letter from Vereening Kolonial Instituut, Amster-
dam, asking for an exchange of Publications.

Resolved,—That the Institution be put on the Exchange List
from the present year and be =0 notified.

6. Laid on the table two Papers by Mr. P. E. Pieris, entitled:
{a) ““The Failure of the Portuguese,” (b) *‘The Sighalese People.”

Resolved, after discussion,—That Mr. Pieris’ offer of a lecture
be accepted and that the President and Honorary Secretaries do
mtﬂ H. E. the Governor, as Patron of the Society, to take the

ir.

7. Laid on the table Rules and Regulations of the Royal
Asiatic Soiety, Ceylon Branch, as finally revised by the Couneil.

8, Laid on the tabls Alphabetical Index to the Chinese
E;nynlupmdi&. ete., by Lionel Giles, M.A., purchased by the

iety. o

9. Laid on the table letter from Mr. Lionel Giles forwarding
a translation from the ** Ming Shih" and connected papers.

Resolved, —That it was agreed the letter, translation and all
the previous conmected correspondence be referred to Messrs.
P. E. Pieris and E. W. Perera for expression of their opinions.

10. Read two letters from Mr. H. Woosman Mills, addressed
to the Honorary Secretary, regarding advance copies of Papers
for the press before such Papers are read.

Resolved,—That Mr. Woosman Mills be informed that the
Council, after duly considering his application, deem it un-
desirable to depart from the rule that advance copies of Papers
be issued only to Members of the Society.

11. Resolved,—That the Council of the Ceylon Branch of the
Royal Asiatic Society desires to record their feclings of deep
sorrow at the death of Mr. John Ferguson, C.M.G., (Vice-Fresi-
dent 1902—1903, President 1904—1909, Vice-Fresident from
1909 up to his death,) and to record their deep appreciation of
his valuable and devoted services to the Society.

The Couneil desires to offer to Mr, Ferguson and the members
of the family heartfelt condolence in their great bereavement.

12. Decided that the date for next General Meeting be
settled by the President and Honorary Secretaries.

* Mr. Codrington replied that illustrations could not be furnished,
as many of the coins were not in his possession. The most interesting
sppear in the Colombe Museum Catalogue recently published. Ed. 8,
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A RECENT FIND OF COINS.
By H. W. Coprivoron, C.CS.

In the early months of the present year a certain number
of silver and billon* coins, chiefly Persian, Indo-Portuguese
and Dutch, began to find their way into the local market.
More appeared later and in all over eight hundred pieces
have passed through the writer'’s hands. The find being a
large one, some account of the coins, even if incomplete,
seems desirable.

Of those dated the earliest is of 1601 and the latest of
1711: it is doubtful whether the Zeeland stuiver of 1731
formed part of the deposit. Many, especially the early Dutch,
are much worn by circulation, but all, with a few exceptions,
were clean and some of the latest dates show but little signs
of wear. The evidence available points to the locality of the
find as being in the Southern Province or the adjoining parts
of Babaragamuwa.,

Persian. As far as is known no other coins of the Shahs
of Persia have been found in Ceylon, but that they were in
circulation is certain. By the Instructions of Governor
Ryekloff van Goens in 1661 : ** No Portuguese coins, such as
peruse, reals and paternosters, or any Indian coins, such as
rupees, abaseys, pagodas, fannums, &e. are to be accepted
without having been stamped with the Company’s mark,” and
ia spite of plakaat of February 8th, 1702, declaring ““abatjes "
and ‘ mammodies " to be no longer current, they were still
apparently in use about 1726, Valentyn mentioning great
and small Persian ‘* abassis " as circulating at the rate of 24
and 3} to the ryksdaalder or 22} and 18 light stuivers
respectively.

* An alloy of silver with a large admixture of base metal,
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With the exception of a single five shihi piece, the ‘* great
abassi " of Valentyn, the coins in the find are ‘abbésis of 4,
and mahmidis of 2 shihis each, weighing about 114 and 57
grains respectively. A considerable number are counter-
marked with the monogram of the Dutch Company, sur-
mounted by C, the mint mark of Colombo.

One mahmiidi has been assigned to the reign of Safi I. on
the strength of the marginal legend on the reverse: the coin-
age of ‘Abbés II. is represented by the five shahi piece and a
mahmidi, the remainder bearing the name of his successor,
either as Safi II. or as Sulaimin I. The number of mahmidis
from the mint of Huwaiza in Khuzistin is noteworthy.

Indo-Portuguese. - These coins are comparatively few in
number, but present some interesting varieties in which the
legend is inverted in whole or in part.

Ths countermarks are :—

(1) The Dutch Company’s monogram

(a) Simply.

(b) Surmounted by C (Colombo) or I (Jafina).
(2) The monogram G A, supposed to represent ** Galle.”
(3) R.

The roughly executed tangas, with the royal arms on the
obverse and a gridiron or the monogram T A (tanga) on the
reverso, and those with the gridiron between 8 L (Sdo
Lourengo) are perhaps the issues of the local mint. The
double gridiron tanga of 1645 is believed to be unigue.

Dutch —The coins of the United Provinces form the bulk
of the find, every province and five of the cities being repre-
sented : the greater number of the dubbeltjes or two stuiver
pieces are of Overijssel and Zeeland. A few are counter-
marked.

Miscellaneous —These consist of three coins, one of the
Duchy of Cleves, the mint of which has not yet been identi-
fied by the writer, and two of the Archdukes Albert and
Isabella of the Spanish Netherlands.
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BEFERENCES.

B. M. C. Pers. Poole, R. S.: Catalogue of the Coins of
the Shahs of Persia in the British Museum.

Mus: Numism: Codrington, O.: Musalman Numismaties.

Grogan. Grogan, H.T.: Indo-Portugnese Numis-
matics ; references to columns in Spink’s
Monthly Numismatic Circular, July 1911,
May and September 1912, January 1913.

® Coins of which the attribution to the find under discns-
sion is doubtful.

PERsIAN.

SAFI1. AH. 1038-1052 (A.D. 1629-1642).
Mahmidi, Huwaiza type.

Obv. in margin, ending in area, the Shi‘ah Kalimah :

*“ There is no god but God, Muhammad is the apostle
of God, *Ali is the friend of God.”
Countermarked.

Rev. in margin, **[ Shih has]t az jan ghu[lim Hafi]” in area,
*“ b Huwaiza " ; date not read. For this legend, ** The
king is in soul the slave of Safi,’’ vide B. M. C. Pers. P
Ixviii. line 20, and p. 23 no. 34 a.: the word ** zarh”
““ mint "' is added, continued into the area.

1 specimen, Museum,
‘ABBAS II. A.H. 1052-1077 (A.D. 1642-1666).
Five Shihi piece.

Obv. in area, Kalimah: in margin, the twelve iméms
“ *All Hasan Husain ‘Ali Muhammad Ja‘far Misa ‘Al
Muhammad ‘Ali Hasan Muhammad.”

Rev. couplet ;

** Throughout the world imperial money came
Struck by God’s grace in ‘ Abbas S&ni’s name.”
(Mus : Numism : p. 96, couplet no, 1. )

Mint : Tiflis A.H. 1075

1 specimen.
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Mahmdi.
Obv. Kalimah : countermarked.
Rev. as in five shihi piece.
Mint and date illegible.
1 specimen, Museum.

One coin resembling the mahmadi, but weighing 64°5 gr.
SAFT II. ( SULAIMAN L) A. H. 1077-1105 (A.D. 1667-
1694).

¢ Abbasis, with title of Safi IT.

Obv. as on five shihi piece.

Rev. couplet :
< Sinoe ‘Abbés Séni from the world is passed away
Safi (the second’s) money has imperial sway."
(Mus : Numism : p. 96, couplet no. 1)
(a) large lettering : date and mint illegible.
(b) fine lettering : date and mint illegible.
(e) fine lettering : Tiflis A.H. 1078.

3 specimens, 1 Museum.

* Abbésis, with title of Sulaimén I.
(1) Obv. as on five shihi piece.

Rev. couplet, the lines ending with * gahib qirén "’
and ** Sulaimén jahdn "' respectively ( Numismatic
Chronicle 1908).

s Cloin the emperor struck in equity,

By its assay the world’s king Solomon is he."”

Date and mint illegible : countermarked.

2 specimens, Museum.
(2) Obv. as above.

Rev. ‘‘banda shéh wiliyat Sulaimén” (Sulaimén slave
of the king of the country, sc. ‘Ali).

Tiflis AH. 1077, 1087, 1088, 1081 and 1 in Museum,
date illegible.

Ardebil A.H. 1089, 10, .

Erivan A.H. 1090, 10. .

Ganja AH. 10, 9, 1092.
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Others, mint illegible : date, A H. 10 :
Most are countermarked.
¢f. BM.C. Pers. PL. 111, 58.
3 specimens, Museum,

Mahmudis.
(1) One as ‘abbési 2: on two legend doubtful but apparent-
ly as onlast ; mint and date illegible. Musenm.

(2) Huwaiza type, vide Safi 1.: most countermarked.
Interlacing pattern :—
(a) to left: A.H. 1080 ¢ (Museum), 1085 (do.), 1089,
1091, 1092,
(b) to right :
AH. 1081 or 1085 (Museum), 1085 (do.), 1086

(do.), 1088 (do.), 1089 (do.), 1090 ?, 1091 (do.)
1096 (do.).

(c) at bottom :
AH.10. .
(d) at top :
A.H. 1089, 1092,
B. C. M. Pers. nos. 77-87 on pp. 37 and 38.

Unassigned.,
(1) Obv. Shi‘ah Kalimah.
Rev. legend unread in three lines, within line circle
Countermarked ?V O C. Weight 1085 gr.

1 specimen,
(2) Obv. legend unread.
Rev. do. Countermarked
Weight 1035 gr. : diam. 905 inch. 1 specimen.

Ixpo-Porrveuess,
Malacca type.

(1) Malacea : Tangas. (Grogan, 12873)

a. Obv. Crowned arms between A-M (Asia Malaca).
Countermarked G A,

Rev. Monogram T A (tanga) between D-M (de Malaca);
below, 1632,
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b. The same, countermarked on reverse.

¢. The same, no date.

d. The same, but date 1633 below arms: no counter-
mark.

(2) D 8 type: Double Tanga. (Grogan 12893)
Obv. Crowned arms between G-A (Goa).

Bev. T A between D-8 (de Seylao); below, date 1644,

Tangas, same design.
1642 : a. with no countermark.
b. countermark G A on obverse.
¢. V 0 C surmounted by I (Jafina); 1 specimen.
d. obv.V O C, the O on right and the C on left;
no C above.
rev. the whole inverted.
2 specimens, 1 Museum.
Date illegible : countermarked
a, YOC
b. R
(3) Tanga of rough execution, apparently local (Grogan,
12892).
Obv. Crowned arms,
Rev, T A.
2 specimens, 1 weighing
335 gr.
* Gridiron type : Double Tanga.
(1) Obyv. Crowned arms between B-O
Rev. Gridiron between 16-45.

Tangas.
(2) Obv. as (1) but (-L? (Ceildo or Colombo).
Rev.as (1) but 16-40. {Grogan, 12892.)

a. with no countermark.

b. countermarked E.

c. obv. letter to left apparently Le° inverted and
badly formed, the other illegible; rev. the whole
inverted. 1 specimen.



8 JOURNAL, R.AS. (CEYLON). [Vor. XXIII.
(3) Obv. as (1) but G-A.

Obv. as (1); 18-45. (Grogan, 12394)
a. with no countermark.
b. on obv. G-A inverted. 2 specimens,
c. ash.: on rev, date inverted. 1 specimen,
d. asa.; G illegible and A upside down: rev. only

one letter not read to right of gridiron.
1 specimen.
(4) Of rough execution, apparently local; undated
(Grogan, 12892).
Obv. Crowned arms.
Rev. Gridiron. 1 specimen.
(5) Obv. Crowned arms between 31,
Rev. Gridiron between S-L (Sio Lourengo)

Probably of the local mint. 2 specimens.
a. the same, but L upside down, 1 specimen,
Saind type.

{1) Obv. Crowned arms between G-A.
Rev. St. John Baptist between S-I ( 8do Jogo ) : balow,

date, (Grogan, 13870),
a. Double Tanga. 1650, countermarked YOC.
Do 16. ., do YVOC. sar-

mounted by I (Jafina).
b. Tanga. 16.., countermarked V O C; mint letters
G-A or C-B reversed.
(2) Asabove, but C-B (Chaul-Bassein.) (Grogan, 13871.)
a. Double Tanga, 1653,
b. Tanga, 1653.

Duren.
Friesland.
Dubbeltjes.
Obv. Lion of the United Provinces, with sword and bun-
dle of arrows, between 2 8§
Rev. FRI
BIA
above, mintmark : below, date. (Type I
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(1) Mintmark, lion of Lesuwarden :
1652, 1654, 1653 or 1658, 1660, 1664, 1665.
(2) Mintmark, same between two quatrefoils:
1675, 1676, 1678, 1680,

Stuivers.
(1) Obv. Crowned arms between I S:in margin, at top
shield (? lion of Leeowarden ) MONETA+

ORDINVM + FRISLE,
Rev. Floriate cross : in centre on shield lion of Leeuwar-
den :
NISI + DOMINVS + NSCVM L1601 4 (Nizi Dominus
nobiscum.) 1 specimen.
{2) Obv. Bundle (‘bezem’) of arrows between 1 S
Rev, FRI
STA
date below.

(*bezem stuiver’)
{a) Legend on Rev. between 4 dots :
7 1612, 1622, 1623, 1623 or 1627, 1629.

(b} without dots:
1661, 1664, 165-.

West Friesland.
* Schelling.
Obv. Crowned arms within wreath :
MO: NO : ORDIN (star) WESTFRISLE
(Moneta nova Ordinum West Frisiae)
above, 1680,

Rev. Floriate cross ; in centre ! WF
DEVS | FORTI | ET SPES | NOST
{Deus fortitudo et spes nostra) 1 specimen.
Dubhbeltjes (1) Type I
w
FRI
SIA
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a. 7 mintmark: 1615, 162-, 1630,
b. mintmark, fleur de lys: 164-, 1646,
¢. mintmark, cinquefoil : 1653.
d. no mintmark: 167, 1672, 1678.
(2) wariety of type I: obv, lion rampant without sword or
ArTows: no mintmark: 1671, 1672,
Stuivers.
(1) Obv. Arms between I 8
MO NO ORDIN WESTFRISLE.
Rev. Floriate cross: in centre, W F.
DEVS | FORT | ET SPS | NOST

(2) ‘bezem stuivers’:

w
FRI
8IA
1641 1 specimen.
Gelderland,
Scheep Schelling.

Obv. Crowned arms of Gelderland between 6 8.
MO : ARG DVC GEL ET C-Z (Knight on horseback
[ruytertje])
(Moneta argentes Ducatus Gelrine et Comitatus
Zutphen.)
Rev. Ship to r. ; above, 1709,
VIGILATE DEO CONFIDENTES.
Dubbeltjes
Type I as Friesland, but G E L
ETIA
a. mintmark, cross of Nymegen :
1614, 1618, 1619 1.
b. mintmark, fleur de lys :
16457, 1646.
¢. mintmark, dog sejant |.
1678, 1679, 1680,
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Btuivers (‘bezem’')
a. 1620
b. mintmark, fleur de lys:
1640.

Groningen en Ommelanden.
Stuivers.

Obv. Arms quarterly, crowned, between I 8
Rev. GRON
ET - OML
16837, 1684
Holland.

Beheep schelling.
As Gelderland, but obv. arms of Holland and MO. NO.

ORD. HOLL. ET WESTFEI.
(Moneta nova Ordinum Hollandiae et West Frisiae.)
168-, 1708, 1711.

Dubbeltjes.
(1) Type I as Friesland but
HOL
LAN
DIA

mintmark rose:
1614, 1616, 1618, 1628,
{2) Obv. Arms of Holland, crowned, between 2 8

BRev. as Type I: same mintmark.
(Type I1.)
1677, 1678, 1699, 1700, 1701.

Btuivers (coin not seen)

lﬁ.q
Overijssel,
Dubbeltjes.
Type I, but
(1) TRAS
ISVLA
NIA
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(a) mintmark, fleur de lys:
1613 %, 1616, 1617, 1618, 1619, 1633, 1634, 1635.
(b} mintmark, arms of Zwolle (a cross) :
1618.
(¢) mintmark, arms of Overijssel (lion rampant) :
1616, 1617, 1637,
One coin of (a) countermarked with fleur de lys in
oval : date, 1618,
Of two with illegible mintmarks, one dated 1618

conntermarked with a ? crowned shield, and one
with a bundle of arrows.

TRAN
SVLA

NIA
1616.

Type I1., but Obv. arms of United Provinces, and rev.

TRAS
ISVLA
NIA
mintmark, sixfoil :
1678, 1679, 1680, 170, 1703.

Stuivers (1) (*bezem")

(a) mintmark fleur de lys: legend as on dubbeltje
Type L
1619, 1627 or 1629,
(b) no mintmark ; same legend :
1628, 1633, 1634, 1638,
(e) not stated, 1623, 1635.
(d) no mintmark : legend,
TEAN
SISVL
ANIA
1665.

(2) As dubbeltje Type II. : arms between 1 8

1670,
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Utrecht.
Rugyter Schelling.

Obv. Knight on horseback.

(shield of Utrecht city) CONCORDIA RES PARV.E

CRESCUNT

Rev. Arms quarterly : 1 and 4, cross; 2 and 3 lion
rampant.

MONE: NOVA ORDIN : TRAL

(Moneta nova Ordinum Trajecti)

above, 1679. 1 specimen.
Scheep schelling. As Gelderland, but arms quarterly as
above.

MO. XO. ARG. ORDIN. TRAIECT.
(Moneta nova argentea Ordinum Trajecti)
701, 1703, 1704,
Dubbeltjes. Type L. as Friesland, but mintmark, shield of
Utrecht city, (a) and
TRA
IEC
VM
1615, 1616, 1618, 1619.
(b) TRA
~ 1ECT.
1674
Type I1. Obv. arms (lion rampant) and rev.
mintmark, shield between two roses, and
TRA
IEC
TUM
17007,
Stuiver.

Obv. arms of Utrecht City (diapered) between 1 8
MON N....CIVI. TRA. 16......
(Moneta nova argentea civitatis Trajectensis)
Rev. Cross with short arms
(shield of city) FORTITVDO NOSTRA DEVS

1 specimen.
G2
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Zeeland.

Dubbeltjes. Type I. as Friesland, but
ZEE
LAN
DIA.

Mintmark, castle
(a) between two quatrefoils :
1611%, 1612%, 1614, 1615, 1616, 1617, 1618, 1619,
1622, 1624, 1626, 1628, 16337, 1640, 1641,
One of 1628 countermarked with fleur de lys in
oval,
(b) between two dots, as also date;
1669, 1670, 1677.
Type 11.: Obv. arms of Zeeland ; rev. legend as
Type L

Mintmark, castle

(a) between two dots, as also date:
1681, 16583.

(b) as (a) but no dots flanking date
1606.

(e) between two cinquefoils, as also second line of
legend :
1699,

(d) between two cinquefoils ;
1700, 1701, 1702, 1705, 1707.

Stuivers. (1) “bezem’
1612, 1619% 1631.
(2) Obv. charges of arms of Zeeland (demi-lion
issuant from sea.)
Rev. ZEE
LAN
DIA
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{(a) above, mintmark, castle, between -1+ * 8-,
under which a line: below, date between two
dots :

1681, 1682, 16582 or 1680, 1683, 1684,
* (b) as (a) but without line: date after legend
1731.

Deventer.
Dubbeltje. Type I.,but DAVEN
TRIA.
above, mintmark, dog sejant r.
1683,

(rromingen.
Dubbeltjes or Jagers.
a. Obv. Arms (imperial eagle, in pretence escutcheon
of Groningen city).
(cross) MONETA: NOVA GRONINGENSIS- 1604
Rev. Floriate cross: in centre, arms of Groningen
city.
SIT- NOMEN: DOMINI- BENEDICTVM.
1 specimen.
b. asabove, but obv. star before legend and 1605.
Rev. SIT NOMEN DOMINI BENEDIC -~
1 specimen.

Kampen.
Arend schelling.

Obv. Imperial eagle surmounted by crown
MATHI- I DG+ ELEC [RO" IMP- SEM"] AVGV.
{variant AVGVS)
(Matthias I. Dei gratia electus Romanorum Imper-
ator semper augustus)

Rev. Arms of Spain quarterly over cross of Bur-

gundy.
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MO. ARG. | IMPERI. | CIVITA. | CAMPEN.
(Moneta argentea imperialis civitatis Campensis).
Matthias I, Emperor, 1612-1619.

Dubbeltjes. Type I., but CAM
PEX

above, three dots : :
1657, 1677, 1678, 1679, 1650,

Btuivers (billon).
Obv. Arms of Spain quarterly crowned between I §
MO, NO. ARG. IMP, CIVI, CAMPEN

(Moneta nova argentea imperialis eivitatis Campensis)

Rev, Floriate cross : in centre, castle,
DOMIN | V8- NOS | TER- AD | IVTOR

Nymegen.

Dubbeltje.
Obv. Crowned arms (imperial eagle, in pretence es-
cuteheon of Gelderland) between 2 8
MONE. NO. CIVI. XOVI. 16 20
{Moneta nova civitatis Novimagensis).

Rev. Floriate cross with short arms: in centre, arms
of ecity.
(Bixfoil). BEA- GNS*' CVI: DNS8- DS EIVS
(Beata gens cui Dominus Deus ejus).
Countermarked with shield (imperial eagle).

Stuiver (billon.)
Obv, Crowned arms between I 8
MO NO CIVI NOVIM...1620,

Rev. Floriate cross
BEA: |GNS |[CV- D | 8 DS EI
1 specimen.
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Zwolle.
Arvend schelling.
Obv. Imperial eagle, surmounted by crown: orb on
breast

MATTH- I [DG- RO IMP SBEM ] AVGV
(Matthias I. Dei gratia Romanorum Imperatorsemper
augustus)
Rev. Arms of Spain quarterly crowned : above, escut-
cheon of Zwolle (a eross).
MONE - ARG - IMPERIA - CIVI - ZWOL
(Moneta argentea imperialis civitatis Zwollensis.)
Matthias I, Emperor, 1612-1619,

Dubbeltje. Type L., but Vv

OLLA
above, mintmark, a cinquefoil : below, shield of city
between date.
1674, 1677.

Stuiver (billon). (a) Obv. Crowned arms of Zwolle between I 8
DEVS - REFVGIVM - NOSTR
Rev. Floriate cross : in centre, ? cingquefoil
MON | ARG | CIVI | ZVOL
(Moneta argentea civitatis Zvollensis).
(b) as (a) but without I8

t Kadzand (in Zeeland.)

Dubbeltje. Obv. Arms (quarterly. 1. eagle displayed. 2. three
bars. 3. quarterly. 4.  lion rampant.} over all, an
escutcheon, a lion rampant ?; surmounted by cap,
between 1 5
CARL WILM?1...... ACADS B I & K

Rev. Floriate cross
(quatrefoil) IN- DOMINO- FIDUCIA: NOSTRA.
1 specimen.
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MiISCELLANEOUS.
Cleves.
Btuiver (billon.) Obv. Crowned arms quarterly of six
(1. Cleves. 2. Gulik. 3. Berg. 4. Mark. 5. Egmond.
6. ? Ravensberg.)
NVMMVS - CLIVENSIS
Rev. Floriate oross,
MON | ARG | CVS | MVB
(Moneta argentea cusa Mus...) 1 specimen.
Duke Frederick William A.D. 1640-1688.

Spanish Netherlands.

(Billon) Obv. Floriate cross, in centre JE.

ALBER | TVS - ET" | ELISA | BET-D G

Rev. Crowned arms (party per fess: chief, per pale:
1. Hungary and Bohemia quarterly ; 2. Spain, with
Portugal in pretence. Base, quarterly : 1. Austria ;
2, Burgundy modern ; 3. Burgundy ancient ; 4. Bra-
bant: over all an escutcheon, Flanders impaling
Tyrol) between 16 15.

ARCHID - AVST - DVC - BVRG - BRA Z1?

(Albertus et Elisabet Dei gratia Archidoces Austriae
Duces Burgundiae Brabantiae &c.)

Albert (1598-1621) and Isabella (1598-1633). Arch-
dukes. 2 specimens.

P.5.—A part of the find consisted of bare silver Kandyan
fanams.
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PROCEEDINGS.

GENERAL MEETING.

Colombo Museum, November 28, 1913.

Present :

His Excellency Sir Robert Chalmers, K.C.E.,
Patron, in the Chair,

Mr. J. Harward, M.A., President.
The Hon. 8ir 8. C. Obeyesékara, Kt., M.L.C., Vice-President.

Mr. E. M. J. Abeyesingha.

Mr. T. P. Attygalle, Superio-
tendent of Police.

Mr. W. D. Bandarandike, Gate
Mudaliydr.

Mr.T. H. Chapman, A.M.I.C.E.

Mr. W. Claessen, M.S.A.

Mr. B. C. Cooray, Mohan-
diram.

Revd. J. P. de Pinto.

Mr. W. A. de Silva, J.P.

Mr. Simon de Silva, Gate Muda-
liyér.

Mr. Armand de Souza.

Mr. W. B. Dolapihilla.

Dr. S8olomon Fernando, M.B.,
C.M.

Mr. A. H. Gomes,

Mr. A. M. Gunasékara, Moda-
liyér.

Mr. Gabrial Gunawardana.

Mr. C. Hartley, M.A.

The Hon. Mr. B. Horsburgh,
M.A., C.C8.

Mr. D. B. Jayatilaka, B.A.,
Barrister-at-Law.

Mr. M. Lahin, B.A.

Mr. Alfred Lewis.

Mr. M. B. Medagama.

Mr. T. A. E. Moonamale.

Mr. J. T. Muttiah, Mudalivédr.

Pandit D. Ninaséna Terun-
néansé.

Ven. W. A. Rinatilaka, High
Priest.

Ven. M. Sri Nénissara, High
Priest.

Mr. C. Namasiviyam, J.P.

Dr. A. Nell, M.R.C.5.

Mr. J. P. Obeyesékara, B.A.,
LL.B., Barrister-at-Law.

| Mr. E. L. Perera.
| Mr. E. W. Percra, Barrister-at-

Law.

Mr. P. E. Pieris, M.A., C.C.8.,
L.L.M.

Mr. A. E. Roberts, Proctor 5.C.

Mr. J. E. Rode.

Mr. W. A. Samarasingha, Mo-
handiram.

Mr. John M.{Senaveratna.

Revd. G. A. F. Senératna.

Drc ;fl van Langenberg, M.B.,

Mr. D. D. Weerasingha, Mo-
handiram.

Mr. D. R. Wijéwardana, B.A.,
Barrister-at-Law.

Messrs. A. N. Galbraith, C.C.8., and Gerard A. Joseph, C.C.5.,
Honorary Secretaries.

Visitors : Nine ladies and thirty-five gentlemen.
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Business.
1. Read and confirmed Minutes of last General Meeting

held on Aungust 7, 1913.

2. Announced the names.of Members elected since the last
General Meeting.

3. Laid on the table books and periodicals added to the
Library sinee the last General Meeting.

4. Laid on the table Part I. of ** Ceylon Notes and Queries.”

§. Mr. P. E. Pieris, C.C.5., then delivered a lecture on ** The
Failure of the Portuguese, and the Sinhalese People."
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THE FAILURE OF THE PORTUGUESE, AND THE
B!EIH!.LEEE PEOPLE.,

By Mz. P. E. Pieris.
(Synopsis of Lecture.)

The battle of Gannoruwa, 1638, where ends the
history of the Siphalese as a fighting race, is a convenient
point from which to survey the results of forty years of
Portuguese administration. That administration had
ended in utter failure. The oppression of the Nindagama
owners was such that their tenants were frequently
obliged to sell their children to obtain the necessaries of
life. Their cocoanuts were forcibly acquired at the land-
lord’s own valuation, or their trees tapped for toddy for
the distillation of arrack. In dividing the ricecrops of
the Muiteffu fields the tenant was heavily mulcted to feed
the village officials. The ‘boom’ in the arecanut trade,
which was exclusively in Portuguese hands, led to the
adoption of methods which have since been followed on
the banks of the Congo and the Amazon. All classes
were compelled to assist when a Portuguese landlord
erected a house. The lascarins, who were employed in
the same way as the Indian troops are to-day, were so
oppressed that they could rarely find the opportunity to
cultivate their holdings.

To the Disawas war was merely an excuse for
peculation. Even during hostilities they kept up an
active commerce with the enemy. They diverted the
Réjakériya which the blacksmithe and goldsmiths had to
render to their own aggrandisement. At all times the
soldados were little better than brigands. The knave in
Europe cannot be a saint in Ceylon. The Generals were



92 JOUBRNAL, B.AS. (CEYLON)., [Vor. XXIII.

as bad as all the rest, and their chief preoccupation was to
enrich themselves during their period of office. The
Vedors da Fazenda followed suit and plundered the
Gabaddgam which had been reserved for the service of
the King. They so mismanaged the Hospital that one
after the other the various religious Orders refused to be
responsible for its work. The Factors systematically
falsified the Accounts. The legal decisions of the
Ouvidors were always influenced by the amount of the
bribe they received from the litigants. The soldiers
themselves were so irregularly paid and so ill fed that
they frequently rose in mutiny. The dishonesty
practised by the Board entrusted with the distribution
of the villages was so glaring that the Guardian of the
Franciscans resigned his seat in disgust.

The Generals would interfere even in the details of
ecelesiastical procedure, and there was little harmony
between the civil and religious authorities. The former
charged the latter with all mauner of excesses, abuse of
authority, and exactions; the latter trinmphantly replied
that, whatever they did, no complaint was made against
them by the people. The great temple villages which
had been conferred on them by the Sannas of Dharmapéla
for the maintenance of education in the country, were
taken back by the Portuguese Government, and the
Orders were allowed a pittance in their place. Even the
application of a village for the maintenance of perpetual
Masses for the soul of Dharmapdla who had gifted a
Kingdom to their King, was refused by the Portuguese
authorities.

Their treatment of rebels who came back to them, as
in the case of Correa, proved a disastrous policy. They
had made the mistake of underrating the military
pertinacity of the Sinhalese till it was too late. By the
time the mistake was realised, the Siphalese had master-
ed the use of the Portuguese weapons. Warfare and
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extermination became almost synonymous terms with the
Portuguese, but the system proved a failure.

Materials to reconstruct the life of the Siphalese in the
Xvi. century are very meagre. °‘From Seyllan to
Paradise is a distance of forty Italian miles” wrote
John de Marignolli in 1347. The villager to-day, when
out of reach of the rupee of the Estate Superintendent,
is still very much what his ancestor was in Portuguese
times. Robert Knox has of all European writers left on
record the truest description of the Sighalese. The
costume of the various classes described. Children
practically wore nothing. Grace and dignity were the
objects kept in view in the costume of a Siphalese lady.
Personal names were little used among the great folk.
Rewards for distinction in war varied according to caste.
Patabendi names took the place of honorary titles.
(Cleanliness in the preparation of food was characteristic
of the race. The diet was mainly vegetarian, and the
use of stimulants was looked down upon. Social festivi-
ties centred round the great domestic events. Polyandry
was largely the result of the system of land tenure.
The position of the Siphalese woman was far in advance
of the age. Siphalese medicine was much resorted to by
the Portuguese. The great institutions of Kéragala and
Totagamuwa long maintained the traditions of the
Indian Universities, and the learning of Alagiyawanna
Mukaveti was renowned in the country in the time of
Tavernier. The character of a people is largely the
result of its religious beliefs. Toleration of all creeds
was the policy of the Siphalese. They possessed all the
attraction and all the failings of a non-commercial race.
Industrial veracity was as lacking among them as among
the Irish. Intermarriage was deliberately encouraged
by the Portuguese authorities but did not prove a success.

6. His Execellency invited discussion on the subject of the
lecture even if only to give Mr. Pieris o chance of replying.
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7. Mr. Armand de Souza said: As they looked back on
Portuguese rule three or four centuries ago and viewed in
proper perspective the difficulties which confronted them in
the administration of the country, he thought that they were
somewhat unfair to the Portuguese if they forgot that it was
a period of incessant warfare. i

One of the most convincing tests of the charaster of the
Portuguese rule in the East was the fact that, in spite of
anxiety and trouble through incessant warfare, they, had
contrived to leave behind them memorials, which two other
European nations had not been able to efface. For one thing,
Mr. Pieris and he himseli (the speaker) though coming from
different parts of the East, bore Portuguese names. The
Portuguese language still lingered in these lands, while the
faith planted by the Portuguese was as vigorous as when they
tanght it.

He did not wish to say one word with regard to the Sinhalese
people of the time, being incompetent to pronounce an opinion,
He did not say that Mr. Pieris was unjust, either; but all of
them were subject to the influence of unconscious bins. When
the Portuguese arrived in Ceylon they had to learn a great
deal, which subsequent nations profited by. Therefore they
should not be altogother ungrateful to Portuguese rule in
Ceylon.

?Ia offered those criticisms merely to give Mr. Pieris the
chance of replying, as His Exeellency had s i

8. His Excellency: Will somebody else show the same
spirit of benevolence for Mr. Pieris.

9. Mr. W. Samarasincue remarked, that Mr. Pieris un-
doubtedly possessed the largest stock of material on the period
which he had dealt with, but he ventured to think that he had
been too enthusiastic in drawing conclusions.

The local histories were comparatively bare in their record of
the doings of the Portuguese. We arrived at the details prinei-
pally through the Portuguese writers and the severest indictrent
against the Portuguese was furnished by the Portugoese them-
selves. He urged that whenever a document of the past was
utilised as evidence full allowance should be made to the attend-
ing circumstances. If a future historian were to read through o
file of Ceylon newspapers and attempt to reconstruct the British
official from that material he would probably not succeed in
drawing a correat portrait of them. The character ‘of a news-
paper brings the points chosen for eriticism out of their due pro-
portion. Similarly when Portuguese writers, after the loss of
their valued possession, dilated on the excesses of their country-
men, it is probable that they were not reflecting the manner of
life of all tli‘w Portuguese.

The Portuguese undoubtedly did commit many acts of ernelty
and oppression, but the task which confronted them of conguer-
ing a civilised people for the benefit of the conquerors may have
involved the necessity for such acts. But in spite of these
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admitted blots there may have been a less objectionable side to
their character in ordinary every-day life which did not find
adeguate expression in the records which we possessed.

While saying this much he could not agree with Mr. Souza
that the Portuguese had earned the gratitude of the people of
Ceylon. The hold which the Portuguese langunage and customs
gained over the country merely marked their earlier advent and
long monopoly, buot did not necessarily indicate any wvirtue
which entitled them to gratitude.

10. Mr. A. E. RoserTs said, the failure of the Portugunese
rule in Ceylon can be traced to four canses, and they are: utter
selfishness, self aggrandisement, a want of sympathy with the
people over whom they ruled, and extreme eruelty. The most
galient feature of their rule, one which more than any other con-
tributed to eripple their suceess as colonisers, was their cruelty.
For one hundred and fifty years this scourge lashed the people of
Ceylon.

it the time of the Portugnese invasion, the Sighalese were in
their decadence. Fifteen centuries of great civilization, coupled
with tenets of the most mereiful philosophy ever taught by man,
had mollified the fighting propensities of the Siphalese people
and it was only the cruelties of the Portuguese that coerced them
to unbending resistance and deeds of daring which challenged
the admiration of the Portuguese. The greatest mistake the
Portuguese committed was to put the civilized Siphalese man on
the same footing with the barbarian Kaffir of Mosambique.

11. Dr. A. NewL said, it gave him great pleasure to
propose the thanks of the Society to Mr. Paul Pieris, whose
exceptional knowledge of the Portuguese period in Ceylon had
been of great valoe to the Society. The speaker therefore
differed from the three gentlemen who had preceded him regard-
ing any unconscious bias, the lecturer having, he believed,
narrated facts obtained by historical research and not merely
stated opinions. The period Mr. Paul Pieriz dealt with in this
lecture was not solely all we knew of the FPortuguese as colo-
nisers. Episodes of Portuguese history in other parts of Asin
made one admire the gallant adventurers, who with true courage
ventured into unknown seas in small sailing vessels, braved the
great perils of a long voyage, and oceupied great tracts of coun-
try against overwhelming odds.

The failure and decay in Ceylon of Portuguese rule was
associated with eorruption and failure in their mother country,
just as in the later years of the Roman Empire, plunder and
corruption in the provinces could be traced to the disintegration
of honest Government in Rome itseli.

12. Mr. W. A. pE Smva had great pleasure in seconding the
vote of thanks to Mr. Pieris.

13. His Excemzexcy: It has been proposed and seconded
that & vote of thanks be accorded to Mr. Pieris. If it is your
wish, ladies and gentlemen, that it should be given, kindly show
it in the usual way.
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14. The vote was carried with acelamation.

15. His Excerrexcy: Mr. Pieris, I do not know whether it
is necessary for me to be the intermediary to convey that vote
of thanks to you but I do so, merely to give you the chance,
shoald you wish it, to reply to the comments.

16. Mr. Premis: Iam wery much obliged to you, Sir, and
to you, ladies and gentlemen, for your kind vote of thanks.

I sincerely hope that Mr. Samarasinghe and Mr. de Souza will
combine and bring out an appreciation of the Portuguese for our
future benefit.

17. Mr. Hagwarp: Ladies and gentlemen, I have had
assigned to me the extremely pleasant duty of posing to His
Excellency a vote of thanks l:"I'q:lr coming hereprnd taking t]m
chair on this cceasion.

It is & great pleasure to all Members of this Society to have in
our midst one who not only sympathises with the studies which
this Society is intended to promote, but has been, and still is, an
ardent student himself. (Applause.)

I am sure I am stating the views of you all when I express the
hope that His Excellency will not merely come and preside on
many oceasions, but also add his quota to the eontributions
which are embodied in the Journals of this Society (applause).
I hope also that the fact of having such a distinguished scholar
as their Patron will encourage the Members of the SBociety to
throw themselves heartily into the wvarious researches which
some of them are well qualified to carry out, and that the period
of His Excellency’s patronship will be a period of activity on
the part of the Society. (Loud applause.)

18. S8ir 8.C. OBEYESEEARA in seconding said, that when they
heard that Hiz Excellency was to be their Governor his coming
was haoiled with delight. They knew that he was one who took

t interest in matters Asistie. Their Society was a branch of
the Royal Asiatic Society of Great Britain and Ireland. When
they eame to realise that His Excellency knew more of Pali than
very many of them, it was proof that before he thought of
eoming to Ceylon he had taken interest in the literature of the
East.

18. The vote was carried with acclamation.

20. His ExceLLExcY, replying, said:—Mr. Harward, ladies
and gentlemen: The President of the SBociety was quite right
when he said that I approached this subject with sympathy.
I approached it with sympathy that I hope has been equalled,

I am sure has not been surpassed, by any of my predecessors as
Governors of this Colony.

Asiatic matters have for me for many years, when leisure was
more frequent, been a very great solace and of abiding interest
until the rough pressure of affairs curtailed my leisure, preclud-
ing me from the pursuit of those scholarly lines which now, in my
mature judgment, represent one of the greatest joy= of ].I.fﬂ‘.
(Applause.)
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1t is my hope that others coming on—younger men—whether
Civil Servants, persons engaged in professions or people engaged
in no profession, but enjoying the gift of leisure to me long past.
may carry on the torch and be interested and deal with their
business in a scholarly spirit, o as to see its true bearing and
appreciate the details of which they have to administer, dealing
with those details with an intellectusl comprehension of what
lies behind the world of thonght.

1 recommend that spirit very much to those who enjoy the
benefit of youth, now passed from me, and I hope among those
who are Civil Servants here that there will be a succession—
never yet wanting among Englishmen in the East—of men who
have had sympathy with the institutions and the learning of the
people among whom their lot is east, especially the men who find
themselves living alone, so far as European society is coneerned.

Those people will find—I trust they will believe me in this—
in the garnering in of the harvest of opportunities of knowledge
which lie at their solitary doors, they will find in that the great-
est respite from the tedium which would otherwise overcome
them, and they will find in that the greatest opportunity of
advaneing their own inner and spiritual nature, and with it the
advancement of the sympathy with which alone they can hope
to be good and true and useful rulers of the people among whom
they live. With that I thank you. (Applause.)
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GENEEAL MEETING.
Colombo Museum, December 18, 1913.

FPresent :
Mr. J. Harward, M.A., President, in the Chair.
The Hon'ble Sir Christoffel Obeyesékara, Kt., M.L.C., Vice-

President.
Mr. R. G. Anthonisz. Mr. F. J. de Mel, M.A., LL.B.
The Right Revd. C. A. Coples- | Dr. A. Nell, M.R.C.5.
ton, D.D. Mr. Donald Obeyesékara, M.A.
The Hon. Mr. B. Horsburgh, | Mr. James Pieris, M.A., LL.M.
A., COCS Mr. John M. Senaveratna.

M.
Mr. C. W. Horsiall.

Mr. A. N. Galbraith, C.C.8. )
Mr. G. A. Joseph, C.C.8. } Honorary Secretaries.

Business,

1. Read and eonfirmed Minutes of last General Meeting held
on 28th November, 1913.

2. Laidon the table and considered new Rules and Regu-
lations passed by the Council and circulated among the
Mem bers :—

(i) Mr. C. W. Horsfall moved that in Rule No. 28, line 2,
that the word *“ten” be altered to *“five,” so as to limit a speaker

to five minutes. Seconded by Mr. A. N. Galbraith.—Motion
lost. )

(ii.) Proposed by the Chairman and seconded by Mr, E.
W. Perera that in Hule No. 30 the word ** Requisition™ be
altered to ** request.”—Adopted.

(iii.) Proposed by the Chairman and seconded by Dr. Nell
that in Rule 36, that at the end, the words ** provided matter is
available " be added. —Adopted.

(iv.) Proposed by the Chairman and seconded by Mr. G.
A. Joseph that in Rule 45, after January 1, the word **in” be
deleted, and ** of "' be substituted.—Adopted.

{v.) Proposed by the Chairman and seconded by Dr. Nell
that in Rule 46 the following words be added: “and may in

special circumstances suspend the operation of Rule No. 42
—Adopted.
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(vi.) The Hon. Mr. B. Horsburgh moved, and Mr. C. W.
Horsfall seconded, that the following be substituted for Rule 48:—

{vii.) ““The Rules of the Bociety shall not be added to,
altered or repealed, except at & General Meeting at which at
least fifteen Members are present, nor unless at least two-thirdg
of the Members present shall vote for such addition, alteration
or repeal.” —Adopted.

(viii.) Resolved, on a motion proposed by Sir Christoffel
Obeyesékara, and seconded by the Hon. Mr. B. Horsburgh,—
That the Rules ns amended- at this Meeting be adopted and

{ix.) A vote of thanks to the Chair concluded the proceed-
ings of the Meeting.

B2
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ROYAL ASIATIC SOCIETY,
CEYLON BRANCH.

Fouxpep as THE Astatic Sociery oF Ceyiox,
Feprvary 7, 1845, IxcorroraTED wiTH THE Rovan
Astatie SocieTy oF GrEAT BrITAIN AND
Ireraxp, FEsrvary 7, 1846.

RULES AND REGULATIONS.*

Tuae Sociery AND 118 MEMBERS.

1. The design of the Society is to institute and pro-
mote inquiries into the history, religions, languages,
literature, arts, sciences and social condition of the
present and former inhabitants of the Island of Ceylon.

2. The Society shall consist of Ordinary Members,
who may be either Resident or Non-resident, and
Honorary Members.

3. Members residing in Ceylon shall be considered
Resident. Members who do not reside in the Island, or
who may be absent from it for a year or upwards, shall be
considered Non-resident.

Orpixary MEMBERS.

4. Any person desirons of becoming an Ordinary
Member of the Society shall be nominated by two or more
Members, (of whom one must act on a personal knowledge
that the candidate is likely to be a suitable and useful
Member) who shall give the candidate’s name, address
and occupation, and shall state whether such candidate

desires to be admitted as a Resident or Non-resident
Member.

* Passed at Genersl Maatmgu! Deacomber 18th, 1913,
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5. The nomination shall remain exposed in the
Library for at least ten days before the day of the Meeting
of the Council ; and the names of the candidates for elec-
tion and of their proposers and seconders shall be attached
to the notice summoning the Meeting of Council. The
Council will not consider any objection brought by others
than Members of the Council unless such objection is
made in writing and communicated to the Honorary
Secretary at least three days before such Meeting.

6. The decision of the Council on the claims of a
candidate nominated for election as an Ordinary Member,
and on any objection made thereto, and as to whether he
should be admitted a Resident or Non-resident Member,
shall be final. The names of Members glected by the
Council shall be announced at the next General Meeting
of the Society.

7. Every newly elected Ordinary Member shall be
promptly informed of his election, and he shall at the
same time be furnished with a copy of the Rules. He
shall not be entitled to any of the privileges of Member-
ship until he shall have paid his entrance fee and
subseription for the current year or compounded for the
same as hereinafter provided.

8. Any Member may resign his Membership by
sending to the Secretary notice in writing. The resigna-
tion of a Member shall not take effect until he shall have
discharged any liabilities due by him to the Society;
unless these be waived, or remitted, by the Council. If
the Member resigning be a Member paying Annual
Subscription, then, further, unless his notice of resigna-
tion shall reach the Secretary before the 1st January of
any year, his resignation shall not take effect until he
shall have paid the subscription due from him for that
Vear.

9. Foreign Societies and Institutions may on appli-
cation be placed on the List of Members, and will, on
payment of the same subseription as Non-resident
Members, be entitled to receive the Publications of the
Society.

Hoxorary MEMBERS.

10. Any person who has rendered distinguished
service towards the attainment of the ohbjects of the
Society shall be eligible as an Honorary Member for life.
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11. Honorary Members shall be elected only on the
nomination of the Council at a General Meeting of the
Society.

12. There shall not be at one time more than twelve
Honorary Members of the Society.

13. An Honorary Member so elected shall be inform-
ed of the election by letter bearing the seal of the Society

and signed by the President and one of the Honorary
Secretaries.

14. Honorary Members shall be entitled, without
payment, to all the privileges of Ordinary Members.

Couxcin oF THE SoCIETY.

15. At each Annual General Meeting the Society
shall, subject to the following Rules, elect a Council to
direct and manage the concerns of the Society for the

riod commencing with the day immediately after such
i.[}eeting and ending with the day of the next such Meet-

ing. The term year in the ensuing Rules signifies the
aforesaid period.

16. The Council shall be elected from among the
Ordinary and Honorary Members of the Society, and shall
consist of a President, not more than three Vice-Presi-
dents, and not more than three Honorary Secretaries, an
Honorary Treasurer, and twelve Ordinary Members.
Provided that no one shall be appointed to be a Vice-
President, who has not already had at least one year's
service on the Couneil.

17. The President shall be appointed to hold office
for three years from the date of his election, and shall be
elected under Rule 21 only on any occasion when a
vacancy occurs. A retiring President shall be eligible
for immediate re-election, either to the same office or to
any other position on the Council.

18. The senior Vice-President, in order of longest
continuous service as such and having had not less than
four years' service as Vice-President, shall retire, and
shall not be eligible for re-election as Vice-President
until at least one year shall have expired between his
retirement and such re-election; but he shall be eligible
for immediate re-election to the Council in any other
capacity. If there shall be two or more Vice-Presidents
with equal periods of longest continuous service, it shall
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be decided by mutual consent, or by drawing lots, which
of them shall retire.

19. The Honorary Secretary and the Honorary
Treasurer shall be eligible for re-election to these offices
respectively from year to year; if not so re-elected, the
retiring Homorary Secretaries and Honorary Treasurer
shall be eligible for immediate re-election to the Council
in any other capacity.

20. Of the twelve Members of the Council who are
not Honorary Officers of the Society, four Members shall
retire annually, two by seniority, and two by reason of
least attendance. Of the four retiring Members two
shall be eligible for immediate re-election and two for re-
election after the lapse of one year.

21. Should any vacancy occur among the Honorary
Officers or Members of the Council during the interval
between two Annual General Meetings, such vacancy
may be filled up by the Council, and the Council’s
appointment shall hold good till the Annual General

eeting.

29 At Meetings of the Council the chair shall be
taken by the President, or, in his absence, by the senior
Vice-President present, or, in the absence of the Presi-
dent and Vice-Presidents, by some other Member of the
Council. Four Members of the Council shall constitute
a guornm.

23. The affairs of the Society shall be managed by
the Council, subject to the control of the Society. The
Council shall have power to appoint Committees for
special purposes and to report upon specific questions,
and shall have power to decide what number shall form a
quorum of such Committees. The Council may also
appoint paid Officers to execute special duties in con-
nection with the working of the Society.

24. The Honorary Treasurer shall keep an account
of all moneys received and paid by him on account of the
Society, and submit a statement thereof to the Council.
The accounts shall be audited annually by an Auditor to
be appointed by the Council, and the Auditor’s report
shall he read at the Annual General Meeting of the
Society.

MeETINGS oF THE Socrery.

25. The Annual Gemeral Meeting of the Society
shall be held in March, to receive and consider a Report
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of the Council on the state of the Society; to receive the
accounts of the Honorary Treasurer and the Report of
the Auditors thereon ; to elect the Council for the ensuing
year; to deliberate on such other questions as may relate
to the regulation, management, or pecuniary affairs of
the Society: and to transact any other business fixed by
the Couneil.

26. At General Meetings the chair shall be taken by
the President, or, in his absence, by the senior Vice-
President present or some other Member of the Council.
Provided that if the Governor of Ceylon for the time
being be present, His Excellency shall be requested to
take the chair. Five members shall form a quorum.

97. The course of business at General Meetings
shall be as follows:—

(a) The Minutes of the preceding Meeting shall be
read, and, on being accepted as accurate, shall
be signed by the Chairman.

(5) Donations presented to the Society, and books
acquired, shall be announced or laid before the
Meeting.

(¢) Any specific and particular business which the
(Council may have appointed for the considera-
tion of the Meeting shall be discussed.

(d) Any question relating to the:regulation, ar-
rangement or pecuniary affairs of the Society,
of which fourteen days’ notice in writing
signed by five Members shall have heen given
to one of the Honorary Secretaries, shall be
discussed.

(¢) Papers and communications shall be read.

28. No speaker taking part in a discussion shall he
allowed to speak more than ten minutes unless specially
permitted to do so by the Chairman.

29. Every Member of the Society shall have the
privilege of introducing visitors at a General Meeting,
either personally (in which case the names of such visitors
should be notified to one of the Honorary Secretaries) or
by a card to be handed to one of the Honorary Secretaries
containing the name of each visitor and of the introdue-
ing Member. -

30. General Meetings shall be convened by the
(Council at its discretion, or upon the written request of
ten Members of the Society.
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Public notice shall be given of General Meetings, and
at least seven days’ notice, together with an intimation
of any special business which is to be brought forward for
consideration under sub-sections (¢) and (d) of Rule No.
27, shall be given to Resident Members.

Payuest BY MEMBERS.

31. Every Resident Member shall pay on admission
an entrance fee of Rs. 5.25, and as subscription in advance
for the current year a sum of Rs. 10.50.

32. Every Non-resident Member shall pay an en-
trance fee of Rs. 5.2, and as subscription in advance for
the current year Rs. 5.256. Provided that in the case of
Members admitted in the last quarter of any year the
subscription for that year shall be remitted.

33. The annual subscription shall be due on January
1st of each year and must be paid not later than March
31st of each year. If a Member's subscription remains
unpaid on the 31st of December his name shall be remov-
ed from the List of Members unless the Council shall

otherwise decide.

34. The following compositions are allowed in lieu
of the annual subscriptions due by Resident Members
and Non-resident Members, and payment thereof shall
entitle to Membership for life, viz :—

Resident Non-resident
Members. Members.
Bs. 0. Rs. C.

Upon election ... 1156 b0 60 50
After two annual payments 84 00 42 00
After four do RIS R a6 75
After six do ... 02 00 31 00
After ten or more do ... o0 00 25 00

356. The Publications of the Society shall not be for-
warded to any Member until his subscription for the
current year has been paid.

PAPERS AXD PUBLICATIONS,

36. The Svucie’t{1 shall from time to time publish a
Journal containing Papers, illustrations, notes, or letters
on subjects submitted to, or discussed hefore, the Society,
together with all proceedings of the meetings of the
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Council and General Meetings. *‘ Notes and Queries ™
shall also be issued quarterly in connection with the
Journal provided matter is available.

37. The Council shall have the power to decide on
the admission of Papers into the Journal, or on their
being read at the General Meetings of the Society. Notice
of the receipt of a Paper shall be sent without delay to
every Member of the Council. A Paper when once ac-
cepthe-d may not be altered hefore it is read, except by the
author.

38. The Honorary Secretaries shall edit the Journal
and send a copy to each Member of the Society entitled
thereto whose address is known.

39. The author of any Paper published in the Journal
shall be entitled to twenty-five copies of such Paper.

40. To those who are interested in, and to those
whose studies have lain in the direction of, the subject of
the Paper, a confidential copy will be sent on application
to the Honorary Secretary.

Tar Linrany.

41. The Library will be open on Monday, Tuesday,
Wednesday, Thursday from 10 a.m. to 6 p.m., on Satur-
day, till 2 p.m., and on Sundays from 3 p.m. to 6 p.m.,
and at other hours as shall be notified: but not on

El:uriatma.s Day, New Year's Day, and Government holi-
V5.

42, Every Resident Member shall be at liberty to
borrow any books from the Library, except such works
as are reserved for use in the Library itself.

43. TFor every book so horrowed a receipt shall be
signed by the Member borrowing it.

44, No Member shall borrow at the same time more

than three works, without the special permission of one
of the Honorary Secretaries.

456. Books horrowed may be retained for a month.
If not asked for during this period, the loan may be re-
newed by the Member signing a fresh receipt. All books
borrowed shall be returned to the Library before
January 1 of each year.
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46. The Council may, by special Resolution, on such
terms ans it thinks fit, sanction the loan of manuseripts or
of works reserved for use in the Library; and may in
special circumstances, suspend the operation of Rule 42,

MiscrELLANEOUS.

47. Members of the Royal Asiatic Society of Great
Britain and Ireland shall be entitled to the use of the
Library on the same terms as Ordinary Members of this
Society, and to attend the Meetings of the Society. If
desirous of joining this Bociety, they are eligible for
admission without the formalities prescribed by Rule 4.

48. The Rules of the Society shall not be added to,
altered or repealed except at a General Meeting at which at
least fifteen Members are present, nor unless at least two-
thirds of the Members present shall vote for such
addition, alteration or repeal.

December 18, 1913.
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ROYAL ASIATIC SOCIETY,
CEYLON BRANCH.

CEYLON NOTES AND QUERIES.

PREFACE.

The Circular issued in February 1913, and reprinted here,
shows the object with which the present Publication is
started. It is hoped that it will secure not only the publica-
tion of interesting matter, but also its preservation in a form
which will render future reference possible.

Our contributors will lighten the task of the editors, if
they will attach full and correct references to all quotations,
and to all matter which has appeared elsewhere.

It is scarcely necessary to say that this supplement to the
Society's Journal is not intended to be a vehicle for
reissuing matter which already exists in an accessible form
in such Publications as The Ceylon Literary Register, The
Orientalist, Lawrie’s Gazetteer, &c. Extracts from sources of
this kind will only appear when a contributor has fresh light to
throw upon the sabject.

Some difficulty will be found in diseriminating between a
Note and a Paper.

Some of the contributions already sent in are more of the
length of a Paper than of a Note: one has already been read
as a Paper at a Meeting of the Society, and its publication is
deferred till the next issue of the Journal.

This section of the Journal is specially intended for those
shorter contributions which may serve the purpose of break-
ing new ground, starting questions on which light can be
thrown by others, and providing material which may be of
use to those who are working on a more extensive scale.

J. HAEWARD,
President,
Royal Asiatic Society, Ceylon Branch
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CEYLON NOTES AND QUERIES.

CIRCULAR.

Owing to the recent formation of the Ceylon Natural
History Society, and the admission into the *‘Spolia Zeylanica™
of Notes bearing on archmology, history, and similar subjects
connected with the Island, the Ceylon Asiatic Bociety has
been necessarily affected, and the field of contributions to its
Journal considerably narrowed.

2 At the desire of the Council of the Asiatic Society,
Dr. J. Pearson, Director of the Colombo Museum, has kindly
consented to omit in future from the ‘* Spolia Zeylanica,"”
Notes, &e., bearing on archmology, history, and the like, on
the understanding that the Ceylon Branch of the Royal
Asiatic Society will print such communications, if possible,
quarterly.

3. The Council has therefore decided to give effect at once
to the following Resolution of Council passed on May 2nd,
1912, viz:—

“ Dr., Nell moved that the Journal of the Ceylon Asiatic
Society do contain Notes and short contributions,
and that it do appear more frequently, if
possible.”

“* The Council agreed that in future Notes be published
in the Journal, after being accepted by the Presi-
dent and Secretaries.”

4. It is proposed to issue quarterly, in connection with
the Society’s Journal, ** Ceylon Notes and Queries,” and to re-
publish them as a Supplement to the Journal at the end of
each year.
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5. Members of the Society who may find themselves unable
to write full Papers for the Journal will, it is hoped, readily
respond to this invitation to contribute ** Notes and
Queries,” however short, on any of the subjects within the
purview of the Society.

6. All such communications should be addressed to the
Honorary Secretary, R.A8. (C.B.), Colombo Museum.

J. HarwagD,
President,
Royal Asiatie Society, Ceylon Branch.
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No. 1.—A PHILIPPUS.

—

The silver coin described below was purchased recently in

Colombo :—

Oby.— Bust of Philip IV. of Spain in armour to right, within
two bead circles, PHIL. ITI1. D.G. HISP. ET INDIAR.
REX, and on top the date 1652 divided by a fleur-de-
lys, the mint mark of Ryssel.

Rev.—Crowned coat-of-arms, supported by two lions, the
Golden Fleece pendent. Within similar circles, ARCHID.
AUST DUX.BURG.COFLAND.#.

Weight —32.522 grammes : diameter, 43.5 mm.

The legend expanded runs :—Philippus IV. Dei gratia
Hispaniarum et Indiarum Rex, Archidux Austriae, Dux
Burgundiae, Comes Flandriae, ete.

The mint mark and the termination of the royal title
show that this piece was struck for the use of the Spanish
Netherlands.

1t is therefore a Filips-daalder, Philippus, or Zilveren
Reaal, a coin first struck by Philip II. in the Low
Countries as the equivalent in silver of the half Gouden
Reaal, and the predecessor of the Dutch ducatoon with
which it agrees in size and weight. Its original value
of 30 stuivers had risen to 52 by 1611. In 1648 and
1652 the use of Brabant Kruisdaalders and of ducatoons
“nu en dan in Indie gecomen,” presumably the coin
under discussion, was tolerated in the Dutch settlements
in the East at the rate of 50 and 63 stuivers each respec-
tively : in 1715 a new Brabant ducatoon or Philippus
was current for 13 schellings or 78 stuivers, the rate at
which the ducatoon of the United Provinces circulated.

The coat-of-arms is interesting as it retains the shield
of Portugal which had been lost to King Philip in
1640 .—



vi BOYAL ASIATIC SOCIETY, CEYLON BRANCH.

Coupé.—The chief per pale :

1. Quarterly, Castile and Leon: 2. per pale, Ara-
gon and Sicily : the point enté of Granada ; over all
an escutcheon of Portugal.

The base quarterly :

1. Austria : 2, Burgundy modern : 3. Burgundy ancient:
4. Brabant : over all an escutcheon, per pale ; Flanders
and Tyrol.

H. W. Coprixeroxs.

No. 2—DHARNA.

Frangois Valentyn (Beschryving van Ceylon, page 48)
BAYS -—

Buyten deze hebben zy nog meer andre gewoomlen, om de
schuldenaars tot betaaling te dwingen, van welke geenzing eene
de minste is, dat de schuldeyschers den schuldenaar dreigen zich
zelven te vergeven, waar voor hy dan zou moeten boeten,

Whether such a custom as that referred to, viz., of the
ereditor compelling payment by threatening the debtor that
he (the creditor) will poison himself if payment is not made,
ever existed in Ceylon, is doubtful.

This is of course the Indian practice of sitting dharna,
which is now an offence under the Indian Penal Code, section
508,

F. H. De Vos.

No. 3.—ANCIENT DOORWAYS AND PILLARS.

In November, 1912, when in the Kandyan District in con-
neetion with the ‘‘Monograph on Flags " being prepared by
the Colombo Museum, I visited Kundaséla, Degaldoruwa and
Malwatté Temples among others. From these Temples I was
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Carved Woodwork from Kandyan Temples.
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ANCIENT DOORWAYS AND FILLARS. n

able to secure some fine specimens of Kandyan carved door-
ways and pillars.®

At Kundasila Temple there was a heap of ancient
carved doorways and pillars in a dilapidated open shed
being eaten by white ants. Among them I found the beauti-
ful top of a doorway with the Aamsa floral design and the
aturu haraskadé. The makara abounds in Sinhalese archi-
tecture above doors and images. This one is a beautiful
makara torana forming the central feature in an arch with
two hapsas (mythical sacred goose) with sprays of foliaceous
ornament. These are said to have belonged to the Palace of
King Naréndra Sipha. They were presented by Rambukwellé
Medankara, Incumbent of Kundasila Vihéré.

Kundasala is a village in Udagampaha Kéralé, Lower Dum-
bara. Sri Vira Parikrama Naréndra Sipha reigned 1701 to
1734 4.p., and had his Palace at Kundasila, He was the son
of the preceding King Vimala Dharma Siriya of Kandy.
Forbes in his eleven years in Ceylon (Vol. IL. p. 117) says :—

** Four miles from Kandy, on the opposite bank of the river,
*1 gro the remains of the palace of Kundasale, the residence of Sri
* Wira Parakrama Narendra Sinha, the last King of the Sinhalese
“race. . . . . « The buildings at Kundasale were burnt by the
*¢ dotachment of troops under the command of Captain Johnson
“in 1804."

The Nata Dévilé in Kandy was also built by Naréndra
Sipha. This King married a Princess of Madura. At Kunda-
sila Vihiré I saw the best specimens of old ivory carved
ola book covers. The temple has many valuable antiques pre-
sented by Kings Naréndra Sipha and KirtiSri Rija Sipha,
especially a beautiful awning cloth worked in gold.

The Degoldoruwa pillar is of satinwood. It was presented
by Amunugama Piyaratna Terunninse. This Vihiré is built
at the foot of a mass of rock about 40 ft. high. In the inner
part of the Temple is a large recumbent figure of Buddha
in a cave.

* Plate I
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The two pillars from Malwatté Temple were found
imbedded in a wall which came down in the premises. These
pillars are believed to have been originally in a temple built
by King Kirti 8ri Raja Sipha for the Hierarch, Wellewitiye
Sanghardja Mahd Nayaka. They were got for the Museum
through the kindness of T. Medankara Terunninsé who
obtained the consent of the High Priest for their removal.

I am indebted to Mr. E, W. Perera, Advocate, and to Mr,
Herat Perera, Muhandiram, for much assistance in securing
the specimens for the Museum.

GEraRD A. JosSEPH.

No. &—A NOTE ON THE "“MAHAWANSA.”

King Pandukéibhaya, after defeating his uneles, chose
Anurddhapura as his capital and proceeded to lay out the
general plan of the town. Near the West gate he placed the
« ground set apart for the Yonas.”*

Geicert says of the word Yonasabhdgavaithu that its
meaning is extremely doubtful :—

s Tt would mean * common dwelling ground of the Yonas or
Greeks.! It is not probable, that four centuries B.c., already
at Pandukédbhaya's time, Greeks had settled in Ceylon, but
the building erected by that king may afterwards have served
as a dwelling place for foreigners and may have got its nama
from this fact."

In India the word Yona or Yavana was originally applied
to the Asiatic Greeks but by the second century A.p. it
was used to denote any foreigners coming from the North
Western frontier:: and so in Moxier WiLrLiam's Sanskrit
Dictionary we find Yavana

« An Ionian, Greek, . . .a Muhammadan (sometimes applied
to both the Muhammadan and European invaders of India as
coming from the same quarter); any foreigner ;. . ..The country

= GeigEn: Mahdvages (Translation), p. 74, ch. =, v. 00
+Geloer: Mahdwapsa (Pali) Introduction, p. liv.
£ V. A. SBurrn : History of India, 1808, p. 190,
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of the Yavanas, sometimes applied to Bactria, Ionia, Greece,
and more recently to Arabia.”

On turning to CHmpEers’ Pdli-English Dictionary we find
that ¥ono and Yavano are given as meaning ‘‘ foreign, bar-
barian ; Ionian, Greek"” ; but he gives further an important
note :—

*« At the present day the name Yona is applied by the Bingha-
less to the * Moormen® or Arabs settled in Ceylon. . . . The
date palm is called by the Singhalese Yon-Ifidi (Yona-sindi) i
and CroveH (Singhalese-English Dictionary) also gives ** Yon .
Elu form of ¥éni and Yewana or Arabia.”

The Tamil form of the word as used by the Moors of Cey-
lon is Sénpakan or Sdpan.*

At the time when Pandukéibhaya reigned (377-307 B.0.)T
the word Yona would be only used in its original meaning,
just as in the third century, 8.c., King Asoka of India uses
the name to describe Antiochos Theos and the other contemp-
orary Hellenistic monarchs;} and, as GEIGER says, it is
difficult to imagine that there were at that time a large
enough Colony of Greek traders to warrant the setting apart
of a piece of land for their special use.

But we must remember that the Mahdwapsa was probably
composed at the beginning of the sixth century, a.n.,asa
sort of commentary on the Diparapsa,$ and the learned com-
poser may well have interpolated or added from some later
work the details of the laying out of the city by Panduka-
bhaya, anachronistically portraying features more appro-
priate to his own time. If we accept this view there is no
reason why we should not translate ¥ona by * foreigner’ and
consider that before the sixth century, A.p., there existed a
foreign quarter to the West of Anurddhapura. But who were
these foreigners ?

* Of also Wixstow: Tamil-English Dictionary—Gsrerass
« gne of a low tribe among the Mohammedans or Moaors'.
# GeroEr: Mahdwopsa (Trans.) Introduction, p. xxxvi
t V. A. Sourrm : History of India, 1908, p. 199,
§ Getoen : Mahdwapsa (Trans.) Introduetion, pp. i and xii.
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The Chinese pilgrim Fa-Hien visited Ceylon at the begin-
ning of the fifth century, A.p., and was greatly struck with
the town of Anurddhapura. In special he notices the houses
of the Sabaean merchants which were beautifully adorned.®

The Chinese word here used is Sa-po and Bean (who first
translated it as ‘ Sabaean’) considers that it refers to mer-
chants of Saba or Arabin.t Lecce, who follows his transla-
tion adds, in a note :—** I suppose the merchants were Arabs,
pre-runners of the so-called Moormen, who still form an im-
portant part of the mercantile community of Ceylon.”t

Krarrore and Remusar did not translate the word but
suggested that Sa-pho might be the Chinese form of a Sip-
halese expression. §

The Sanskrit values of the Chinese are given by Lrcck as
8d, and vd, bo, or bhd.| Tt is worth considering whether
we have not here the Chinese equivalent of Yavana, ¥ona, or
Séna, though, in any case, I am inclined to translate both
Yona and Sa-po as * Arab’, and regard the colony outside
Anurddhapura as the predecessors of the present Moormen.
Their descendants, as we have seen, are still given the name
of Yona by the Siphalese.

As we have seen the reading adopted by Gricer is Yona-
sabhdgavatthu and other readings such as Yena sabhdgavatthu
and Yojana sabhdgavatfa are obviously corruptions of this,
But in the readings So nap sabhdgavattha, So tap sabhdgavatthu,
and Sonnasabhdgavattha ¥ T am tempted to see misspellings
of Sopa the Tamil form of the word ¥ona as applied to them-
selves by the Moors,

Epwarp R. Avrrox.

* Bear, Travels of Fa-Hien and Sung-yun, p. 164 ; Buddhist Records
of the Weatern World. Introduction, p. Ixxiv; Lecce, A Record
of Buddhist Kingdome. p. 104. Krarrorn and Resmusar,
Pilgrimage of Fa-Hian, p. 334,

t Bear, Travels of Fa-Hien and Sung-yun, p, 154. Note 2.

$ Loc. cit. p. 104. Note 2.

§ Loc, cil. p. 343, Note 15

| Loe. cit. p. 104. Note 2

% Geger: Mahdwapsa (Pali) ch. 10., v. 80 and note,
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No. 6—MR. SALMON ON CEYLON.

A fairly rare work (now in my possession) is that published
in 1739,—174 years ago,—entitled ‘* Modern History, or the
Present State of All Nations, describing Their respective
Situations, Persons, Habits, Buildings, Manners, Laws, and
Customs, Religion and Policy, Arts and Sciences, Trades,
Manufactures and Husbandry, Plants, Animals and Mine-
rals, being the most complete and correct System of Geo-
graphy and Modern History extant in any Language. By
Mr. Salmon. Illustrated with Cuts and Maps accurately drawn
according to the Geographical Part of this Work. By Herman
Moll. —Printed for Messrs. Bettesworth and Hitch in Pater-
noster Row ; J. Clarke under the Royal Exchange in Cornhill ;
8. Birt in Adve Mary Lane; Tho. Wotton over against Sf.
Dunstan’s Church, and J. Shuckburgh next the Inner Temple
Gate, both in Fleelstreet ; and T. Osborne in Gray's Inn.
MDCC., XXXIX."

Considering that the work is a ** System of Geography and
Modern History " of the entire world, Mr. Salmon has, in
eomparison with other countries, a good deal to say of ** The
Present State of the Island of Ceylone” to which he devotes
eight chapters running into something like 20 pages (pp. 341-
364). That he was a shrewd observer is evident from almost
every page, as is also the generally correct and fairly reliable
nature of his information.®

The following extracts may, perhaps, not prove wholly

Referring to the ‘* Cinglasses, their genius and temper"”,
he says:—

{They) 'tis said, do not want courage, and are men of guick
parts, complaisant and insinuating in their address, naturally
grave, of an even temper, not easily moved, and when they
happen to be in & passion, soon reconciled again; they are very

* [Based very greatly on Knox' Ceilon, 1681.—Ed. Sec.]
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temperate in their diet, neat in their apparel, something nice in
their cating, and do not indulge in sleep; but though they com-
mend indostry much, like the natives of other hot countries,
they are a littlo inclined to laziness ; they are not given to theft,
but intolerably addicted to lying, and have not much regard to
what they promise; they allow their women great liberty, and
are seldom jealous; they are extremely superstitions and great
observers of omens ; if they see a white man or a great belly'd
woman at their first going out in a morning, they promise them-
selves suceess in what they undertaks ; sneezing is an ill omen,
and if they hear a certain little animal, like a lizard, ery, they
look upon it to be so unfortunate, that they will not proceed in
what they are about for some time after.

Of the ** Habits of the Women " he writes :—

The women go in their hair combed behind their heads, and
oil it with coco-nut oil ; they have a waist coat flourished, which
fita close to their bodies, and shows their shape. A piece of
callico they wrap about them which falls below their knees, and
is longer or shorter according to their quality. They have jewels
in their ears, in which they bore great holes, and stretech them
like their neighbours of Cormandel. They have necklaces and
bracelets on their arms, and rings in abundanee on their fingors
and toes, and about their waists have a girdle or two of silver
wire and plate, They have a stately mien, but are however
very obliging and condescending to their inferiors, and converse
freely with them ; when they go abroad they throw a piece of
striped silk over their heads, as our women do their hoods.

Of the ‘* Cinnamon tree” Mr. Salmon has a good deal
to say that is at once interesting and original. His refer-
mmthuDutchmhynummmmplimmhqrm
those “ Lords of all the seas of the world,” as they styled
themselves then. He says:—

Icannot but lament the negligence of my countrymen, in
making no attempts to procure a settlement in this island, when
they knew the consequences of it, and itlay open to them for so
many years together. It is not at this day much above three
score years since the Dutch monopolised this trade to them-
selves, and excluded the rest of the world from this charming
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island. It is impossible to sail by it without being under a
concern that we must never set a foot on shore in this earthly
paradise, bat be excluded by that boorish race who have usurped
the possession of it....Our merchants seem to have been so
terrified with the unheard of eruelties of the Dutch at Amboyna,
that they durst not put in for a part of the cinnamon trade at
Ceylone.

Mr. Salmon is as enthusiastic over Ceylon’s ** Spicy
breezes "’ as he is positive that her men are not ** vile ” :—

When I sailed by this island in my voyage from the Coast of
Cormandel, we had not touched at any land for about four
months, and the evening before we made Ceylone, when our
best artists on board were confident we were a hundred miles
from that or any other land, the air was so extremely sweet, so
replenished with fragrant smells, that I was morally sure we
must be near some land: I ealled up several of my fellow
travellers hereupon, who regaled their smelling facalty in the
same manner, and it was the general opinion that this must
proceaed from the sinnamon groves in Ceylone.

The ancient history of Ceylon Mr. Salmon dismisses in
a paragraph ; but to its modern history he devotes something
more than a page.

With reference to the successful siege of Colombo by the
combined efforts of the Sighalese and the Dutch, Mr. Salmon
writes :—

The same year (1655) the Dutch and the Cinglasses with their
united forces, laid siege to Columbo on the south-west part of
the island, being the capital of all the Portuguese settlements.
This place the Portuguese defended very well for a whole year,
under the disadvantage of a famine, and the want of many
necessaries : however, the city of Columbo at length surrendered
upon articles the eleventh of May 1656, and the Dutch took
possession of it with their troops, excluding the King from any
share in their conquest, tho' they had expressly stipulated to
deliver Columbo into his hands, according to a letter, from that
Prinee to their General, translated and printed by the Hollanders
themselves, which I shall here insert, to shew that the Dutch
have no other right to this island, but what they gained by
force and treachery.
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The Letter of the King of Ceylone to the Dutch General,
upon his taking possession of Calumbo.

** Our Imperial Majesty being very desirons to introdoce the
Dutch nation into our dominions, Adam Westerworld came on
this coast with a squadron of ships, just as we had made our-
selves masters of Batecalo, when we thought fit to conclude a
peace with him, which being confirmed by oath, was but
slenderly observed by some officers afterwards: as for instance,
by Capt. Burchart Kocks, alias Coque (who was killed by a
soldier at Puntegale) and commissary Peter Kieft, who being
sent as plenipotentiaries to our court, did confirm the before
mentioned peace by oath, pursuant to which at their departure
for Gale. they took along with them one of our Disssuva's, in
order to deliver into his hands the country of Mature ; but at his
coming there they found means to render the same ineffectual,
by finding out certain difficulties, which made the said
Dissauva return to our court to our great dissatisfaction. It
was about that time that our beloved Director General did come
into our kingdom from Holland, with full power to act as he
should find it suitable to our service, and to the establishment
of & firm peace and friendship, pursuant to which he desired us
to bury all past miscarriages in oblivion, promising at the same
time, in the name of the Prince of Orange and the East-India
Company, full satisfaction for the same; as also that the for-
tresses of Negumbo and Columbo (when taken) should be
delivered into the hands of our Imperial Majesty, and certain
Hollanders to be allotted in the said places for our service. 'Tis
upon this account that we sent our suxiliaries to assist ounr
dearly beloved Hollanders in the taking of Columbo; which
being taken, since they are become forgetful of their promise,
and do eontinue to do so to this day, your Excellency is left at
your own liberty to do what you think fit, till notice of this
proceeding can be given to the Prinee of Orangs, and the
honourable company : but I would have you remember, that

*{Mr. SBalmon has ** lifted "' this letter bodily from Baldasus **Translated
from the High Dutch, printed at Amsterdam, 1672." Chap. x11.
pp. 698-0.—Ed. Sec.]
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such as don't know God and keep their word, will one time or
other be sensible of the ill consequences thereof, I am sensible
I have God on my side,"

PosTsomrer.

“ Two letters have been dispatched from our Imperial Court :
your Excellency has written to George BEloem," but without
mentioning anything relating to our service: your Excellency
may write such frivolous pretenses to whom you please, but
ought not to impose them on oor Imperial Majesty, it being in
vain to slledge, that the Director General had received his
instructions from Batavia; whereas he brought his full power
along with him out of Holland: such sinister dealings as these
createno small jealousy, so I cannot see with what face you can
accept any farther credit from us; I have taken care to have
this translated into Dutch, that you may have no reason to
plead ignorance. George Bloem shall stay here till I receive
your answer, when I intend to send him back with a letter.”

Josy M. SENAVERATNE.

No. 6—KING'S SLAVES AT GAMPOLA.

The Niti-Nighanduwa (p. xxxiii.) tells us that in Kandyan
times high-caste women who had connection with low-caste
men were consigned as slaves of the Crown to the royal
village of Gampola. This is, so far as I can remember,
the only Sighalese chronicle to mention this arbitrary law
against women.

Was it rigorously and extensively enforced, and what
references are there, if any?

That the law was enforced once at least in the last King's
reign is evident from the following entry in the Judicial
Commissioners’ Diary of 7th February, 1823 :—** A Vellila
woman of Gonigoda in Harispattu stated that ten days
before the accession she was banished as a King's slave to

* The Dutch Interpreter at the King's Court.—J. M. 8.



xvi ROYAL -ASIATIC SOCIETY, CEYLON BRANCH.

Gampola because she eloped with a painter to Sabaragamuwa.
The Assessors stated that it was customary under the King's
Government to punish offences such as that committed by
the woman against the rules of caste, by sending the female
offenders as King's slaves to Gampola, and to deprive them
of their right of inheritance, but they never heard of their
property being forfeited to the Crown. The lands and other
property went to the next of kin."

What king was it who first enacted the law, and was there
no punishment for men offending likewise t

Jorx M. SENAVERATNE.

No. 7.—THE SINHALESE AND SPRING TIDES.

The following contribution from the late Mr. W. Goone-
tilleke, Editor of The Orientalist, appeared about May 1892 in
the now defunct newspaper, the Ceylon Examiner. Tt is of
sufficient interest to bear republication :—

In the course of my reading I have frequently noticed that
many scientific facts which we are inclined at first to class
under the head of modern discoveries, had already been known
to the ancients. It is not my intention to adduce instanees of this
from any foreign works ; but what I am tempted to bring to the
notice of your readers is from a work written in the Island.
I refer to the Mahawansa, the authors of which wers Sinhalese,

In Chapter LXXXIV., stanza 44, which I had oceasion to
refer to the other day in connection with quite a different point,
we meet with the following passage :—** Like as the moon® = =
swelleth the expanse of water in the ocean, so did this king
thoroughly extend the excellent religion of the Tathégato.”
{(Wijesinha's translation.)

The reference here can be to nothing else than the Spring tides
at the full and new moon.

This establishes beyond a doubt that the Sinhalese were
scquainted with the cause of these tides long before any European
nation set foot on the Island.

Epwarp W. Perera.

'
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[Mahdwapsa LXXXIV., 44—
Pdli Text.

22, tede: BEBedhmmods
EDizne 585 £0.8 dchh
omms EEAR nifecd
wBEE gicfuse mbimemees

Sinhalese Translation.

efed g eme® mimsmd aomed emecBod afim duip
Ende cold =08 ) odonsded sdm of:oEd
88 mw exmesd,

This translation the learned High Priest Nanissara, Prinei-
pal of the Vidyédaya College, Miligikanda,. confirms as a
faithfol rendering :—

Instead of saying gSim Selp s:oda DEodmi=] e8sd the
elliptieal elause has been used as in Pili, whers 5882 (=584
maesl) is omitted after 8:582. (“ ocean”). ¢Fim S=¥p is the
rendering of gEened: which is a synonym for *‘moon" and
literally means ** mine of water.”

For a * similar statement” the High Priest refers to
stanza 17 of the 3rd canto of the Raghuwansa.

Text.

Hiho ogied oo Sme
sasen fh oo BBm poensd,
Semnced: 0d gedx ¢lm
¢opd ond: ofgbmiied

Translation.

*“ When the king saw the lovely face of his son with eyes
motionless like the lotus in a lake when there is no wind, his
heart overflowed with delight like the ocean on seeing the
moon."—Ed. Sec.]
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T

COUNCIL MEETING.
Colombo Museum, January 8, 1914,

Fresent :
Mr, J. Harward, M.A., President, in the Chair,
The Hon'ble Sir 8. €. Obeyesekere, Kt., M.L.C., Vice-President.

A, M. Cunasékera, Mudn- Mr. E. W. Porora, Advooate,

livar. | Simon de Silva, Gate Muda-
The Hon'ble Mr. B. Hors- | liydr.
burgh, M.A., C.C.8. l Mr. W. A. de Silva, J.P.
Dr. A. Nell, M.R.C.5.

Mesars. H. C. P. Bell and Gerard A. Joseph, Hony. Secretaries.

Husiness,

1. Read and eonfirmed the Minutes of Couneil Mesting held
on 23rd Octobor, 1913.

2. Resolved,—That the following gentlemen bo elected Mem-
bers of the Society :—
(1) Reinhart Freudenberg: recom- [ J. Harward.
mended by Gerard A. Joseph.
(2} Siegmund Freudenberg : T\F:L'Dm-{ J. Harward.
mended by Gerard A. Josoph.
(3) Winfried Freudenberg: recom- fJ. Harward.
mended by | Gerard A. Joseph.
(4) Emmanual Mendis Karunaratns : I G. Abeyasingha.
recommended by A. Mendis Guna-
| sdkera.
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(5) Jucob  Munasinghs, Proctor: (C. A. Hévavita-

recommended by TRNA.
Andreas Nell.
{6) P. Madhana Menon, B.A. :recom- [ R. A. Ramapillai.
mended by Andreas Nell.

(7) George Fitz George Forrest, (.C.8.: f Joseph Pearson.
recommended by {Ger-rd A, Joseph.
(8) Willinm Moir: recommended b}-{ B. Horsburgh.
A, N. Galbraith.
(9) Robert de Alwis: recommended  T. P. Attygalle.
by Hector van Cuy-
lenberg.
W. A. de Silva,
Sir 8. C. Oboye-
sekere,

(10) John Abeyekoon, J.P., Muda-
liyér: recommended by

3. Laid on the table applications for exchange of publica-
tions {rom the University of Hongkong and Bernice Panahi
Bishop Museum of Polynesian Ethnology and Natural History,
Honolulu.

It was decided to inform the Institutions that the Council of
this Socicty regret that an exchange of publications eanmot be
sanctioned, and that they be roferred to Rule 8.

4. Laid on the table a translation of “Arthus’ Historia
Indiw,"” by Mr. J. R. Walters, C.(.S.

Resolved,—That it be referred to the Secretaries to be dealt as
a contribution to ** Notes and Queries.”

6. Laid on the table a Paper entitled : * Pardkrama Bibhu VI
re-investigated,” by Mudaliyir W. F. Gunawardhana,

Resolved,—That the Paper be referred to Messes, H. C. P. Bell
and W. A. de Silva for report.

6. Considered the printing of the Socinty's publications,

On a motion proposed by Dr. A. Nell and seconded by Mr, G,
A. Joseph, it was resolved that the draft printing agreement be
refe to & sub-Committee, consisting of the President, the
Hon'ble Mr. B. Horsburgh and Mr. E. W. Perera and that the
President be empowered to enter into a contraet for printing in

pursuance of the terms of an agreemsnt approved by the above
snb-Committes,

7. Read a letter from the Hon'ble the Colonial Secretary

dated 7th January, 1914, on the inseribed rock found at the site
of the old ** Breakwater Office,"
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COUNCIL MEETING.

Colombo Museum, February 24, 1914.

Present :
= Mr. J. Harward, M.A., President, in the Chair.
Mr, B. (. Anthonisz. Mr. E. W. Perera, Barrister-at-
A. M. Guonasékara, Munda- Law.
liyér. Simon de Silva, Gate Muda-
Mr. C. Hartley, M.A. liyiir.
Dr. A. Nell, M.R.C.B. Mr. W. A. de Silva, J.P.

+» J. Pearson, D.Sc., F.R.8.E. |

Messre, H. C. P. Bell, A. N. Galbraith, C.C.8. and Gerard A.
Joseph, C.C.5., Honorary Secretaries.

Business,

1. Read and confirmed the Minutes of Council Meeting held
on_8th January, 1914.
2. Resolved,—That the following gentlemen be elected Mem-
bers of the Society :—
(1) A. L. E. J. Brito: re-cummem]ed{ Simon de Silva.
by R.C.Kailasapillai.
(2) E. B. F. Sueter, C.C.8.: recom-  H. C. P. Bell,
mended by Gerard A. Joseph.
(3) Revd. M. J. Legoe, Ph.D., M.A., J. Pahamuanwy,

B.8e., O.M.L. : recommended by 1 ﬂuMili bk
" Gerard A. Joseph.

(4) C. J. Edirisinghe, Proctor 5.C.: [ C. E. Corea.

. recommended by J. A. Corea.
(5) M. Sabaratna Singhe, B.A.: re- f B. A, Ramapillai.
commended by P. M. Menon.
{6) G. Saranapkars Terunninsé: re- [[‘haa. Dias.
commended by I Yagirala Pannan-
anda.

(7) M. K. Knnagasabai: recommended f R. A. Ramapillai.
by LD. B. Jayatilaka,

(8) P. Jorlis Dias: recommended by (W. F. Gupawar.
{ hana.
D. B. Jayatilaka,

(9) G. J. de Silva: recommended b}'{ EutEr de Abrew.
d. Evans,

12
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3. Ona motion propozed by Dr. J. Pearson and seconded
by Mr. H. C. P. Bell, it was resolved that steps be taken to have
the Society’s Library pat into good order preparatory to the
compilation of a Card Catalogue.

Resolved,—That a clerk be engaged for three months,
at Rs. 30 per mensem, to assist the Soviety's clerk.

4. Resolved,—That the question of subscribing to the pro-
posed Art Gallery and Lecturs Hall do stand over for the present.

5. Read Circular No. 22 of 12th January, 1914, containing
the opinions of Mesars. H. C. P. Bell and W, A. de Silva on the
Paper entitled : * Parikrama Bihu VI. re-investigated,” by
Mudaliviar W. F. Guoawardhana.

Resolved,—That in view of the divergent opinions the Presi-
dent's decision as to the acceptance of the Paper be final.

6. Laid on the table a Paper entitled: “ The Captivity of
Major Davie,” by Mr. J. P. Lewis, C.M.G.

Proposed by Dr. A. Nell and seconded by Mr. W. A. de Silva,
—That the Paper be acecpted for publication in the Journal and
that extracts be read at a General Meeting.

Resolved unanimously,—That the Paper be accepted and dealt
with as proposed, and that the author be thanked for the Paper.

7. Laidon the table advance copy of Part 11, January, 1014,
of Ceylon Notes and Queries.

8. Laidon the table a Paperentitled : *“The Popular Poetry of
the Sinhalese,”” by Mr. W, A, de Silva, J.P.

Resolved, on a motion proposed by Mr. Joseph and seconded
by Dr, Nell,—That the Paper be referred to A. Mendis Gunasékera,
Mudalivér and Mr. E. W. Perera, for favour of their opinions,

9. Laidon the table &8 Paper entitled : ** The Date of Buddha’s
death and Ceylon Chronology,” by Mr. John M. Senaveratne.

Resolved, on a motion proposed by the Chairman and second-
ed by Mr. Joseph, to refer the Paper to Mr. H. C. P. Bell and
Mr. H. W. Codrington, for favour of their opinions.

10, Laid on the table cstimates for printing Papers aceepted
for the Journal.

11. Laid on the table correspondence between the Colombo
Apothecaries Co,, Ltd., and the Hony. Secretary, in regard to
the printing of the Society’s publications, &o.

12. Laid on the table application for exchange of publications
from ** Ostasiatische Zeitachrift,” Berlin.

Resolved,—That the matter do stand over till next Meoting.

13. Read n lotter from Mr. John M. Senaveratne offering to
bring the Index to the Journal and Proceedings of the SBociety
up to date.

Resolved,—That Mr. Senaveratne be thanked for his generous
offer and be informed that the Council have much pleasare in
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accepting it. The Council sgree with Mr. Senaveratne that the
Index should as closely as possible follow the lines of the pre-
wvious Index compiled by Mr. F. W. Gore.

14. Considered the nomination of Office-Bearers for 1914,

Mr. Joseph explained that Mr. P. E. Pieris and Mr. E. W.
Perera rotire by seniority and Messrs. H. W. Codrington and
Kailasapillai Mudaliyir by least attendance, two of these being
eligible for re-clection.

Resolved,—That Mr. P. E. Picris and Mr. E. W. Perera be
re-olected and that Mr. H. W. Codrington and Kaildsapillai
Mudaliyir be deemed to have retired by least attendance,

Considered the filling up the vacaney cansed by the death of
Mr. John Ferguson, C. M. G., Vice-President.

Resolved, unanimously, to invite Mr. C. Hartley, M.A., to
accept the vacant office.

Mr. Hartley thanked the Council and expressed his willingness
to aceept the post. -

The Honorary Seeretary laid on the table Mr, Horsburgh's
resignation as a Member of the Council in view of his departure
on leave.

Resolved to fill the four vaeancies by nominating the follow-
ing gentlemen :—The Right Revd. Dr. E. A. Copleston ; Mr. Q.

W. Horsfall; Mr. D. B. Jayntilaka, B.A.; Mr. E. B. Denham,
B.A., C.C8.

Mr. A. N, Galbraith desired, owing to pressure of official work,
to resign the Honorary Secretaryship.

The Council whilst regretting Mr., Galbraith’s resignation
agreed to elect Mr. E. B. F. Sueter, subject to his consent.

15. Considersd and passed draft Annual Report for 1913,

16. Read Circular No. 287 of 27th October, 1913, containing
a letter from Mr. Lionel Giles, together with the translation of
“Ming Shih™ and previous correspondence, relating to the
Chinese references to Coylon, with the opinions of Messrs. P, B,
Pieris and E. W. Perera.

Resolved,—That application be addressed to the Government
for a special grant of Ra. 750°00 to enable the Society to secure
translations by Messrs. Giles and Backhouse.
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ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING,
Colombo Musewm, March 30, 1914,

Prosent :

Bir Ponnambalam Arundchalam, Kt.,
Vice-President, in the Chair,

The Right Rev. Dr. E. A, Copleston, M.A., D.D.

Ven. F. H. de Winton. Mr. J. T. Muttiah, Mudaliyéar.
Mr. P. E. 8, Dharmasékera. Dr. A. Nell, M.R.C.5.
v FP. Jorlis Dias. Mr. J. P. Obeyesckere, B.A.

»w F. J. Dias,
o D, B. Jayatilaka, B.A.
»» 0. Nimasivayam, J.P.

Mr. Gerard A. Joseph, C.C.8.,
Honorary Seoretary and Treasurer,

o R, Bigarajasingam.
w» . M. Senaveratne,

Visitors: Six gentlemen,

Business,

1. Read and confirmed minutes of last General Meoting held
on 18th December, 1913,

2. Laid on the table books and parts of Periodicals received
since the last General Meoting.

3. Announced the names of Members elected since the Iast
General Meeting,.

4. Mr. Gerard A. Joseph read the following Annual Report
of the Couneil for 1013.

ANNUAL REPORT FOR 1913,

The Council of the Ceylon Branch of the Royal Asiatic Society
have the honour to submit their Report for 1013.

MeETiNcs AXD PapeEms,

Five General Meetings of this Society were held during the
year, the following Papers being read and disenssed :—

(1) **Medical Literature of the Siphalese,” by Mr. W, A, de
Bilva, J.P.

(2) **The 19th | Yorkshire) Regiment: a note on its connea-
tion with Ceylon," by Mr. Charles Reith.
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Besides the two Mestings at which the above named Papers
were read, there was the Annual General Meeting when the
Annual Report was read and the President delivered his Presi-
dentinl address, There were also two Special General Meetings,
at one of which Mr. P. E. Pieris delivered a lecture entitled:
s The failure of the Portuguese, and the Siphalese People” and
at the other Meeting the new Rules and Regulations of the
Society were discussed and finally passed.

The following Papers were nccepted during the year for publi-
eation in the Journal:

(1) **A Recent Find of Coins,” by Mr. H. W. Codrington,
C.C.8. :

(2) English translation of Prof. W. Geiger's *° Mildivian
Studies,” by Mrs. J. C. Willis.

MEMBERS.

During the past year 20 new Ordinary Members wers slected.
The Society has now on its roll 303 Members, of whom 41 are
Life-Members and 8 Honorary Members,

Life-Members.—The following gentlemen have become Life-
Members:—>Mr. W, A. de Silva, J.P.; Mr. C. E. Haslop; Mr.
P. D. Khan; Mr. M. F. Khan; and the Hon'ble Sir 8. C.
Obeyesekere, Kt., M.L.C.

Deaths.—The Council record with regret the deaths of
Messrs. J. P. de Alwis and John Ferguson, C.M.G.

Mr. Ferguson joined the Sceiety in 1867, and became a Life-
Member in 1880.

He contributed to Vol. XIX., Xo. 67—19808 of the Society's
Journal a Paper entitled: ** The Cocoanut Palm in Ceylon:
beginning, rise, and progress of ita eultivation.”

At & Meeting held on 23rd October, 1913, the Council passed
the following resolution on the death of the late Mr. John
Ferguson, C.M.G. :—

«s Resolved that the Council of the Ceylon Branch of the
Royal Asiatic Socioty desire to record their feclings of deep
sorrow at the death of Mr. John Ferguson, C.M.G. (Vice-
President 1902—1003, President 1904—1900, and again Viece-
President from 1909 up to his death) and their appreciation of
his valuable and devoted services to the Society.”

“ The Couneil desire to offer to Mrs. Ferguson and the mem-

bers of the family their sincere condolence in their bereave-
ment."”

PUBLICATIONS.

One number of the Juurnal, Vol. XXIL., No. 65, was published
during the year. It contains, in addition to the Proceedings of
~ the Couneil and General Meotings, the following Papers :—
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1. * Notes on a Dutch Medal (No. 2),”" by Mr. P. E. Pioris,
.05,
2, “The Ikite of King Bhuvanéka Bdha VIL,™ by Mr,
P. E. Pieris, C.C.8.
3. * Ceylon Archives at the Cape of Good Hope,” by Mr,
R. W. Loe.
4. * Vijaya Bahu VL.,” by SBimon de Silva, Mudaliyir.
6. * Insoriptions at St. Thomas' Church, Colombo,” by
My, P. E. Pieris, C.C.8.
6. * Inscription at Kéragala,” by SBimon de Silva, Muda-
liyiir.
A new publication entitled ** Coylon Notes and Queries"
Part L., October, 1913, was issued during the year. It con-
tains the following:—

L ** A Philippus,” by Mr. H. W. Codrington, C.C.8.

2. *“ Dharna,” by Mr. F. H. de Vos, Barrister-at-Law.

3. * Ancient Doorways and Pillars,” by Mr. Gerard A,
Joseph, C.C.5.

4. A note on the Mahiwansa,” by Mr. E. R. Ayrton,
Archwological Commissioner.

5. *“Mr. Salmon on Ceylon,” by Mr. John M. Senave-
ratoe.

6. * King's Slaves at Gampols," by Mr. John M. Senave-
Tt

7. “The Sinhalese and Spring Tides,” by Mr. E. W.
Perera, Barrister-at Law.

Prixmizg oF THE Sociery's Jovmwan, &o.

The Council regret to mote that for nearly o year there has
been o virtual dead-lock as regards the printing of the Sooiety's
publieations.

After sixty-nine years of uninterrupted printing at the Govern-
ment Printing Office, pressure of other work has foroed the
Government to reliove the Government Printer of the work of
printing for the Society.

The Council take this opportunity of thanking the Govern-
ment- Printer for the eare and pains which he has invariably
devoted to the publication of this Society’s Journal.

The question of finding some private press willing and capa-
ble of undortaking such technical printing (including the use of
discritical type) has engaged the serious attention of the
Council. After some months' negotiations, an agreement with
the Apothecarics Company, Colombo, is taking a definite shape,
and it is hoped thet the printing will soon be taken in hand.

As soon as thia agreement has been signed, the Journal for
1913 will be put in hand, as woll as ons or two extra volumes,
which will include three long and important articles:—

1. **Earliest Dutch visits to Ceylon,” by the late Mr.
Donald Ferguson. i
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a, «D'Oyly’s Diary, Vols. L and 11., with Introduction
and Index,” by Mr. H. W. Codrington, C.C.5.

3.~ ** English Translation of Prof. W. Geiger’s Maldivian
Studies,” by Mrs. J. C. Willis,

It is hoped that Members of the Society will be in possession
of all arrears of literary matter before the end of 1914.

LiBrary.

The additions to the Library, including parts of Periodicals,
numbered 339.

The Library is indobted for donations to the following :—

Mr. H. C. P. Bell; The Government of India; The Archaso-
logical Survey of India; The Government Oriental Library,
Madras; The Government of Burma ; The Maha Badhi Society ;
The Forest Department of the Madras Presidency ; The Pali
Text Society, London; Dr. A. K. Cooméraswimy ; Mr. Charles
Janet; The Manager, ** Collegian and Progress of India,"”
Calentta: Sir B.C. Temple; The Superintenduent, Archeological
Survey of Burma; The Manager. ** Indian Thought*; The
Direetor-General of Archeology, India; The Government of
Coylon ; The Hon'ble the Colonial Secretary, Ceylon; The Post-
master-General, Ceylon ; The Editor, Wilson Bulletin ; Mr. J. E.
Jasper; The University of Nobraska; Mr. J. P. Lewis, C.M.G.;
Venorabls Ledi Sayadawa; Mr. F. R. R. Rudman, LCS.; The
Sinm Society ; The Planters’ Assoviation, Coylon; The Panjab
Historieal Society, India; Mr. K. Narasinhachar; Mr. D. Siri-
nivasa Sthavira; The Cuerpo do Ingenicros de Minas del Pera;
The Louisiana State Museum ; The Manager,** National Monthly."

ACCOMMODATION.

Your Council wish to draw attention again to the insufficiency
of accommodation in the Library for the proper housing of the
valuable books belonging to the Society.

ExcHANGE AND PURCHASE OF PUBLICATIONS.

Valuable exchanges were effected during the year with 40
[nstitutions.

The following books were purchased during the year:—

1. Coylon Administration Reports, 1867—1002.

2. Re-organization of the Irrigation Department, 1887—
18040,

3. Report of the Paddy Cultivation Ordinance, 1872.

4. The History and Antiquities of St. David’s, by W. B.
Jones, M.A., and E. A. Freeman, M.A., London, 1856.

The History and Antiquities of the Manor House ab

South Wraxhall and the Chuarch of 8t. Peter, Rid-
destone, Wiltshire, &o., Londaon, 1838,
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Seenes in the thirty days war between Greece and
Turkey, 1897, by H. W. Nevison, Lo-don, 1598.

The Buddhist: Organ of the Southern Church of Bud-
dhism, Vols. I. to IV., Colombo, 1888—1892.

Memoirs illustrative of the History and Antiquities of
Norfolk and the City of Norwich, London, 1851,

Taxation in Ceylon, with special reference to the Grain
Taxes, Colombo, 1890,

Institutes of the Laws of Ceylon, Vols. I. and IL.,
London, 1866, by H. B. Thomson.,

Moroeeo: journeys in the Kingdom of Fez and to the
Court of Mulai Hassan, by H. M. P, de La Martinicrs
and Lieunt.-Col. Trotter, London, 1880,

Final French Struggles in India and the Indian BeAs,
&e., with an appendix containing an aceount of the
Expedition from India to Egypt in 1801, London,
1878,

Among Pagodas and Fair Ladies, an account of a Tour
through Burma, by G. T. Gaseoigne, London, 1896,

Hindustan under Free Lances, 1770—1820. Sketches of
Military adventure in Hindustan during the period
immediately preceding British occupation, by H. G.
Keene, &e., London, 1007. o

Morocco as it is, with an account of Sir Charles Euan
Smith's recent Mission to Fez, by Stephen Bonsai,
London, 1804.

Speeches of His Excellency the Rt. Hon'ble Sir West
Ridgeway, G.CM.G., &e., 1896—1903, Colomba,
1903.

Ceylon Artificers’ and Contractors’ Memorandum Book,
by Adrian Mendis, Colombo, 1860,

Spilbergen's Voyage, 1601.

Sport in many lands: Europe, Asia, Africa, America,
&o., London, 1800,

Walkomen Woordenboek der Nederdeutscho en Englishe
Taalen, a complete Dictionary, Dutch and English,
to which is added a Grammar for both langnages.
Originally compiled by William Sewel, by Egbert
Buys, Amstordam, 1766.

Selection from the most remarkable and interesting of
the Fishes found on the const of Ceylon, 1834.

Compendium of Philosophy. A translation of the origi-
onal Péali of the Abhidhammitha SBangaha, with
Introductory Essay and Notes, S, L. Aung, B.A. and
Mrs. Rhys Davids, M. A,

The Mahiwansa or the Great Chronicle of Ceylon,
translated into English, by W, Geiger and Mabel H.
Bode, Phd., London, 1912,

A Record of the Buddhistie Kingdoms— being an account
of the Chinese Monk Fa-Hien, of his travels in India
and Ceylon. (A.D. 300—414) Oxiord, 1886, by
James Logge, L.L.D.
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25. A Naturalist on the Prowl, by ** Eha.” London, 1805.

26. Ribeiro’s History of Ceylon (Ceildo), by P. E. Pieris,
C.C.8., Colombo, 1809.

27. Ceylon, the Portuguese Era, being a History of the
Island for the period 1505—1658, by P. E. Pieris,
C.C.58., Colombo, 1913.

98. The Jataka, or Stories of the Buddha's former Births.
Translated from Pili by various hands, under the
cditorehip of Prof. E. B. Cowell. SixVols., Cambridge.
1865—1913.

29, Studies from an Easter Chair, by Sister Nivedita,
Edinburgh, 1913.

30. Colloquies on the simples and Drugs of India, by
Garcin Da Orta, new Edition (Lisbon 1895) edited
and annotated, by the Conde de Fiealho. Translat-
ed, with an introduction and index by Sir Clements
Markham, London, 1913.

31 Bohindh:hu Bungalow, snd Tribes in my Frontier, by
e E .'|"|

32. Dictionary of Quotations from Ancient and Modern
English and foreign sources, &c., by Revid. J. Wood,
London, 1910.

33. A Dictionary of Slang and Colloguial English, Abridged
from the seven volume work entitled, ** Slang and its
Analogues,” by John 8. Farmer and W. E. Henley,
London, 1905.

34. Dictionary of Quotations (French), by T. B. Harbottle
and Col. P. H. Dallrac, London, 1008.

35. Cassel’s Book of Quotations, Proverbs and Household
words, &e., by W. Gamey Benham, London, 1913.

36. An Alphabetical Index to the Chinese Encyclopsedia,
by Lionel Giles, London, 1911.

37. Antiquities of India: An account of the History and
Culture of Ancient Hindustan, by Lionel D. Barnett,
M.A., London, 1913.

AROH EOLOGICAL SURVEY.

The Archmological Commissioner (Mr. E. R. Ayrton) has res-
ponded to the request of the Council and favoured it with the
following interesting summary of the work done in 1913 :—

SUMMARY.
ARCHEOLOGICAL SurveEy, 1913.

1.—Clearing.

During the past year the experiment has been made, so far
with great success, of keeping gangs of coolies continually ot
work rooting up the weeds and jungle-growth on the Archwologi-
eal Reservations at Anuridhapuras, thus keeping the ground and
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muins clear during the whole time. It has been found that this
is no more costly than the old method of letting the jungle grow
up and cutting it, on contract, onoe a year; whilst the gain as
regards the botter prescrvation of the ruins is incaleulable. It
is further not improbable that the health of the modern town
may pain from this system.

All the important ruins that have been excavated during the
past year are being kept absolutely free of grass and weeds by a
smaller gang of coolivs who work over sach ruin in rotation.

The recent appointment of an Inspector to the Archmologival
Swrvey at Polonnaruwa has made possible the keoping quite
clear of jungle a certain area round each of the important ruins
at that place, and at Yapiho the Arachchi has for the past six
months cleared the Archmological area in the same way, working
under a contract,

Sigivi and Nilande Reservations were cleared only onee
during the past year.

2. —Excavationa,

(a) The excavation of the so-called Elephant Stables was
finished carly in the year, and although no inscription was
found to give us a hint as to its real name, yet there is little
doubt that this building is the Rotona Phsida erected by
Mahinda 11, at & cost of 300,000 pieces of gold, in the latter
part of the Sth century AD.  All that remains of the building,
which was probably several stories higli, is the stone-faced plat-
form and a few of the huge monolithic pillars which supported
the upper storeys.

The platform is oblong in shape with a bay on the west,
and was ascended by a single flight of steps in the centre of the
cast side. At the foot of these steps is a large moonstone
earved with a simple lotus design. The balustrades are both
missing but we fortunately recovered the guardstone which
gtood originally on the south side of the stops. It i3 a very
ornate piece of stone carving having the very unusual featuro of
A forana, over the Ndgardja, which is carved with the figures of
animals and deities issuing from the mouths of Makaras. It
is of especial interest ns being one of the few guardstones at
Annridhapura to which we ean venture to assign a date.

At the south-west corner of the platform was a small annexed
platform to which aceess was obtained by a flight of steps with
plain guardstones, moonstone and balustrades. On this plat-
form there probably rested a wooden staircase leading to the
upper storeys of the building,

To find the original number and disposition of the stone

illars; the main platform was exeavated to a depth of some feet

low the surrounding ground level with the result that the
foundations of an older building were found below. This lower
building must have rivalled the upper in actunl area though it
was hardly as imposing a structure, sinee, of the facing of its
platform, only the plinth was of stone, the rest being of brick.
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Fortunately we are able to date this lower building to the latter
half of the 2nd century A. D. by an inseription of Gaja Bihu 1.
found in situ here.

(b) The remainder of the time was occcupied by the excava-
tion of the buildings known locally as the Outer Circular Road
Palaces, Including three groups excavated last year, about
fourteen groups have been dug out. In spite of the thorough
excavation of these sites no inseription has been found to give
us & cloe to the origin or name of the buildings, but I am -
inclined to think that these buildings were not secular but
monastic and wers erected for the use of those monks, known
as the Papsakialikas, who dwelt in the Tapovana or Ascetics
Forest at Anurddhapuora and whose power was felt by the kings
of that plase from 700 to 950 A.D.

A short inscription in situ in one of the buildings is written in
characters of the 10th eentury A.D. which would suit this date.
Careful excavation has revealed the general arrangement of the
rooms in these buildings. Az pointed out in my last notice to
this Journal the main building is of two platforms. The first,
unroofed, serving as an open hall, and the second which supports
stone pillars holding the living rooms. We have found that the
house on thiz gecond platform was in slmost every caso probalbly
built of woeden planks with a roof of terrs-cotta tiles being
supported by the stone pillars.  On the ground floor—there may
have been mors than two storeys—stood seven small rooms
round a central hall. It is a curions anomaly that on a strong
stonge-faced platform we should find a weoden house with a
terra-cotta tiled roof, yet the evidence at hand seoms indispu-
table. Around the central building are numerouns smaller
baildings, many of which, notably thoso of one room, only have
brick walls on the stone platiorm, thess wero apparently
lnvatories, latrines und honses for dyeing clothes.

(2} A few trial pits were sunk in the old Citadel inclosure to
sve to what depth the signs of human ocoupation would go, sinece
there seems no doubt that this must be the old Citadel of
Anuridhapurs. In all pits fragments of pottery and beads wors
found down to 20 feet below the present ground level, and in
ong pit brick eonstructions resembling small tanks woere found at
different levels down to 21 feot, thus proving the long-continoed
cocupation of the site,

The foundations of a row of houses of perhaps as late as the
I6ith century A.D. were excavated along one of the old roads
in the enclosure, and near to an ancient stone well.  In one of
these was found the fragment of a smooth granite colamn with a
C?dl':ttiun eross ent in sunk relief in the centre of one of the
wi

It is improbable that this was brought from any distance
since Anurddhapura abounds in fragments of old pillars which
eould he more easily atilized for buoilding nnd it is therefore
possible that it belonged to some roined buoilding in the
neighbodrhood. It is at least of interest ns being the first
Christian cross that has been found at Anurddhapura.
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3.— Restoration,

{a) The fine moulded granite facing of the platform of the
Ratana Paséda was completely reset on the north, east and
south sides and partially on the west. The small annexe with
its stops, guardstones snd moonstones was completely reset;
and the main flight of steps on the east face was also put in
place again, with its moonstone snd superb southern guardstone.

(b) The porch of one of the Outer Circular Road Palaces was
entirely resect, also the wall foundations of the eompound, and
the stone facing of the moat. I hope next year to be able to
reset the facing of thesecond platform, thus restoring, as far ns-

ible, one of these interesting buildings.

{c) Theoldstone seated statue of Buddha, which stands near
the Stone Canopy on the Outer Circular Road, had been wanton.-
ly destroyed by treasure seckers. This has been satisfactorily
restored. A large inseribed stone (Kassapa V.) near by has
been set upright to prevent the continual drip of the rain from
further wearing out the inseription.

{d) An important and costly piece of restoration has been
the rebunilding at Sigiri of the great retaining wall of the east
side of the platform on which stands the Lion Staircase House.
This wall had been roughly built up in 1912 but was washed
down again by the heavy rains of that year.

CoUNCIL.

Under Rule 16 Messrs. R. G. Anthonisz and E. B. Denham
rotired by seniority and Mr. H. W. Codrington and the Hon'ble
Mr. Anton Bertram by least attendance, but two of thess
gentlemen being eligible for re-election, Messrs. R. (i. Anthonisz
and H. W. Codrington were ro-clected, and in place of the
Hon'ble Mr. Anton Bertram and Mr, E. B. Denham, Mesars.
B. Horsburgh and C. Hartley were elected.

Hoxorary OFFICERS.

His Excellenoy Sir Robert Chalmers consented to becoms
Patron of the Society, and the Hon'ble Mr. R. E. Stubbs to be
Vice-Patron.

FIvaNOES.

Balance sheet showing expenditure and receipts for 1913 is
annexed.

The new Rule with regard to the payment of subseription is
as follows:—

* The annusl subscription shall be due on January st of
each yrar. If a Member's subseription remains unpaid on the
31st December his name shall be removed from the List of
Members unless the Council shall otherwise decide.”

Steps will bo taken to enforee the above Rule from this year.

The Society is indebted to Mr. Herbert Tarrant for audit-
ing the accounts.

5. On the proposition of Mr. D. B. Jayatilaka, seconded by
Mr. C. Nimasivayam, the Report was adopted.
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Erecriox orF OFFicE-BEARERS.

8. Mr. A. E. Murrell—I desire to propose for election to
office the following gentlemen nominated by the Council :—

Pregident.—Mr. J. Harward.

Vice-Presidents —3ir Ponnambalam Arnndchalam, the Hon'ble
Sir Christoffel Obeyesekere, Mr. C. Hartley.

Council —Simon de Silva, Mudaliyér, Dr. J. Pearson, Dr. A.
Nell, Mr. A. M. Gunasékarn, Mr. W. A. de Silva, Mr. R, G.
Anthonisz, Mr. P. E. Pieris, Mr. E. W. Perera, REt. Bev. Dr.
E. A. Copleston, Mr. D. B. Jayatilaka, Mr. E. B. Denham, Mr
C. W. Horsfall.

Hony. Treasurer—Mr. G. A. Joseph.

Hongy. Secretaries.—Mr. H. C. P. Bell, Mr. E. B. F. Buoter,
Mr. G. A. Joseph.

7. The Ven. the Archdeacon, F. H. de Winton, scconded—
enrried.

THE PRESIDENTIAL ADDRESS.

& Sir Ponnambalem Arunichslam next delivered the presi-
dential address. He said :—

My Lord Bishop and gentlemen, in the absence of our Presi-
dent, Mr. Harward, from the Island, it has devolved npon me to
take the chair, and it is my duty and pleasure, on behalf of the
office-bearers, to thank you for their election and on my own
behalf to thank you for my re-election as Viee-President. 1
wilcome to the Couneil the Lord Bishop of Colombo, whose
scholarship and advice will be of the greatest benefit to this
Socicty. 1 am glad to welcome also Mr. I). B. Jayatilaka, whao,
after rondering valunble service to the cause of education in
Ceylon as the head of an important school, spont some years at
Oxford in study and rescarch and has lately retorned to the
Island, leaving, as I found on a recent visit to Oxford, a frag-
rant memory both among the dons and the undergraduates.

It is the custom for learned societies of this kind to have an
annual presidential address.  But in the history of this Society
the custom has been more honoured in the breach than in the
ohservance. In the sixty years ending 1905 there wers only
twelve addresses, including the great Jubilee address in 1895 of
the Right Rev. Dr. Copleston, Iate Bishop of Colombo and
afterwards Metropolitan of Caleutta. In 1906 the late Mr.
John Ferguson broke the monotony by delivering & eomprehen-
sive and valuable address. Then there were two short addresses
in 1907 and 1908, and none at all in the years 1909—1012.
Last year Mr. Harward delivered a scholarly and stimulating
address, which makes mo regret that he is not here to-day to
give us more from the treasures of his learning and knowledge.
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I have myself returned to the Island only within the last few
days after a long absence, and I have not kept in touch with
the work of the Society, nor have I had the time to prepare an
address worthy of the name. I must, therefore, content myself
with a few rough observations.

First of all, I would refer to the loss, the very great loss,
which the Society has sustained by the death of our former
President, Mr. John Ferguson. The Society has already in a
resolution recorded its sense of the loss and of his valuable and
indefatigable services. He was, I belisve, the oldest member of
the Society and perhaps its most useful member after the late
Bishop of Colombo. He was an active member of the Couneil
and for many years Viece-President and President. Last week,
at a meeting of the Young Men's Christian Assocviation of
Colombo, due reference was made to other aspects of his varied
and strenuous life. I must not, however, refrain from adding
my own persocal tribate. I knew him intimately for many
years., The more I knew him, the more I esteemed, loved and
rovered him. The last time I had the pleasure of meeting him
was at Birmingham at the British Association mecting last
autumn. Ho was then not looking very well; the serious moei-
dent which he had met with in Cansda and the protracted illness
which followed had enfeebled and visibly affected his body.
But his mind retained all the old vitality, vigour and alertness,
and his conversation was as instructive and sparkling as ever.
He ranged from subject to subject with his wonted ease and
charm, drawing from the almost inexhaustible stores of his
kmowledge and experience. And how he loved to speak of
Ceylon and its people, whom he had served with a life-long
devotion which no Ceylonese can ever forget! 1 cannot think
of any Englishman—perhaps 1 should say Briton, for Mr.
Ferguson was very proud of being a Scot—to whom the Island
is under deeper obligation. It has always been a preat dis-
appointment to us in Ceylon that his splendid services were not
recognized by the bestowal of a knighthood. Such men as he
nnd the late Mr. George Wall, our Vice-President for many years,
wonld have added lustre to any order. The public and private
life of these two great men will be cherished as an example and
an inspiration by many generations in Coylon,

The Report that has been read to you to-day gives an account
of many matters which have engaged the Society’s attention
during the year, and is a satisfactory record of its condition
and gperations. The number of its members is the largest on
record, elose on four hundred, or, to be exact, 303, 7. ¢., more
than double the number of ten years ago. It was during Bir
Hugh Clifford's brillisnt presideney that our roll received its
greatest accession, from 281 in 1909 to 380 in 1912. During the
year we have had twenty-nine new members. We have at last
revised and consolidated our rules which had never been revised
before, and there is every hope of their working well. The
** Notes and Queries,” which have been started during the year,
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have provided a much needed outlet for the varied knowledge
and information of our members and will, I think, add new
interest to our work.

1t is a matter for great regret and of serions consequence to
us that the exigencies of the publie service have compelled the
Government to withdraw from us the facilities we have hitherto
enjoyed of having our Journal printed at the Government Press.
The Heport has mentioned the straits to which we have been
reduced. In the search for a new press competent to do our
rather technical work and in the negotiations that have been
neeessary, we have lost a good deal of valuable time, with the
deplorable result that our Journal for 1913 has not yet been
printed, and many articles and contributions that we have
recaived are not likely to see the light of day for some time.
Among them is one on **The Earliest Dutch Visits™ by Mr.
Donald Ferguson, and the edition of Sir John D'Oyly’s Diary
by Mr. Codrington. These documents throw much light, the
first on the early relationz of Holland with Ceylon, and the
second on early Pritish role in the Island. Sir John D'Oyly
was a distinguished member of the Ceylon Civil Serviee in the first
quarter of last century.  After a creditable career at Combridge,
where he wis 2nd Chancellor’s medallist in Classics and Senior
Optime in Mathematics, he entered the Civil Service in 1802,
rose to be Resident and First Commissioner of the Government
in the Kandyan Provinees, and was created s baronet in 1821
for his services in conducting the negotiations which led to the
acquisition of the Kandyan kingdom. He was the author of
that most interesting and anthoritative work, ** A Sketch of the

n Coustitution,” which, at the instance of the then
Chief Justice, Sir Alexander Johnston, was published (in part)
in the Transactions of the Royal Society of Great Britain in
1833. The Diary records the negotiations regarding the Kan-
dyan territories, and has been prepared for the press by Mr.
Codrington with his usual care and thoroughness. This and
other work that he has done for the Society has laid us under
great obligation to him, and he bids fair to take his place in
time with the great Civilian scholars of the past, such as George
Turnour and Sir John Dickson.

May I commend the example of Mr. Codrington to other
young Civil Servants, who have excellent opportunities in the
course of their serviee throughout the Island of gathering n-
formation and prosecuting researches in regard to the objects of
our Society. I would appeal also to the many voung gentlemen
of culture and edueation throughouot the Island and not in the
Civil Servies, who are members of our Society, to help us with
their researches and contributions. In spite of muoch that has
been done, many branches of onr work—antiguities, literature,
arts, natural higtory ,—may be said to be to a t extent un-

fields, and demand labourers. Not only will the Island
be benefited by such researches, but & new zest will be given to
many a life now doomed to the treadmill of professional toil or
money-making or spent in frivolity or idleness. In this con-
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nexion I would like to call attention to the work of & member
of this Society, Mr. E. R. Gooneratne of Galle. He has during
the year published a learned translation of the first three divi-
sions of the Apguttara Nikdya, an important work of the Sacred
Canon of the Buddhists, in which (among other things) the
Master impresses on his disciples the supreme importance of the
highest morality, and urges them to pursue itstrenuously *° with
manly vigour, manly ability and manly effort, so long indeed
as skin, nerves and bones remain, even if flesh and blood dry
up.” Mr. Gooneratne has dons his work with eare and ability,
and all students of Pili and of Buddhism will look forward
eo%:ru'ly to the completion of the work.

s are grateful to the Archmologienl Commissioner, Mr.
Ayrton, who has with his usual courtesy favoured us with a
summarized report of the operations of his department during
the past year. His excavations have enabled him to throw
light on the so-called Elephant Stables at Anurddhapura, which
have been rather a mystery. He is disposed to see in thes:
ruing part of the grgat palace, Ratana Pasida, built by King
Mahinda IT. in the S8th century at a cost of 300,000 gold pieces.
Under it he has discovered the foundations of an older building
with an inseription that goes back to Gaja Bihn 1. of the 2nd
eentury. A Russian friend of mine, M. Vietor Golonbew, whose
Oriental collestions are among the sights of Paris, and who
visited AnurAdhapora some time ago, mentioned to me his con-
vietion that if the ruins of Anurddhapura were excavated deep
enough, layers of much older buildings and traces of much
older eivilizations wounld be found. As you know, this has been
the easo in the excavations at Troy, Mycenm, Crote and other
places. The discovery of Mr. Ayrton goes to confirm the view,
and it is much to be hoped that the Archmological Commissioner
will be provided with funds to make such exeavations. This
should not be left entirely to the Government, which has many
calls on its exchequer. I recommend this work as a fit object
for the liberality of our rich citizens. At the present moment
at Patna in Behar (Pataliputra, the ancient capital of India,
Palibothra of Megaathenes) the Archmologicsl Department of
India is carrying out excavations with funds provided by the
munificence of Mr. Raton Tata of Bombay, who has offered
Ra. 20,000 a year for an indefinite number of years. He is
only following the precedent of wealthy men in Europe and
Americn.®

* An aceount of the discoveries made is given in the Annual Report
for 1913—14, of the Archmological Survey of India (Eastern Circle]
and more briefly in the Journal of the al Asiatic Society of
Great Britain and Ireland for January 1915, excavations have
revealed, at o depth of 18 ft. from the surface and below a Iayer of
structures nfthnﬂﬁltn period, the remains of a vast pillared hall of
Chandragupta the Mauryan (Sandmcottus of Megal&mﬂ}, which
appears to be a replies of the Throne room of Darius Hystaspes at
and opens up an interesting question of the influence of
on India over twenty-two centuries ago.

K2

)
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There is one matter which the Report has not mentioned,
viz,, the action taken by the Soeiety in reference to the very
interesting question of the political relations of Ceylon with
China during the Middle Ages. Some Siphalese works, such as
the Rdjdvaliya snd Saddharmaratndkara, as well as the Portu-
guese historians De Couto and Ribeiro, record that the King of
Ceylon was taken captive by the Chinese in the early part of
the fifteenth century and transported to China, an event which
is suppressed in the Mahdwapsa. The eapture was, strangely
enough, one of the issues in a land case tried by me as Distriet
Judge of Chilaw in 1904, and known as the Adippela Sannas
Case. Most of the authorities relating to the capture will be
found in my judgment (reported in Appendix IV. of my Digest
of the Coylon Civil Law, Vol. 1), In 1911 there was discovered
in Galle n tablet with inscriptions in three languages, Chiness,
Persinn and Tamil. It had been built into & culvert with its
face down, and the Provincial Engineer, Mr. Tomalin, who found
it, very kindly sent it to the Colombo Museum. We had great
difficulty in ascertaining the subject mattemof the inscriptions.
The Persian and Tamil inscriptions were scarcely decipherable,
but the Chinese inseription was legible. Our Society put itseli
in communication with the British Ambassador at Pekin, and
through his good offices obtained a translation from a Chinese
scholar, Mr. Backhouse. The inseriptions and translation will
be found in the Spolia Zeylanica (June 1912), with an interesting
article by Mr. E. W. Perera. The Chinese inscription records
the expedition sent to Ceylon in 1410 under General Ching-ho,
bearing costly offerings to Buddha from the Chinese Emperor.
and runs as follows :—

»« His Majesty the Emperor of the Great Ming dynasty has
despafched the eunuchs Ching-Ho, Wang Ch'ing-Lien, and
others to set forth his utterances before Buddhs, the World-
honoured One, as follows :—

* Dweply do we reverence you, Merciful and Honoured One,
whose bright perfection is wide-embracing, and whose way of
virtue passeth all understanding, whose law enters into all
human relations, and the years of whose great Kalpa (won)
are like the sand of the river in number, you whose controlling
influence ennobles and converts, whose kindnesa quickens, and
whose strength discerns, whose mysterious effieaey is beyond
compare |

** Whereas Ceylon's mountainous isle lies in the south of the
Ocean, and its Buddhist temiples are sanotuaries of your gospel,
where your miraculons responsive power imbues and enlightens,
Of late, we have despatched missions to announce our mandates
to foreign nations, and during their journey over the Ocean
they have been favoured with the blessing of your beneficent
protection. They escaped disaster or misfortune, and journeyed
in safety to and fro. We, therefore, bestow offerings in recom-
pemse, and do mow reverently presont before Buddha, the
Honoured One, oblations of gold and silver, gold embroidered
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jewelled banners of variegated silk, incense burners, snd flower
vases, silks of many colours in lining and extorior, lamps and
candles with other giits, in order to manifest the high honour of
our worship. Do you, Lord Buddhs, bestow on them your
regard ! "' [Here follows a detailed list of the offerings.]

. '“The date being the seventh year of Yung-ho (1410 A.D.)

marked Chi-Ch'ou in the sixty years' eyele, on the Chia-Hsu
day of the sixty days cycle in the second moon, being the lst
day of the month. A reverent oblation.”

This beautiful prayer to Buddha as a supreme power, haly
and beneficent, ruler of the universe, marks a profound differ-
ence between the Mahdydna School of Buddhism, which has
its home in China, Ja and Tibet, and the Hinaydna School
which prevails in Ceylon and regards him as sn extinet persona-
lity unable to influence mankind except by our remembrance
and contemplation of his wvirtues. 1t was surmised by the
Couneil of the Society that investigation of the historical works
of China might throw light on this inseription and on the
deportation of the Ceylon King. The Society has accordingly
been in correspondence with Mr. Lionel Giles of the British
Museum, and it was decided to employ him to search out and
translate all references in the Chinese books to Cevlon. An
application was made to Goverrment for a sum of mo ey to be
paid as remuneration to Mr. Giles. Last moath I happened to
be in Paris and had the opportunity of meeting many scholars—
among others a distinguished Orientalist, Professor Sylvain Lévi
of the Collége de France. Ho is much i terested in the archmo-
logy and literatures of India and Ceylon and had visited these
countries. In the course of conversation he ha ded me an
article which he had written so far back as 1900 for the Journal
Asiatique, in which he had collected the Chinese references to
India and Ceylon.* [If we had known this in time, it wonld have
saved the So&:’iaty much correspondence and labour, and it will
now save the Government wholly or in great part the proposed
expenditare, This is not the only oceasion in my travels abroad
which has made me realise how moch we lose by not keeping
in touch with what is being done by scholars on the continent of
Europe, where (and especially at Paris, Berlin and St. Potersburg)
there is far greater interest taken and research prosecuted in
Oriental learning and antiquities than in Great Britain. Among
the Chinese dosuments ineluded in M. Sylvain Lévi's article is one
which refers to the very expedition of Ching-Ho, commemorated
h}"_ the Galle tablet, and to the capture of the Ceylon king.
It is very interesting, and I will translate it for you as I go on.
It is from Chapter 66 of the work ealled Pien-i-tien, ** A History
of Foreign Nations."”

*The Island of Sie-lan (Sic-lan-chan) is the ancient kingdom
of Seng-kia-lo [Sinhala], Near the kivg's palace is the Tooth

Journal Asiatique, Muai-Juin, 1900,
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of Buddha, over which is a magaificent edifice whose precious
stones shine like fire. During long series of generations it has
heen venerated without interruption, and the ceremonies have
not declined. At present the king is 4 lie kow nai enl [A-lo-ko-
nar, or Alsgakkonara: vide the Mahdwapsa XCL 2—131.];
he is & Soli [ascion of the Sola or Chola dynasty of South Indial.
He observes heretical practices and does not respect the law of
Buddha. He is a eruel and violent tyrant who no pity for
the people of the kingdom and treats with insolence the Tooth of
Buddha. In the 3rd year of Joung lo [1405] the Emperor seat
the eunuch Cheng-Ho with perfumes and flowers to make pious
offerings in foreign lands. Cheng-Ho urged the King A lie kou
nai eul to honour the teaching of Buddha and reject heresies.
The king was incensed and wished to punish him. Cheng-Ho
understood his intention and withdrew. Later on Cheng-Ho
was again sont to make presents to foreign eountries and at the
same time to bear presents to the king of the isle of Sie-lan.
The king, more arrogant then ever, showed no respect and
songht even to maltreat him. On his orders filty thousand
armed man eut down trees to obstruet the road; another army
was sent with orders to go and rob the ships. But it happened
that the servants of the king allowed his machinations to leak
out. On getting wind of this, Cheng-Ho hastened to return to
the ships. Already the route was cut off. Cheng-Ho seeretly
sont messengers with orders to land soldiers from the ships to
cope with the enemy. With 3,000 men he passed at night by o
sireuitous road, attacked the eapital, entered it and took pos-
gossion of it. Then the barbarian soldiers who were sent to rob
the ships, and the barbarian soldiers from the interior of the
kingdom arrived from all sides, invested the city and gave battle
for six days. Cheng-Hoardhis men, keeping the king prisoner,
mads & sortie from the gates at dawn, cleared away the heaps of
trees to reach the road and travelled more than twenty li [about
six miles], fighting and marching. At last in the evening they
arrived near the ships. Before reaching their goal they wor-
shipped the Tooth of Buddha, observing the due rites, and it
was only then they embarked. And there was at this moment
a supernatural marvel. The light that has been mentioned (on
the temple) was seen to burn, and it thundered and lightened
afar. They eseaped unseen, passed all obstacles and sailed
over 10,000 Ii on the sea withont being troubled by winds or
ealms, quite as if they were going on smooth groand. Savage
dragons and wicked fish appeared in front pell mell, but peaceful
and harmless, and the men in the ships feeling secure were
happy. In the ninth year of Joung-lo (1411), in the 7th month
and the 9th day, they arrived at the capital.”

Gensral Cheng-Ho appears to have visited Ceylon again in
the year 1432, and Ma Hoan, a Chinese Mussalman sttached to
his staff ns interpreter, has left a record of the visit, in which
he gives interssting particulars of the Island and its people.
{Ing-iai-cheng-lan, of Ma Hoan). They arrived here from the
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isles of Ts'uilan (Nicobar), sighting the hill of the * Falcon's
Beak " (1 Friar's Hood, off Batticaloa) at the end of seven days,
and two or three days afterwards reaching the hill of the Bud-
dhist temple " (1 Dondra Head), elose to which is ** the port of
Ceylon called Pie-lo-li” (¥ Weligama). On landing one sees
glowing on the rock, at the base of the cliff, the impression of
Buddha's foot about two feet or more long, in the hollow of
which is water which never evaporates and is nsed by pilgrims
for washing their faces and rubbing their eyes, saying ** It is the
water of Buddha, it will make us pureand clean.” ** The King
is of the Soli race (Sola or Chola dynasty of the Tamils of South
India) and believes fervently in the law of Buaddha. He treats
elephants and kine with veneration. The people of the eountry
ure aceustomed to take cow dung, burn it to ashes and rub it
all over the body. They do not venture to eat beef, they only
drink the milk. When s cow dies, it is buried. It is a capital
offence to kill a cow secretly, but the penalty may be avoided
by giving as a ransom a cow's head made of solid gold. Every
morning the people of the royal household, whatever their rank,
take eow-dung, mix it with water, smear it on the floor, and
then prostrate themselves and perform religions rites.” From
the practices desoribed here and later on it is clear that the
king and his people had adopted Hindu practices and beliofs
and were probably only nominally Buddhists. Ma Hoan men-
tions & mountain near the king’s residonce with the impression
of & human foot, two fect deep and eight or more long, said to
be ** the imprint of the foot of the ansestor of the human race,
& holy man called A-tan (? Adam), otherwise Plan-kou.” The
mountain and the valleys abound with rubies and other precious
stones which the people call ** the congealed tears of Buddha.”
There is slongside of the Island, in the sea, a bank of sand
white as snow and dazzling in the light of sun or moon; on it
pearl oysters accumulate and the King has a pearl fishery every
two or three years. **The Island is large and populous and
resembles Java a little. The people have in abundance the
necessarics of life. They wear only a piece of green cloth round
their loins, fastened with a belt. They shave their bodies clean
and only keep the hair on their head, round which they roll a
white cloth. If they lose their father or mother, they grow
their beard as evidence of filial piety. The women twist their
hair into & knot at the back of the head, and wear a white cloth
round their waist. The heads of new born males are shaved,
but not of girls, whose hair is done up into a tuft and allowed
to grow until adolescence. They eat no food without butter
and milk, and if obliged to eat without, do g0 in secret or om-
seen. The betel nut never quits their mouth. They have no
wheat, but have rice, sesame, and peas. The coconut, which
they have in abundance, furnishes oil, wine, sugar and food.
They barn their dead and bury the ashes. When death occurs
in a family, the women and neighbours assemble and beat their
breasts and utter loud groans and lamentations. Among their
fruits are the banana and jak; they have also sugar cane,
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melon, herbs and garden plants. Cattle, sheep, pouliry and
duck are not wanting. The king has in eircolation s golden
coinage weighing one candarin six ecash. They wvalue highly
Chinese musk, coloured taffetas, blue porcelain basins and cups,
* copper money and camphor, which they exchange for pearls and
ious stones. Chinese ships retorning to China constantly
ring envoys from their king bearing presents of precious stones
offered as tribute to the Imperial Court.”

In the year 428, i.e., a thousand years earlier than Ma Hoan
from whom I have just cited, the following interesting letter
appears to have been addressed by the Ceylon King Ts'ali
Mo-ho-nan (Kshatriya Mahiniman) to the Chinese Emperor of
the Sung dynasty.

“1 respeotiully inform the illustrious Lord of the Great Sungs
that, though mountains and seas separate us, news of him
comes to us from time to time. Prostrate before the august
Emperor, I receive his virtue and his path which are sublime and
profound. He eovers all like heaven, supports all like earth,
shines like the sun and moon. Consequently on the four seas
there is no where to go where one does not prostrate oneself
before him. The Kings of coantries cannot fail to send him
messages and offer respectiul presents to manifest their sinecere
desire of returning to the practice of virtue. Whether sailing
three years on the seas or journeying thousands of days on firm
laad, they have the fear of his prestipe and the love of his
virtue. There is no place so distant that these donot penetrate.
Our ancient Kings considered hitherto the practice of virtue as
their only duty ; they knew how to rule without being severe;
they presorved and honoured the Three Jewels ; they governed and
helped the world and were happy if men practised righteousness,
For mysell 1 desire respectfully, in concert with the Son of
Heaven, to magnify the Geod Law in order to save creatures
from the evil of transmigration. This is the reason why I charge
four priests (fao-jen) to offer to His Majesty two white robes and
a statue with an ivory pedestal, to be considered as a pledge of
loyalty. I desire that His Majesty may send me a lotter to
convey his instructions to me.”

Bome time ago, on a visit to the Imperial Musenm at Caleutta,
my attention was attracted by a stone tablet containing a
Sanskrit inscription which recorded the erection, by a certain
Mahéindiman, of & mansion of Buddha, probably a Buod-
dhist temple or monastery, at Buddha-Gaya. The tablet was
found in the course of excavations made by Gensral
at that sacred spot, where also he found the pedestal of a
Buoddhist image containing a short insoription recording that
the image was the ** gift of the Sikya Bhikshu, the Sthavira
Mahéniman, a resident of Amradvipa.” The bigger inscription
records in lines 9—11:—** He who has the sxeellent name of
Mahiniman, an inhabitant of Amradvipa, a very ocean of &
. mighty family born in the island of Lapkd, delighting in the

welinre of others;—by him this beautiful mansion of the
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Teacher of mankind, who overcame the power of (the God)
Smars, dazzling white as the rays of the moon, with an open
pavilion on all sides, has been caused to be made at the exalted
Bodhimanda.” I wondered then whether this Mahdiniman
might be the monk of that name (uncle of King Dhétuséna),
who composed the first part of the Pali Mahdwapsa in that
reign (459—477 A.D., according to Turnour's reckoning, or
510—537 according to another reckoning founded on the date,
now proposed, of Buddha's death, 483 B.C.)

Both the inscriptions will be found in Flect's Corpus Inscrip-
tionum Indicarum Vol. IIL., pages 274—279. The shorter
inseription bears no date snd makes no reference to any king,
but the characters are of the same period as the bigger inserip-
tion which bears date 269. If this refers to the Gupta era,
{as Mr. Fleet holds), it would eorrespond to 588—89 A.D.,
which would render very unlikely the identification of Mahé.
niman with the author of the Mahdwapsa. M. Sylvain Lévi
has cited some Chinese records which throw light on thess
inseriptions.

The Chinese traveller Hiouen-tsang (L 487 ef seq, Julien's
translation) mentions @& legend concerning the monastery at
Buddhs-Gaya. The younger brother of a king of Ceylon,
having gone on a pilgrimage to holy places, met there an un-
welcome reception, and on his return to his native island
indueed his elder brother to erect near the Bodhi-tree, with the
consent of the King of India, & monastery for the ascommo-
dation of Sinhalese devotees. More precise details are to be
found in the memoir of Wang-Hiuen-t'se. He wasa distinguished
general and & contemporary of Hiouen-tsang, and visited
Buddha-Gaya i1 643 and 648. Having bad his escort robbed
and killed by the king on the second visit, he attacked the
oapital with the help of troops supplied by the kings of Nepal
and Tibet and took the king prisoner to China in 648. Wang-
Hiuen-t'se says (in the Hing-ichogn, chapter 29) with reierence
to the Siphalese monastery st Buddha-Gaya :—*‘Formerly the
king of Cheu-tzen (Ceylon) named Chi-mi-kia-po-mo (Sri Megha-
varman, or Sri Meghavarna) which means ia Chinese ‘Cloud-
worthy,” an Indian king, charged two monks (bhikshu) to go
and visit this monastery., The elder monk was named Mo-ho-nan,
which means *Great name’ (Mahindman) ; the other was nammed
Iu-po (Upa), which means ‘Giver of Prophecy.’ These two

made homage to the Diamond throne of the Bodhi-tree.
The monastery did not give them shelter. The two monks
returned to their country. The-King ssked the monks, ** You
went to pay your homage to holy places. What good fortune
do the omens declare, O monks ! They replied, ** In the great
country of Jambu-dvipa (India) there is no place where one can
live in peace.”” The King, hearing thess words, sent people with
precious stones to offer presents to the King San-Meou-fo lo-kiu-
to (Samudragupta). That is the reason why up to the present it
is the monks of the kingdom of Ceylon who live in this monas-
tery."”
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King Samudragupta’s reign is fixed by Mr. Vincent Smith
spproximately bﬂt\l‘ﬁm and 380 A.D. (Journal B. A. 8. 1897,
page 800). M. Lévi considers 269, the date of the inscription, to
refer not to the Gupta era but to the Saka era. The date of
the establishment of the monastery would then answer to
347 A.D., which is approximately the date of King Kirtisri
Meghavarna (301-328 or, according to the other reckoning,
362-389) mentioned by Wang-Hiuen-t'se. The bailder of the
monastery cannot, thersfore, be the aothor of the Mahdwansa
but must have been a brother of King Meghavarna.

M. Lévi also mentions & Buddhist saint named Vajrabodhi,
an account of whose visits to Ceylon is included in the biography
of his popil Amogavajra and other Chinese works. Vajrabodhi
was born in 661 and was the son of Isinakarma, s king of
Central India. He studied, until he was 26 years old, at the
great university of Nilanda in Behar. Then he travelled as a
pilgrim as far as Kapilavastu, the birth place of Buddha, He
afterwards directed his course to S8outh Indis, the centre of the
worship of Avalokitesvara. He visited Kdnchi (modern Kan-
chipuram or Conjeveram) a great Buddhist city, where at the
request of the king he cured the country of a great drought.
Being ordered by a vision to visit Ceylon and worship Manjusri
i the Middle Empire, he orossed the sea to Ceylon, was received
with great respect there and adored the holy relics, especially
the Tooth of Buddha at the Abhaysaréjavihire, where he to-
mained six months. Then he went towards the south-east to
sseend Lankiparvata (Adam’s Peak). On tha way he stopped
at the Stupa of Buddha's Eye, then arrived at the city of the
Seven Jewels, and passed into the kingdom of Lou-ho-na
(Rohana). The ruler of this kingdom was a follower of the
Hinayina School. Vajrabodhi lived a month thers to explain to
him the doctrines of the Mahdyina. When he reached at last
the foot of the mountain, he found the country wild, inhabited
by wild beasts, and abounding in precious stones. After long
waiting he was able to climb to the summit and contemplate the
impression of Buddha’s foot. From the summit he saw on the
north-west the kingdom of Ceylon and on all other sides the
ocean. At the foot of the mountain an enclosure of wegetation
marked the fortifications of a city. The natives said it was the
city of Lapkd. The savages of the distriet came themselves to
pay homage to the Master. He then returned to South India,
where he was received with great honours by the King. On
expressing his desire to go to worship Manjusri and propagate
the doctrine, he was provided with an ambassador bearing
presents to the Emperor of China. On the way he wvisited
Ceylon, reaching the port of Po-chi-li (? Puttalam) in 24 hours
from the Indian port. Thirty-five ships from Persin were there
already, having come to take precious stones in barter. When
the Persian merchants saw Vajrabodhi, they followed him with
8 unanimous emotion. The King of Ceylon, Ohii-Chi-lo (Sri
8iln), learning of the return of the Master, invited him to live in
his palace, which he did for a month, and then left, followed
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still by the faithful Persian mercheants. A month's voyage
brought them to Fo-chi (Bhoja), the king of which loaded him
with honours. The end of the voyage was disastrouns. All the
merchants’ ships were dispersed by a tempest, and Vajrabedhi’s
ghip alone reached Canton, from which he arrived at the eastern
capital in 720.

Altogether the whole series of Chinese records about Ceylon,
which M. Sylvain Lévi has collected in the Journal Asiatique, is
most interesting and valaable, not enly in respect of information
sbout Ceylon snd its relations with China. but also as & means
of checking the chronology of the Mahdwansa during many cen-
turies. So checked, the accuracy of the Siphalese Chronicle is,
in spite of slight disagreements, placed on & solid basis.
M. Lévi's article, so far as it relates to Ceylon, should be early
translated in full and embedied in our Journal.

I may mention that M. Lévi will be passing through Ceylon
next autumn to deliver a conrse of lectures at the Calcutta
University, and has most kindly acceded to my request to
deliver an address here. An address has also been promised on
Indian Art by M. Victor Goloubew, to whose art collections 1
have already referred. He is now lecturing on the subject at the
Paris Sorbonne and will be revisiting Ceylon in the course of the
year. Colombo is happily situated as & rendezvons of scholars,
scientists snd travellers from all parts of the world, and we
ought to be thankful for the opportunities afforded by their
presence to add to our knowledge. By association with savants
from abroad and by our own researches, which will shortly
receive an impetus when our University is established, may we
not hope to make Ceylon once more a beacon-light, not merely
of Buddhistie faith and learning, as in the past, but of the
combined calture of East and West ?

9, The Bishop of Colombo, Right Rev. Dr. E. A. Copleston,
in proposing a vote of thanks, said that Sir Ponnambalam Arond-
chalam had at short notice and within a few days of his retarn
to Ceylon presided that day at the Society's meeting and
delivered & most interesting and instruetive address. He had
reviewed the work of the Society during the year, commenting
on and scknowledging with diseriminating praise the work of
those who had helped the Society with their time, labour and
learning. The speaker wished specially to endorse the high
appreciation which Sir Ponnambalam had given expression to of
the services of their late President, Mr. John Ferguson. Sir Pon-
nambalam had shown that during his long absence from Ceylon
the interests of the Society were not absent from his mind. His
conference with Professors in Europe and the extracts he had
read from Chinese authors had thrown light on an interesting
subject enveloped in mystery,—the relations between China and
Ceylon during the Middle Ages. He had much pleasure in pro-
posing a vote of thanks.

10. The vote was ssconded by the Venerable Archdeacon de

Vinton and earried with acelamation.

1k  The meeting terminsted at 10-30 p.m.
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COUNCIL MEETING.
Colombo Museum, May 13, 1914.

Present :

Bir Ponnambalam Arunichalam, Kt.,
Vice-President, in the Chair.

The Hon'ble Sir Christoffel Obeyesekere, Kt., M.L.C.,

Vice-President.
Mr. C. Hartley, M. A., Vice-President.
Mr. R. G. Anthonisz. | Dr. J. Pearson, D.Sc., F.L.S.
v AL M. Gunasékera, Muda- Mr. Simon de B8ilva, Gate
liyar, Mudaliydr.
» C. W. Horsfall. w W. A de Silva, J.P.
Dr. A, Nell, M.R.C.5.
Messrs. H. C. P. Bell, and E. B. F. Sueter, C.C.5.,
Hony. Secretaries.

Mr. Gerard A. Joseph, Hony. Secretary and Treasurer.

Business :

- 1. Read and confirmed Minutes of Council Meeting held on
24th February, 1914.

2. Approved the election of the following gentlemen ag
Members of the Society :—

(1) Divitotawella Sri Sarapapkara,

Buddhist High Priest of Uva:{ L Kobbekaduswe.

recommended by T. Medhankara.
S R. C. Kailésapillai.
() .{n m]:i:iadpi: Balasuriya: rmom-] i e
v J. M. Senaveratne.
(3) B. W. Byrde, C.C.8.: recom- | B. Horsburgh.
mended by Andreas Nell.
{4) W.H. Perera, Advoeate : recom- | E. W. Perera.
mended by Gerard A. Joseph.

(5) A.A. Perern, Advocate: recom-{ E. W. Perera.
mended by Gerard A. Joseph.
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3. (i) Read Circular No. 88 of 26th February, 1914, mvar:g
the opinions of Messrs. H. C. P. Bell, W. A. de Silva,

of Mr. J. Harward, President, as referee, on a Paper en-
titled: ** Pardkrama Bihu VI: re-investigated,™ by W.
F. Gunawardhana Muodaliyar.

Resolved,—To notify the Mudaliyér in terms of the President’s
decizsion.

(i) Read Circular No. 89 of 26th February, 1914, covering
the opinions of Messrs. H. C. P. Bell and H. W. Codrington, on
s Paper entitled : ** The Buddha's Death, and Ceylon Chronology,"
by Mr. John M. Senaveratne.

Resolved, on 8 motion proposed by Mr. W. A. de Bilva, second-
od by Mudaliyir Simon de Silva,—That the Paper be accepted for
reading and publication.

(iii} Read Circular No. 90 of 26th February, 1914, covering
the opinions of A. M. Gupasékera Muodaliyir and Mr. E.
W. Perora, on a Paper entitled: ** The Popular Poetry of the
Sinhalese,” by Mr. W. A. de Silva, J.P.

Resolved,—That the Paper be accepted for reading and
publication.

(iv] Read memorsndum by Mr. H, C. P. Bell, and connected
papers in regard to the unperfected Agreement with the Colombo
Apothecaries Co., Ltd., for printing the Society's publications,

Mr. Bell explained that a conference with the Manager of the
Colombo Apothecaries Co. and the Manager of the Printing
Department of the Company and the Seerctaries of this Society

was held that very morning to try and come to some definite
settlement.

The Company had first agreed to print the Society's publi-
eations at Hs. 2:30 a page, but had since demanded Rs. 460
& page, in view of authors' corrections.

Subject to the approval of the Council, the Secretaries offered
Ra. 300 a page, but this was not accepted.

Resolved ,—That a sub-Committee consisting of Sir P. Aruna-
chalam, Vice-President, Mr. E. W. Perera, Mr. C. W. Horsfall and
the Secretaries do sound the undermentioned printing establish-
ments with a view to coming to some agreement with regard to
the printing of the Society’s publieations, viz:—

The Colombo Apothecaries Co., Lid.
The Times of Ceylon.

The Ceylon Observer.

The Star Press, and

The Ceyloness.

(v) Read a letter from Mr. John M. Senaveratne, generously
consenting to give his services, if desired, in supervising and
checking the work of the clerk temporarily employed in listing
books, &e., preparatory to compiling a Catalogue.
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On a motion proposed by Dr. A. Nell and seconded by Mr. E.
B. F. Sueter, it was resolved,—That Mr. J. M. Senaveratne be
thanked for his generons offer and that he be asked to select a
temporary clerk at Rs. 30-00 per mensem, and that the services of a
peon at Rs, 10-00 per mensem be continued. It was also decided
further to invitg Mr. Senaveratns toaccept the post of Honorary
Librarian for the year.

(vi) Read letter from the Hon'ble the Colomial Secretary
dated 2nd April last, intimating that the Government grant to
this Society will be increased from Rs. 50000 to Rs. 1,500°00 in
response to the applieation for aid towards the cost of translat-
ing historical references to Ceylon from Chinese works.

Resolved,—That the Government be thanked for complying
with the roquest of the Conncil. Further resclved,—That
Messrs, Backhouse and Giles be referred to the Journal Asiatique,
1800, in which Chineso references to Ceylon translated by
M. Sylvain Lévi are given and they be asked if the extracts
given cover all the references to Ceylon.
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GENF:'RAL MEETIRG.
Colombo Museum, July 31st, 1914.

Fresent :
His Excellency Sir Robert Chalmers, K.C.B., Patron, in the Chair.
Sir Ponnambalam Arandchalam, Kt., Vice-President.
Mr. C. Hartley, M. A.. Viea-President.

Mr. E. M. J. Abayesinhe, | Dr. C. A. Hévavitdrana.,
+» B. G. Anthonisz. Mr. D. B. Jayatilaka, B. A.
«» R.L.Byrde, B.A,L.L.B., Licut.-Col. T. G. Jayawar-
C.C.8. dens.
«» J. H. P. Balasuriya. Mr. 8. B. Kuruppu.
The Rt, Rd. Dr. E. A. Cop- s of. T. Muttiah, Mudaliyér.
leston, D.D. « A. E. Murrell.
Mr. B. C. Cooray. Dr. A. Nell, M.R.CS.
w» H. L. de Mel, J.P. AMr. E. W. Perera, Barriater-
«» W.Charles de Silva, B. A. ot-Law.
« A. Simon de Silva. w R. C. Prootor.
v J. P. F. Dassanaike. | «+ A. E. Roberts.
.+ Armand de Souza. »» John M. SBenaveratne.
w Simon de Bilva, Gate | Dr. D. SBchokman, F.R.(.5.
Mudaliyir. | Mr. C. C.J. Benaveratna.

Dr. 8. Fernando, M.B.,C.M. | Rewd. G. A. F. Senaratna.
Mr. E. BR.Goonaratna, Acting | M.D. Siriniviisatissa Sthavira.
Maha Mudaliyar. | G SBaranapkara Sthavira.
s AL M. Ganasékara, Muada- | Mr. D. E. Wanigasuriys.
liyar. | . D. A. Wickramasinghs.
» L. H. Gruning. | ,» N.D. A. Wijesinhe Pa-
T C.W. Horsfall. diﬂl‘ﬂ Mud.uli}'&r.

Mesars. E. B, F. Suster, C.C.8, and Gerard A. Joseph, C.C.8.,
Hony. Secretaries.

Visitors : Nine ladies and twenty-one gentlemen.

Business :

1. Read and confirmed Minutes of last General Meeting, held
on 30th March, 1914.

2. Announced the names of Members elected since the last
General Meeting.

3. His Excellenoy the Governor said: We have met together
for the purpose—I am sure all are looking forward to it—of
hearing Mr. Senaveratne, who will proceed to give his views,
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scholarly views, on & matter of very great interest to us in
Ceylon, and to everybody else interested in matters regarding
the chronology of the East.

Ceylon is in the very distinguished position of possessing
chronicles, the Dipawapsa and the Mahdwagsa, which are of
great historical intercat, an interest which perhaps in former
years was rogarded as being romantie. The work done by two
scholars, one in India and the other in Ceylon, deserves parti-
cular mention: I mean James Prinsep in India and George
Turnour in Ceylon. The chronieles which Ceylon ean claim s
her own production have received endorsement from other
chronicles in other countries, where arelation has been establish-
od between land-marks in Eastern chronology—between Aséka
and Déviinampiystissn, one of the great historical discoveries of
the last contury. Perhaps it was due to that interest chiefly
that sn interesting co-relation of chronicles established that the
truth of one was confirmed by the facts of another. It is, I
think, dus to this that scholars still recognise in the chronicles
the elements of & romantie charaster. There is a regard for the
truth and an earnest desire to record what was felt to be the truth,
though in some cases the truth has received embroidery, which
no chronicles in any part of the world were without. Ceylon is
porticularly interesting by reason of her econtributions to the
history of past centuries and the discoveries of George Turnour.
This should encournge the people of the Island to take an interest
in the history of their own country. It is thiz which lends
particular value to the paper which we are going to hear
from Mr. Senaveratne. Personally, I feel that other members
present may share my expectations of instruction, but nobody
can share the instruction as fully as I myself, for beyond the
date of Buddha's birth, with which I happen to be acquainted, 1
oan olaim no knowledge whatsoever of the subsequent dates on
which Mr. Benaveratne is prepared to give his views to us.

4. Mr. John M. Senaverstne then read a summary of his
SIAE
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THE DATE OF BUDDHA'S DEATH AN
CEYLON CHRONOLOGY.

By Joux M. SEXAVERATSE.

When did Gantama Buddha die? The date hitherto
advanced, and, till a year or two ago, very generally accepted,
was 544 B.C. But Dr. Fleet, the great Orientalscholar, has
recently established® that Buddha died, not in 544 B. C.,
but in 483 B. C., i. e., 6] years later than the date usually
assigned to that event.

The correctness of Dr. Fleet’s date is beyvond question.
Its accuracy has been so vindicated by the independent
researches of other Oriental scholars that, 1 venture to think,
there are few persons to-day, either in Ceylon or elsewhere,
who still cling to the old tradition that Buddha died in 544
or 543 B.C. Professor Geiger, in his learned Introduction
to his recent translation of the Mahdvapsa,? shows good
reason for assuming the correctness of 483 B. C. as the year
of Buddha's death, and so does Professor Wickremasinghe
in his Epigraphia Zeylanica.t

The correctness of the date 483 B. C. being taken as
granted, the question arises: What was the tradition current
in Ceylon about Buddha's death * There can be little hesita-
tion about the answer. Sylvain Lévi, in his communication
from the account of the Chinese Wang Hiven ts'e.§ proves
conclusively the existence in Ceylon at the close of the
4th century A. D. of an era reckoned from 483 B. C., while

*J.R.A.S., 1006, p. 984; J. R. 4. 5., 1009, *Tho day on
which Buddha died,” pp. 1-34.
+ Mahdvapsa, Introduction, pp. XXII.-XL.
t Epigraphia Zeylanica, Vol. 1., p. 142, note 7; pp. 156, 157.
§ Journal Asiatique, 1000, pp. 318 ot soq., 401 ot seq.; Geiger,
Introd. to Mahdvapea, XXXIX., XL.
L
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Mr. E. B. Ayrton, the late Archmological Commissioner of
Ceylon, in his * Date of Buddhadisa of Ceylon from a
Chinese source,”® and Professor Wickremasinghe in his
Epigraphia Zeylanica,t present us with indubitable traces of
the continued existence of the same era at the beginning of
the 4th and 11th centuries respectively.

But what of the era after the 11th century? Was the
reckoning having as point of departure 483 B, C. given up in
~ the 12th century and a new reckoning substituted ? Professor
Wickremasinghe says ** Yes," and urges as proof some
ingenious caleulations and deductions from two Indian
inseriptions which the curious student will find stated in
detail in the Epigraphia Zeylanica.l It is sufficient to men-
tion here that he considers it ** reasonable to conclude that
the eleven Ceylon Kings from Udaya 3rd down to Pardkrama
{Nos. 111 to 121 in Wijesipgha's table and Nos. 123 to 133
in my table) must have reigned between A. D. 1015 and
1046, that is, within a period of only 31 years and not 85 or
85 as caleulated by Turnour and Wijesipgha respectively.”§

With this as a starting-point Professor Wickremasinghe
proceeds, in the following manner, to ** account for" the
years between the accession of Udaya 3rd in 1497 A. B. and
that of Parikrama Pindya in 1590 A, B.;

*This was. ... .. a time of internal wirs and foreign invasions,
and complete anarchy seems to have prevailed in Ceylon. It is,
therefore, most probable that the chronicler could not oblain
accurate information regarding the length of the reigns during that
period. He found that Udaya 3rd began his reign in 1497 A. B.
and Parikrama Pindya in 1500 A. B., and, at the same time, he
was ignorant of the important fact that these two dates repre-
sented two different Buddhist eras, the former placing the death
of Buddha in 483 B.C. and the latter in 544 B.C. He must,
therefore, have taken it for granted that the intervening period
was 93 years. (i.e. 1500-1407 A. B.) instead of 31 (i.e. 1046-1015
A.D.), and he sccordingly adjusted the duration of the reigns,
giving longer periods to those kings as to whose reigns he had no
definite information.")

*J.R. A S, 1011, pp. 11421144

+ Vol. L, pp. 79-80, 122-124, 155-157.
1 Id., pp. 79, BO,

§ 1d., p. 80.

| Id., p. 167.
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All pure speculation, be it carefully noted, the passages
italicised being my authority for this statement. In this
connection, however, Professor Geiger says;

** Certainly, considering the detail in which the events of the
period from Udaya 3rd to Pardikrama Pindu are described by the
Culavamsa, it is difficult to say at what point we should under-
take to strike out the surplus of sixty-two years. The principal
part must perhaps fall within the reign of Mahinda 5th and the
mnterregnum that followed, for which 36 years and 12 years are
#et down. But thet the tradition regarding the period in question
is not well established is easily explained by the unrest and
confusion which prevailed at that time,”*

I would, however, say in the same connection: ** Cer-
tainly, considering the defail in which the events of the
period from Udaya 3rd to Pardkrama Péindu are deseribed
by the Culavagsa,” it is most unlikely that the surplus was
added at this time. Even granting, however, that Professor
Wickremasinghe is right, (I propose .to deal fully with the
Tanjore and Ménimangalam inscriptionst in a separate
paper)—that the addition of the surplus took place at the time
suggested by him, 4. e., the 11th century A. D.,—the fact
remains that a similar addition, not of 62 years, but,
curiously enough, of 93 years, took place at the close of the
15th century in the reign of Parikrama Béhu the 6th of
Kétté, for proof of which fact see my remarks under the
name of that king.

My theory, then, amounts simply to this: The era reckon-
ed from 483 B. C. remained, not up to the 11th century only,
but up to the end of the 15th century, when the new
tradition,—that the Buddha died in 544 B.C.,—eame in and
soon ousted the old, creating no little confusion not so much
during the transitionary stage as in our own time,

The following ‘* TABLE OF SOVEREIGNS,” revised
and brought up to date, should prove useful. In this
“ TABLE” there are two sets of Christian Era dates: one
set worked on the hypothesis that Buddha died in 483 B, C.

* Geiger, Mahdvapss, Introd. p. XXX.
+ Hultzsch, South Indian Inscriptions, Vol. 11,
L2
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and the other on the hypothesis that Buddha died in 544 B. C.
Of these I have adopted the former as correct,

The Saka dates, which have been worked out from the
Végiriya Dévile Inscription,*—according to which the
difference between the Buddha warsha and Saka warsha is
represented as being 620,—are throughout two years in
excess of the equivalent Buddhist Era dates. This slight
discrepancy may be adjusted later.

In the main, the Mahdvapsa has been followed in regard
to the duration of reign of each sovereign. Pardkrama
Béhu the 2nd and his successors up to the time of the
arrival of the Portuguese in Ceylon are dealt with in more
detail, as their reigns furnish a variety of material wherewith
to prove the correctness of my theory that the era current

in Ceylon up to the close of the 15th century was reckoned
from 483 B. C,

*C B R. A. 8. Journal (1912), Vol. XXII., p. 204.
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PARAKRAMA BAHU II

(Kalikala Séhitya Sarvagna Pandita Perikrama Béhu)
A. B. 1779—1814; A, D. 1206—1331; Saka 1159—1104.

This is No. 154 of my Table and No. 143 in Wijesipha's.
Mr. Bell in his Kéyalla Report® names him Parfkrama Bihu
the Third, and adds: * Turnour puts this king's reign
between 1267-1301 AD., or 34 years. The Maldwansa
editors (allotting the 35 years’' rule given in that work)
assign the period between 1240-1275 A. D. The Rdjdvaliye
reduces the reign to 32 years: so does the Pijivaliya,
a contemporaneous record.” According to the Attanagaju-
vapsa,t ** Parfkrama Bihu was inaugurated king in the
1824th year from the period at which our adorable,
ganctified, omniscient, supreme Buddha, after sitting
under the B6dhi, and overcoming the forces of Mara,
had attained to the pre-eminent Buddhahood.” The
attainment of Buddhahood being usually calculated at
45 years prior to the Nirvdna, 1824-45=1779 A.B., which
would, therefore, according to the A#anagaju-Vapsa, be
the date of accession of Pardkrama Bihu II. The date
in my Table is, therefore, correct. In this reign a meeting
was held of the Councillors of the two Sects of priests
uvnder the leadership of the Supreme Théra Aranyaka
Médhapkara (the chief pupil of the Maha Théra Buddha-
vapsa Vanaratana of the Dimbulagala succession), pre-
paratory to the purging of the Buddhist church. Not
long after this, according to the Nikdiya Sangrahawai
‘* 1800 years had elapsed since the death of Buddha,” i.e.,
1800-483=1326 A. D. It has been considered that this
implies ** the abdication (though not necessarily the death)
of Parikrama Bdhn in 1809 A. B."§

*p. 77. 4
t James d’ Alwis' Translation, p 126,
{ Edited by Mudaliyir W. ¥, Gupawardhans, p. 23, Vide
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1779 A.B.—1206 A.D.—Feast of Coronation of Pardkrams
Bibhn IL*

1790 A.B.—1307 A.D.—Invasion by Malays (Tamils) under
Candabhinu repulsed by Prince
Vira Bihu.t

1804 A.B.—1321 A.D.—Convocation of Priests and purging
of the Buddhist e¢hurch,
—The King builds the Pardkrama
Bihu Pirivena.$
1800 A.B.—1326 A.D.—** Handing over of the government
of the Kirgdom"§ to Vijaya
Biihu, eldest son of Pardikrama
Biihu.
—Vijaya Béhn restores Pulatthi
{Polonnarawa. )i
—Composition of the Attanagalu-
vilidra-vansa¥ and the Moggal-
ldna Vydbarana. At this time
also Pardkrama Biahu writes the
Kawsiluming and  Visuddhid
Magga Sanna.
1814 A.B.—1331 A.D.—Death of Parikrama Bihu I1. and
accession of Vijaya BahuIV.**

(B6sar) VIJAYA BAHU IV.
A.B. 1814—1819; A.ID. 1331—1333; Saka 1194—1196.

No. 155. He reigaed two years only as an independent
sovereign, though he administered the government of the
country in the life-time of his father, probably from 1809
to 1814 A'B. He was murdered by General Mitta ** in the
second year of his reign.”{+

» ﬂaﬁdm (Wijesipha) ch. 82, verse 2, p. 228
1 p
t;ﬁngnlln Report, p. 77, Niranbedda Inscription ; Makdvansa,

§ﬁuﬁ.dmm (Wijesigpha), p. 2408,
i o P

% Alwis' Descriptive Cotalogue (p. 34): ** According to the
above record (inseription at Attﬂ.nnglli‘a] and the tenor of other
pllﬂgm in the Mahiwansa, the Attansgaluvapsa must have been

. during the Jatter part of the reign of Parikrama, when

lhn-t- monarch had retired from the metive labours of his life by
entrusting the government to Wijaya Bibu."”

** Mahivapsa, p. 258

tt Id., oh. 90, p. 258
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BHUVANEKA BAHU I
A.B. 1816—1827; A.D. 1333—1344; Saks 1196—1207.

No. 156. Reigned 11 years® during which there were two
Tamil invasions. The first was successfully repelled, but
the other under the Pinpdian minister ** Cakkavatti ” was
disastrous to the country, the land being laid waste and the
Tooth-relic carried away and delivered to King Kulasékhara
of Pandya. During this reign the Three Pitakas were written
by learned scribes and the Pali seriptures spread throughout
the land+ The first arrival of the Moors in Ceylon is said
to have taken place in the Sth year of Bhuvaneka Bihu's
reign, i.e.,in 1824 A B.=1341 AD.: “In 1829 a Council
of Siphalese Chiefs presided over by Molligoda Mahi Nilamé
reported that the Moors first arrived in Ceylon in the year
of Buddha 1824 when Kader Shah led a number of them
from the Choromandel coast and waged war. He was
defeated, but some of his men were permitted to settle
down in the country, where they inter-married with one
of the five Naide castes, and were rendered liable to the
same Rijakdriya as the Fisher caste (Kardwo)."'1

1816 A.B.—1333 A.D.—Accession of Bhuvaneka Bahun |

Invasion by and defeat of Kilinga
Réyar, Codaganga and others.
Extension of the city of Sub-
hicala.

1824 A.B.-—1341 A D.—First arrival of Moors in Ceylon.

1627 A.B.—1344 A.D.—Invasion by * Cakkavatti " and
the Tooth-relic carried away to
Pandya.

Death of Bhuvaneka Bahu I,

* Mahdvapsa, p. 260,
+ Id.
1 Mr. Paul E. Pieris’ The Portuguese Era, Vol. L, p. 447, note 15.
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PARAKRAMA BAHU III.
AB. 1827—1832; A.D. 1344—1349; Saka 1207—1212.

No. 157. Reigned 5 years according to Turnour's list.
The Mahdvapsa is silent in regard to the duration of his
reign.

1827 A.B.—1344 A.D.—Accession of Pardikrama Béhu ITT.

—Recovery of Tooth-relic from King
Kulasékhara of Pandya.
1832 A.B.—1349 A.D.—Tudapsia (N. W. P., No. 3307)
: granted by Parikrama Bahu
in Saka 1212 to Savula Bila
Bariya Jaya Mahi Mudalivé,
direct descendant of Bila Striya
Banddra, son of Bariya Got Ku-
méra, who escorted the branch
of the Bacred Bé-Tree.®

[

(Var-umar) BHUVANEKA BAHU II
A.B. 1832—1834; A.D. 1349—1351; Saka 1212—]1214.

No. 158. According to the Makdvapsat he reigned two
years and each year celebrated the feast of his coronation.

(Pasxprra) PARAKRAMA BAHU 1IV.
AB. 1834—(1867); A.D. 1351—{1384); Saka 1214—{1247).

No. 159. There is no mention in any reliable chronicle
of the exact duration of reign either of this king or of
his two successors, Vanni Bhuvaneka Béhu ITI. and Vijaya
Béiho V. (sometimes termed Vira Bahu II. and Jaya Béhu),
but it is possible to 'ntnka an approximate caleulation which

* C.B.R.A.S. Journal (1912), Vol. XXIL, p. 343. As my Saka
dates are in each case two years in excess of the equivalent Buddha-
warsha, this tudapats ought properly to bo aseribed to Pardkrama
Bihua IV, whe, though appearing in my Table to have begun reigning
in Saka 1214, actually ascended the throne in Saka 1212, The
discrepancy of 2 years is not adjusted in the present paper for reasons
stated w,

t 90, p. 261,

M
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might be revised later with fuller knowledge and with the
discovery of inscriptions, sannas, &ec., if any. Now 1834
AB. (1351 AD.) is at least a more or less correct date
for the accession of Pardkrama Bihn IV. That being
assumed, let us turn to Bhuvaneka Bahun IV., of whom both
the Mahivapsa and the Nikiya Sapgrahawa®—as also the
Saddharmaratnikarayas and the Rdjaratndkaraya,—tell us
that ** in the fourth year of his reign 1894 years had elapsed
since the death of the Buddha.”
Tassa chatutthake vasse Muninibbfinato pans

fkasahassam kho atthasatamgi chaturddhikam
navutisamvachechharititam vinneyyam nayadassind.t

1f his fourth year is 1894 A.B., his first year is obviously
1890 A.B. and 1890 A.B. must also, obviously, be the last
year of Vijaya Bahu V., his predecessor. We have, then,
1894 A.B. for the accession of Parikrama Béhu IV., and
1890 A.B. for the end of the rejgn of Vijaya Bihu V. The
difference is 1890—1834=>56 years, which represent the total
length of the reigns of Parikrama Bahu IV., Bhuvaneka
Béahu II1. and Vijaya Bahu V. These 56 years must, there-
fore, be split up among these three kings, in what proportion
it must for the time being be more or less speculative.

Firstly, then, let us give 13 vears to Vijaya Béihu V.,
which would make 1877 A B. the year of his accession,
gince we know his reign ended in 1800 A.B. Secondly,
let us give 10 years to his predecessor, Vanni Bhuvaneka
Béhu II1., and the latter's regnal vears would, therefore, be
1867—1877 A.B. There remain then 33 years (13+10+33)
to be assigned to Parikrama Bihu IV., and the proportion
seems justified considering the comparative length which the
reign of this king occupies in the pages of the Mahdvansa,

*po24

t * It should be understood, by uny one who is looking for
guidanee, that at his 4th year thore had passed 1804 years since the
doath of the Sage."” Mahdrapsa, ch, 80, vv. 108, 109,
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Besides, we know that Parikrama Bdhu was still on
the throne.in Saka 1246 (1384—85 A.D.), in which year
the Daladd Sirita was written : Saks vasinek dahas de siya
sassdlassa piruny sanda sasivibara me siri Laka raja pemini
raja gemini Perakumbd nirindu Saka lass me pin karana
ladi.®

The following tabulated list will make reference easy :

158 Bhuvaneka Bihu II. 2 years A.B. 1832-1834 A.D. 1349-1351

159 Pardkrama Bihn IV, 33 ,, CA.B. 1834-(1867) A.D. 1351-(1384)
160 Bhuvanela Baho TTL 10 ., A.B. (1867-1877) A.IF (1384-1304)
161 Vijaya Bihu V. 13 ,, AB. (1877)-1800 A.D. (1394)-1407

162 Bhuvaneks Bahu IV, 4 ,, A.B. 1800 -1804 A.D. 1407- 1411

The periods of 33, 10 and 13 years for Nos. 159, 160 and
161 respectively are more or less speculative and are em-
ployed only to serve as a working hypothesis. Bhuvaneka
Béhu III. might probably have reigned a few years more
than 10, in which case there would be a corresponding
decrease in the regnal years of his successor. That, how-
ever, the three kings together ruled for 56 years slightly
.more or less there can be little doubt, '

The portion of the Mahdragsa recording the events
subsequent to the reign of Pardkrama Bahu IV. was written
in the middle of the 18th century in the reign of Kirti Sri
Réja Sipha, i.e. about 400 years later.t

A.B. 1834—A.D. 1351—Aeccession of Pardkrama Biha IV,

—Translation of the Pansiya-Panas-
Jidtaka.}

—** A new city with fine walls and
gates "'§ built in the ** pleasant
country ealled Miyadhinu. "}

A.B. 1867—A.D. 1384—Daladd Sirita written in Saka 12486,

—Death of Pardkrama Bahu IV,

*C.B.R. A, 8 Journal (1912}, Vol. }Lkll !.‘L 420 nnmi
t Mahdvapsa, Ch. 99, vv. 77-82.  This "p-:rnmn 2 hagln.l with
verse 1056 of eh. 90,
1 Id, p. 262
§ Can this be Ambuolugals Nuwara? Fide the Ambulugala
granted in the succeeding reign. Mr. Codrington is, however,
f inion that this ** new city " is ** Alutnusara ™ in Meda Pattuwa
Kégalla District. The probability is that he is right  Vide the
Hélla, in which the ﬁutm of Alutnuwara and the virtues
of its patron ﬁa:t_r,-, Dedimunda Bandira, are e:mlhd
| Mahdvapss, p. 263. The ** country called Miyidhinu ™ is
the eountry round about Sitdvaka.
M2 p
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(Vaxx1) BHUVANEKA BAHU IIL

No. 160. Vide my remarks on No. 159 for the duration
of Bhuvaneka Béhu's reign. That ** Jayawardhanapura "
(Kétté), not Kurunégala, was the capital of this king there
is now good ground for believing. If nothing else, there is
(if genuine) the Adippola Sannase granted to Sariahetti
Mudiénse in Saka 1247 by Bhuvaneka Bihu ** of Kéité,”
and there is also ** the old Ambulugala Sannasa "* held by
the descendants of Hiti Bandira, to whom it was granted
by Bhuvaneka Bihu at Jayawardhanapura ** in Saka 1254.”
De Marignolli, who visited Ceylon between 1339 and 1353,
refers to Kotté as a place ** where I have been,” and Col.
Yule states that Kétté Jayawardhanapura is first mentioned
as a royal residence about 1314 A Dt  And Mr. Bell says
that this date, 1314, ** is manifestly a printer’s error for 1364
or 1374 A.D.'t In Fra Mauro’s great map, Kétté, under
the name of Cotte Civilas, appears to be represented as the

capital of the Island at the beginning of the 15th century..

The Ambulugala Sannasa, referred to above, records that
Ambulugala Vihara, then called Sri Dania Piya, had been
built by the father of the reigning king ** by cutting down
the mango tree (amba vraksha) at Ambulugala in Megoda-
Pattuwa of Galbada Kéralé, in Satara Koéralébada." The
* father of the reigning king " would, therefore, be Pardk-
rama Bahn IV., who, as we have read above, built ** a new
city with fine walls and gates (Ambulugala or Alut ‘Nuvara)
in the pleasant country called Maiyidhinu.”§

AB. 1867—A.D. 1384—Accession of Bhuvancka Bihu ITI.

—Adippola Sannase granted in Saka
1247.
A B. 1876—A.D. 13903—Ambulugala Sannasa granted in
Saka 1254.

AB. 1877—A.D. 1394—Death of Bhuvaneka Bahu II1.

* Hégalla Report, p. 42,

t Cathay and the way thither, 11, p. 369,

$ C. B. R. A, 8, Journal (1912), Vol. XXIL., p. 335, note *,
§ Mahdvagsa, p. 263.
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VIJAYA BAHU V..
A.B. (1877)-1800; A.D, (1304)-1407; Saka (1257)-1270.

No. 161. Vide my remarks on No. 159 for the duration
of this king's reign. _ According to my ealenlation and dates
it was this king, Vijayva Bidhu V.—mot Vijaya Bihu VI.
as is popularly supposed—who was carried away captive
by the Chinese, if indeed there was such a captive as the
Rdjdvaliya® tells us. Tt is impossible in the present paper,
in view of its length, to go into the matter in'detail and
discuss the proofs as thoroughly as I would desire, but
I shall state here broadly a few cogent reasons why the
Vijaya: Bihu of the Chinese captivity must be the 5th
and not the 6th. T

Firstly, then, be it remembered that the Rdjdvaliya is the
only Sighalese chronicle, so far as I ecan remember, which
makes mention of the capture of Vijaya Bihu by the
Chinese I Now, was Vijaye Bdhu caplured prior o or
subsequent to the building of New Jayawardhanapura (Kdlé)
by Alakézvars? Every modern work, every modern writer,
dealing with this period, places the event affer the building
of New Jayawardhanapura. Even so recently as 1912, this
was the view expressed in a paper$ read before this Society,
and all those who took part in the discussion that followed,
(and they included all our foremost scholars to-day) accepted
its correctness unguestioningly. Buot the Rdjdvaliya—(as
also Valentyn, who followed a fuller and more reliable
Rijdvaliya than the one now extant),—which, be it noted,
is our sole authority for the capture of the king, says that
Vijaya Bdhu was carriedl away captive by the Chinese prior
_"“ﬂll-.l.lﬂ-'lék-l;l‘lrﬂnﬂdit-luh. P: M. Rl L TR RO

t The predecessor of Parikrama Bilm VL

{ For the seeming reference in the Saddharmaratndkaraya,
ses below, Bimon de Silva, Mudaliyir, Chief Siphalese Translator
to Government, tells me that one M5 reads: @i@ 8 gdrmimd
exs] &Sm (vt Bm) Shoed ¢m88w8e, which would
put rather a different eomplexion on the matter,

§ ** Vijayn Bibu VI.,” by Simon de Silva, Mudaliyir. (C.B. R
A. 8. Jo , Yol XXIL., p. 3186).
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{o the building of New Jayawardhanapura by Alakégvara.
Now, the Rdjiraliya is either right or wrong. If the latter
(which nobody admits), then all that it says in this con-
nection at least should be rejected in toto. 1f, however,
the Rdjdvaliya is right (and this is implied in the popular
belief that Vijaya Bihu was captured), then the facts
stated therein must be taken in the sequence given them
on page 66 of that work. And that sequence damns the
popular theory and places the Chinese invasion prior to
the building of New Jayawardhanapura, in which case the
captive king was obviously Vijaya Biahu V., as I maintain.
That granted, it follows necessarily that the tradition
current in Ceylon up to and at the beginning of the 15th
century was that the Buddha died in 483 B.C., not
544 B.C.

But there is stronger support still for the correctness of
my view that it was Vijaya Bihu V. who was captured
by the Chinese. The popular opinion is that the Bhuvaneka
Bahu who fled to Alakésvara at Rayigama on the Tamil
invasion was Bhuvancka Bahu V., not the 4th:

* On hearing this (news of the invasion), Bhuvaneka
Bahu V., who had suceecded Wikkrama Bahna IIL.,
although he had & large army with him, could not muoster
up. courage to fight the Tamils, and with a single follower
fled from Gampola and sought the protection of his
Minister at Rayigama........ After the final overthrow of
the Tamils, Bhuvineks Bahu V. returned to Gampola,
but his subjects swore they would have no coward for their
sovereign, snd the old king went back to reign at Kétté
under t’hu acgis of his great Minister, whose power over-
shadowed the Crown.™*

All which means that Bhuvaneka Bahu V. began his
chequered reign at Gampola, fled thence in fear to Rayigama
on the approach of the Tamil hordes, returned to Gampola
on the expulsion of the Tamils; but, as the people refused to
receive a pusillanimous king, turned his steps to Kofté,
where he continued to rule subsequently. There is, how-

LR ﬁl;ﬁ_éq;m: his life and times,” C. B. E. A. 8. Journal,
Vol. XVIIL, pp. 287, 289,
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ever, no warrant in sober history for so romantic an episode
in the life of Bhuvaneka Bihu V. The Mahdvapsa tells us
simply that he ascended the Ko6tté throne,® and four at least
of his sannas,F—Maimpé : 4th year,i Demaladiiwa: 10th
year,§ Ganégoda: 26th year)| and Godagama: 28th
year,§—all issued from Jayawardhana Kdétté and attested
by Sanhas Tiruwarahan Perumdl, indicate that he had no
more than one capital.

Who then was the Bhuvaneka Bihu of the Tamil invasion?
There is good ground for believing that he is identical with
the Bhuvaneka Bihu of the Lagkétilaka and Gadalideniya
inscriptions,®® ‘‘ the nephew of Pardkrama Bdhuo " who
* remained in the city of Gampola,”t+ the same of whom
Valentyn's Rijivaliye says: ** At that time there reigned in
the high-country of Candi the King Boewanaca Bihu Raja
who was also King in Degampala,” Bhovaneka Bihn 1V,
who ** became King in the city of Gangésiripura.”3

Now for the events leading to the formal accession of
Bhuvaneka Bahu IV. (from a minor kingship %) to the
overlordship of Lapkia. The Chinese had *° carried away
King Vijaya Bahu " and ** after this there was no king in
Lapkd ; but ...... the nephew of Parikrama Bdihu (i. e
Bhuvaneka Bdahu IV.), remained (ruled) in the city of
Gampola.| |

There is undoubtedly more than one gap in the Rdjdvaliya
narrative (Gunasékara’s edition) of this period. The first
gap occurs after the 2nd line, page 66, which refers to
the death of Pardkrama Béhu II., and the accession of

'Cl.m ﬂl 'mrmﬂ

+C. B. R. A. 8, Jourmal, Vol XXIIL., p. 200,

1 1d., p. 271.

§ Id., p. 272,

Report, p. 01,
%1d., p 9l, Sn:ynmmu:huhyu and Jndnddarsays, Vol. IV,

part 44, A . 1900

= (0 B, ,;s.rwmu.l Vol. X., No. 34, pp. 53—85,

*I MM% ,m 24; Mahd h, 90, verse 107.

wa, vanas, ¢ @
%gl‘ at anunt}mf 'Da-gnmpnh (Gampola).
Il R w p. 86,
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* his eldest son, Bosat Vijaya Bahu (1818 A.B.—1331 AD.).
" The events of the reigns of Bésat Vijaya Béhu, Bhuvaneks
Bihu I., Parikrama Bdhu ITI., Bhuvaneka Bahu II.,
Pandita Pardkrama Bihu IV., Vanni Bhuvaneka B&hu ITI.,
up to the last year of Vijaya Bihu V., 1407—8, covering
a period of about 76 years, are then omitted. Vijaya Bihu's
capture by the Chinese is next mentioned and the earliest
event of the reign of his successor, Bhuvaneka Bahu IV.,
described. Then follows another gap, the omission this time
being the reigns of Parikrama Bdho V., and Vikrama
Béhu III., and the confusion of Bhuvaneka Bahu IV.
with Bhuvaneka Bihu V., the reign of the latter being
made to coincide with the events that really took place
in the time of Parikrama Béhu V. and Vikrama Bahu ITL.
The reign of Vijaya Bihu VI. is next entirely omitted.
When the fact is borne in mind that the gaps oceur,
curiously enough, in connection with three Vijaya Bahus,-
the 4th, 5th and 6th, and the other fact is also remembered
that the Rdjdvaliya ** is the compilation of more than one
hand,”* it is not impossible to surmise how one Vijaya
Bihu came to be confounded with another and how the
Chinese captive of a much earlier date got mixed up with
the predecessor of Parlkrama Bého VI
But to return to Vijaya Bihu V., the Kadirina sannasat
is in all probability of his 9th year. ** The only other known
tamba sannasa of a Vijayn Béhu is the somewhat similar "
Devundara Dévilé sannasa of ** the year following the 10th”
of Vijaya Bihu V1% of which the present Kadirdna sannasa
‘* falls short " both * in finish and engraving.’§ The
Kadirina sennase records ‘‘ a second (or confirmatory)
grant, on the terms of a previous grant, received from
the Court of Kurunégala."

t Muller's Ancient Inscriptions in Ceylon, No, 184; C. B, B.
A. 8, Journal, Vol. V., No, 18 (1873), pp. 76—79.

$ Kégalla Report, pp. 96, 97.

§ Id.
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The Tiru-Kévil Tamil inseription®* ** of the 10th year -
of Déva 8ri Vijaya Bihu,” which records a grant of land
to the Sivandina Sankakira Kovil (now known as Tiru-Kévil)
in the Batticaloa distriet, is probably of Vijaya Bihu V.

A.B. 1877—A.D. 1394—Aceession of Vijaya Bihu V.
AB. 1886—A.D. 1403—Kadirina sannasa granted.
A.B. 1887—A.D. 1404—Tiru-Kévil inscription.

A.B. 1888—A.D. 1405—Ching Ho, Chinese General, plun-
dered by “ A-leea-ko-nae-wurh ™
(Alagakkindra).t
A.B. 1890-1—A.D. 1407-8—Arrival of Ching Ho, with an
army. Alagakkénira decoys the party into .the interior.
Vijaya Bahu the Vth is however captured with his queen,
childran, officers, &o., and deported to China.}

BHUVANEKA BAHU 1V.

A.B. 1890—1804; A.D. 1407—1411; Saka 1270—1274.

No. 162. As previously mentioned, the Maldvansa,
the Nilkiya Sangrahawa, and the Saddharmaratnikaraya
give 1804 A.B. as the 4th year of Bhuvaneka Bihu IV.5
There is then good ground for assuming that Bhuvaneka
Bahu IV. reigned no more than 4 years, or, rather, that he
ceased actively to reign after his 4th year. DBut that he was
nominally soversign for 6 years more at least is evident from
the WVégiriva| Déwilé Inscription¥ which records, among
other grants, the following :

** And in the 10th year of Bhuvancka Bihun (IV.), seven
amunams, sowing extent, of Polwattekumbura of Kumbal-
waluwé offered by His Highness Sri Pardkrama Biho Epé,
together with the willages, revenus. . ...ccovoeenanns e

* Taprobandan, Vol. I., p. 4.

t Tennent, Ceylon, \v'nlI: 1., pp. 418—7, 622—4, 628, and the
Chinese authorities quoted ; Beal, Buddhist Records of the Western
FHH};FCIL 1L, pp. 246,282

§ The Rdjaraindkaraye makes 1806 A.B. his 4th year.

| C.B. R. A. 8. Jourmnal {912}, Vol. XXIL, pp. 204, 5.

% The Sinduruwdna Rata Kodo-im-Poia montions that, during
the time of Bhuvaneka Béhu IV., Végiriva IMwile was built by
Aludeniye Miyim Bagdira, who ** afterwards robed himself.”
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It is significant that this Végiriya inseription, which
records grants made in the 20th and 30th years respectively
of Bhuveneka Bdhu V., in the Tth year of Vikrama Bihu
III1., and in the 10th year of Bhuvaneka Béhu IV., omits
the terms “* SHScDsfdwsied ” only in the case of
Bhuvaneka Bihu IV. He is simply styled tic emmalg
while his Epé is termed & oSimBang it sidnsises.

However that may be, the question is here pertinent :
1f Bhuvaneka Bahu IV. was sovereign, even nominally, for
10 years at least—as we know he was from the Végiriya
inseription,—why was his 4th year singled out, or, rather,
what exfraordinary circumstunce or event in his 4th year
justified or called forth the statement of the eorresponding
Budda warsha in so many chronicles?* A clue to the
probable answer may be found in Valentyn's fuller and more
reliable Rdjdvaliya, according to which

** At that time (i.e. after the capture of Vijaya Béhu
and the formal accession of Bhuvanska Bdahu 1V.), there
reigned in Jafinapatnam the King Ariacsi Chaccaravarti
Raja, o Prince of great power and who had a far larger
Army and more money than the Emperor of Candi. This
man, secing that there was no Emperor in the low couniry,
resolved to get possession of the Emperorship of Ceylon.
He therefore marched info the coundry of the Cingaleese,
gave out, in order to cover his design, that he had come
only just to see the country, and thus immedistely fool

possesgion of #t........ At that time (also) there reigned
m the high country of Candi the King Boswanacea Bdhu
Raja, who was also king in Degampala. This man was
rich enongh in men, but nevertheless had not the power
to withstand the King of Jaffnapatnam, wherefore ke fled
with some of the people to the Town of Reygam to Alagues
Vira Mandrim (Alakésvara Mantri.)"t

In all probability, therefore, it was in the 4th year after

his formal accession that Bhuvaneka Bahu IV, took refuge

* Vide the Mahdvapsa, Nikdya Sapgrahawa, Saddharmaraind-
karaya, Rijaratndbaraya, dre.

t Alakéswara must have been nbout 33 years old at this time,
in which case he was a trifle over 50 when his aid was called in to
bring together the Convoeation of 1912 A.B. in the reign of Vikrama
Béhu I1I. Mr. Bell says in C. B. . A. 8. Journal (191%), Vol. XXIL,
P- 342, note 1:—* fle is more likely to have been 45 or even more,

when callod upon to exercise so important a function as the holding of
n General Convoeation of Monks,"
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in flight, and since he never exercised active sovereignty
again— (though he lived for 6 yvears more at least during
which he was nominally sovereign),—his 4th vear was
regarded as practically the close of his reign. Therefore
the chronicler recorded: * At his (Bhuvaneka Bihu 1V.)
4th year there had passed 1894 years since the death of
the Sage.”

It is also probable that, some time after, seeing the active
preparations initinted by Alakésvara to repel the threatened
invasion by Arya Chakravarti, who had withdrawn for the
time being after imposing ** a large tax on the inhabitants,"t
Bhuvaneka Bihu IV. mustered up sufficient courage to
return to his kingdom, ** but the Cingaleese swore that they
would never acknowledge such a coward as their king,”:
and Bhuvaneka Bihu thenceforward disappears from history.
He was alive till 1900 A.B.§ and, being the anointed
sovereign of the land and rex de jure till he diedl, his
£pa, Parikrama Béhu (afterwards Pardkrama Biahu V),
who had assumed the government on Bhuvaneka Bihu's
flight, was constrained to administer the country as rex
de facto till that time, all grants, &e. (such as the one to
Végiriva Déwalej, being issued in the name of Bhuvaneka
Béhu IV.

It was during the time of Bhuvaneka Bihu 1V. that
Mehenavaravansa Séndlapkidhikira Senevirat ** constructed
a great vihira of royal magnificence called Abhinava Lapki-
tilaka, beauteous as the Kailisa mountain, on the top of the
Parpasaila hill, in the city of Sinduruwina, his ancestral

* Mahdvapsa, ch. 90, vv. 108, 109,

t C. B. B. A. 8, Journal, Vol. XVIIL., p. 286.

$ Valentyn.

§ Deduced from the Végiriya Déwile Inscription, for which see
C. B. R. A. 8. Journal (1912), Vol. XXII., pp. 204, 205.

|| ** Not all the water in tho rough rude sea can wash the balm ot
Tom an ancinted king.™
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home :"* and * hearing of the prevalence of misconduct
endangering religion among men of standing who had
entered the priesthood, brought the fact to the notice of
a council of priests of both sects under the leadership of the
Supreme Théra Vanaratana of Amaragiri Vasa (Déwanhgala)
and armed with the royal authority made an Inguisition
into the church, and for a time restored its purity.”{

The Lapkitilaka inscription {—as also the Gadaladeniya
oné—is of the 3rd year of Bhuvaneka Bihu, who is stated
therein to have ascended the throne in Saka 1266. My Saka
date for Bhuvaneka Béihu's accession, 1270, bas been arrived
at from the Saka calculation in the Végiriya Déwile inserip-
tion, according to which 1957 A.B.=1337 Saka, the difference
being 620 years exactly. That difference has been main-
tained in my Saka dates, but it involves a discrepancy of
about two years throughout.§ My remarks on the Saka era
appear below. In the present case, however, if the differ-
ence between the Buddha and Saka warshas may be taken as
625,—as in the Munisseram sannasa,| according to which
2060 A.B.=1435 Saka,—then the year of accession of
Bhuvaneka Bihu IV, would be 1890—625=1265—6, thus
tallying with the date of the Lapkatilaka inscription. The
difference between the Buddha and Saka warshas ranges
usually from 620 to 623 years. The Munisseram sannase

is the only grant I know of wherein the difference between
the two eras is represented at 625 years.

* The Swmduruwina Hn_tn_hum:-lm-.f*nm “Bays:— A Bandarn
who had descended from Udunuwars Mahi Bim;!:ru a priest. He
disrobed and beeame Seneviratna, Adigar of the King o Gampola.
Afterwards he beeame King Laghki Seneviratna and built Lapkitilaka
Mahi Vihira with the temples of the four deities, 32 cubits high, and
completed its work with seven golden pinnacles (Laurie's Gazetteer,
Vol. TL, p. 971}). The term *eity of Sindurnwana ™ s perhaps
slightly inasccurate. Sinduruwana Hajn was an extensive districh
embracing Udunuwara, Yatinuwara, ete.

‘I Nikdys Sapgrahawa, p, 24,

1C.B.R.A. 8. Journal, Vol. X, No, M, pp. 83—05.

§**Aa the writing on the rocks cannot lie, the best way to
reconcile the inseription dates with that of the chronicles is to presume
that Bh‘.:vammh E&hu Wﬁrfrmud first nt Kurunégaln, and moved his

pola . _..This is not unlikely,” (M i :
Journal (1912), Vol. XXIL, p. 356, note.) D
§ Beo below,
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The Sindurnwdne Raja Koda-im-Pola gives us an in-
teresting item of information in regard to the coronation
ceremony of Bhuvaneka Bihu 1V, It appears that at this
ceremony King Bhuvaneka Béhu ** wanted a high caste
chief to deliver the crown to him and Alapalawela Abdsin
Banddra (son of Adahasin of Deliwala, Alapalawela and
Naranwala) was selected. After the ceremony, according to
his request, he received help and aid to cultivate fields in
Alapalawela and Mimpitiya, on the condition that the very
first field asweddumized should be called Otunukdwa.''*

A.B. 1800—AD. 1407—Formal nccession of Bhuvaneska
Bihua IV.
A.B. 1803—A.D. 1410—Lapkitilaka and Gadalideniya
Vibiras completed.
—Inquisition into the Buddhist
eharch,
A.B. 1804—A.D. 1411—Inroad by Arya Chakravartd.
—Flight of Bhuvoneka Bdbhu IV.,
and the virtual end of his reign.
—The eaptives of 1407—8, A.D.,
released by the Chinese.  Seay-
pa-nae-na, **the wisest of the
family appointed wvassal king;
afterwards styled Pu-la-Lo-ma

Bazoh La-cha't (Parikramn
Bahu.)

PARAKRAMA BAHU V.

AB. 1804—1905; A.D. 1411—1422; Saka 1274—1285.

No. 163. The Végiriya Déwile inseription? and the
Hapugastenna inscription§ make it certain that the period
of Parikrama Bihu's government extended to 15 years,
“ gounting his years both as Epé and King! ...This would

* Loaurie's Gazetteer, Vol IL, p. 071,

t Tennent, Ceylon, Vol. 1., pp. 416—7, 622—4, 628, and the
Chinese authorities quoted.  Beal, Huddhist Records of the Western
World, Vol. IL., pp. 246, 282, g

1 C.B. K. A. 8. Journal (1912), Vol, XXIL., pp. 204, 5.

§ Id., 205, 362,

1 "I'tmt.PE. 10 years as Epé and § as King,
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carry back his reign to the year Bhuvaneka Bihu IV. came
to the throne.”* The Rdjivaliya ignores Parikrama Bdhu V.
entirely as also his successor Vikrama Bihu III., while
the Mahdvapsat dismisses both of them with the curt
reference that, after the death of Bhuvaneka Bihu IV., they
reigned ** in the self-same city Gangisiripura” (Gampola),
which statement probably has been construed to mean that
Pardkrama Biahu V. and Vikrama Bihu ITI. exercised ** con-
current rule” at Gampola.} Apart from the singularity of
the circumstance of two kings roling simultaneously in one
city—I know of no precedent in Ceylon history for such a
situation—there is no warrant for the conclusion, so far as
I am aware, in any inscription, sannasze or chronicle.
Neither does the statement in the Mahdvapsa justify it,
since the words: *‘ After the death of Bhuvaneka Bahu IV.
there reigned two kings in that self-same city (Gangisiri-
pura), namely, Parikrama Bihu (V.) and the wise Vikrama
Bihu (ITL.)" are quite open to the construction that one
succeeded the other at Gampola. The two are coupled
together since the succeeding king, Bhuvaneka Béihu V.,
ruled in another capital, K6tté. As a matter of fact, the
Nikiya Sangrahawa§ is positive that, ‘‘on the lulter's
(Pardkrama Bdhu V.) death the Mahiraja Vikrama Bihu
succeeded to the throne in the same city."

A.B. 1804—A.D, 1411—Parikrama Bihu, as BEpd, assumes
the idministration of the govern-
ment on the flight of Bhovaneka
Bahu IV.

AB. 1900—A.D. 1417—Grant to Végiriva Déwile in the
10th year of Bhuvaneka Baha IV,

—Death of Bhuvaneka Bahu IV,
—Formal naccession of Pardkrama
Béhu Epa as king.
A.B. 1005—A.D. 1422 —Hapugastennn inscription
—Death of Pardkrama Béhu V,

“‘CBRAﬁ Journal, 'fu] XK_'L[. P. 2‘94‘

: | hup » Versa 1,

C.B.RE. A 8. Journal, Vol. XXII., p. 203.

24, 5.
Ep‘remrdu the dedieation of Kirallamotd to the Sacred Tooth
ic by Bival-Kolu Lakdhiva Adhilira.

E-ﬂﬂ-.
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VIERAMA BAHU III.
A.B. 1905—1915; A.D. 1422—1432 ; Saka 1285—1205.

No. 164. Curtly noticed both by the Mahdvapsa and
the Nikiyae Sapgrahawa and altogether ignored by the
Rdjdivaliya. The Hapugastenna inscription tells us that
the 15th year of Parikrama Bihu V. fell in 1281 Saka
expired, i.e., 1282 Saka, and the Vigulawatta (Gampola)
inseription® says that the 4th year of Vikrama Bihu corres-
ponded to 1282 Saka expired, 1. e., 1283 Saka, thus placing
the latter’s accession in 1279 Saka, 4. e., while Parikrama
Bihu was reigning. The most likely explanation of the
difficulty is that, like Pardkrama Bihu V. whose 15 years
include 4 which he served as Epi while Bhuvaneka Bihu IV.
was king, Vikrama Bibu himself served Pardkrama Biho V.
as Epi from 1279 to 1282 Saka and actually ascended the
throne in 1283 Saka; in which case the Vignlawatta inscrip-
tion would be of his 1st year as real sovereign and of his 4th
year as Epd.

It was in this reign that the building of New Jaya-
wardhana, commenced about 15 years previously,} was
completed and Arya Chakravarti humbled to the dust}.
After the temporary withdrawal of Arya Chakravarti follow-
ing on his inroad ‘‘into the country of the Cingaleese§"
in the reign of Bhuvaneka Bihu IV., Alakésvara *° betook
himself with some people of the village of Reygamme, and
formed a camp there in order to wage war against him."||

* Kégalla Report, pp. 78, 79. {45,

t Mr. E. W, Porera says that it took Alakisvara ‘‘nearly 20
yoars” to complete *° his proparations,”” i.e., the fortifieation of Kofjé
and Bayigama, &e., for resisting Arya Chakravarti (C. B. R. A. 8.
Journal, Vol. XVIIL., p. 287.).

{ In the paper on “‘Alakéevara:. his life and times "' (C.B.R.A 8.
Journal, Vol. XVIIL., pp. 287 ot seq.), as well as in C,B.R.A.S. Journal
(1912), Vol XXIL., p. 373, the rout of Arya Chakravarti is described

Mr. E. W. Perern as having taken ]ilnm in the reign of Bhuvaneka

hu V. in direct contradietion to the Nikdya Sopgrabawa, o contem-

mmm.u work, which places the event in the reign of Vikrama
u ITI.

§ Valentyn.
i Id
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Later, he ** built near Reygamme a walled town, which he
fully provided with men and provisions,”* and then directed
his energies to the construction of the fortress of Jayawar-
dhana Kdtté, built ** dams and moats for the storage of water,
collected salt, eoconut, and paddy sufficient to serve for
several years,"”{ and provided this also ** with the necessary
men and provision of weapons of war.”"}{

These extensive warlike preparations took him several
years, probably about 15 years as I have said above, and
at length he was ready to take the field. He forthwith com-
menced hostilities, and his first act of defiance was significant
of the strength of his resolve: he hanged the tax-eollectors
of the said Arya Chakravarti, who were stationed in different
places.”§ Arya Chakravarti, withont much delay, sum-
moned 100,000 men from Malabar to his assistance * and
sent them forth with instructions to attack Gampola and
Jayawardhana Kétté on one and the same day. The foree
which marched by land halted at Mitale ; that which came
by sea landed and reached Colombo from Pinadure and
encamped at Gorakana in Dematagoda, holding the interven-
ing country by a continuous line of defence.””| What
followed may be deseribed in a few words. Vikrama Bihu's
hill-eountry warriors ** fell like raging lions on the enemy in
the country of Mitule (Matale) and defeated the king of
Jaffnapatnam so completely that the most of his men remain-
ed dead on the field,"¥ while Alakésvara, who directed
operations in the low-country, * mounted hig elephant, fell
upon the people that still lay in Mattagodde (Dematagoga),
defeated them likewise completely, captured them by
thousands, destroyed their ships in the Bay of Colombo,
then turned to Paneture and Gorkane, there also destroyed
all their vessels, and slew many more of their remaining
1d. '

Réidvaliya, p. 66.

Valentyn.

Rijdvaliya, p, 66,
Id. pp. 66-67.
Valentyn,

e T )
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men, so that he returned to Reygam with a complete
victory,”* thus causing ‘‘his fame and glory to be spread
in all ten directions.”t

The Niyamgampiya Vihira Inseriptiont is dated in
Saka 1205 which, acecording to the rule§ that the Christian
era must be 139 years (61+78) ahead of the Saka era, would
work out to 1295 + 139=1434 A.D. This gives a discrepancy
of 2 years which, as I have said above, is maintained through-
out, since my Saka dates for the various reigns are worked
out from the Végiriya Déwiila inscription, according to which
the difference between the Buwddha and Sake warshas is
620 years, not 621, 622 or 623 as is elsewhere found.

A.B. 1005—A.D, 1422—Formal accession of Vikrama Béha
I1I.
—Vigulawatta (Gampola) inseription.
A.B. IQDS—P. D. 1425—Lankitilaka inscription: 3rd year
of Vikrama Béhu,|
—Rout of Arya Chakravarti.
A.B. 1012—A.D, 1429 —Convoeation of Buddhist priests,
¢ under Dharmakirti the Elder,
called together by the minister
Alakégvara ** to inquire into the
state of religion and to disrobe
a number of sinful priesta.”"
—CGrant to Végiriyn Déwila: 7th
year of Vikrama Bihu.**
A.B. 1913—A.D. 1430—Gadalideniya inseription (unpub-
lished): 8th year of Vikrama
Béahu II1.t1
A.B. 10156—A.D. 1432—Niyamgampédya Vihdra Inscription,
in Saka 1205.
—Death of Vikrama Bihuo ITL.

s Jd
t Nikdya Sapgrahawa, p. 26,
$ C.B.R.A.S, Journal (1912 ), Vol. XXIL, pp. 343, 4.
§ Fide my remarks on the Sake Era.
l| Laurie’s Gazetteer, Vol IL., p. 754. Is this the same as the
** Gadalideniya inseription : drd year of Vikrama Béahu ITL" referred
toin the I\#gllll. Report (p. 92.) a8 an *‘unpublished rock inscription?”
% Nikdya Sapgrabawa, p. 27,
** C.B.R.A.8. Journal (1912), Vol. XXII., p. 295,
1t Kégalla Report, p. 82,
N
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BHUVANEKA BAHU V.
A.B. 1015—1045; A. D. 1432—1462; Saka 1205—1325.

No. 185.—The question of the parentage of Bhuvaneka
Bihu V. I defer discussing for a later paper, but that he
was one of a family of several brothers is evident from the
Palkumbura sannasa,* which says that * he had one of his
brothers admitted to the order of priesthood called Bhuwa-
naykas Bihu Terunninse, who resided in the same city
(Jayawardhana Kotté). After the king had attained heaven,
this priest, accompanied by several of his brothers, set out
from the city for the hill-country, and took up his abode in
Uruléwatta in Udunowara.”

A reign of 30 years at least for Bhuvaneka Bihu V.
is definitely established by the Végiriya Déwila Inscription.f
In his 20th year his cousin-german] °* the Epi named
Virabihu (Vijaya Bihu) of the Mehenavara family came to
the throne,”§ i.e., assumed the active administration of the
government, Bhuvaneka Bihu Y. remaining the sovereign
de jure and grants being issued in his name.

AB. 1815—A.D. 1432—Accession of Bhuvaneka Biha V.||

A.B. 19017—A.D. 1434—The Yuva-Raja (Sub-King) Vijaya
Bihu presents s sword to his
General Kouravara Aditya Arasa
Nilayitta Ile Naga.%

A.B. 1019—A.D. 1436—Mampé Sannasa (4th year) attested
by Sanhas Tiruwwarchan Peru-
mdl.**

A.B. 1922—A.D. 1439—Demaladiva Sannasa (Tth year) at-
tested by Sanhas Tiruwarahan
Perumal.tt

* Laurio's Gazetteer, Vol. I, pp. 687-8.

tC.B.E.A. 8 Journal (1912), Vol. XXII., p, 204.

t Suburu-badu, Sk Svasurabandhu=the son of either mother's
brother or father's sister,

i Ifdl.Hyﬂ Sapgrahawa, p. 27,

% Vide paper on ** Two Old Siphalese Swords, " by the late Mr.
C. M. Fe in the C. B. . A. 8, Journal for 1905.

**C.B. R.A. 8 Journal (1912}, Vol. XXIL, p. 271.

tt 1d, p.p.272, 3.
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ALB. 1926—A.D. 1443— A ttanagalu- Vikdra-Vansa translated
into Siphalese at the desire of
Satru Sinha Kunjara (Comman-
der-in Chief), Arthandyaka
(Ministor) and his brother Ala-
késvara ( Prime Minister) in Saka
1304 (1304-4130 = 1443 A.D.)

A.B. 1930—A.D. 1447—Harmony of Convocation of 1912
A.B. broken.*

A.B. 1935—A.D. 1452—Vira Bihu Epé (Vijaya Béhu VI.)
assumes the active ndministra-
tion of the government, Bhuva-
neka Bihn V. remaining the real
king.t N

—Grant by Bhuvaneka Bdihu V., in
his 20th wyear, *“*of Demala-
béruwe knmbura in the name of
his mother” to Végiriya
Déwiila.t

A.B. 1839—A.D. 1456—Convocation of the priesthood of
the two colleges under Dharma-
kirti Mahé Swimi the Younger,
called together by Virabihu, the
ddipdda, ** to inquire into and
purify the religion."§

A.B. 1041—A.D. 1468—Ganégoda Sannase (26th year) ot-
tested by Sanhas Tiruwerchan
Perumil. ||

—Nikdya Sangrahaws probably com-
pleted at this time.

AB. 1943—A.D. 1460—Visuddhi Magge completed **under
the direction of SembahapPerumil
Arachehi of Kitulgoda, in the 28th
yvear of Sri BhovanekaBdahn,""S

A.B. 1944—A.D. 1461 —Godagama Sannasa, 20th year of
Bhuvaneka Bihu.**

A.B. 1945—A. D. 1462—Grant to Végiriya Déwila in the
30th year of Bhuvanecka Bédhuo.tt

—Death of Bhuvaneka Béahu V.

"The Nikdya Sapgrahawa 27) says :—**"The harmony of the
church then {u:l. 1912 A. B.) established, prevailed unbroken up fo the
15th year of Bhuvaneka Bihu V. Up to this 15th year there had elapsed
1020 years from the death of our Buddha."—If, therefore, * up to
this 15th year,” i. e , in the 14th year completed, it was 1029 A. B., the
15th year would obviously be 1830 A, B., in which year, to be exact,
the harmony was broken,

t Nikdya Sangrahawa, p.

ICBI‘LAS Journal UNEII Vol. XXII., p. 204,

ii mﬁﬂm k
TC. B R.A.gmnurnnl (1912), Vol. XXTI., p. 271.

L L]
ttC .R,A. g Juurnn.l (1912), Vol. XXIIL, p. 204,
b ]
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. VIJAYA BAHU VI.
A.B. 10451058 ; A. D. 1462—1475; Saka 1325—1338.

No. 166. This is the king whom the Rdjdvaliya con-
founds with the Vijaya Bihu (V.) of the Chinese captivity,
and who has recently been considered never to have lived
at all | The question whether he was or was not the father
of Parikrama Bihu VI., his successor, is one which it is
impossible adequately to discuss in the present paper.

A.B. 1845—A.D. 1462—Formal accession of Vijaya Bdhu VL.
A.B. 1951—A.D. 1468—Kudigama inseription, 6th year.®
A B. 1956—A.D. 1473—Kéragala inseription, 11th year.{

_ AB. 1956—AD. 1473—Devundara Déwila Sonnasa, 11th
year, attested by Sanhas Tiru-
warahan Perumdl$

AB. 19568—A.D. 1475—Kappégoda inseription, 13th year,§
and death of Vijaya Bihu VI.

PARAKRAMA BAHU VI
A.B. 1058—2010; A.D. 1475—1527 ; Saka 1338—1300-

No. 167. The ahove Buddha warsha dates (the correct-
ness of which is ratified by the Kdvyasikharaya and Pepili.

all along done on the hypothesis that Buddha died in 483
B.C.,—yield 1475-1527 A.D. as the regnal years of Parikrama
Biihu VI., which would make the arrival of the Portuguese
fall in his reign. Is this borne out by facts ?

In the first place, then, I shall endeavour to prove that
the first arrival of the Portuguese did, as o matter of fact,
take place in the reign of Parikrama Bihu VI., and that, of
some of the ** kings” whom we have hitherto mgnrdad as
independent sovereigns in succession to him, a few were m

* Kégalla Report, p. 87.
t €. B. R.A.S. Journal (1812), Vol, XXIL, p, 352,

4 Kégalla Report, pp, 96-97,
§ Id., p. 886,
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reality no more than sub-kings under him at the time, and
that the rest mever lived af all. And I should like it re-
membered that every argument in proof of this con-
tention is an argument for accepting the accuracy of my
chronology and for rejecting, almost entirely, the statements
hitherto made, in histories and other publieations dating
from the Portuguese times some 400 years back, in regard to
the reigns and individualities of the seven ‘‘sovereigns'
whom we have been accustomed all these days to call res-
pectively Jaya Bihu II., Bhuvaneka Bihu VI., Pandita
Parikrama Bihua VII., Vira Pardkrama Bihu VILII, Dharma
Parikrama Bihuo IX., Vijaya Bihn VII. and Bhuvaneka Bihu
VII. Inother words, I hope to present Jaya Bihu IL in &
light different from that in which modern writers have pre-
sented him, to show that Bhuvaneka Bihu V1. and Bhuva-
neka Bihu VII. were one and the same person as were
Parikrama Bahu VI. and Dharma Parikrama Bihu IX., and
to prove that Pandita Parikrama Bihun VII., Vira Parikrama
Béhu VIIL., and Vijaya Bihu VII. never lived at all !

Firstly, let us see what Portuguese writers and others
have to say of the Siphalese soversign and his Court at the
time of the arrival of the Portuguese.

Duarte Barbdsa, in his Description of the Coast of East
Africa and Malabar, gives, as Mr. Donald Ferguson says,
the earliest description of Ceylon written after the ** dis-
covery " of the Island by the Portuguese. In this work,
{which was finished in 1516), Barbbsa states®:

** The King of Ceylan is always in a placecalled Columbo
ssssssesa.In this island of Ceylan there are four or five
other harbours and places of trade which are governed by
other lords, nephews of the King of Ceylan, to whom they
pay obedience, excopt that sometimes they revolt,”

Ludovico di Varthema,} who visited Ceylon in 1505,
BARYS :

* Ceylon Literary Register, Vol. IV., p. 212; C.B.R.A.S, Journal,
Vol. XIX., p. 370,

1 C.B.R. A. 8, Journal, Vol. XIX_, p. 330.
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* In this Island of Zailon are four kings, all pagans, I
do not describe to you all the kings of the said Island,
because these kings being in fierce war with each other, we
eould not remain there long, neither coold we see or hear
the things thereof; however, having remained there some feuwr
days, we saw.that which you shall hear.”

Varthema, having *‘ remained” in Ceylon ‘‘ some few
days,” speaks from personal knowledge and his testimony
is therefore very valuable.

Castanheda says almost the same thing :*

“ Among the ports of this island there are seven that
are the principal, and they are large cities, principally Col-
wmbo which is on the south coast, viz : Panatore,t Veranali,{
Licamaon,§ Gabaliquamma] and Torrauair® And on the
north eoast there is another which is called Manimgoubo**
......... And these other cities beside that of Columbo are
governed by certain rulers who call themselves kings : and so
they exercise dominion according to their custom: all Aow-
ever pay vassalage and obedience to the principal Ling who is
in Columbo and recognise him as their ssignior.”

We also find in Castanheda :

“Dom Lourenco...... made landfall at the port of
Gabaliquamma, which our people now call the port of Gale -
and his arrival becoming known to the lord of the couniry,
the latter...... " after an interview **agreed to friendship
and a treaty ™ and to ' give every year as tribute to the
king of Portugal 150 quintals of cinnamon. . .... All thess
matters having been concladed, Dom Lourenco tumed about
for Cochim...... and on his arrival at Cochim he gave the
vieeroy an account of what had befallen him, snd of what
had been agreed to with the lord of Gale, whom he thought
to be the proper king of Ceilao.”

Barros' references to this “‘lord of the country™ are
equally illuminating, He says: {1

** For this man with whom he spoke, although from the

bearing of his person and the reverence paid to him by his

people he seemed to be what they said, was not the King of
Ceylam, bat the lord of the port of Galle,”

* Historia, lib, 1L, cap. XXIL, €. L. R. Vol. IV., pp, 189-190.
 Phinadure, ¢ 2
1 Béruwaln,
§ Alutgama.
| Galle (Weligama).
T Dondra., g
** Negombo,
1t Historia, lib. II. cap. LXXIIL.; C. B. R. A. 8. J
Vol. XIX., p. 347. P g
i1 Barros, Dee. 1., Bk. X., Chap. V.
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Barros again says later: *

*“The King Dom Manuel, because he had much infor-
mation regarding the fertility of this Island, and knew that
from it came all the cinnamon of those parts, and that the
lord of Galle, by the manner in which he comported himself
towards Dom Lourenco (as we have related above), wished
to pay him tribute in order to retain his friendship; and
that afterwards, through the medinm of Afonso Dalboquer-
que, the king of Columbo, who was the real lord of the cinna-
mon, wished to obtain that peace and friendship, wrote to
the same Afonso Dalboquerque that he was to go in person
to this island, if it seemed well to him, to build in this port
of Columhbo a fortress, in order thereby to make sure of the
offers of the king."

King Manuel's letterf of Beptember 25, 1507, to Pope
Julivs has the following: ** Applicans itaque ad portam
maximi et potentissimi regis, qui sex alios imperaf, insulne
regibus mittit patris legatos, quos secum ferebat.”

Osorius speaks of the Island being divided into seven
kingdoms, while

Ribeiro says:} ‘They say that this Island had seven
kingdoms .. .. ..The chief king and kingdom were those of
Cotta ; this king the rest reverenced with the respect paid to
an Emperor.”

Correa tells§ us that ‘¢ the island.........is ruled by four
kings, but this one (at Columbo) is the principal, because
only in his kingdom does the cinnamon grow.”

According to the Rdjdvaliya,| the king ‘‘ summoned his
four brothers to the eity '’ on learning of the arrival of the
Portugunese.

Now, it seems clear that, when the Portuguese arrived in
this island, the supreme ruler was an Emperor at Cotta
under whom there were at least four sub-kings, his brothers
or nephews. What was the name of this Emperor? The

Rijdvaliya® alone of Sighalese chronicles says it was Dharma

* Dee. I11., Bk IL., Chap. IL.
C.B. R.A 8. Journal, Vol. XIX., p. 340.
Ceildo (Mr. Paul Pieris' translation), Chap. 1L, pp. 2, 3.
1., 643-646; C.B.R.A. 5. Journal, Vol. XIX., p. 358.
Ordinary version, p. 73.
Id.

M b
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Pardkrama Bdihw, though a few lines above this it speaks
simply of a Pardkrama Bahu. De Queiroz, who, from the
glimpses given of him in Mr. Paul E. Pieris’ recent valuable
work, The Portuguese Era, seems certainly to have been
better informed than most other Portuguese writers relative
to this period, says® that Pardkrama Bdhu was the king at
the time, not Dharma Pardkrama Bdlu, and the Ydlpana-:
Vaipdva Malait says the same:

“ They (the Parangkis) first came to Lanka in the year
Parithapi corresponding with the Saka year 1428, in the
reign of King Pardk-birama-Vake (Parikrama Béiho) of
Kitta, and having obtained his permission they comm:need
to trade in his territories.

" The Parangkis commeneed to visit Ceylon in the reign
of King Pardk-kiramea-Vaku of Kdétta, who in the Saka year
1428 gave them permission to trade with his subjects."

But Valentyn, who, as Mr. Donald Ferguson observes,
seems to have obtained possession of a Portuguese translation
of the Rijdvaliya differing in many details from the versions
now extant in Ceylon, pours a flood of light on the point.
He says:

““As soon as the Emperor Darma Praccaram Béhu
heard thersof, he ordered (so this history says) the 4 Kings,
fiis brothers, to be summoned to him, and took counsel with
them as to whether these strangers should be allowed to
enter that country, whereupon the king of Oodoegampola
said that he would like first to go and ses these people him-
self.  This he did, thought very woll of them, and advised
the Emperor to make a treaty with them. Thereupon the
Portuguese went with presents to Cotta, where they were
very well received by that prince, who made o treaty with

them to their entire satisfaction, after which they departed
from there,"”

To this Valentyn appends the illominating remark :

** 8o the Cingaleeze relate of this Emperor, but, as we
record below in connection with the arrival of the Porta-
guese, it took place in the time of the preceding Emperor.”

The reference is to page 91 where Valentyn gives the
Portuguese version of the wvisit of Dom Lourenco de

* The Fortuguese Era, p. 438, note 19.
t Brito's translation, pp. 33, 48.
1 Ceylon, 75.
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Almeida, and adds that the Emperor then reigning was,
according to his list, ** Ruceuley Praccaram Bahu Raja,”
(Rukula Parikrama Bdhno Raja), in whose 52nd year, he says
on page 74, the event took place. The names of the
Emperor’s 4 brothers Valentyn gives as (a) Taniam Vallaba,
king of Candoepiti Miadampe, (b) Sri Rija Singa, king of
Manicaravare, (¢) the King of Reygamme, and (d) Saccala-
cala Valaba Raja, king of Oedoegampola.

Now, we know from the Saman Déwila (Saparagamuwa)
sannasa that Rukula Parikrama Biahu, who iz no other
than Pardkrama Bdhu VI., ascended the throne in 1958
A.B* He reigned 52 yearst and his period would, there-
fore, be 1955-2010 A.B., which, according to my calculation,
gives 1475-1527 A D., and, according to the hitherto accept-
ed chronology, 1415-1467 A.D. The latter is an impossible
period for the arrival of the Portuguese. My calculation
5 therefore correct, which means that, up fo the time of
Pardkrama Bihu V1., that is, the close of the 15th century,
the date for Buddha's death accepled in Ceylon was 483 B.C.,
not 544 or 543 B.C.

There is, however, still further and very weighty support
for my chronology and all that it implies: .

The Emperor of Kotté at the time of the arrival of the
Portuguese was an old man, and Parikrama Bihu VI. wounld
naturally be that, considering that that event took place in
the 31st year of his reign. Even if he was only 16 years
old—he was certainly much older—when he ascended the

* Vide nlso the Kdvyasékharaye and the Pepilivina insoription
which eorroborate.
t This is tha rally accepted extent of his reign though
Viddgama, in the colophon to his Kdrya Lakshana Manimdild, says :—
e@co dmodd me
88 e1dnd H3g wd
od85 v eseced
HE gmen BAYE P
" This Kivi Lakunu Minimal was composed in the 5dth year of

King Siri Pardkrama Babu, who brought this Lagki under one
canopy of dominion (umbrells).”
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throne, his age would be nearly 50 when the Portuguese
arrived. Now, in 2001 A B. (1518 A.D.), that is, in the 43rd
year of his reign and about the 58th year of his age,® there
came the governor Lopo Soarez de Albergaria ** in respect of
the erection of a Fort in Columbo.”t On the Governor's
landing ** he was carried in a costly chair. .....to where the
king awaited him a short distance from the shore, his while
beard of great length.,....making him conspicuous above
b The King apologising for not going to the galley
to meet him and excusing himself on the ground of his age.”}
In the course of conversation the King, using the privilege
of old age, says: *° Know, senhor, that when I was young
one man killed another in the city of Sitiwaka...... g
This description of old age can fit only Parikrama Bébu VI.
Dharma Parikrama Bahu, presuming that he reigned, must
have been comparatively a voung man,

But more important still, and, to my mind, conclusive
on the point is the inference to be drawn from the sannasa
issued by the Emperor of Kdtté shortly after the negotia-
tions, just referred to above, between himself and Lépo
Soarez de Albergaria in connection with the erection of &
fort in Colombo. The following is the translation of the
sannasa given by Mr, Paul Pieris ;||

“ Rightiul Lord of the Earth, the Fortunate One,
Descended from the Kings of Ana Rija Purs, greater than
all those of the Earth, sprung from Deos in this Island
of Ceilao, Rightiul Lord of the Empire of Cotta and of
the Kingdoms of Jaffann Patao and Candes, s God of
War in subdoing rebels, who are as women and not men,
Rightful Heir of the Kings of Dambaden, and of the
Grent Peak of Adam, Preserver of the Law of Buddha,
Executioner of the traitor kings of the Arys Wansa,
descended from the Son of the Sun like m Star in the
Firmament, True Master of all the Sciemces, Lawful
Descendant of Wijaya Bau,

* That s, on t;-pruumptim that h.e- was 16 at his acoession.
t Mr. Pieris’ The Portuguese Era, Vol. L, p. 46.

t Id., pp. 48, 40.

§ Id., p. 50,

i Id., p. 53.




No. 67.—1914.] THE DATE OF BUDDHA'S DEATH. 183

1, the Emperor Parderame Bau, in the capital of my
Empire, this the 40th year named Segara, am content
and sm well pleased to give to the Kings of Portugal
each year as tribute 400 bares of cinnamon, and 20 rings
set with the rubies which are found in this Island of
Ceilao, and ten elephants with tusks, on the sole condition
that the present Governor and the Viceroys and Governors
who suceeed Lopo Soarez de Albergaria in the State of
India shall be bound to help and assist me against my
enemics, as I am a vaszal of the Crown of Portugal.”*

Now, Mr. Pieris correctly explains in a note:t ** The
43rd vear of the cycle is the Saummya year, Saummya is
synonymous with Chandra, the Moon, which is the Adhipati
of this year. Sekere is a synonym for Chandra,” but
incorrectly adds that ** the date of the grant is not the

40th or 43rd year.”

I differ. The date of the grant is undoubledly the 43rd
year of the Emperor's reign, for, as Mr. Pieris shows from
Portuguese chronicles, it was issued in 1518 A.D., and
1518 A.D. is exactly the 43rd year of Pardkrama Bihu's
reign, as, according to my chronology, he ascended the throne
in 1475 A.D. and ruled till 1527 A.D.;

This is confirmatory evidence of the utmost importance and
significance, for it not only means that once again my theory
(that the tradition current.in Ceylon at this time, i.e., the
close of the 15th century, was that the Buddha died in
483 B.(C) is conclusively borne out, but also that the
notions current to-day regarding the seven *‘ successors "

* There can be no question of the gonuinenesa of the Sannass.
Mr, Pieris says (p. 457, note 18) :—** That he (Queiroz) had to deal
with & genuine Sannass seems manifest on comparing his version
with such of the Siphalese equivalents as I can trace.”...One cngz
of this Sonnasa ** engraved on plates of gold according to t
custom of the country was left with the King,” while the ecopy
of the Portuguess * was written on parchment,” (Ribeiro's Ceilao,
p. 15, and C. B. R. A. 8. Joumal, Vol. XX., De Barros, Deec. IIL.,
Bk. IL., ch. IL., p. 44.)

t The Portuguese Era, Vol. L., p. 458.

{ Dharma Parikramn Bibu, who is pularly supposed to
have been king at the time of the arrival of the Portuguese, never
reigned more than 22 years (Rdjdraliya, p. 74). A %rlu\t issued
in the 43cd year of the reign cannot, therefore, obviously be
aseribed to him.
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of Pardkrama Bdhu VI., from Jaya Bahu II. to Bhuvaneka
Bahu VII., are all wrong. For Mexia's letter of December
30, 1528,* makes it certain that Bhuvaneka Bihu (Mayé-
dunne’s brother) had ascended the throne in or before
1528 A.D., and there is no question that this same king
died in 1551. Where then do Pandita Parikrama Bahu VII.,
Vira Parikrama Bihu VI11., Dharma Pardkrama Bihu 1X.,,
and Vijaya Bihu VII. come in? The fact is that they
never succeeded Parikrama Bihu VI. at all and two of
them at least never existed.

For, firstly, who was Pandita Pardkrama Bihu VII.?
We are toldt that he was the “son of Jayawira Pardkrama
Bahu (Jaya Bihn I1.)" whom Bhuvaneka Bihu VI. * had
adopted.” But this is manifestly impossible. For, Sri
Rihula tells us in his Selalihini Sandésaya that his invocation
to the god-king Vibhisana at Kelaniya for the blessing of
a son for the Princess Ulakuda Dévi was heard, his prayer
granted, in the 36th year of Parikrama Bihu's reign :

o8 d s 9% gd gife o> =
8 & o i@ gast we PagHa oEH® 0
e o d 06l HEADD sEe 85D =)
efexed c¥ged Balst cpd®s = b

Now, according to the hitherto accepted chronology,
King Parikrama Bihu VI. reigned from 1410 to 1462 AD.§
His 36th year would be 1446 A.D., on which date therefore
Jayawira Parikrama Bihu was born. But we are told that
Jayawira succeeded his grandfather in 1462 A.D., i, in the
16th year of his age, and died after a reign of two years, i.e.,
in the 18th year of his age. Now, to put it mildly, is it
likely that a lad, still in his teens, left a son not only old
enough to govern a troubled country, but also old enough

* Danvers, The Portuguese in India, Vol L., p. 384.

Eégalln Report, p. 5.

“In the 36th year (of King Parikrama Béhu), in the Oth
month of the bright moon, when the full moon was seen in the
heaven in econjunction with the star (asterism) Aslisa, was bom
the royal babe wondrously fair, to be a constant souree of pros-
perity to the Solar race.” (Selalihini Sandisa, verse 100.)

§ Kégalla Report, p. 5.
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within 7 years of his father's death, (and therefore in his
9th year, if his father married in 1461 at the age of 15)

to contract more than one marriage and to have three
children of his own ?

For, the Rdjdvaliya (which is the only chronicle to give
details of the events of this period and which forms the
basis of all later works dealing with that period), says*
that *‘ the king of Ambulugala, hearing of the demise of
King Bhuvaneka Bihu ™ in 1471, raised an army in the
Four Kéralés, fought a battle at Inkendigama from which he
emerged successful, ** entered Kotté and massacred the king
(Pandita Parikrama Béihu), his queens and 3 children.” To
raise an army in one particular district was usually a matter
of a few weeks, certainly no more than a few months; the
battle could not have lasted more than a day, perhaps only
some hours, and the entry into Kotté was made immediately
or soon after; all three, the raising of the army, the battle
and the entry, could not have taken a year,t so that Pandita
Parikrama Bihu's reign was of no more than a few months
duration. If, therefore, the King of Ambulugala entered
Kotté in 1471-72, Papdita Parikrama Bihu was only 9 or 10
years old at the time, but nevertheless had more than one
queen-consort ** and three children,” which is absurd 1 |

Clearly, then, Papgita Parikrama Bihu VII. never lived
and Jaya Bihu II., his reputed father, never married. If,
therefore, we eliminate Pandita Parikrama Bihu VIL., the
reigns of Vira Parikrama Bihu VIII., Dharma Parikrama
Bahu IX., Vijaya Bihu VII. and Bhovaneka Bihu VII.
become impossible. What is the explanation ¥

* Rijdvaliya, p. 70
t Dm'uin]y not 14 years, as the Kégalla Report makes out on

T,Bayi Mr. Boll (Kégalla Report, p. 85, note 5):—* The
Rijdvaliys compiler's penchant for * score ' reigns is sufficient to
throw doubt on his chronol of the period. Thus, Vira Parikrama
Bihu, 20 years; Dharma Parikrama Bihu, 20; 'd":.;a._-pu. Bahu, 15;
Bhuvaneka Béhu, 20."—AMr. Bell also says —{md it is npl.ﬁunt
of the confusion regarding thia pmnd} * Tumour, spparently
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The key to the puzzle lies in Valentyn's statement above,
—confirmed by facts I have already placed in their proper
light—that the Portuguese arrived in the reign of Parik-
rama Bihu VI. (* Rucculey Praccaram Bihu Raja ).
With this clue to gnide me through the ** confusion worse
confounded ** of the Rdjdvaliya narrative of this period,
I shall endeavour to present, as succinetly as possible
what 1 might call & tentative ** revised edition ™ of the
¢ Age of Sri Pardkrama Bihu VI.”

Whatever may be said relative to the parentage of
Parikrama Biéhu VI.—(and with that I propose to deal
exhaustively in a later paper)—the facts now befors us
with the new light thrown upon them warrant our assuming
the following :

Parikrama Bahu VI. was suzerain over at least six others®
and these six sub-kings exercised jurisdiction as follows:—
Tanivella Béihu ruled at ** Candoepiti Médampe;” Sri Rija
Sipha at Menikkadawara ; Rayigam Bandira at Rayigama ;
Sakalakali Vallaba at Udugampola, and (Miyidunne) Pardk-
rama Bihu at Miyidunn Nuwara, while Vijaya Bihu was
the ** lord of the port of Galle.”” Of these sub-kings two
at least were Parikrama Bihu’s brothers; (1) the ¥Yuva-raja
at Miyadunu Nuwarai, who is described as S1S52p8am

following the Rdjdwaliye, ranges Dharma Parikrama Béibho IX.
as the immediate successor of his father, Vira Pardkrama Béahu
VIIL., and Vijays Bihu VIL, of the former, his elder brother,
making the reigns of the two latter streteh from 1505 to 1527 A.D.,
and 1527 to 1534 A.D. respectively. The Mahdwapss and Réjo-
" ratndkaraya do not allude to Dharma Parikrama Bihu, but record
that Vijayn Bihu followed Vira Parikrama Bihu on the throne.”
(Kégalla Report, p. 85.)

* Maximus ot potentissimus rex ** qui ser alios imperat.”
(Lotter dated Sept. 25, 1607, from King Emmanuel of Portugal
2o Pope Julius IL—Vide C. B. R. A. 8. Journal, Vol. XIX., p. 340).

t Boxg4E NEAAE OSY: Paravi Sandésa, verse 197.
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®EBe g0 6:06m86,* and (2) Vijaya Bihu.t The
rest were probably ‘‘ nephews of the king " as Barbdsa
describes them.} Parikrama Bihu VI. had also a sister,
of whom however more anon.

These, then, were the ** Emperor " and his ** brothers "
and ** nephews ” whom the chronicles mentioned above refer
to in connection with the arrival of the Portuguese in 1506,
Shortly before his accession Parikrama Bihu VI, had lived
with his brother Vijaya Bihu as associated husbands of a
Kiraveli princess ** a daughter of a chief called Quiravella
Mahabiss6 Adassyn,”§ and the issue of this joint bed were
three sons: ‘° The eldest died when young; Bhuvaneka
Bihu (or Sapumal Kumdrayi), the 2nd son, ultimately
suceeeded to the throne: the third became Governor of
Rayigama."| After Parikrama Bihu's accession, Vijaya
Bihu continued to live with the Kiraveli princess by whom
he had (1) a dapghter {who later married o Malabar Prince
by whom she had Vidiye Kumérayi and Tammita Bandira),
and (2) about 1495, or possibly a trifle later, a son, Miyi-
dunne (Ambulugala Kudi Kumérayd) who *‘was destined to
restore the ancient Siphalese kingdom."'9

Not long after his accession Parikrama Bihu VI., anxious
to preserve the Crown in Ais own true line, ** married
princess from the Royal house from the village of Quiri-
vella (Kiravella) who was of the family of the Othurudda

* Id., versoe 196.

t Note what Corren says:—'*...4 brother of the King who ruled
in another part of the Island (Galle), they both having several times
had quarrels, and ho being greatly snnoyed when he knew of this
agreement with the king, arranged with the Moors that they should
upset the mind of the king.”” (C. L. R., Vol. III., p. 181.)

Correa also says:—* The king being thus incited ealled
together his people.........and his brother sent him a large number
of men, with the design that if the governor destroyed his brother,
he would conclude with him all the peace, and give him all the

and eclephants and whatever elss ho wished, on condition
that he made him king of Ceylon." (C. L. R., Vol. IIL, p. 197.)

+ C.B. K. A. 8. Journal, Vol. XIX., p. 370,

§ Valentyn,

I Eégalla Report, p. 5.

1 1d.
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Comira '* (Anuruddha Kumira) by whom he had a daughter
Ulakud4 Dévi, and ** took as his adopted sons two princes of
Imperial blood?t ... to whom he showed very great favour.”{
In all probability these are the ** two sons " of the King
whom Correa refers to in the following :
¢ Noews of this cecurrence (the Portuguese victory owver
the Moors) having been conveyed to the King, he com-
manded great festivities to be held, and forthwith sent
his two soms on an elephant, with many of his followers
and the chiefs to accord high praises to our people.”§
The ** ocourrence ** was duly commemorated by an inserip-
tion on stone and we are indebted to De Queiroz for the text
of the inscription which is as follows :

** At this spot forty Portuguese obtained a victory over
three thousand envmics who had been summoned from the
Island by the Moors and who were scattered in flight and
killed. To God should be given thanks for this victory
which it would be improper to boast of by attributing it
to human strength. 20th June, 1518." §

In the course of time Parikrama Bihu VI. ** appointed
Séndniyaka Sapumal Kumiray4 his Minister, and the young
Prince who was al Ambulugala his Minister as well "9 Rayi-
gam Bandira having in the meanwhile succeeded his uncle.
Then came the invasion by the Canarese which was success-
fully repelled, an expedition fitted out ** against the country
of Chéla in India and Rimdpatuna, where

B9 ¢ g em a8
e B ¢ Agenst dnd )
¢® 0 e £n &
eme BE uJFRO Eafy B

* Valentyn, also Rdjdvaliya, p. 68,
t Sapumal Kumiirayd and Rayigam Bandira.
$ Valentyn.
§C. L. R, Vol 1IL, p. 166. The ** King"” could not be
ur])hlrmninrﬂlurmn B&hu,ﬁ since the Rdjdealiya, which is the only
: ronicle to mention his name and which gives n fai
detailed account of the events of his reign, does not u?t.hnt“huﬂ;z
ever married, much loss that he had ** two sons."”
| Mr. Pioris" The Portuguess Era, p. 459 te 31.
¥ Réjdealiya, p. 65. e
*= o He subdued the might of the Tamil host, ever lustin for
:;th: mf;thum of Indin he raised on high the sound of ﬁglﬂ.'_r.
on conforred the benefits of that istory."
Sondésa, verse 127.) ki o
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This was followed by the invasion of the hill-country
(Kanda Uda Rata), the deposition of King ** Jétiya Situ
and the handing over of his kingdom to ** the royal prince
of the Solar race, idescendant of the Gampola dynasty,™*
the Jayavira of the Rdjdvaliya and the Vira Vikrama of
the Makdvapsa. Two or three years before this last event,
however, in 1505 or 1506, came the Portuguese, and the
event caused a stir in the Kotté Court. King Parikrama
Bihu summoned a meeting of his Ministers, at which his
" brothers "’ and ‘‘ nephews " were present, * and took
counsel with them as to whether these strangers should
be allowed to enter that country, whereupon the king of
Oedoegampala said that he would like first to go and see
these people himself. This he did, thought very well of
them, and advised the Emperor to make a treaty with -
them. Thereupon the Portuguese went with presents to
K6tté, where they were very well received by that prince,
who made a treaty with them to their entire satisfaction,
after which they departed from there.”+

A few years elapsed and in 1511, in the 36th vear of
King Parikrama Bihu's reign, Ulakudd Dévi, his daughter,
gave birth to a son. The King's long-cherished wish to
obtain a grandson of ‘“ his own true line " to succeed him
was thus fulfilled, and ‘* this boy, Déwarija Kumarayi,
(or, as he should rightly be called, Jayawira Parikramn
Bihu or Jaya Béhu) he nominated for the throne, with
the object of disinheriting the three princes, the issue of the
joint bed.”: Within a short time ** the rivalry between
his warlike and ambitious foster sons and his grandson
created an element of civil strife in the State,”§ or as
De Couto puts it,

* Rajdraliya, p. 6.
t Valentyn.
1 Kégalla Report, p. 5.

§ C. B.R. A, 8. Journal, Vol. XXII., No. 6, p. 21.
L¢]
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*t These three lads grew op, and came to have such
power in the kingdom, that the king noticed in them a change
of disposition; from which ho feared that on his death they
would murder his grandson. And dissembling in regard to
this, he resolved to separate them, which he did, command-
ing the two brothers to go and subject for him the kingdom
of Jafanapatao, which had rebelled against him, conferring
on the elder one, who was called Queba Permal (Sapumal
Kuméraya), the title of king of that dominion with the
obligation of vassalage."*

The Kingdom was thus divided, Jafina being given to
Sapumal Kumiraya (Bhuvaneks Bihu); Rayigam Bandira,
who had succeeded his unecle (the king's brother), being
confirmed in his succession to the governorship of that
province, while Kudd Kumérayd (Miyddunne) ** was given
the principality of the Four Kéralés, to which was perhaps
added the Three Kéralés and Sabaragamuwa.”t This dis-
position having been made, the little Jayawira Parikrama
Bihu was sworn in as heir to the throne and prince-regent
(Yuva-raja).

A few years later, that is, ‘‘ after the partition of these
kingdoms had taken place, there arrived at this island the
governor Lopo Soarez in the year of our Lord 1517 (1518),
and built the fortress of Columbo, that king of Cota (Para-
krama Bihu VI.) having the vassalage renewed, with the
obligation of 300 hares of cinnamon, and 12 rings of rubies
and sapphires, and 6 elephants for the service of the dock-
yard at Cochim."}

Lopo Soarez interviewed the king and the negotiations
ended satisfactorily. =The king granted a sannasa (referred
to above) in the 43rd year of his reign (corresponding
exactly to 1518 A.D.), and the construction of the fortress

was rapidly pushed through. King Parikrama Bihu linger-

* De Couto, Deec. V., Bk: 1., Chap. V.

1t Kégalla Report, p. 5.

f De Counto, Dee. V., Bk. 1., Chap. V. De Couto is right, then,
that Lopo Soarez’s arrival in the Island toock place ** after the
partition of these kingdoms had taken place,” though Mr. Donald
Ferguson would date the event ** sizteen years before the partition
spoken of.” The correct year is not 1517, but 1518 s stated by
Barros (C. B. R. A. 8. Journal, Vol. XX., No. 60, p. 30.)
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ed for some years more, but his mental faculties becoming
more and more enfeebled and impaired with age, it was
considered expedient in the closing years of his reign to
appoint a Regent, especially as Jayawira Pardkrama Béihau,
the heir-apparent, was still a mere lad. The Regency was
offered to Sakalakali Vallaba who, however, declined it;
but, at his suggestion, overtures were made to Vijaya Bihu
who accepted the responsibility. Parikrama Bahu VI. died
shortly after, in 1527, and was succeeded nominally by his
grandson, but in reality by Vijaya Bihn who continued to
act as Regent. The mother of the three princes, Sapumal
Kumirayi, Rayigam Bandara and Mayadunne, had died
in the meanwhile * and Vijaya Bihu married his deceased
wife's sister,t ** who, upon her nuptials, had the title of
Déva Rija Sipga Comiri. This new empress, jealous of the
regard which her husband evinced for his first family,
conspired with two of the principal courtiers! to remove
them out of the way,” § and so brought on the events which
led up to the Vijayae Bd Kolleya and eulminated in the
accession of Sapumal Kumérayi as Bhuvaneka Bihu VI.

Such in brief are, as 1 conceive them, the salient features
of Parikrama Bihu's reign. I do not by any means say
that the above sketch is wholly correct or that it cannot be
materially improved. Errors there possibly are, especially
in the matter of detail, but in its broad lines I do venture
to think it represents the truth fairly. In order not to
burden this paper unduly I have ** held over " what may
be described as a ** reconstruction,” in the light of my
theory, of the confused Rdjdvaliya narrative of this period.

If then my dates AB. 1958-2010=A.D. 1475-1527 for
Pardkrama Bdihu's reign are correct, and the admission
involves also the correctness of my theory that the arrival

* Philalsthes (quoting from \"a.lunl-yu!_._p_.:ﬂ.

I Rdjdvaliya, p. 71.

“Kmdm Bapdira and Ekandyaks Mudaliys. (Rdjdvaliya,
p- 75.
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of the Portuguese took place in his reign, it seems clear
that Pandita Parikrama Bihu VIL., Vira Parikrama Bihu
VIII., Dharma Parikrama Bihu IX., Vijaya Bahu VIL,
and Bhuvaneka Bihu VIL. never reigned and their names
must be wiped off the slate of Siphalese kings. But what
about Jayawira Parikrama Bihu and Bhuvaneka Bihu VL.?
They certainly ruled, the first for a few months or at most a
year, the other for 23 years, i.e., till 1551, which means that
Bhuvaneka Bihu VI. and Bhuvaneka Bihu VII. are one
and the same person.

Firstly, then, of Jaya Bihu or Jayawira Parikrama Bihu.
It seems clear that he succeeded his grand-father in 2010
AB.=1527 AD,, that is, in the 18th year of his age, but
within a few months ** lost his kingdom and his life at the
hands of Sapumal Kuméraya."*

Sapumal Kumérayd then ascended the throne under the
name of Bhuvaneka Bdhu VI. That he was the son of
Pardikrama Bihu VI, there can be no manner of doubt.
Apart from Valentyn who, following a more reliable Rdj-
valiya than the one now extant, calls him and his brother
(Mayadunne) ** princes of Imperial blood,” we have the
valuable testimony of the Kdkila Sandésa, a congratulatory
ode addressed to a28¥9d SS@88d (the royal prince
Sapumal) at the period of his conquest of Jafina by the
incumbent priest of Tilaka Pirivena at Dondra :

* Kégalla Report, p. 5. De Couto has a curious passage:
** Manica Pandar, taking her half witted nephew (sister’s son, probably)
in her arms, had him sworn as king and herself as tutor and governess
.......... After this lndy had governed the kingdom
for 2 years (?) seeing that a male sovercign was necessary, because
there had already been several disturbances, and the nephow was
incapable of reigning, she sent in great haste to summon Québa
Permal (Sapumal Kumérayd), king of Jafanapatao, in order to hand

over the kingdom to him." (C. B. B. A. 8. Journal, Vel. XX.,
pp- 68-70.)
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There is also a significant passage in an old (16th century)
ola manuscript? recording the history of the family of one
Pedru de Silva. The passage is as follows :

‘t At this time (beginning of the 16th century) a prince
gdﬁq@:}ﬁiﬁ.ﬁ) who had quarrelled with Ais royal father
DELB2MSHBE ) came from Yipahu,} and lay concealed
in the Rankotdiwela Walauwa, and together with me learned
the art of war. On leaving, this prince took away with him
his wife and his daoghter Chandravati, snd with them
my maternal uncle's daoghter Siribarda Kudd Menike,
After some time a messenger brought a letter to my
grandfather and took me away to Jayawardhanapura,
where I was placed under the king abovementioned who
had succeeded to the throne under the title of Bhuvaneka
Bdhu (V1.). At this time it was found out that Mayadunne
and Rayigam Bandira, the brother prinees, had sent men
in disguise to Jayawardhanapura to assassinate the king.”

His royal father was therefore obviously Parikrama
Bihu VI.

But there is other evidence still which should clinch the
matter. In the Kalyéni inscriptions,§ Bhuvaneka Bahu
{(Sapumal Kumiray4) is made to speak of ** a religious gift ”’
he desired to send to Rimadhipati Maharaja ** in the shape of
an image of the Holy Tooth Relic, embellished with a topaz
and a diamond, valued at a 100 phalas, which were constantly
worn by my father, Pardikrama Bihu Mahi Raje.” And in
his Dedigama grant| Bhuvaneka Bihu describes himself as

* * Joyfully convey this message to the thrice-auspicious great
royal prince Sapumal, who, driving afar off king Arya Chakravarti
and having consolidated Jaffna, now flourishes.” (Kdkila Sandésa,
verse 8.)

t Vide paper on ** Two old Siphaless Swords,” C.B.R. A. 8.
Journal for 1905,

t SBapumal Kumirayi's connection with Yipahu is confirmed
by the .fFurunﬁpah Vistaraya, an early 16th century topographical
record, which says that he ruled ss vieeroy at Yapahu after his
departure from Jaffna.

§ Vide Appendix and also Indian Antiquary, Vol. XXII,, p. 48,

|| Kégnlla Report, p. 85.
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the ** son of the great King Sri Parikrama Bdhu of the Solar
race.” There isalso Upham’s Rdjdvaliya*® which says:

“ He caused a princess to be brought from Kirawella

to be made his Queen, by whom he had a son, twhose

name was Sopoomal Cumdra, whom he educated in the
most careful manner.""

There is more, however, in the Dedigama grantt (referred
to above) to prove that Sapumal Kumirayi (Bhuvaneka
Bihu VI.) was the son of Parikrama Bihu VI. The pre-
valent opinion to-day regarding his parentage is represented
in the following :

“ One Panikkan, an adventorer of royal race from the
neighbouring Coast of Malabar, found an asylum and a
Sighalese bride at the Court of Kétté. He had by her
two sons, Champaka Perumal, called by the Sighalese
Sapumal Kumdrayi, and Jayavira, known to the ple
as Ambulugala Kudé Kumérayd, whom Sri Parﬁmﬂ
Bahu adopted as his sons according to the ancient custom *
of instituting, probably apprehending, the failure of male
issue,”"t

Now, I have already shown good reason why we must
assume Sapumal Kumirayi to have been the som of
Pardkrama Bihu VI. If more testimony were needed, 1
would point to this very Dedigama grant which ** seems to
bear on some revolt on the Kiraveli Pattuwa.”§ Let me
quote the exact words of the inseription :

This great king Bhuvaneka Bihu (Sapumal Kumdrayd),
because the inhabitants of his native district had shown
themselves recaleitrant, having proceeded from Jayaward-

hanapura (K6ttd) and having conguered on all sides,
arrived at Natigama (Dedigama) in Beligal Kérals,"

= II., 268.

In connection with the Dedigams grant, which is **of the
8th (hit. year after the 8th) year of Bhuvaneka Biho V1" I cannot
understand why a *° reign of 7 yoars m:ll)-" is poersistently eredited

to this king. To mention unl.‘? two the latest instances, vide
C. B. R. A. 8. Journal (1912), Vol XXII., p. 269 note and p. 201,
Mr. Bell, in his Kégnlla Report (p. 83), its that ** the period

vsually allotted ™’ to Bhuvaneks Babu VI., d.e., 1464-1471, ** would
appear to be both too shert and misdated.”

t C.B. R. A. 8. Journal, 1910, Vol XXII., **The Age of Bri
Prrikrama Béahu,” p. 21.

§ Kégalla Report, p. 84.
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1f, then, he were the son of ** & Panikkan....who found
an asylum and a Siphalese bride at the Court of Koétté,”
how could the Kiraveli Pattuwa be his ** native district,”
and how could he be a ** prince of Imperial blood " as
Valentyn tells us? But the significance of the ** native
district ' is apparent when my suggestion is remembered
that Sapumal Kumairayi was the issue of that joint bed
when Parikrama Bihu VI. and Vijaya Bihu lived as
associated husbands of a Kiraveli princess at Menikkadawara,
which is in Kiraveli Pattuwa, East of Beligal Kéralé.

All these are, however, matters of detail. If I mention
them here, it is merely to strengthen and confirm the
accuracy of my broad contention that the era current in
Coylon at the close of the 15th century was reckoned from
483 B.C., and therefore (1) that the King carried away
captive by the Chinese was Vijaya Bihu V., (2) that the
dates for Parikrama Bdihu VI. are 1475-1527 A.D., (3)
that the arrival of the Portuguese took place in the reign
of Parikrama Bihu VI., (4) that Parikrama Bihu VL
and Dharma Parikrama Béhu IX. are identical as are
Bhuvaneka Bihu VI. and Bhuvaneka Babhu VII., and
(5) that Pandita Parikrama Bihu VII., Vira Parikrama
Biahu VIIL., and Vijayn Bihu VIL. never reigned and
their names should be taken off the list of Sighalese kings.
It will be time enough to settle upon details when these
broad facts are admitted.

Assuming, then, that I am so far right, that Parikrama
Bahu VI. ceased to reign in 1527 A.D. and that his
grandson, who succeeded him, ruled only for a few months
or even a year, the accession of Bhuvaneka Bihu VL
(Sapumal Kuméirayd) must have taken place early in 1528,
and Mexia's letter of December 30, 1528, is therefore intelli-
gible. For De Couto* tells us that ** there had already
been several disturbances” and *‘ Québa Permal (Sapumal
Kuméray#), king of Jafanapatao " had been hastily sum-

* 0. B.R. A. 8. Journal, Vol. XX., No. 60, pp. 69—70.
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moned *in order to hand over the kingdom to him, he
being the most valorous of all the princes of the Island.
This came to the ears of his brother (Miyidunne or Am-
bulugala Kudi Kumdraya), the king of the Corlas, who
forthwith hastened to take part in this business, claiming
the kingdom for himself ; but when the brother arrived,
. although they had many disputes, Québa Permal became
King, and changing his name called himself thenceforward
Boenegabao Pandar.” But ‘* Miyidunne having taken
counsel with Rayigam Bandira raised disturbances in the
territory which belonged to Bhuvaneka Béhu, paying no
heed to the latter being their elder brother. As Bhuvaneka
Bihu had no means of opposing them successfully, believing
that in all Dambadiwa there was no power equal to the
Portuguese, sent many presents to the king of Portugal.”*

This then was the request for assistance to which both
Barros and De Couto make reference,t and which Mexia
mentions in the following letter! which he wrote to the
King of Portugal on December 30, 1528 :

* A galleon which arrived from Ceylon with einnamon
brought an ambassador from the king. . ..so anxious was he
to be on good terms with the Portuguese in consequence of
his being at war against two brothers who were endeavouring
to seize his dominions,”

Having proceeded so far, I need not labour the point.
If it is admitted that Bhuvaneka Bihu VI, and Bhuvaneka
Bihu VII. are identical, then it follows necessarily that
Pandita Pardkrama Bahu VII., Vira Parikrama Bahu VIII.,
Dharma Parikrama Bihu IX., and Vijaya Bihu VII. never
reigned, that the arrival of the Portuguese took place in the
reign of Parikrama Bihu VI., that my dates for Pardkrama
Béihu V1., 1475—1527 A.D. are correct, and that the tradi-

tion current in Ceylon at the time was that the Buddha died
in 483 B.C.

* Rajavaliya, p. 77.

tC. B. R. A, 8. Journal, Vol. XX., 1008, p. 57 (B ; p. 58
o e ’ p- 57 (Barros) ; p

i Danvers, The Portuguese in India, Vol. 1., p. 384,
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But thé question may here be asked: How do you get
over the stumbling-block of the Kelaniya Inscription,®
according to which, apparently, Dharma Parikrama Béhu
ascended the throne in 2051 A.B.=1507 A.D. and ruled for
19 years at least, the inscription being in his 19th yearf ?
I answer that Dharma Pardkrama Bdhu never lived and
that the inscription is not his. But that is no satisfactory
solution of the matter. Assuming, then, for the sake of
argument, that he did live and that the inscription belongs
to him, I shall show the absurdity of the result we must
necessarily arrive at. I adopt for the purpose the hitherto
received calculation and chronology.

The man who attested the Kelaniva inscription in
Dharma Parikrama Béhu's 19th year was Sanhas Tiru-
warahan Perumdl. He was therefore alive in (2051+19)
=2070 A.B., i.e., 1527 AD, But, whatever may be said of
the Mampe (4th year) and Demaladiva (9th year) Sannas,—
which are attested again by Sanhas Tiruwarahan Perumdl,
* —the Ganégoda Sannase (26th year) is ascribed on very
cogent and convincing grounds to Bhuvaneka Bihu V.1
who reigned 30 years, and this Ganégoda Sannasa is like-
wise attested by the same Sanhas Tiruwarahan Perumdl,
As Bhuvaneka Béhu V. ascended the throne in 1015 A.B.
{1372 A.D.), his 26th yvear would be 1941 A.B. (1398 A.D.)
Assuming that Sanhas Tiruwarahan Perumdl was 25 years
old at the time—a modest estimate—he must have been
born in 1916 A B. (1373 A.D.), the year after the accession

* A.1.C. No. 162 C. B. R. A. 8. Journal for 1871—72, pp. 36—44.

t The prevalent opinion to-day is that the arrivel of the Portu-
guese took place in the reign of this Dharma Parnikrama B&!Em.
and this opinion is reflec in almost every modern publication
dealing with the Portuguese period. But its innccuracy is ap t
from this very Kelaniya inseription, sccording to which 1¥
Parikrama Bihu nscended the throne in 2051 A.B., e, 2051—543

= 15608 A.D. The Port arrival, thorefore, took place, neccord-
ing to the ealculation hitherto accepted, in the elosing years of
D Parikrarna Bihu's predecessor, Virs Parikrama Bahu,

which nobody contends.
$+C.B.R. A. 8. Journal (1812}, Val. XXIL., p. 200.
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of Bhuvaneka Bahu V. If, then, he was born in 1916 A.B.
(1373 A.D.) and was still alive in 2070 A.B. (1527 A.D.), he
was 154 years old when attesting the Kelaniya inscription ! !
But he appears to have lived longer still, for 14 years more
at least (3 of Dharma Parikrama Béihu's and 11 of Vijaya
Bihu's), for we find him attesting the Devundara Déwila
Sannasa® of the latter king's 11th wyear, which would
bring his age up to 168 years1!! Is this probable or
even possible ?

But it has been contended in a recent paper on ** Bhu-
vaneka Bihu VIL.,”t that the Mimpé, Demaladiva,
Ganégoda and Godagama Sannas should be ascribed, not to
Bhuvaneka Bihu V., but to Bhuvaneka Bdhu VII., who is
stated to have reigned from 1521—I1551 AD. Assuming
that this is correct,*even though on palmographic grounds
there is no justification for the assumption, the result is
scarcely more satisfactory,

Nobody disputes that one of the two Kéragala inscriptions
refers to Pardkrama Bihu VI., who reigned from 1958—2010
A.B. which, according to my calculation, works out to
14751527 A.D., but which, according to the caleulation
now in vogue, works out to 1415—1467 A.D. Taking the
latter caleulation which is the popular one, the inseription,
which is of the 11th year of Parikrama Bihu VI, and which
is attested by our friend Sanhas Tirwwarahan Perumdl, falls
in 1426 AD. Presuming, again modestly, that Perumil was
at least 25 years old at this date, he was born in 1401 A.D.
But the writer of the paper on ** Bhuvaneka Bihu VIL. "
mikes out that Perumdl was alive in 1547 A.D., which is
the date he assigns to the Ganégoda Sannasa. Perumdl
was therefore 146 years old when attesting the latter grant !
Even if this were possible, which nobody will concede,
De Queiroz’s date, 1521 A.D. for the accession of Bhuvaneka
Bahu VII. is impossible, and a reign of 30 years is equally

* Kégalla Report, p. 05,
t C. B. R. A. 8. Journal (1912}, Vol. XXIL., pp. 260—271.
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impossible. As Mr. Bell tersely describes it, ** the Kelaniya
inscription damns both.'™*

Clearly, therefore, Dharma Parikrama Bihu never lived.
It is only necessary to add that the inscription speaks
of & Pardkrama Bdhu, not Dharma Pardkrama Bdhu, and
to remember in this connection what I have already
emphasised, that the Mahdvapsa and the Rdjarcindkarayae
make no mention at all of a Dharma Pardkrama Bdhu
even in passing. The only Siphalese chronicle to refer to
him is the Rdjdvaliya, of which a member of this Society
said recently: ** A more unreliable historical work Ceylon
did not possess.”t That this condemnation is none too
severe, certainly as regards this period at least, will be
apparent if the broad lines of this paper are accepted as
correct.

Who, then, i the Parikrama Bébhu of the Kelaniya
inscription ? 1 say that it is Pardkrama Bdhu V1. who,
according to the old tradition that the Buddha died in 483 B.C.,
ascended the throne in 1958 A.B., and who, according to the
new fradition (which came in at this period) that the Buddha
died in 544 B.C., ascended the throne in 2051 A.B.

Why, if so, it may be asked, is there a discrepancy of
93 vears instead of 61, for 2051—1958=93 and 54—
483=61 11

Professor Wickremasinghe's remarks, applied in the wrong
place, are suggestive and, to my mind, conclusive. For, as
1 have already remarked, this is what he says:

* There remain then the years between the accession
of Udaya III. in 1407 A.B., and that of FParikrama
Péndya in 1590 A.B. to be acvounted for. This was,

* Id, p. 201. The assumption, that thers were two distinet
S8anhas Tirowarahan Peruméls, one succeeding the other, s im-
posaible for obvious reasons.

t+ C.B.R. A. 5. Journal (1612), Vol. XXIL., p. 33L

£ Mr. Turnour, ** by whom the matter was first fully venti-
lated  (R. A. 8. Journal, 1908, p. 2), and who found a discrepancy
of ** about sixty years,” attributed it to some ** intendional
wion of details in the Buddhist historical staiements.” (Vide Ceylon
Almanac 1833, 1834; Journal of the Asiatic Society of Bengal
of 1836, 1637 ; Mahdvagsa, Introduction, pp. 48, §0.)



200 " JOURNAL, R.AS. (CEYLON). [Vor. XXIIL

as stated above, & time of intermal wars and foreign
invasions, and complete anarchy seems to have prevailed
in Ceylon. It is, thereiors, most probable that the chroni-
cler could not obtain accurate imformation regarding the
length of the reigns of that period. He found that Udaya
III. began his reign in 1497 A.B. and Pardkrama Péndya
in 1600 A.B., and, at the same time, he was ignorant of the
important fact that these two dates represented two different
Buddhist eras, the former placing the death of the Buddha
in 483 B.C. and the latter in 544 B.C. He must, therefore,
have taken i for granted that the intervening period was
93 years (i.e. 1680—1497 A.B.) instead of 31 (ie. 1048—
1015 A.D.), and he accordingly adjusted the duration of
the reigns, giving longer periods to those kings as to
whose reigns he had no definite information.' (Epigraphic
Zeylanica, p. 157.)

The fact then remains that 61 or 93 years were at some
time or another added. That is ceriain. But were they
added at the time Professor Wickremasinghe is inclined to
believe they were? I say ** No,” and Professor Geiger's
words* imply that it was improbable they were added then.
If the 61 or 93 years were as a matter of fact added then, is
it not more than a mere coincidence, is it not strangely
curious that there should be this discrepancy of exactly 93
years at the close of the 15th century? The addition of
93 years could not very well take place twice. Were these
93 years then added at this latter period I mention? I say
emphatically ** Yes, " and there is remarkable testimony to
prove it.}

It is sufficient to say that my dates up to Parikrama
Béihu VI. have been worked out on the assumption that the
addition of 03 years did not take place at the time (11th
century) Professor Wickremasinghe thinks it probable it did,
and my revised chronology up to this period is very strongly
backed by other evidence which I have elaborated above.

* Mahdvapsa, Introd: XXX, XXXI.

t Judging from their evidence in the Adipola Sonmass case,
High Priest Dharmérima and Updinands Terunninse would, euri-
enough, smend the date of the nccession of Parhkrama
Bihu VI. from 1958 A B. to 1858 A .B., that is, earry it a hundred
years back, instead of 93, or abour 100 years forward,
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It is, therefore, so far correct, as 1 maintain. If it is correet,
then the 93 years were added subsequently since it was not
added twice, and there is no need for further argument to
confirm the accuracy of my contention. But I shall not
stop there, for there is other and more weighty evidence to
prove that the addition of 93 years took place in the reign
of Parikrama Bihu VI., and in no other. -

Firstly, then, I would direct attention to the important
Veégiriya Déwile inseription—the text of which appears for
the first time in the C. B. R. A, S. Journal for 1912—according
to which 1957 A.B. corresponds to 1337 Saka, the difference
between the two being 620 years. Now, the date usually
favoured for the accession of Parikrama Bihu VI, is 1958
A.B.,* which therefore corresponds to 1338 Saka. Here let
us remember that Parikrama Biahu ascended the throne *‘on
the 8th dayt (new moon) of the month of May "} 1958 A B.,
and within a few months of his accession, i.e., by the end of
1958 A.B., or more probably early in 1959 A.B., made the
first division of his kingdom among his ** brothers” and
*“ nephews.”§ The accession of each of these ** brothers
and ** nephews " to his respective kingdom therefore took
place early in 1959 A.B. which, from the Végiriva Déwile
inseription, would correspond to 1339 Saka.

But the new tradition of the Buddha's death—which,
as I have said above, came in at this period, and which
brought on the addition of 93 to the Buddhist era 1958
then existing|—changed also the SBaka era correspondingly
so as to maintain the difference of 620 years between the
two eras, and 93 years were likewise added to the Saka era
1339—the year of accession of Parikrama Bdhu's brother,
Vijaya Bihu, * lord of the port of Galle "—making it

* Kdvyaséibharaya and Pepiliydna and Saman [Mwdle insoriptions,
t The Rdjdvaliya (p. 67) says it was ** the Tth day."
g Valentyn.
Fide above.
1 19584 03=3081: Kelaniya inscription.
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(1330+93=) 1432 Saka, or as the Dondra inscription®
has it, ** suddha Saka warusha ek dahas sira siys detis "'—
** the ecorrect Saka year 1432

To say that 1432 is the * suddha " (correct) Saka year is
to imply that there had been an ‘‘ asuddha ™ (incorrect)
Saka calculation, which is true according o my theory. In
this connection, it is significant that every insecription
previous to this Dondra one or later than it which I can
think of and which bears a Saka date, omits, naturally
enough, the word *‘ suddha " (correct), the usual term
employed being ** $ri Saka.”t The employment of the
word ** suddha ' just at this time, when the Buddhist era
together with the Saka era had had an accession of 93
years is, as I say, extremely significant and, in my opinion,
clinches the matter finally, Does either the Kelaniya or the
Dondra inseription, which have both been such stumbling-

_blocks of late and which have practically been given up
as unreadable puzzles, present any difficulty now ?

But, it must be remembered, the addition of 93 years
instead of 61 was undoubtedly a mistake, the error being an
excess of 32 years (93—61).

Was this discrepancy of 32 years perpetuated throughout
or was it rectified at some time or another? It was
certainly rectified and without much delay, for proof of

*C.B.R.A. B Journal for 1870—T7I, pp. 20—27; A.I. C,,
No. 162, pp. 107, 140.

t' @ om D8 (Sri Soka warsha) * the illustrious Saka "
is the term employed in the Lapkdtilaka (also Gadalidepiya)
Inscription (C. B. R. A. 8. Journal, Vol. X., No. 34, pp. 83—05);
H. na inscription (C. B. R. A. 8. Journal 1912, Vol. XXII.,
gp, 205, 382) ; Vigulaowstta Inscription, (Kégalla y P TH);

Egiriya Déwdle Inseription (C. B. R. A. 8. Journal 1912, Vol. XXII.,
P. 204); while in the Medagods Déwile Sannasa (Kégalla Report,
E}:“' Mangolagama Sannass (Kégulin Report, p. 09), Getabériyd

nasa (Kégalla Report, p. 100), Molligoda Sannasa (Kégalls
Report, p. 102), and Ambulugals Sannoso (Kégalla Report, p. 42),
the term employed is simply @t 28 (Saka warsha)—Even
outside inscriptions and sannas, the term ** Suddha Saka "' is not
met with. ide, for instance, the Attanagaluvapsa (Siphalese

version] which has: ** §ri Saka varshayen ekvidahas tunsiya siva
vasak pirunusanda.”
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which see my remarks on the reign of Bhuvaneka Bihu
VI. In regard to the much discussed and hitherto baffling
Dondra inseription, I have already given the probable
explanation of the difficulty it presents, an explanation
which bears out my main theory that the new reckoning
having as point of departure 544 B.C. came in, not in
the 11th century as Professor Wickremasinghe claims, but
at the close of the 15th century.

I do not, however, content myself with this proof alone
of the Saka calculation. There is more and of an equally
or more weighty character.

I turn to the Hdjdvaliya,* and we find therein that,
during the reign of King Sri Pardkrama Bdhu VI., ** the
Situ king Sdjdta, who was reigning in the hill-country,
ceased supplying labourers, neglected payment of his yearly
tribute, and rebelled .

Valentyn, who, as I have said above, and as is generally
admitted, followed a fuller and more reliable Rdjdvaliya
than the one now extant, says in the same connection :

** Whilst all was now quiet in the Emperor's (Rukula
FPardkrama Bdhe VI.) dominions in Ceylon, thers was in
the highlands a prince, named Jottia Sitti or Jothin Stoe-
nam Raja,t who, having been acenstomed to pay tribute
annually to the Emperor, now informed him that he did
not intend, to do so in future. He thereupon cavsed his
ﬁup&u out of the five distriots} over which he ruled to

assembled, and resolved to sever himseli from the
Emperor, and to assume suthority ss a prince on his
own sccount; therefore, in order to induce his followers
the more firmly to wadhere to him, he partitioned out to
various nobles many villages and lands, and conferred upon
them great titles of homour (on which the Cingaleese are
much set)."

* p. 6B,
t+ The * Scjana Sewo Bajah " of Upham's Rdjdvaliya, p. 270.

t According to Mr. Codrington these were Denuwara (Udu-
nuwara and Yatinuwara), Balawita (Hérispattu and Tumpane),
Dumbara, Pansiva Pattu and Hewnheta. :
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Now, who was this ** Jottia Sitti ” or ** S6jita "* who
presented lands and conferred titles so freely? The infor-
mation up to the present about this king, except what is
embodied in the extracts above, has been mil, and his
identity has been a sore puzzle to students of this period
of Ceylon history.t

I think I am, however, in a position to throw light on,
if not to clear, the mystery once and for all. In the Sin-
duruwdina Rata Kada-im Pola] there is a very significant
passage which reads as follows :

“ King Vikrama Bdhu came from Gampola to Pérddeniya
and then to Kandy and built the city on the Vijayabhiimibaga,
and he was the king who reduced the Banddras, taking their
umbrellas and shields and giving them Mudali titles, lands,

presents, &e."§

In the Ceylon Literary Register,| a writer (** K.J.P.")
speaks of

“ a tradition that King Vikrama BahuY discovered
Sengadagala Nuwara (Kandy) under some curious oireume
stances when he went there from Gampola....... e
and subsequently His Majesty built a eity there........
A jackal chased s hare some distance, and at a ecertain
place the hare suddenly stopped, turned back, and eom-

* The Perakumbdasirita, verse 58, has the {ollowing :—

8 o cd0s] conp® Emd
cdifie BEdn susl Sidma o
edifia BEndRS @meds o

8 8 ood8c admaits 8t

t Bays Mr. Donald Ferguson: ** Jottia or Jothis evidently=
Yédaya, warrior; but who this warrior was I cannot say.” (C. B.
E. A. 8. Journal, Vol. XXII., No. 63 (1910}, p. 30.

1 The translation of an extract from it appears in Laurie's
Gazetieer, Vol. I1., p. 871

§ I cannot say at pressnt why Vikrama Béhu was called
¢ Jottin or Jothia o but in regard h}rthﬂ term * Situ™ or ** Bitti,”
it is interesting to learn from De Queiroz (Mr. Pieris' Porfuguese
Era, L, p. 449, note 27) that one of the terms used in addressing
mhﬁ h'l'll Sieto, lt.r".vl:cntlrul.‘-Hir;.-g to Knox (p. 53) the words ** Sihatiu

whondrew " (Disa Himuduruwo) were lied i
= e i), ) app to Dnsawas
| Vol. IIL., pp. 355, 376.

% The writer says it was Vikrama Bihu IT1., eviden
founding him ﬁthﬂup‘mdemnrdnhuvlmil Eﬂn:; R

o e
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menced chasing the jackal, and therofore the place was
considered Jayablidimi (victorious ground), and in this
manner Sengadagala or Kandy was selected for building

a city."

Now, there is further valuable information regarding
this ** Jottia Sitti " or Vikrama Bdhu, the founder of
Senkhanda Sailabhidhdna Sriwardhanapura* (Kandy). And
this information is to be found in the Palkumbura Copper
Sannasat from which, owing to its importance in this
connection, I quote somewhat largely :

‘“ At the time when the great Hing Bhuwanayka Bdhu
(F.) of the Solar dynasty, a lineal descendant of the first
king of the world, of great power and renown, was
reigning in the city of Jayawardhana Kétté, he had one
of his brothers admitted to the order of priesthood ealled
Bhuwanayka Bdhn Terunndnse, who resided in the same
eity. After the king had attained heaven, this priest,
accompanied by several of his brothers, set out from the
city for the hill-country, and took up his abode in Uralé-
watta in Udunuwara. During the sojourn of this priest
in this place, the King Vikrama Bdhu, who founded the eity
of Senkhanda Sailablhidhdne Srivardhanapura and made it
his capital, attained hoaven, and his son Jayawira Asthdna
ascended the throne. He invited Bhuwanayka Bdha Tern,
who was then residing in the village Uruléwatta, to come
to the city and made him transcribe Wisuddhimarga, in
order that His Majesty may acquire merit in this and in
the next world; and as his remuneration for this tren-
script His Majesty gave the Teru, in addition to numerous
live and dead stock, the Badawedilla ealled Palkumbura,
in Kulugammanasiya pattuwa of Séresiya pattuwa, 4
amunn dy sowing extent, with the houses, plantations,
high and low lands appurtenant thereto, as well as a storied
house built thereon for a pansala u

* According to the Dambulla Vikiré Tudupat (Laurie's Gazel-
teer, Vol. 1., pp. 124-127) of 1728 A D.—a comparatively modern
grant—the founder of ** the eity Senkhanda™ was king Sri Wilk-
ramabdhn who sscended the throne in 2085 4A.F., and who held a
Convoeation ** and gave the Upassmpadd ordination to 350 priests.”
This is obviously a mistake, since we know from the Mahdvapsa
(ch: 82, vv. 6-8, 23-25) and from other sources that the king who
ascended the throne in 2085 A.B. and held the Convoecation referred
to above was Vira Vikkama, whose acoession took place long after—
cortainly, st least 33 yours after—the founding of ** the city Senk-
kanda.” For there are at least two sannas (Laurie's elteer,
Vol. I, p. 339 and Vol. IL, p. 757) by a king, Vikrama Béhu, both of
which are dated 2052 4.B. and both tssued from Senkhandagala

1 Laurie's Gazefteer, Vol. IL., pp. 687, 688.
P
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It is evident then from this sannase that, when ** Jottia
Sitti ” or Vikrama Béhu, the founder of Kandy, was deposed
by Pardkrama Bahu VL., or, as Valentyn has it, ** driven out
of Candi,” his kingdom (the hill-country) was entrusted to
« his son Jayawira Asthina” who, as the Rdjdvaliya®
tells us, was a ** royal prince of the Solar race, descendant
of the Gampola dynasty.”” That Jayawira was certainly a
¢« descendant of the Gampola dynasty " is obvious from
the fact that his father, King Vikrama Bdhu (Jdliya Sitti),
“came from Gampolat to found Kandy. It was this Jaya-
wira, the Vira Vikkama of the Mahdvapsa,} who, ** when
2085 years were passed after the Parinibbdna of the
supreme Buddha...... became king in the city of Senk-
handaséla Sirivaddhana,”§ and who married a daughter
of Kirhvelle Rélahimi/ It was this Jayawira to whom
Miyidunne fled for assistance and from whom ** he
obtained a large force of hill-men.”§ It was the same
Jayawira who, later, ** commenced hostilities in the Four
Kéralés which belonged to King Miyédunne,”** but had
eventually, on being expelled from Kandy by his son
Karalliyadde Bandéra,tt to flee for a home to Méiyidunne

* p. 80.

F;I.Sindumlﬂhﬂl Rato Kada-im-pota, Laurie's Gozefteer, Vol. IL.,
p. 7L

% Mr. Donald Ferguson himself admits that De Couto's ** Javira
Bandar, first cousin to Maduns " was ** Jayevira of the Rdjdvaliya.
(72, 75, 81, eto.), Vien Vikkama of the Mahdvagsa.” (C. B. R.A. B,
Journal, Vol. XX., p. 124, note 5.)

§ Mahdvagsa, ch, 02, vv. 6-8.

| Rijévaliya, p. 72. It was the same Jayavira who * was
minded to become o Christian ™ and who acted so troacherously
to Antonio Moniz Barreto. (C. B. R. A. 8. Journal, Vel. XX,,
pp. 126-131.)

8§ Id., p. 75.

: == Fd ) 81. The Mahdransa says :—* Now whila this famous
king Vira Vikkama reigned in this manner, a number of lesser kings,
born of the race of the Sun, lived in divers at Jayavaddhana
and the like countries near the sea-coast; and among them there was

» certain king, Mdyddhdnu by name, who was a mighty chief of men/
{ch: 83, vv. 1-2.)

#+ De Couto, Due. V1., Bk. VIIL, ch: IV., pp.133-4; ¥ ;
Ceylon, 78 ; Mr. Pieris’ Portuguese Era, L, p. IIH?E{IH Q:nir'::ﬁm
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himself and ** lay at his (Miyidunne's) feet the crown he
had worn and make obeisance."*

It is needless however to go into any further details,
The fact remains that Jayvawira’s father, Vikrama Bdhu or
Jottin Sitti, the founder of Kandy and the conlemporary of
Pardkrama Bdhu VI., ceased to reignt in or before 2085
A.B., for in that year his son succeeded him.}

Now, how long did Vikrama Bihu (Jottia Sitti) reign?
Happily, there is ample evidence., There are at least four
Sunnas by him and they bear strong testimony to the
correctness of my contention ;

GALGANE VIHARE SANNASA§—* On the Sth
day of the month of Wesak, in the year of our Lord
Gautama Buddha 2052....... -The undermentioned lands
«esss.hBve hereby been made over, for charity's sake,
in presence of the ministers of the palace Siriwardhana
Maligdwa at Kandy, to the Galgane Vihiré at Hendeniya,
for the maintenance thereof, by me Sri Séndsampat
Vikrama Bdhu...... as recompense for the pains taken
by Bamunu Buddhawansasimi, the grandson of Kanda
Parfikrama Bdhu, in writing the sacred book known as
“* Bangutsangiya "...... ....In proof of this donation,
this deed, written on a sheot of copper, is granted under
my hand, taking my oaths repeatedly as to the walidity
thereof...... By order Sannasiwatte Wakele Perumal.”

(2) WERAWALA (ALIAS) KUTTANGAL VIHARE
SANNASA.j—**Granted in the year of Baddha 20562....
The following lands in Udunuwara....... .which wers
formerly held under the Siwwreparamperdwas tenure, are
hereby assigned over to the Kuottangal Vihiré for its
improvement. ... .. by the great King Srizina Samasia
Fikrama Bdhu...... and surrounded by a great assembly
of his subjects in the Daladd Mdligdwa, of the illnstrious
city of Senkhandagala, have offered...... This sannasa has
been inscribed under royal commond by Sanhassiwanta
Kula Perumaslom.'

(3) WANNIPOLA SANNASAMN—* When the King
of Kings, Sri Sanghabo Séndsammata Vikrama Bdhu was
reigning in Senkadagala, on the full moon day of the
20th year of his reign...... he was graciously pleased to

* Ridjdvaliya, p. 82. 3
4 Died, or, as Valentyn says, was - driven out of Candi.”
1 Mahdvansa, ch: 82, vv. 6-8

§ Laurie's Gazetteer, Vol. 1., p. 330,

| Laurie's Gazsetteer, Vol. IL., pp. 757-8.

% Id., pp. 910, 011. ;

2
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hestow ™ on two artists some lands end * houses at
Wannipola, in the portion of the Atapattu Séndndyeka
side in the Sinduruwansbada Udonuwara......In this
tenor the royal decree was issued, and by command this
copper plate sannasa was inscribed by me, Sanhassiwanta
Nainarumbha,"

(4) KOBBEKADUWE VIHARE SANNASA.*—‘In
the 30th year of the reign of the blessed Siri Sangabo Sri
Sénd Sammata Vikrama Bdhu......all the land included
within the boundaries aforesaid...... having been offered
to the venerable Mawala Ratndwalli, for his maintenance
...... accordingly has this sannasa been caused to be
prepared by the royal mandate at the palace of Kandy
before the assembly of the priests.”

Now, what can we infer from the four Sannas above ?
Firstly, that Vikrama Bihu (Jottia Sitti), the contemporary
of Parikrama Bihu VI.,t was on the throne of Senk-
handagala in 2052 A.B., and Secondly, that he reigned at
* least 30 years. We know from the Mahdvapsa} that his
son Vira Vikkama (Jayavira) ascended the throne in 2055
A.B. Therefore, Vikrama Bihu (Jottia Sitti) reigned at
least 33 years (2085-2052=33).

Now, it may be asked: How is it possible for Vikrama
Bihu (Jottia Sitti), who was reigning in 2052 A.B. to be
a contemporary of Pardkrama Bihu VI., since the latter
ascended the throne in 1958 A.B., and ruled for no more
than 52 years, i.c., 1958+52=2010 A.B.

1 answer: 1958 A B. represents the old tradition that
Buddha died in 483 B.C. According to the new tradi-
tion—that Buddha died in 544 B.C.—Parikrama Bihu
VI. ascended the throne of Kétté in 1958+93=2051 A.B.
Vikrama Béhu (Jottia Sitti) was on the throne of Senk-
bandagala in the next year, ie, 2052 AB., and was
therefore a contemporary of Parikrama Bihu VI. Or to
put it thus:

* Id, Vol. 1., p. 457.

t The (unpublished) Madawals @al-Sannasa, of the 17th year
of Parikrama Bihu VI.—for a copy of which I am indebted to
Mr. H. W. Codringion, C. C. §.—is attested by ** Jéti Sitano.”

4 Ch. 82, vv. 6-8.
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Acc. to 483 B.C. trad... 1068 A B.. vear of nceess : of Par. Bihu VI
= 544 o . 1088 4-03= 1A.B. .. 5 ST
& e ..2052 A.B....earliest yoar known of Vik, Béhu

All which means, not only that the Kelaniya inscription
is of the 19th year of Parikrama Bihu VI., but also that
Parédkrama Bihu VI. and Dharma Parikrama Bihu IX.
are one and the same person as are also Bhuvancka Bihu
VI. and Bhuvaneka Bahu VIL ; that Pandita Parikrama
Bahu VII., Vira Parikrama Bihu VIIL. and Vijaya Bihu
VII. never reigned; that the Portuguese arrived in the
reign of Parikrama Bihu VI.; that therefore my dates
for the regnal years of Parikrama Bihu VI., 1475-1527
A.D. are correct; and that the tradition current in Ceylon
at the close of the 15th century (that the Buddha died
in 483 B.C.) gave place to the new tradition, which came
in at this period and began to be observed, that the
Buddha died in 544 B.C.

But I have not done with proofs of the soundness of
my theories.

In connection with the Mapgalagama Sannasa,* Mr. Bell
says: ““ The Mapgalagama Naides hold a copy of a curious
Vitti-Patraya, or plaint, and the Siffu or * order ' of the
Adigir, after inquiring into the case (translated below),
which carry back the history of this branch of the family
to the 15th or 16th century.”

Both on account of its interest as well as its importance
to my argoment, the full text of the Vifti-Patraya is
reproduced below :

THE VITTI-PATRAYA.

* The most fortunate and illustrious Bhuvancke Bahua
(VL. 1), Rija of Koétté, the godlike King of the whole
Island of Lanka, came to know during his reign that a
vory skilled Mul-dehdriyd (goldsmith) had arrived from
Dambadiva in a vessel and landed at Minaduwa. As a
Mul-dchdriyd so eminent in his profession had come into
the country of the Siphalese, His Majesty directed that

_respect should be paid to him, and that he should be

* Kégalla Roport, p. §5.
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brought (to the Court) on an elephant. The king sent
Waduwhiwals Déwasigha Mulichiri Naide, mounted on an
vlephant, to fetch the said Mul-dehdriyd who was at Ména-
duwa, and to bring him seated upon the back of the elophant
to the city of Kotté. When brought before the king the
Mul-dchdriyd respectfully presented a telescope (ira-sanda-
balana-kannddiya) and an hour glass (pé-teti-sittraya).

** His Majesty was well pleased and granted to him the
village Mapgalagama, situated in Kindigoda Kéralé, in Four
Kéralés, for his maintenance (bada-wedilla), and conferred
on him the title Mandalawalli Naide. He continued to per-
form services to the (Koétté) king.

** After his death during the reign of the godlike king,
who in this world was equal to Sakra, and resided at the
city Ambulugala Nuwara (1 Vira Pardkeama Biho VIIL), His
Majesty inguired whether there were any descendants of
Mendalawalli Nuide who came to the city of Kétté from
Dambadiwa. Being informed that there were two
children, related as aunt and nephew, the king had both
brought to Ambulugala Nuwara. The girl wos taken into
Dugganna-wdsala (Palace), and the boy placed at Maha-
gabaddwa (Royal Treasury) to be brought up.

** After they were grown up, His Majesty ordered that
they should marry each other, but the girl protested against
marrying her nephew. This being reported to the king, His
Majesty gave her the option of marrying her nephew or of
being first tied to a kambakamuwa (whipping-post] and
receiving G0 strokes, and then having baskets filled with
sand placed on her head and her body ripped open.  Under
this threat the girl was frightened into consenting to obey
the order. The king, now satisfied, gave her two samakkatu
cloths from the royal gabaddwa and carried out the marriage,
The village Mangalagama was granted to the girl to be
possessed by her in mav-urumé, and she was styled Etana.

** Bubsequently when the godlike king Réjasinha (1.) was
reigning at Sitiwaka, he conferred the said title on s lad
who was & grandson of the aforesaid Mandalawalli Naide,
and he, too, ever performed services to His Majesty
submissively.

** The daughter of the above said Etana, called Punochi-

hémi Nichehire, was marrisd to Kolomba Naide, and

the villago as her property, and her husband, the

said Kolomba Naide, performed services to the godlike king
Réjasipha (IL), the king of kings.

\ “Ifrnm Punchihdmi Néchehire, her son Maddums Naide
inherited ::'h“; village Mu;hﬁngam}. and eontinued to
poRseas it, orming  serv, to the ike great king
Vimala Dharma (Strya IT.), i
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“ From Madduma Naide, his son Gallat Naide inherited
and possessed it, performing services to the king Kundaséla
Naréndra Sigha, the peer of Bakra Deviyé in this world.

** From Gallat Naide, I, his son Madduma Naide obtained
it after he had kissed my palm end told me to take without
fear the five oaths that no evil may fall upon me.

** Therefore, thers is no other entitled to the village
Maggalagama, sither by male or female inheritance,

1 beg that the officers of His Majesty's Court, who are

aoquainted with the four forms of wrong (lust, anger, fear,

ignorance), and the Maha Nilame, may be graciously

" pleased to do me the favour of investigating this matter and
administering justice : by which they will obtain merit. ™

SITTU.

“* Ap bafore the Chief Priest (1) at the great Pallé-
maha la Nilawala Naide and his younger brother, on
account of & gam-vittiya (land dispute), and made a eom-
plaint: therefore the said dispute was inguired into from
both sides and the following decree made:

“ From and out of the two amunams of extent of the
parawéni papguwe possessed by their father, Gedaragiwi
Bittara wi-péla, Hewanmaditta Biju-péla and Otatuws
pahala Biju-péla, all the above five pelas sowing extent are
decreed to Nilawala Loku Naide. In confirmation this siffu
is granted on this Monday the 3rd day of the Full Moon in
the month of Poson, in the year called Subhdnu Saka, 1635
(1763 A.D.).

Now, nobody will dispute that the Bhuvaneka Béhu of
the vitli-patraya is the 6th of that name. 1 maintain that
there was no Bhuvaneka Bahu VII. at all, but, granting, for
the sake of argument, that there was one such, it is nowhere
contended that his grandfather succeeded him; for Ambulu-
gala Kudi Kumiraya (Vira Parikrama Bihu VIIL), we are
told,* was the grandfather of Bhuvaneka Bihu VII. There
can be no question, then, that the Bhuvaneka Bihu of the
present vitti-patraya is the 6th of that name.

That being settled, a curious and, to my mind, inexpli-
cable situntion arises, for some of the facts stated in the
vitti-patraya are absolutely irreconcilable with the notionst
eurrent to-day of the kings of this period.

* Kégalls Report, p._ﬁ.
t Id. =
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Firstly, who was *‘ the godlike king who............ resided
at the city Ambujugala Nuwara?” Mr. Bell suggests the
name of Vira Parikrama Bihu VIII.—indeed, no other can
be suggested—but he roled at Kotté, at least so we are told,*
not at Ambujugala Nuwara. It may be urged, however, that
the wvilli-patraya refers to Kundd Kumirays before his
accession to the throne and while he was resident at Ambuju-
gala Nuwara, §.e., in the life-time of Bhuvaneka Bihu VI.,
his brother. But the vilti-patraye is positive that the
events related took place *‘after his (Bhuvaneka Bihu VII.'s)
death" and ** during the reign of His Majesty the godlike
King " at Ambulugala Nuwara. What is the explanation ?

Secondly, the wvitti-patraya tells us that, while **King
Raijasipha 1. was reigning at Sitdwaka, he conferred the said
title on a lad who was a grondsom of the aforesaid
Mandalawalli Naide.” That is to say, this Mandalawalli
Naide—being *‘a Mul-dchdriyé so eminent in his pro-
fegsion,” he must have been at least 30 years old when he
came}—had a grandson who was a mere ** lad "’ about a 100
years after his arrival in the Island ! For, according to the
hitherto accepted chronology, Bhuvaneka Bahu VI. ascended
the throne in 1464 A.D., and the Mul-dchdriyd’s arrival
might be placed about the middle of the reign, ie., about
1468 A.D., since, for some time after ‘‘he continued to
perform services to the king." Now, in Réija Sigha’s time,
say in 1581 AD. (to take the year of his acces-
gion), this Mandalawalli Naide's grandson was **a lad,”
say, about 15 years old, in which case the little fellow was
born in 1566 A.D. In other words, a grandson was born to
the Naide just 08 years (1566-1468), or about 3 generations,
after his arrival in Ceylon ! What again is the explanation ?

More extraordinary still is the ecase of *“ the above said
Etana" who married in Vira Parikrama Béhu's reign,
say, in 1505 A.D. (to take the last year of that king's

= Id.
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reign). For, in the reign of Rija Sipha II., in 1634 (taking
his 1st year), that is to say, about 130 years after her marriage,
this Etana had a daughter, Punchihami Nachchire, who was
not only young enough to be ** married to Kolomba Naide "
and to have a son of her own called Madduma Naide, but
¢ her husband, the said Kolomba Naide' was also young
enough to perform ‘* services to the godlike king Rdja Sigha
II.” What, I ask again, is the explanation of this extraordi-
nary longevity and still more extraordinary senile feoundity ?

It is futile to question the genuineness or accuracy of
the wvitti-pafraya, for, apart from other considerations, the
Sittu makes it certain that the facts stated above were ** in-
quired into from both sides” by those in authority and a de-
cree made in favour of the person who produced the wvitfi-
polraya, in support of his claim.*

What then is the solution of the puzzle? The solution
lies in my theory (elaborated above), that Ambulugala Kuda

* In this connection it may be of intorest to state that, as in
the Maggalagama Sonnass, grants of lands were from time to time
made to other members of the Rankadu branch of the °* dbharana-
Pattald,” and the family history s well attested by the following:—

{1) Tudupata Saka 1566 to Mapgalagama Badal Naide

{3) Tudupaic .. 1480 to Kalubdwila Lettan Achébriyi
(3) Ola Sannasa ,, 1630 to Biyagamn Achériyé
(4) Sittuwa 1632 to Ganoruwe Abarana Achériyd
(5) Tudupata .. 1838 to Biyagama Mandalawalli Achiriyé
(8) Sittuwa .. 18533 to Mérukona Abarana Achiriyé
(7} Siguwa . 1864 to Udasgiriye Abarana Naide
{8) Ola Sannasa , 1673 to Biyagams Achériyi
(9) Sittuwa . 1675 to Nilavela Abaranayi
{10) Copper Sannasa Saka 1685 to Déva Sipha Mulichiriys
{11) Copper Sannass ,, 1683 to Eldeniye Sippichiriyd
{12) Copper Sannass ,, 1694 to Eldeniye Sippichériy
(13) Tudupata . 1703 to Biyagama Abarana iuhi.ﬁyi
(14) Copper Sannass ., 1703 to Arattans Dévéndm Achiriya
(18} Copper Sannasa ,, 1708 to Dévindra Achariyd
(16) Copper Sannasa , 1712 to Eldeniye Sippichiriyi
(17) Copper Sannasa ,, 1724 to Eldeniye Sippichiriyid
(1b) Copper Sannasa ., 1730 to Ddva Eighs Mulachériyh
Ses also Mr. H W. C ton's interesting paper on " The

fﬂ.ﬂ"‘“ Navandannd, ' —C. B. R.A. 8. Journal No. 82, Vol XXI.,
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Kumérayd and Mdyddunne are one and the same person, and
that he * resided at the city Ambulugala Nuwara' and
exercised sovereignty there before Sitiwaka was built in
the early years of his brother, Bhuvaneka Bidhu VI. (Sapu-
mal Kumdrayd)., Assume the correctness of this theory, and
the vitti-patraya becomes perfectly accurate and intelligible,
For my dates for Bhuvaneka Bihu VI. and Rija Sipha are
1528 —1551 A.D. and 1581—1591 A.D. respectively. If,
then, Mandalawalli Naide came in the middle of Bhuvaneka
Bihu’s reign’(probably he came earlier), the date would be
about 1540 A.D. since the latter reigned 23 years. And the
Naide could quite possibly, naturally, have ‘g lad " for a
grandson in Rdja Sigha's reign, 1581—1591 AD. Similarly,
the Etana, if she married in 1581 (the last year of Kudd
Kumérayd or MAyidunne), could most naturally have a
daughter ** married to Kolomba Naide ** while Raja Sipha IT.
was ruling, and this Kolomba Naide be not too old to per-
form services to that king.

In connection with this wvitti-patraya of the Mangala-
gama Naides, I shall add only this one remark: Consider-
ing the correct sequence of its list of almost all the kings
from Bhuvaneka Bihu VI. down to Naréndra Sigha, it is
suggestive, nay, it is strongly significant that there is no
mention whatsoever in it of Papdita Parikrama Bahu VII,,
Vira Parikrama Bihu VIIL., Dharma Parikrama Bahu 1X,,
Vijaya Bibu VII. and Bhuvaneka Bihu VII., the very

* kings " who, I maintain, never existed and therefore never
ruled at all |

Is there need of any further proof in regard to the general
soundness of my theories and the correctness of my dates ?
If so, here is something more with which I shall content

myself for the present, as this paper has already assumed
eonsiderable proportions.

Let us take the Ceylon Saka era and trace its origin.
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The Rdjdvaliya* tells us:

**The next king was Chéraniga, son of Valagambahu,
who razed to the ground 18 vihéras, During hia reign the
island of Lapkd was struck with a famine. It oceurred
thos:

+ Milindu, king of the eity Sigal in Jambudvipa, coveted
& certain woman and wickedly put to death her innocent
husband after ho had secured his convietion by unjust
means. The king had told his servants: *Charge her
husband with some fault or other and tellme, ' Accordingly,
they watched on the road which the Brahmin (husband)
took while going to trade. As he came down to a mountain
E&aa they drove towards the Brahmin the Prime Minister’s
ull which had been nsed for plonghing and hid themselves.
The bull finding no room to pass turned back, the Brahmin
following the bull ; upon which they rushed out and seized
the Brahmin, demanding: * Where are you taking this bull
by;nt:nlth t* and hailed him before the king, who put him
to death,

** The Brahmin's wife, having come to know that the king
had put the Brahmin to death, exclaimed: ** As truly as 1
have observed the duty of a good and virtuous wife in not
violating my marriage vow, may the country of this king
gome to ruin;' and having smeared the soles of her feet
with charcoal, she threw three handfuls of water into the
air, clapped hor hands thrice, entered her houss, shut the
door, and breathed her last.

“The gods being offended, there was no rain, and
Dambadiva suffered from famins for twelve yoars.

' Be it known that at the same time, because Chorandiga,
king of Lagkd, demolished the vihiras, this beantiful Lanka
also suffered from famine for three yoars. Know also that
the date of this famine, oalled Bemini-sdya, coincided with
the commencement of the Saka era. The people alterwards
killed the said Chérandga, whose reign had lasted 12 years.

* Be it known that at this time 623 years had elapsed
ginoe the death of our Buddha,

Now, as 623 A.B. represents the end of the famine after
three years, the date of the commencement of the famine is
620—1 A.B. which ** coincided with the commencement of
the Saka era.” Or to put it thus:

621 A.B.=1 Saka.
But, as a matter of fact, we know that at the date of the
famine called Bemini-sdya in Chérandga’s reign, 623 years

* pp. 44-45.
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had not elapsed since the death of Buddha. Chérandga,
according to my Table, came to the throne in 454 4.B., and
this dale is practically supported by Professor Geiger.*
What is the difference? The difference is 623—484=—139
years, and this represents the difference hetween the Saka
and Christian eras. In other words

621 A.B.=1 Saka=139 A.D.

Now, what is the date, according to the Christian era,
of Chérandga’s accession ¥ According to my list, as already
stated, he began his reign in 484 A.B. which, on the hypo-
thesis that Buddha died in 483 B.C. works out to 1 AD,
and, on the hypothesis that Buddha died in 544 B.C., works
out to 61 A.D. According to the hitherto accepted chronology,
then, 1 Saka=61 A.D. But I- have already shown that
1 8aka=139 AD. The difference is 139—61=78, which is
the equation in vogue for the Saka era, and which, accord-
ing to the above, is 61 years too short.

The rule, then, relative to the three eras current in Ceylon
up to the 15th century was this: The Buddhist era must be

620—1 years ahead of the Saka Era, and the Saka era 139
years short of the Christian era.

Now, let us take the Végiriva Déwile inscription,t
according to which “* 8ri Saka 1337 ” corresponds to - Sri
Buddha 1957.” The difference between the two being 1957
—1337=020, let us find the corresponding Christian era.
The Soka era, we know, must be 139 years short of the

* Geiger's date (Mohdwapss Introd: p. XXXVIL) for the
acoession of Chéraniga is 480, i.e., 4 years shorter than mine. This
shortage, increasing up to something like 10 years st thoe elose of
Mahdséna's reign, makes the total number of Geiger's years for the
sovereigns of the Mahdvapsa 834 years 7 months and 25 days or 835
years nearly. My total for the same (vide my Tablo) is 845 years,
which is in eet agreement with the chronicles. For, ' the
Rijivaliya and Pdjdvaliya reckon the sum total at 544 FOATS
9 months, 25 days, the Nikdyae Sopgrahaws reckons the time up to
Mahiséna's accession at 818, and thus the time up to his death
at 845 yoars."”

1 CBR.AB. Journal (1912), Vol. XXIL., p. 254.
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Christian era. Therefore, 1337 Saka=1337+139=1476 A.D.
Now, as 1957 A.B.=1337 Saka=1476 A.D., the year 1958
A.B, (year of accession of Pardkrama Bahu VI.)=1338 Saka=
1477 A.D. My date for Pardkrama Bdhu's accession is
1475 A.D., the-discrepancy of two years arising from the
reasons already previously stated.

The fact to be noted here is that my date, 1475 A.D., for
Pardkrama Bdhu's accession has been arrived at on the
hypothesis that Buddha died in 483 B.C. (1958—483=1475),
and this confirmation of its correctness is yet another link
in the chain of evidence supporting my contention that the
Portuguese arrived in the reign of Pardkrama Bdhu V1., that
Pandita Pardkrama Bdhu VII. and Bhuvaneka Bihu VII.
never reigned as sich, and that the tradition current in
Ceylon—and observed for purposes of caleulation—up to
the close of the 15th century was that the Buddha died in
483 B.C.

Apart from the Végiriya Déwdle inscription, the only other
grant I can at present remember which specifies both the
Buddha warshsa and its Saka equivalent, is the Munnisseram
Sannasa, the following translation of which is filed in P. C.
Chilaw, 15,482

** In the year of the holy Gautama Buddha 2060, in the
year of the great King Saka 1435, in the 12th year of Lord
Chakrawarti wansai Nirabut Nawkabahu (1), on Friday tho
7th of the increasing moon of the month Foson,

s It was granted unto 12 out of the 19 persons including
the Brahamana Pandit Mudiydnse called Usurdi-Satiskanda
Chakrawarti Rijaguru who was sent for from Kimbulwat-
pura in Dambadiwa (India) to effect a cure of the lightning
disease of the prince of King Parikramabihu, and to Bollate
Gurnnnéhe and to Tiska darabula Gurunnéhe and to Déwa-
guru Bandira, and to Réjagoru Bandira and to Sameracén
Bandira and to Tattokuti Appurdla the extent of hundred
forty amunams from the five villages including Munnigseram,

it malaﬂmgmntaﬂ unto the seven Brahamanas who
blessed and ecured the prince of the lightning disease with
the food prepared of the milk obtained from the rock, the
475 amunams extent at Munnisseram including the seven
amunams called Kirigelu hatamuna bounded on the east by
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the stream called Mala ela which Hows into the tank of
Karawita, on the south-east by the two stones planted at
the three limits of Madampe on the Sawmayadiga (north)
by the ferry called Mana Mantota of the pond Kaludiya
pokmna and on the north by the stream flowing into
Munnissarama and by the stone pile and by the stream
which flows from Karswita. It waa granted to be possessed
by the children and grandchildren of these seven persons
while the sun and moon exist by performing the offering
ceremony to the holy God Vishnu of the Munnissaram
temple. Thus the tudapat and copper plates were granted

by order of the powerful great King Prakramabdha.
Now, the following facts should be carefully noted: The
Sannasa was (1) ** granted by order of the powerful great
King Prakramabdhu,”” (2) **in the 12th year of his reign,
{3) which corresponded to 2060 A.B. and 1435 Saka, and (4)
in connection with ‘‘ a cure of the lightning disease of the

prince of King Prikramabéhu. ”

According to the hitherto accepted chronology and ** by
intrinsic evidence " viewed in the light of that chronology,
this Sannasa must be ** condemned as not genwine,”* but in
the light of the views elaborated in this paper I venture to
think that the Sannasa admits of a reasonable explanation
and that there is ground for believing in its genuineness.

Now, according to the chronology in vogue, this Sannasa
must be ascribed to Dharma Pardkrama Bahu, but it cannot
be too often remembered that the Rdjdvaliya (by no means
a relinble work of itself), is the only Siphalese chronicle to
mention Dharma Pardbrama Bihue, and even the Rijivaliya
does not say that Dharma Parikrama Bdho was ever
married, muoch less that he had a son as the Sennaza would
suggest. Besides, the Sannasa was granted by order of a
“ Pardkrama Bdhu,"” not a ** Dharma Pardkrama Bdhu.™
I would then ascribe the Sannase to Pardkrama Béhn VI
(like the Kelaniya inscription) and explain the dates as
follows :

* C.B.R.A.B. Journal, Vol. XIX., p. 399, note.
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The first thing to be noted is that, unlike the Végiriya
" Déwile inseription (1957 A.B.=1337 Saka), which gives a
difference of 620 years between the Buddha and Saka warshas,
the present Sannasa gives 625 years (2060-1435=625), which
is five years in excess.*®

I have already shown that there are two dates for
Pardkrama Bihu's accession: 1958 4.B. (according to
the old tradition that Buddha died in 483 B.C.) and
2051 A.B. (according to the new tradition that Buddha
died in 544 B.C.). According to the Sannasa, the 12th
year of the King was 2060 A.B., in which case his lst
year was 2048 A B., which is 3 years short of 2051, the
date according to the new reckoning having as point of
departure 544 B.C. What is the explanation of this
discrepancy of 3 years? Bri Rdhula in his Mogallina
Panchiki Pradipa contradicts the date given by him in
his Kdvyasékharaya, and says that Pardkrama Béhu VI.
ascended the throne, not in 1958 A.B., but in 1955 A.B.,
and this date is confirmed in the astrological work entitled
Ganitagipha. 1f, therefore, 1958 A.B. corresponds to 2051
AB., 1055 would obviously correspond to 2048 A.B., and
the Buddha warsha of the Sannasa is therefore intelligible.

In regard to the explanation of the Saka warsha of the
Sannasa, the following will make reference easy :

Axxus Brppuus. Baga.
2048 e us 1423
2049 i S 1424
2050 i e 1425
2051 Br % 1426
2052 aE =7 1427
2053 Fer i 1428
2054 s e 1429
2055 g i 1430
2056 o5 5 1431
2057 = h 1432
2058 s A 1433
2059 2 s 1434
2060 k! o 1435

* The difference usually ranges between 620 and 623.
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1 have already explained how 93 years came to be added
to 1958, making 2051 A.B., the year of accession of Parik-
rama Bahu VL., and how the Saka year was correspondingly
increased, making it 1431 Saka, thus maintaining the differ-
ence of 620 years between the Buddha and Saka warshas
(2051-1431=0620). Now, it bheing noted that 2051 A.B.
should correspond to 1431 Saka, let us turn to the Table
above, and what do we find? We find that 2051 A B.=1426
Saka, i.e., 5 years too short. How did the discrepancy of
5 years arise ? The mistake is obvious. The Sannasa makes
2060 A.B.=1435 Baka, representing a difference of 625 years
between the two eras instead of a difference of 620 years as,
required by the *‘rule.” Properly worked out then and
maintaining the difference of 620 years between the Buddha
and Saka warshas, the dates would work out thus :

2051 A.B.=1431 Saka
2060 A.B.=1440 Saka

The discrepancy of 5 years in the Saka warsha of the
sannasa is therefore intelligible.

In regard to *° the prince of King Prakramabdhu ” who
was suffering from what is called ‘¢ lightning disease,” the
reference is obviously to one of the ** two sons " whom
Correa alludes to,* probably Sapumal Kumirayi who
succeeded his father as Bhuvaneka Bihu VI.

AB. IHEB}A.D, 1475—Aecession of Pardkrama Bihu VI
A.B. 2051 —Beligala Viharé Sannasa.t

—Composition of Kdvyasébharaya
begun.

B. AD. —W i iption, !
i.n. ;g:? 14581 ‘E‘r;:.:::tkgadn inscription,t 6th
AB. IEBE}A.D. 1485—Ndmdraliya composed,
A.B. 2061 —Kudumirisa inseription,§ 10th year.
* Vide above.
t Kégulla Report, pp. 28, 94-96.
tId, p. 82,

§ C. B.R. A. 8. Journal, Vol. X., No. 34, pp. 95-102.
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AB, 19601 A.D. 1486—Kdéragala inscription® (No. 2), 11th
A.B. 2062 year, attested by Sanhas Ttru—
warahan Perumedl,

A.B. 19777A.D. 144—Kelaniya inscription, 19th year,

A.B. 2070 attested by Sanfias Tiruwarahan
Perumil.

A.B. 19881 A.D. 1506—Arrival of the Portuguese.}

A.B. 2082 ;

A.B. lﬁul}.&.ﬂ. 1508—Nuno Vaz Pereira arrives *in

A.B. 2084 search of cinnamon."}

A.B. 19921 A.D. 15600—The King seriously ill.§

A.B. 2085 —Kdvyasékharaya completed,] 34th
year.

Doposition or death of King

Vikrama Bihu (Jottia Sitti), the

= founder of Senkhandagala, and
the throne offered to Jayavira

Asthina of Gampaola who assumes

the title of (Jaya) Vira Vikrama.

A.B. lﬂrﬂﬁ}ﬂ.[). 1513—Munnisseram  inscription,¥ 38th
A.B. 2089 Year.

AB. 18971A.D. 1514—Pepiliyina ** inscription, 3@th
A.B. 2000 Yoear.

A.B. 19991 A.D, 1516—Chandra Bhirati (at the request of

A.B. 2092 a friend named Subrahmanya)
completes his Fritte-Ratndkara
FPanchikd, n commentary on the
prosodial work Fritta-Ratndbara
by Kédarabhatta,tt

A.B. 20011 A.D. 1518—PFPorta wrmitted  to erect a

A.B. EI}'B-Ir} Iurfw Wy

3,000 Moors defeated by 40 Porta-
guese,§

Treaty between Portuguese and
Sinhalese,

* C.B.R.A.5. Journal (1912}, Vol. XXII pPp- 353-4.

t Id. Vol. XIX., No. 55.

1 De Barroa, Dee. I1,, 1 ; Ribeiro’s Ceilao (Pieris), p. 15.

§ Id.

I Translation by Mr. W. P. Ranesinghe quoted in CBR.AS.
Journal, Vol. XXTI., No. 83, p. 35.

% C.B.R.A.8. Journal, Vol. X., No. 35, pp. 1158-118,

s 4 I C. Xo. ig0.

{1 D' Alwis' Descriptive Catalogue, p. 178.

$i Mr. Pieris' The Portuguese Era, p, 459,

Q
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B. 2003} A.D. 1520—Construction of Portuguese fort
B

.B. 2006 begun.
First siege of Colombo by the
Siphalese.*
Peace botween Portuguese and
Sinhalese.
Panchilkd Pradipa completed, 45th
year.
A.B. 2007\ A.D. 1524—Portuguese fort dismantled and
A.B. Eluﬂ} abandoned.t
A.B. 20101 A.D. 1527—Vijaya Bd Kolleya,
A.B. 2103 . Accession of Jaya Bdbu 1I. on the

death of Pardkrama Bdha VL

JAYA BAHU II. (Javaviea Parirama Binv.)

D L0 L YA D, 1537 1mas

No. 168. After the Vijoya Bi Kolleya and the death
of Vijaya Bihu, Jaya Bihu, the 16 year old grandson of
Pardkrama Béhu VI., was proclaimed King, but his reign
was of short duration, lasting no more than a year, probably
only a few months. The Rdjdvaliynf says: ** The news of
Vira Parikrama Bihu's accession to the throne having
reached Yapdipatuna, Prince Séninivaka Sapumal set out
from Yipdpatuna, accompanied by the army and leading
men who defended the city, entered the city of Koétté,
slew King Vira Pardkrama Bahu and ascended the throne
under the title of Sri Bhuvaneka Bdhu.”

BHUVANEKA BAHU VI,

A.B. 2011-2034
l\uﬁ.. 2].};_2]21 .-'L.D. IEEB‘IEE‘I.

No. 169. I have already stated the most likely explana-

tion in regard to Mexia's letter of December 30, 1528,
Though ** at the coronation festival of Bhuvaneka Béhu

* Id., p. 58,
1 Id., pp. 66-7.
i P70,
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his two brother princes (Mayidunne or Ambulogala Kudd
Kuméarayi and Rayigam Bandira) were present,”* trouble,
was fomented almost immediately, for they ** raised dis-
turbances in the territory which belonged to Bhuvaneka
Bihu, paying no heed to the latter being their elder
brother. As Bhovaneka Bdahu had no means of opposing
them successfully, believing that in all Dambadiva there
was no power equal to the Portuguese 't (who, by the
way, were bound by agreement to assist him against all
enemies), he appealed to them for help. Help was forthwith
sent, and, for the next 8 years, i.e., up to 1536 AD.,
there was peace between the brothers, the aggressive
Mayddunne (Ambulugala Kumdraya) being, apparently,
reconciled to governing the principality of Sitdwaka and
nurturing his ambitions in secret till the moment was
seasonable for striking o decisive blow.

As a matter of fact, the relations between the three
brothers at this time were so good that, in 1535, Bhuvaneka
Bihn entrusted to Miyddunne the task of suppressing an
insurrection which ** one Srivardhana Patirdji of Kelanidola
in Pasdun Kéralé, in concert with Kurdgama Himi ™ had
raised “ amongst the Sighalese from beyond the Kalu-ganga
as far as Walawé-oya.”! This was the insurrection which
interfered with the movements of Rdmadita and the other
théras from Ramaifindésa,§ who had arrived in the Island

* Rdjdvaliya, p. 77.

1 Id. o

1:0d . p. 70

§ Kalydini Inseriptions : ** Meanwhile, the ship in which Rdma-
diita embarked, missed the route to Anurddhapurs, and, mestin
with adverse winds, performed a difficult voyage ; and it was not uﬁ
Sunday, the 8th day of the light half of the month Chitra, that she
reached Falligima. Now, at Vallipgima resided o Sihala minister,
- eolled Garavi, who had rebelled against the King. At the time of the
arrival of the ship, the younger brother of the King of Sihaladipa
had proceeded by ship to the same village, accompanied by many
other ships conveying armed men, in order to fight the rebal
minister. The latter was stricken with terror, and, being unable to
dofend himself, fled the village and sought refuge in o forest. The
village having fallen into his hands, the King's brother took up
his residence there, The soldiers of the rebel minister remained
in higng at varions places between Valligima and Jayavaddhana-

Q
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just at this time, not only *‘ to worship the tooth-relic
.and the sixteen holy places (Solosmasthdna),”* but also
* after selecting out of the fraternity, whose members are
the spiritual successors of the priests of the Mahdvihira,
a Chapter, who are pure and free from censure and
reproach, receive at their hands the Upasampadd ordi-
nation in the Udskukkhépasimd consecrated on the Kalyéni
River, where the Fully Enlightened One enjoyed a bath.”{
In the meanwhile, however, Bhuvaneka Bihu, who had
taken to wife ** a princess from the royal family of Gampola
in the hill-country, and had a davghter by her "{ named
Chandravati,§ made arrangements to give the latter in
marriage to ** his nephew Vidiye Bandéra,”]| elder son of
his sister Samudrd Dévi, who had espoused a Soli Prince.
The marriage took place probably in 1536 and was the
¢ gignal for the recrudescence of hostilities.” For ** Miva-

 nagara, and were o source of danger to le who by
that way. Owing to this cireumstance, Lttv*aml{?:;;s brother withheld
permission from the théiras and Réimadita, who were desirous of
going to Jayavaddhananagara, However, on the 2nd day of the
dark hall of the first of the two months of Asalha, B38 1.
pormission was obtained and the théras and Rimadita left Valli-
?m-. After passing five days on the journey, they arrived at
ayavaddhanana on the 8th day."' Indian Antiquery, Vol, XXIL.,,
1803, p, 42. (Vide also Appendix.)

* “In the Tthyear of the reign of Bhuvaneka Bdhu tho Chief
Priest Dharmminands, of Kanchipura in Indis, sccompanied by 20
other priests, landed in §ri Lapkd with offerings of great value,
intending to worship the tooth-rolic and the sixteen holy places
(Solormasthdna) ; and, reaching Mayd-rijayn, resided there and
caused the breaches in the vihires that were abandoned and ruined
to be mmui . Omne of the priests built a pillared Vihdre in the

lace on Ndgawandrimaya in Sailagarbha Janapada (Galboda
attuwa) and plunted coconuts and flower gardens, Further, he
built houses for the priests to live in, and with the aid of the King
who was then reigning. and with the assistance of the pious and
religious men of the village, obtained the dedieation of 7 amunams
of paddy land to the said vihire, Subscquently several generations
of p‘rmtlv}!w&md it. Afterwards the above vihire was abandoned
for want of (the support of) pious and religions men.” Kodigomuwas
Ola MS,, Vide K&dh Beport,” p. 41,
t Kalyini Inscriptions, Fide Appendix,
1 Rdjdvaliya, p. 77.

~ § L":;_B. R. A, 8. Journal for 1905, Paper on * Two Old Sighaless

{ Rajivaliya, p. 77.
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dunne, whose hopes of succeeding to his brother's throne
had been strong so long as the legal heir was an unmarried
girl, now saw that the realisation of his wishes depended
on the strength of his arm, and his army was soon on
the field again, attacking the frontier towns.”* The rest
of the events of Bhuvaneka Bahu's reign is too well known
to need recapitulation here. After a reign of 23 years he
died in the nronth of June or July, 1551.%

The last trace, so far as I can find, of the use of the era
reckoned from 483 B.C. is to be found in the Budugund-
lankdraya, which is stated therein to have been composed
in the 3rd year of Bhuvaneka Béihu, 2015 years after the
death of Buddha :-

23md Ble BEAE B =057 ¢ &
eccned omemns LS L snfln & [
Zogmd oo gfemm gy H8g [
B8aod pems Bicm ¢ 8exd ¢ e

My date for the 3rd year of Bhuvaneka Bihu is 2014 A.B.

The discrepancy of one year may be adjusted later with fuller

knowledge.
A.B. 2011 | A.D. 1528—Accession of Bhuvaneka Bahu VL
A.B. 2104 Insurrection by Wirasuriya aliss
Pilasse Vidiye Bandira and
Y Manamperi Arachehi orushed by
Méyadounne. §
A.B. 20141 A.D. 1531 —Budugundlankdraya written, 3rd
A.B. 2107 year of Bhuvaneka Bahu.
AB. 20171 A.D. 1534—Weligama Vihiré inseription,§ 6th
A.B. 2110 year.
AB. EI‘IEB}A.D, 1535— Insurrection by Srivardhana Pati-
AB. 2111 rijé and Kurigama Himi sup-
pressed by Miyidunne.|
—Arfival of Rémadita and other
théras of Rﬁnmﬁﬁadﬁsn."!
* Mr, Pieris" The Pa;t;ﬂ'nm Era, p. 7
+ De Couto, Dec, V1., Bk, IX , Ch. x'n C.B.R. A 8. Journal,
Vol. XX.. No. B0, pp. 147-148,

g

umhyﬂ pp. T0-77.

. R. A, 8. Journal, 1870-71, pp. 21-4.

tm' p. 70,

agomum: ﬂﬁa Ms. ; Kalyéni Inscriptions, vide Appendix.

_,_'_.=wuv
0
s.%w
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—Bhuvancka Bdakw direets ** the con-
struction of a Bridge of Boats
on the Kalyini (Kelani) River "
and the ercction of ** a tower
and & canopy of cloth ™ on the
bridge.

—Viddgama Mahd Théra is requested
by the King to eleot, from
the Mahdvihira fraternity, * a
Chapter of 24 priests such as
Dhammalkitti Mahd Théra, Vana-
ratana Mahd Théra (ex-Mahi
Sangha Raja), Panchaparivéna-
vdsi-mangalathéra and  Sihala-
rdjayuvardjachariyathéra,”

—Bhuvaneka Bdhu invites ** the 24
ordaining priests, headed by
Dhammakitti  Mahd  Théra,”
has them ** conducted to the
Bridge of Boats and the 44
priests of Rdmannadésa ordained
by them."

—Vanaratana Mahd Théra [ex-Mahd
Sangha Raji) presents the priests
from Rimanfiadésa with yellow
robes and aceepts their profession
of faith in the Three Refuges.

—Suvannasdbhana Théra (who after-
wards filled the office of upagjhdya

" in Réamaffadésa) receives his
upasampadd ordination at the
hends of the above Chapter
** with Vanaratana Mahd Théra,
ex-Mahi Sangha-riji, as up-
ajjhdya and with Vijeyabdhu-
Sangha-rdjd, who was formerly
known as Rahulabhadds Théra,
8s Ltammavachachariya.”*

A.B. 20191 A.D. 1536—Marriage of Princess Chandravati

AB. 2112 with Vidiye Bandira,

A.B. 2020\ A.D. 1537—Recrudescence of hostilities betwesn

AB, 2113 Bhuvanska Bihu and Miyé-
dunne.

—Dedigama inseription, 9th year of
Bhuvaneka Baho,

AB. 20341 A.D. 1651—Dwath of Bhuvanska Bahu VI.
AB. 2127 —Aeceasion of Don Juan Dharmapéla.

* Kalyini Inseriptions, vide Appendix,
t Kégalla Report, pp. 84-85, s
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1 have already pointed out that, when the new era
reckoned from 544 or 543 B.C. began to be observed in
the time of Parikrama Bahu VI., 93 years were added
to the existing Buddha warsha instead of 61, resulting in
an error of 32 years in excess. It now remains for me
to prove that this error of 32 years in excess was rectified
not long after, and probably in the following manner :

When, by command of the King, the latter portion of
the Mahdvapsa was being brought up to date in the reign
of Kirti Sri Raja Sipha (1747-1780 AD.), the author
(Tibbotuvéwa) must have had evidence before him showing
that the death of Bhuvaneka Béhu VI. and the accession
of Don Juan Dharmapila took place in 1551 A.D. Now,
gince the tradition eurrent in his time, as it is now, was
that the Buddha died in 543 B.C., he evidently concluded
that the Buddha warsha corresponding to 1551 A.D. was
2004 (1551+543), not 2127, which represents the excess
of 32 years referred to above. Similarly, he knew that
Miyadunne died in 1581 A.D. and was succeeded by Rija
Sigha in the same year, and, according to his ealeulation,
the Buddha warsha corresponding to 1581 A.D. was 2124
(1581+543). Further, he knew that Bdija Sinha,safter a
reign of only 11 years, died in 1592 AD.,, and was
succeeded by Vimala Dharma Siriya in the same year,
which would make the death of the former and the
accession of the latter fall in 2133 AB. (2124+11).
Accordingly, he wrote: ** And after the death of him who
had killed his father (Raja Sigha) in the 2135th year after
the Nibbina of the Sage, this faithful, virtuous, and
powerful king ascended the throne in the city of Siri-
vaddhana with the name of Vimala Dhamma Siriya.”*

* Mahdvansa, ch, 94, vv, 5-7.—That the adjustment was
made in the manner described above is to some extent evident from
the following extract from the Dambulla Vihire Tudupat (Laurie’s
Ga=ctizer, Vol, 1, pp. 124—127):—"* King Wimala Dharma Sariya
having come to the throne in the yeor of Buddha 2145, reatored
Buddhism and caused an ordination of priests to be held.” This
Tudupat was written in 1726 A.D, (AB, 2260, Sakn 1648) in the
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The adjustment of the 32 years in excess being thus
accounted for, there is no further difficulty in regard to the
dates. Subsequent instances of the use of the reckoning
(having as point of departure 543 B.C.) in the Mahdvapsa
are in Ch. 94, vv. 19, 20, the year 2140 ; in Ch. 99, verse 2,
the year 2200; in Ch. 100, vv. 60, 61, the year 2203 ; in
Ch. 100, verse 92, the year 2299 ; and in Ch. 100, verse 286,
the year 2301. All these dates are worked out on the
hypothesis that the Buddha died in 543 B.C., and each
represents a difference of ** about sixty years "’ from the old
- tradition, which prevailed and was observed in Ceylon up
to the close of the 15th century, that the Buddha died in
483 B.C,

There is no need to burden this paper with further proofs
of the correctness of my theory, that the era reckoned from
483 B.C. existed and was adopted in Ceylon up to the close
of the 15th century, together with all that it implies. I
venture to think I have urged enough to make out a strong
case for accepting my conclusions as correct. Tt will be time
enough to urge more—and I have by no means exhausted
the proofs available—when those already elaborated in this
paper are demonstrated to be wrong or untenable.

I might, however, mention one more curions fact at least
as a matter of extreme significance, viz., the absence, granted
that my explanation is right in regard to the Kelaniya and
Dondra inseriptions, the absence of any form of lithic record
or Sannasa, tudupal or siflu, either of Pandita Parékrama
Bihu VII. or Vira Parikrama Bihu VIIL, or Dharma Pari-
krama Bihu IX. or Vijaya Bihu VII. or Bhuvaneka Béihu
VIL., the very ** sovereigns " who, according to my theory,
never lived or ruled at all.

reign of §ri Vira Parakrama Naréndra Sigha, f... about 25

years before Tibbotuviwa took the Makdwipes in hand, aod 3:
writer obviously had not the materinl with which the Iatter
worked out his dates. That may aceount for the discre of

ten years between the Mahkdvapsa and the Tudu dats
accession of Vimals Dharma Striya I, o < e
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The absence of any such record is all the more significant
since these ** sovereigns "' are supposed to have reigned so
comparatively recently and each for a *score " of years
more or less, and since we have some form of record, lithic
or otherwise, of every sovereign preceding them on the Sig-
halese throne up to Pardkrama Bihu I1I., covering a period
of over 200 years, and of every sovereign succeeding them up
to Sri Vikrama Réja Sigha, the last king, covering a period
of, roughly, 250 years. Of Dharma Pardkrama Bahn the
Rijavaliya is the only Siphalese chronicle to make mention,
and the Rdjdvaliya is, by general consensus of opinion, &
very unreliable guide of itself. The M ahdvapsa—this portion
of which was not written till the middle of the 18th century—
ignores Dharma Parikrama Bihu IX. entirely and dismisses
the other four kings above-mentioned almost in as many
lines |

All these considerations, together with the various facts
I have stated in detail, make it diffieult to conclude otherwise
than

(1) that Pandita Parikrama Bihu VIL., Vira Pardkrama
Béhu VIIL, Dharma Parikrama Bihu IX., Vijaya Bihu
VII. and Bhuvaneka Bihu VII. never reigned as independent
sovereigns even if they lived, which is highly improbable ;

(2) that the Portuguese arrived in the reign of Parikrama
Biho VI;

(3) that Sapumal Kumirayé, who became king as Bhu-
vaneka Bihu VI., was the father of Don Juan Dharmapéila ;

(4) that Ambulugala Kudi Kuomdrayd and Miyddunne
were one and the same individual ;

(3) that the Bhuvaneka Béihu of the Tamil invasion was
Bhuvaneka Bahu 1V, not the V.;

(6) that the Vijaya Bdbhu of the Chinese captivity was
the 5th and not the 6th of that name; and

(7) that up to the close of the 15th century the era
current in Ceylon was reckoned from 483 B.C., which was
the date for the Parinibbdna of the Buddha.
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It is right, however, to say here, that the dates of the
Kalyiini inscriptions, which I have not had the opportunity
to study as closely as I have studied the Ceylon ones, present
difficulties which may or may not prove eventually to be
surmountable. Whatever the result, I am free to confess
that I am not so unreasonably wedded to my theories as to
believe that all the world is wrong and I alone am right. I
have stated a possible view of Ceylon History never before
held in Ceylon and I have, I venture to think, urged good
and quite sufficient argument to ** prove my case.” I am
content to leave the ** decision " to those among us whose
deep and “profound knowledge of the history of this country
entitles them to speak with authority.

I should like to add just one or two words in conclusion,
and that is, to make my acknowledgments, primarily, to
Mr. H. C. P. Bell (retired Archmological Commissioner), the
most tireless and indefatigable worker to-day, even in his
retirement, in the field of Ceylon history. But for his
Kégalla Report (Sessional Paper XIX,, 1892), which is a
veritable mine of rare information, valuable as much to the
curious student as to the scholar and expert, and his
extremely useful Memoranda and Notes in the Journal of
this Society for 1912, the present paper might not have been
written. I have also derived very valuable assistance from
Mr. H. W. Codrington, C. C. 8., and from Mr. Paul E. Pieris
latest and, in many respects, authoritative contribution to
Ceylon History, his The Portuguese Era which, so far as I
am competent to judge, represents the ** last word " about
the Portuguese period; as also from Mr. E. W. Perera's
generally excellent papers ** Alakégvara : his life and times,”
and * The Age of Sri Pardkrama Bihu VI published in
the Journal of this Society. No little help has also been
derived from long and frequent discussions of Enotty points
with Gate Mudaliyir Simon de Silva, the Chief Siphalese
Translator to Government.

JOHN M. SENAVERATNE.
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APPENDIX.

THE KALYANI INSCRIPTIONS.

RerereENces To CEYLox HIsTORY AND THE
Buppuist RELIGION.

[The Kalyéni Inscriptions, which are published in the Indian
Antiquary, Vol. XXIL., 1803, are meant to prove the ** apostolic
sueccession’’ of the Buddhist priesthood of Burma, and give a
good deal of valuable information as to the geography of the
period. Many positive current dates are also given, with
reforences to Sinhalese and Burmese history. Dhammachéti, or
Rémadhipati, King of Pegu, who erected these inscriptions early
in the sixteenth century, was an ex-priest, who, in emulation of
Astka, Sirisanghabddhi Pardkramabéhu, and other Buddhist
kings of old, made the purity of Buddhism one of the objects of
his earnest solicitude, The main object in founding the Kalyéni-
simé appears to have been to afford to the Priesthood of Ramén-
naddésa a duly consecrated place for the purposes of performing
the updsatha, upasampadd and other ecclesinstical ceremonies,
and indirectly to secure continuity in their apostolic ENOCession
from Mahinda, the Buddhist spostle to Ceylon. The Kalyidini-
simé derives its name from the fact that it was consecrated by
the Talaing priests, who had received afresh their upasampadd
ordination &t the hands of the Mahévihira fraternity, the
spiritunl successors of Mahinds, on the Kelani River near

lombo. The inscriptions are situated at Zaingganaing, the
Western suburb of the town of Pegu. They comprise ten stone
alabs covered with inscriptions on both sides. The language of
the first three stones is Pili, and that of the rest is Talaing,
being a translation of the Péli text.]

REFERENCES TO SiypaLEsE HisTory.

s In 1601, Anno Buddhae, and 419, Sakkaraj, King Anuruddha,
the Lord of Arimaddanapura, took a community of priesia
together with the Tipitaka (from Ramaiiiiadésa) and established
the religion in Arimaddanapura, otherwise called Pagaman.

«* One hundred and seven years after this event or in the year
526, Sakkaraj, King Sirisanghabodhi-Parakkamabdhu purified
the Religion in Lankidipa........... e o Y T

« Uttarajivamahéthéra embarked in a ship and set out for
Lopkidipa., On his arrival there, the Mahdthéras, residing in
Lankidipa, eame together in a body and accorded him a meet
roception. As they were well disposed towards him they said:
*We are the spiritual successors of Mahamahindathéra, who
established the Religion in Lankadips, while you and the other
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priests in your company are the spiritual successors of the two
Mahiithéras, called ?&M:f and Uttara, who established the Religion
in Buvannabhtmi. Let us all, therefore, perform together the
coremonies incumbent upon the Order.” Having spoken thus,
they performed the upasampadd ordination on Chhdpata, the
twenty-year old sdmanéra. After this, Uttarajivamahdthéra,
having aceomplighed the object of his visit, namely, the worship-
ping, &e., at the shrines in Lankddipa, made preparstions to return
to Phagama...... Chhdpata asked permission from Uttarajiva-
mahdthéra and remained behind in Lapkddipa.................

cicsiarann. . [Chhdpata) appointed Sivalithéra, a native of
Thamalitthi, Tdmalindathéra, the son of the Réji of Kambdbja,
Anandathéra, a native of Kinchipura, and Rahulathéra, a native
of Lapkadipa, to accompany him, and, embarking in a ship,
returned to his native country. These five Mahdthéras were
well versed in the Tipitaks and were learned and able; and
among them, Rahulathéra was the most learned,

** At that time, a king, called Narapatijayasira, was ruling in
Pigama........ One day the king ordered festivals to be held in
honour of the oceasion of his giving a great offering to the five
Mahdthéras. On that oceasion, Rahulathéra saw a beautiful
dancing-girl, and the loss of his delight in asceticism became
burdensome to him. He longed to be a layman, and made
preparations to carry out his object. Chhdpatamahdthéra and
the three other Mahdthéras repeatedly expounded religious
discourses to him, and, in a body, entreated him to turn away
from the course he had resolved to take. But the religious
discourses expounded by the four Mahdthéras by way of admoni-
tion, were of no avail in turning his mind. They, therefore,
said: * Brother, we have expounded to you various religious
diseourses by way of admonition, and yet we have not been able
to turn you awsy from your object. Such being the case, do you
forbear to become a layman here, but go to Rimaifiadésa, and
there embark for Malayidips, where you may carry out your
wish.” Being repeatedly urged to adopt this course, he went to
Rémaifiadésa, and thence by ship to Malayidips.

** Now, the King of Malayddipa was desirous of learning the
Vinaya, and Rahulathéra mugh?;im the Khuddasikiha together
with its commentary, and instructed him in the meaning of the
text of the whole of the Vinaya. The king was pleased with the
théra, and presented him with an alms-bowl filled with many
kinds of gemns.  Rahulathéra accepted the gift, became a layman
and married.

** In the 2002nd year that had elapsed since the Pariniredna
of the fully Enlightened One, and the 820th year of Bakkarij,
there reigned in Hamsavatinigara, Rimddhipati, who, assumin
the title of Siripavaramahddhammardjidhirdjé, raled justly mg
righteously and afforded protection to the people of Rimanfindésa.

-l following were the thoughts that arose in the mind of

King Rémédhipati, who considered about the condition of the
Religion :—
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* It is said that, in the 236th year that had elapsed sinee the
attainment of Parinirvdna by the fully Enlightened One, Maha-
mahindathéra, who was sent hglﬂmuiipuﬂalimmum&m. wené
to Tambapannidipa, and established the Religion. Dévdnam-
piyatissa, King of Sihaladipa, conceived a feeling of cateem and
reverence for the théra, and founded the Mahdvihdra monastery.
During the period of 218 years, that elapsed since the foundation
of Mahdvihdira, the Religion remained purs, and there was only
one fraternity, namely, that of the residents of the Mahévihéra.
Then King Vattagimani-Abhaya conquered Dddhiya, King of the
Démilas, and attained to kingship in Lapkddipa. After founding
the Abhayagirivihdra monastery, this King was defeated.by &
confederacy of seven Damila princes, and was obliged to fly from
the country and remain in hiding for 14 years. (On his resto-
ration) he invited a théra, called Mahitissa, who had afforded
him assistance during his exils, and presented the monastery to
him. This Mahdtissathéra, however, used to associate with lay
people, and, for this very offence, had been expelled from the
Mahivihdara by the fraternity of that monastery. Thence-
forward, the priests were divided into two sects, that of the residents
of the Mahdvihdra and that of the residents of the Abhayagirivihdra..

« In the 357th year that had elapsed since the foundation of
the Abhayagirivihdra monastery, a king, called Mahdséna, ruled
over Lankidipa for 27 years. This king, in the course of his.
reign, founded the Jétavanivihira monastery, and presented it
to Tissathéra, a resident of the Dakkhinavihdra, who associated
with wicked people, and was of an intriguing and licentious
charseter, but for whom he coneeived a fecling of esteem and
reverence. Thenceforward, the priests of the Jétavanivihira
monastery detached themselves from those of the Mahdévihira
and the Abhayagirivihdra monasteries, and thus arose the (third)
sect of the residents of the Jétavandmhdra monastery.

* Thus, 600 years had not yet elapsed sinca the establishment
of the Religion in Lankddipa, when the priests in that Tsland
were divided into three divisions, and three seots were formed.
Among these sects, that of the Mahdvihira was extremely
pure and orthodox; but the remaining two were neither pure
nor orthodox. In course of time, however, in Lankédipa, the
number of orthodox priests gradually decreased, and their sect
became weak while the unorthodox priests continually received
fresh accession of strength owing to increased numbers, These
heretical sects did not conform to the rules of the Order, and
were followers of evil practices. Owing to this circumstance,
the Religion became impure, and tainted with heresy and
gorruption.

‘ In the 1472nd year that had elapsed since the eatablishment
of the Religion in Lapkddipa, the 1708th year that had elapsed
since the attainment of Parinirvdna by the Master, and the
18th year since the inauguration of Mahdrdjd Sirisanghabddhi-
Pardkkamabdhu as ruler of Lapkddipa, that king, by seeing
the priests, who, though professing the Religion, did not
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conform to the rnles of tho Order and followed evil practices,
became aware of the existence of the impurity, heresy, and
corruption that had arisen in the Religion, and he thought
thus :—

* If such an one as I, knowing the existence of the impurity,
heresy and corruption, that have arisen in the Religion, do not
exert myself and remain indifferent in the matter of effecting its
purification, it will be said of me that my love for, or faith in,
the fully Enlightened One, and my respect and reverence for
Him, are not intense. It is perhaps expedient that I should
afford support to the Mahdvihdra fraternity, who are orthodox,
whose conduct is in conformity with the rules of the Order,
and whose superior s Mahdkassapathéra of Udumbardgiri;
and that, as Asoks, King of Righteousness, with the assistance
of Moggaliputtatissamahithéra, afforded support to the great
fraternity of exceedingly pure and orthodox priests, who
declared that the fully Enlightened One was a Vibhajjavidi,
and affected the purification of the Religion by commandi
the expulsion from the Order of the 60,000 impure and sinf
priests who declared that the fully Enlightened One professed
the dootrines of the Bassata and other schools, even so
should I purify the Religion by commanding the expulsion
from the Order of the large number of impure, unorthodox,
and sinful priests, who do not conform te the rules of the
Order and are followers of evil practices, and by constituting
the fraternity of the residents of the Mahdivihira, the only sect
{in my kingdom)."

‘ The King acted accordingly, purified the religion, and
caused & covenant to be entered into by the priests. In after
times, with & view to purifying the Religion, Vijayabdhurdjs and
Pardkkamabdhurdjd caused (similar) covenants to be made,

* From that time up to the present doy, there has been exise-
ing in Lanpkddipa, a sect of priests, who are the apivitual successors
of the fraternity of the Malivihdra, the exceedingly pure and
orthodox sect, whose members conformed, in a proper manner,
to the rules of the Order.

* I (Rdmddhipati) shall, therefore, invite in o respectful manner,
dearned and qualified priests to receive the eﬂﬂmdy!:uﬂ form
of the upasampadd ordination in Lankddipa and to establish
it in this country of Rimannadésa. By inducing men of good
family, who have faith, and are desirous of taking orders,
to receive it and by thus ealling into existence the pure form
of the upasampadd ordination, the Religion will become purified
and free from impurity, and will last to the snd of the period of
5000 years.

* dccordingly King Rimddhipati invited the 22 théras, headed
by Moggaldna, and addressed them thus: ° Reverend  Sirs,
the Upasampadd ordination of the priests in Rimannadésa
now Appears to us to be invalid. Therefore, how can the
Religion, which is based on such invalid ordination, last to
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the end of 5000 yoears? Reverend Sirs, from the establishment
of the Religion in Sihaladipa up to the present day, there has
been existing in that Island an exceedingly pure sect of priests,
who wsre the spiritusl successors of the residents of the Mahi-
vihdirs monastery. 1f, Reverend 8irs, you go to Sihaladipa,
and, sfter selecting out of the iraternity whose members are
the spiritual successors of the priests of the Mahdvihdra, a
Chapter, who are pure and free from censure and reproach,
receive ab their hands the uwpasampadd ordination in the uda-
kukkhépasimd consecrated on the Kalydni River where the Fully
Enlightencd One enjoyed a bath; and, if you make this form
.of the upasampadd ordination the seed of the Religion as it
were, plant it and cause it to sprout forth by conferring such
ordination on men of good family in this country of Riman-
nadésa, who have faith and are desirous of taking orders,
the Religion will become pure and last till the end of
5000 years.

* Reverend Birs, by your going to Sihaladipa, much merit
end great advantages will acerue to you, Reverend Sirs,
on your arrival in Sihaladips, an opportunity will be afforded
you of adoring and making offerings to the Holy Tooth Relic,
to the Bodhi-trees, headed by the one which was the Southern
branch (of the tree at Buddha Gayd) to the Ratanachétiya
and other shrines, and to the Chétiya of the Holy Footprint
of the Blessed One on the top of the SBamantakita Hill.
Therefors, Reverend Sirs, your great scoumulation of merit
will increase, For the reasons stated above, I beseech of
you the favour of going to Sihaladipa.’

“ To this the théras replied: * Mahdrija, your excellent
request is, indeed, in conformity with the law, because it is
actuated by a desire to promote the interests of the Religion.
The visit to Sihaladipa will increase our great ascumulation
of merit. We, therefore, grant you the favour, and will visit
Sihaladipa.’ Saying thus, the théras gave a promise.

“ On receiving the reply of the théras, the King directed
the preparation of the following articles to serve as offerings
to the Holy Tooth Relic:—a stone alms-bowl, embellished
with sapphires of great value, and having for its cover a
pPyTAm covering made of gold weighing 50 phelas; an
alms-bowl, with a stand and cover complete, made of gold
weighing 60 phalas; a golden vase weighing 30 phalos; a
duodecagonal betel-box made of gold weighing 30 phalas; a
golden relic-receptacle weighing 33 phalas, and constructed in
the shape of a chétiya; s relic-recoptacle made of erystal; a
rolic-receptacle, embellished with pieces of glass resembling
Masiragalls gems; and golden flowers.

** For the purpose of offering to the Ratanachétiya and other
shrines, to the Holy Footprint, and to the 22 Bédhi trees,
the following articles were prepared:—85 canopies of various
colours; 50 large, gilt, waxen candles; and the same number
of small, gilt, waxen candles,
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« For presenting to the Mahdthérns of Sihaladipa the following
articles wore ptrlﬂn[ired :—40 boxes containing cotton cloth of
delieate texture; 20 silk and cotton upper robes of wvarious
colours, namely, red, yellow, motley, and white; 20 betel-
boxes of motley colour, manufactured in Haribhunja; four stone
pitchers; eight painted pitchers manufoctured in Chinadésa;
and 20 fans manufactured in Chinadésa.

«* Ramadhipatirdjs, the Lord of Rémannadésa and of the
White Elephant, sent respectful greeting to their Reverences
the Mahithéras of Sihaladipa, snd thus addressed them by
letter :—

* Reverend Sirs, for the purpose of adoring the Holy
Tooth and Relics I have sent priests with offerings. Vouchsafe
to afford them assistance in making such offerings. With the
29 théras and their disciples, I have sent Chitradita and
Ramadita together with their attendants. Vouchsafe, Vener-
able Ones, to afford them such assistance as they may require
in seeing and adoring the Holy Tooth Relioc and making
offerings to it. After seeing and adoring the Holy Tooth
Relie, and maeking offerings to it, the 22 théras and their
diseiples will proceed to elect from among the fraternity,
who are the spiritual soccessors of the residenta of the Mahi-
vihfira monastery, & Chapter of priests, who are free from
gensure nnd reproach, and will receive at their hands the
upasampadd ordination in the Udabukkhépasimd conseerated
on the Kalydni River, where the Blessed Omne had enjoyed
a bath. May it please the Venorable Ones to afford them
assistance also in this matter?' Thus was prepared a letter
addressed to the Mahithéras of Sihaladipa.

. * The following articles were prepared for presentation to
Bhuvaneksbihu, King of SBihaladipa:—two sapphires valued
at 200 phalas of silver; two rubies valued at 430 phalas; four
picees of variegated Chine oloth, of great walue, for making
long mantles, which would cover the wearsr from neck to
foot; three pieces of thick embroidered China cloth, of white
and dark blue or ash colour; two pieces of plain, thick,
China cloth, of white and dark blue or ash colour; one piece of
plain, white, thiek, China cloth; two pieces of green, thick,
embroidered, China eloth; one piece of plain, green, thick,
China cloth; two pieces of plain, black, China cloth:; one
piece of yellow, thick, embroidersd, China cloth; one picce of
red, thin, embroidered, China oloth, of dslicate texture; one
piece of thin, embroidered, China cloth, of delicate texture,
and of white and dark blue, or ash colour; in all, 20 picces
of China cloth; the same number of wvariegated silic cloths
ealled pavitti, and 200 mats wrapped up in leather cases.
The letter addressed to Bhuvanekabihu, King of Sihaladipa, was
in import similar to that addressed to the Mahdthéras of that
Island, and waes inscribed on a tablet of godd,

** Having thus prepared eve ing that was necessary,
King presented the 22 mémﬁl}?m following nrh:rlus?
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44 boxes of fine cotton cloth for making the tichivara robes;
22 carpets made of the wool of Marammadésa; 22 variegated
Jeathern rugs; 22 variegated Haribhunja betel-boxes, with
covers; and many other articles required for food and for
medicinal purposes on the voyage.

“ The 22 priests who were the disciples of the théras, were
sach presented with a piece of cloth called katiputta, and &
thick, embroidered carpet manufactured in Marammadésa.

s The 22 théras and their disciples were consigned io the care
of the two emissaries, Chitradita and Rdmadita, into whose
hands were likewise delivered the above mentioned offerings
intended for the Holy Relics, the letter and presents for the
Mahdthéras of Sihaladipa, and the letter inseribed on a tablet
of gold and presents for Bhuvanekabihu, King of that Island.
Two hundred pholas of gold were given to the emissaries for
the purpose of providing the 22 thérds and their disciples with
the four requisites, should sny mishap, such as searcity of
food, arise. The eleven théras, headed by Moggaldnathéra together
with their disciples, were embarked in the same ship us Rimadita ;
while the remaining eleven théras, headed by Mahasivalithéra,
together with their disciples, were embarked in the same ship as
Chitradita.

* The ship in which Rimadita embarked, loft the mouth
of the Yoga River on Sunday, the 11th day of the dark half
of the month Magha, 837, Sakkaraj, snd went out to sea.

“ The ship, in which Chitradita embarked, however, left
the mouth of the same river on Monday, the 12th day of the
dark half of the same month, and going out to sea, reached,
through skilful navigation, the port of Kalambu on the Sth
day of the dark half of the month Phagguna.

« When Bhtivanekabdfin, King of Sibaladipa, heard tho news
{of the arrival of the ship), he, on the new-moon updsatha
day of the month Phagguna, directed that s welcome be
accorded to the 11 théras and Chitradita. He was excoedingly
delighted when he had heard the letter read out, which was
inseribed on a tablet of gold, and brought by Chitradita, and
which was sent by Rimadhipatimahirdjd, who was replets
with faith and many other good qualities and who, being a
descendant of Lords of White Elephants, was himself Lord of
a White Elephant, which was possessed of all the charac-
teristics (of such animals), and whose colour was very much
whiter than that of a conch-shell, the jasminum multiflorum,
the white lily, or the autumnal moon. The King (of Sihala-
dipa) having exchanged the compliments of friendship and
civility with the théras and Chitradita, arose from his seat,
and with his own hands, offered them betel-leaf with eamphaor.
Ho likewise had arrangements made for the entertainment of
the théras and Chitradita.

* On the following day Chitradiita delivered to the Mahd-
théras of Sihaladipa the letter and the presents sent by
B
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Riamddhipatimahiréjd ; and the Mahdthéras, saying: * What-
soever is pleasing to Ramddhipatimahirdja, that will we
orm,’ gave A promise.

“ The 11 théras, who embarked in the same ship as Chitradita,
perceiving the non-arrival of their brethren, who embarked in
the same ship as Ramadita, reflected: * With the permission
of the King of Sihaladipa, wo shall remain in the Island of
Lapkddipa awaiting the arrival of these théras’. They accord-
ingly asked permission from the King and remsined there
awaiting the arrival of the #héras, who embarked in the same
ship ns Rémadata.

“ Meanwhile, the ship in which Romadata embarked missed
the route to Anurddhapura, and, meeting with adverse winds,
performed a difficult voyage; and it wes not till Sunday, the
Oth doy of the light half of the month Chitra, that she reached
Valligima.

* Now at Valligdma, resided a Sthala minister, called Garavi,
who had rebelled against the King. At the time of the arrival
wof the ship, the younger brother of the King of Sihaladipa had
procesded by ship to the same village, accompanied by many
other ships conveying armed men, in order to fight the rebel
minister. The latter was stricken with terror and, being
unable to defend himself, fled the village and sought refuge
in & forest. The village having fallen into his hands, the
King's brother took up his residence there. The soldiers of
the rebel minister remained in hiding st various places between
Valligimn and Jayavaddhansnagara, and were o source of
danger to the people who passed by that way, Owing to this
circumstance the King's brother withheld permission from the
théros and Ramadata, who were desirous of going to Jaya-
vaddhananagara. However, on the 2nd day of the dark half
of the first of the two months of Asalha, 838 Baldcaraj.
permiission was obtained and the théras and Rimadita left
Vallighma. After ]I'mahmy, five days on the journey, they
arrived at Jaysvaddbhananagara on the 8th day.

** When Bhtivanckabdhu, King of Sihaladipa, heard about the
arrival of the théras and Rimadita, he directed that & welcome be
acoorded to them. After he had heard read out the letter of
Rémidhipatimahfrijia, inseribed on a tablet of gold, which was
brought by Réimadiita, he was delighted, and, in the manner
indicated above, exchanged with the théras and Ramadita
the compliments of friendship and civility, and had ArFAngD-
ments made for their entertainment.

** On the following day, Réimadita delivered t,g tha M &
théras of Sihaladipa the letter and presents sent by the QM.
who was Lord otL MWﬁnagum; and all the Mohdthéras
BAVE A promise itta similar to that gi
to Chitradita. Lstadio b i

“ After o month had elopsed from that date, the théras who
embarked in the same ship as Chitradita, visited Anurddha-
purs, snd adored the Ratanachétiya, Marichivattichétiya,
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Thapdrimachétiya, Abhayagirichétiya, Silachétiya, Jétavand-
chétiya and the Mahdbodhi tree, which was the Southerm
branch (of the tree at Buddha Gayd), and saw the Lohaphsada.
They likewiss, to the extent of their ability, removed grass,
greepers, and shrubbery found growing in the court-yards of
the wvarious Chétiyas, and cleaned their walls. After fulfilling
such religious duties as were performed subsequent to making
offerings, they returned and arrived at Jayavaddhananagara,

* The Sihala King now thought that the time had arrived
for him to exhibit the Holy Tooth Relic for the adoration
of all the théras, who had come by the two ships. On Sunday,
the first day of the dark half of the sccond month Asalha, and
the day on which vassa residence was entered upon, hoe had the
whole of the tower containing the receptacle of the Holy
Tooth Relic decorated, had s canopy of cloth put up, and
had an offering made of scents, lights, ineense, and gowm
The Mahdthérns of Sihaladipa were set apart on one side,
while the 22 théras and their diseiples, who had come by the
two ships, together with Chitradita and Rimadita, were
invited to be present. The Holy Tooth Relic, contained
in a golden receptacle, was brought out in order that the
22 thérgs, and Chitradita and Ramadata might see and adore
it, and make offerings to it. Then the Sihala king, calling to
mind the letter of Rdmadhipatirdji, had the Holy Tooth Relie
deposited in the golden relic-receptacle sent by the latter,
and had a white umbrella placed over it. The golden vessel
containing the Relie, the golden vase, and the golden duods-
cagonal betel-box were deposited together, and shown to the
22 théras, and Chitradiita and Ramadita.

s * Reverend Birs, and Chitradita and Rimadita, may it
please you to let me know the purport of the letter of the
Lord of the White Elephant ?" asked the Sihala King, who,
saying to himself: * Whatsoover may be the purport of the
letter of the Lord of the White Elephant, I shall act aceord-
ingly," issued commands to the Sihala ministers, and directed
the eonstruetion of a bridge of boats on the Kalyini River,
where the Blessed Ome had enjoyed a bath. A tower and a
canopy of cloth were erected on the bridge, and various kinds
of hanging awnings were likewise put up. Viddgama Mahd
Théra was requested to elect from among the fraternity of
priests, who were the spiritual successors of the residents of
the Mihivihira monastery, a Chapter who were free from
eensure and reproach; and he accordingly elected a Chapter
of twenty-four priests such as Dhommabittimahdthéra, Vana-
ratanamahithéra, Panchaparivénavisimangalathéra and Sikala-
rdjdyurvardjdchariyathéra. Having thus had a bridge of boats
constructed, and a Chapter of priests elected, the king invited
the 24 ordaining priests, headed by Dhammakittimahithérea,
on Wednesday, the 11th day of the dark half of the month
of second Asalha, and had them conducted to the bridge of
boats, and had the 44 priests of Rimannadésa ordained by

R 2
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them. In conformity with the custom followed by the Sihala
Makdthéras of old, whenever priests from foreign coontries
wore ordained, the 44 priests of Rémannadésa woere frst
established in the condition of laymen and then admitted to
the Order as sdmandras through the act of Fanaratana Mahd
Théra, who presented them with yellow robes, and accepted
their profession of faith in the * Three Refuges.'

* On the night of Wednesday, five théras, namely, Moggal-
ldnathéra, Kumdrakassapathéra, Mahdsivalithéra, Sdripuitathére
and Ndnasagarathéra were ordained in the presence of the
Chapter of the 24 prissts, Dhammakittimahdthéra and Pancha-
parivénavisi-Mangalathéra being respectively the wpajjhdya and
dehariya, On the night of Thursday, the 12th, ten théras
.......... were ordained, Venaratanamahdthéra and Pancha-
parivéinavisi-Mangalathéra being respeetively the upajjhdya and
Ohariya. .o v i ,

* When the 22 théras of Rémannadésa had been ordained,
jthe Sihala king invited them to & meal, at the end of which
he presented each of them with the following articles:—three
yellow robes; a curtain end a eanopy manufactured in the
country of Gdcharati; a leathern mat painted in variegated
colours; a fan shaped like n palmyra-fan, but made of ivory,
carved by a skilful turner; and s betel-box. Then the Sihala
king said:—* Reverend Sirs, you will return to Jambudipa and
maintain the Religion in splendour in Hamsavatipura. 1,
Reverend Sirs, 1 present you with any other gifts, no reputa-
tion would acerue to me, beeause such gifts are subject to
speedy decay and dissolution. Therefore, I shall now econfer
titles on you. If, Reverend Sirs, this is dono, such titles
wounld last throughout your lifetime.” Seo saying he conferred
(certain titles on them)

........ R e e e i

** The eleven théras, who embarked in the same ship as
Rémadita, together with the latter, left Jayavaddhananagara
and returned to Vallighma. The eleven théras, who embarked
in the same ship as Chitradita, however, returned to Jayn-
vaddhansnagara, after adoring the Padavalanjachétiya, called
the Siripida, which is situated on the top of the Saman-
takita Hill,

** The eleven thiras, who had returned to Valligima, embarked
on Wednesday, the second day of the light half of the month
Bhadda and, returning home, srrived at the mouth of the

Yéga river on Thursday, the 2nd day of the dark half of the
same month.

** When Rimddhipatirdjd received the tidings that the théras,
who embarked in the same ship as Rémadita, had arrived st
the mouth of the Yéga river, he bethought himself: * Con-
sidering that these théras visited Sihaladipa at my solicitation,
and that they are the inaugurators of the upasampadd ordina-

proper to send any of officials to
welcome them. It would, indeed, be npprupriatamtiat 1 should
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myself welcome them on my return from Tigumpanagara where,
on the mahdpavdrand day, which falls on the full-moon day of
Assayuja, I shall present the Chétiya containing the Hair Relics
of the Fully Enlightened One, obtained during his life-time, with
8 large bell made of brass, weighing 3000 tolas.” Agrecably
with this thought, he wrote a letter saying: *“ As I am visiting
Tignm ra, may it please the Venerable Ones to remain in
that town!' And, after making arrangements for their enter-
tainment, he had them disembarked from their sea-going vessel
and eonveyed to Tigunmpanagara in river-boats,

»s Meanwhile, the sleven théras, who embarked in the same
ship as Chitradita, missed the appointed time favourable for
returning to Rimannadésa, because the Sihala King had said
to them: *Reverend Sirs, it is my desire to send an emissary
to Ramadhipatimahdrdji, the Lord of the White Elephant,
with presents, including a religious gift in the shape of an
image of the Holy Tooth Relic, embellished with a topaz
and a diamond valued at a 100 phales, which were constantly
worn by my father, Pardkkamabdhumahdrdja. When the vessel,
now being fitted out for my emissary, is ready, an opportunity
will be afforded to her of sailing in the company of your shi
May it please your Reveronces to postpone your departure t
then *' The eloven théras and Chitradita, therefors, waited
for the emissary of the Sihala King and anchored their ship
at the port of Kalambu. Meanwhile, a violent wind, called
parddha, arose and sank in the sea the large sea-going vessel,
in which passengers had already embarked. When the Sihala

ing received the intelligence that Chiteadita’s ship had
foundered in the sea, he -said thus to the théras and Chitra-
duta: * If you have no ship, you might embark in the same
ship as my emissary, and return home.” Aeccordingly, the
théras and Chitradiita, together with his attendants, embarked
in the same ship as the emissary of the Sihala King and left
the port of Kalambu,

* Bailing out to mid-ocean, the ship continued her course
through the Straits of Silla, which lies between Sihaladipa and
Jambudipa. After three nights had elapsed since the ship
left the port of Kalambu, she was wreeked by a viclent storm,
and, immersed in sea water, sho remained fast between the
jutting peaks of rocks. All the passengers, realising their
inability to extricate the ship from amidst the rocks, colleeted
all the timber and bamboos that happened to be in her, and,
constructing & raft of them, and embarking on it, crossed to
the Coast of Jambudipa, which was close by.

** Having lost the presents, the emissary of the Sihala King
returned to Sihaladipa........ Rl i Ak 3
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5. Mr. E. B. F. Sucter, Honorary Secretary, read Notes sent
by Messrs. H. W. Codrington, C. E. Corea, Dr. E. Roberts, and
the Reverend M. Sri Nénissarn, High Priest. (Ses Appendices
A.B,C,D.)

6. Comments on the Paper were offered by Messrs. D. B.
Jayatilaka and Amand de Souza. (Seo Appendices E. and F.)

7. Notes on the Paper were read by Messra. W, F. Gunawar-
dhana Mudaliyir, E. M. J. Abeyesingha, and W, C. de Silva.
(See Appendices G, H, and 1.*)

8. Mr. Senaveratne replied briefly, and intimated that he
would prepare a written answer to the eriticisms. (See
Appendix K.)

9. His Excellency said: I am to express, on behalf of the
Meeting, our thanks to Mr. Senaveratne for the erndition which
he has shown, for the combative spirit which he has evinced,
and for his power, like Daniel, to stand alone, He has been in no
way upset by the hostility with which he has been mot. That
was & very fine spirit, and I am sure you will agree with me
that wo all owe hearty thanks to Mr, Senaveratne for his
scholarly Paper. (Loud applause.)

10. Sir Ponnambalam Arandchalam seconded the vote of
thanks, which was carried with acelamation.

11. Mr. C. Hartley proposed snd Mr. R. G. Anthonisz
seconded a hearty vote of thanks to His Excellency for attending.

12. His Exeellency said: 1 have been very much interested
in coming to this Meeting, where those who are of Ceylon have
dealt with Ceylon matters with enthusinsm, with an interest and
with & skill, which would be valued in any country.

13. The Meoting then terminated.

APPENDIX A.

1. The Kalyini inscription supplies a synchronism which
must be explained by the writer of the Paper before his thesis
can be acoepted.

The dates therein given are:—

A.B. i
Establishment of the religion in B k)
Arimaddanapura e 1601
Purification of the religion in
Ceylon, 18th year of Pari- 1601+ 107
krama Biaho .. o =1708 526
Rimddhipati, contemporary of
Bhuwaneka Bihu, in whose
reign the mission arrived in
Ceylon e i 2002 820

* A Note by Simon de Silva Gate Mudalivér, whidh g
quently received, is printed as Appendix J. TN

418
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In an article in the Journal of the Royal Asiatic Society* by
Mr. J. F. Flest, an acknowledged authority on Indian chrono-
logical questions, a Burmese inscription dated Sakkardj 657 at
Bodh-gays is discussed. Mr. Fleet takes this Sakkarij Era as that
used in Busma and dating from A.D. 638. Sakkarij 657 thore-
fore equals A.D. 1205, the day of the week and other date
working out correctly for this year.

Taking this Era of A.D. 638 as being the Sakkarij of the
Kalydni inseription, the dates work out a8 followa:

A.B. Sakkardj. A.D.
1601 410 1057
1708 526 1164
2002 - 820 1458

The Buddhist Era, therefore, as used in Burma in the fifteenth
century, was of 544 B.C. and the traditionnl date of Bhuwanekn
Bahn appears to be confirmed. To upset this a change in the
Burmese Sakkardj Era must be proved, and of such a change
Mr, Fleet is ignorant.

2. Thefollowing notes are on minor points and are immaterial
to the main issue:

{a) Mr. Senaveratne has kindly mentioned my opinion that the
“ Now City” in the ** pleasant country called Miyi-
dhanu™ is Alutnuwars in Meda Pattu of Galboda
Koralé, A note however follows giving the identifi-
eation of this country by Wijesipha as being in tha
neighbourhood of Sitawaka. This identification seems
to rest on the connection of King Mayddunné with
Sithwaka. Now the Kadaimpota, after dealing with the
districts above the mountains, commences apparently
with the Four Karalés, works southwards, then to the
sea and so up to the Seven Koralés. The first division
below Balané, over which the old road went to Udarata,
iz Galboda Kéralé, and I think it probahle that this
is represented by the Miyddunna of the Kadaimpota.
The Four Kéralés was the appanage of Royal Princes
in the fifteenth eentury, with their seat at Ambulogala
in Galboda Kéralé, and later at Menikkadawara, and the
name Miyasdunna appears to have been gradually
extended to the rest of the Four Koiralés, as in the
Tiyambarihéna Dévilé olat mention s made of
Kandunsa Balata of Miyidunu Koraléd (now in
Paranakiiru Korald); eof. also the Kadaimpota  of
Siyané Koralé, once in the Four Koéralés.i Hence
the use of Mayidunné by certain princes. ;

* April 1913, p. 378.
+ Boll's Kégalla District Report, 8. P. XIX., 1892, p. 36.
¢ Pieris" * Coylon, the Portuguese Erm.' Vol L, p. 404,
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b) The Vit raya belongs to Mapgalagama in the Four

& Kﬁmléu,p:‘hany;a the Sittuwa is Er Nilawala in Héwi-
heta. The two have come into the same family in
comparatively recent yoars, and are independent
documents. The latter was not given by a priest, but
by the Loku Néyaka Hémuduruwé of the Pallé Mahd
Wiisala, i. «., one of the Royal Princes.

H., W. CODRINGTON.

AFPPENDIX B,

Mr. Senaveratne's courageous venture must com the
admiration even of thoss who may be too timid to follow him.
He proposes to cut his way to the coverts where errors lurk,
through the list of Kings—an operation never mnattended with
danger. It is devoutly to be wished that, either by Mr. Sena-
veratne's treatment or other means, some future light will be
afforded. The sacrifice of a fow Kings will not be too great a
price to pay for such an adjustment of dates ns will extricate

portions of Ceylon History from the ** tangled web™ woven
round them.

Mr. Senaveratne repeats the mistake of a Rijdwaliya writer
which brought error into our historical T CTOCOSTIL.

The author of the earlior part of the Rijdwaliya stopped his
narrative at the restoration of the monarchy after the inter-
regnum which followed the capture and deportation of Vijaya
Béhu, the eldest son of Pardkrama Béhu of Dambadeniya. ({n
this oocasion Pardkrama Bahu's four younger sons wore slain,
and there were no kings in Lagka, except the puzillanimons

roached the age of 16, and ascended the throne as Parikrama
Béhu. This was Pardkrama Béhn IIL., son of Dambadeniya
Banddra, if we are to trust De Couto and Ribeiro.

The next Rdjdwaliya writer, mistaking the reforence, has eon-
tinued the narrative as if it had stopped at the accossion of Pard-
krama Bahu VI, which teok place a hundred years later, leavi
& gap which is sought to be filled by attempting, as Mr.
putsit: ** to jam down that square picce "—one of the invasions
of Coylon, whether by Malays or Tamils, whish oceurred in the
reign of Pardkrama Bahy 1. (13th century)}—into the * round
hole® of the Chinese Expedition of 1408 AD., which aceurred
Bome 140 years later | e

The Rijdwaliyd Chronicle bridged the gap by the sim
mothod of altering 1858 to 1958—an unfortunate emendation
which the two Buddhist Priests (witnesses in the Adipola
Bannasa Case) correeted by caleulating that ** the seventh day

* €. 4. 8. Journal, Vol. XXIL, No, 03, p- 34l.
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of the waning moon in the month of Vesak” fell on a Thursday
in the year 1858 and not in 1958.*

1 may be pardoned for ** accepting the priests’ evidence as
infalliblet It is supported by Turnour’s date, 1314 A.D., for
the accession of Pardkrama Béhu ITL.—the month of May of
which year would be Vesak 1858 of the B.C. 544 Era. Turnour’s
date, 1303 A.D., for the preceding King, Bhuvaneka Béhu L.,
finds confirmation in Quartremere’s Arabian Memoir on Egypt,
which gives sn account of an Embassy to Egypt from a
Sighalese King named ** Abu-Nekbah-Lebabah " in A.D. 1304.
Turnour was not correct, however, in assigning only 5 years to
the reign of Pardkrama Bihu IIL.; in my opinion it should be
10 years, which places Vathimi Bhuveneka Béhu's accession in
A.D. 1324, Saka 1247 (new tradition). Vathimi Bhuvancka
Béhu reigned 2 years: 1247 and 1248, and in 1240 the reigning
soversign was Pardkrame Béaho IV.t

The above date for Pardkrama Biho IV. is arrived at on the
* new tradition,” reckoning the difference between A.B. and
A.D. as 543 years. But Mr. Senaveratne, calculating on the
B.C. 483 basis for the sommencement of the Buddhist Era,
brings this king’s reign to the same year Saka 1240; when a
margin is left for the unsettled discrepancy of 2, 3, & 5 years,
which is noted in the Paper. Although in the one ecase this
would be the beginning of the reign, and in the other its end,
the approximation reached by this process is close enough to
be of interest.

C. E. COREA.

APPENDIX C.

According to Mr. Senaveratne’s very interesting Paper,
Pandita Pardkrama Bdhu reigned from Saka 1159 to 1194
{A.D. 1206 to 1331) ; but we find that the same king granted

* [One of the arguments urged by Defondants’' Counsel in the
Adipola Case (D. C. Chilaw), whose sannasa was impugned by the
Crown and rejectod by the Judges.—Ed. See.]

t The same result was, I understand, obtained by a third high
suthority in Eastern chronological caloulations, namely, the late Hindi
High-Priest, Coomaraswamy Aiyer, of Colombo, who worked out the
problem in Tamil.—C. E. C.

t [No inscriptions so far brought to light sssign fired dates
to of these Kings. The Galapita Vibiré rock record shows
Ehu:n{‘arﬂu-mm Bihu 1I.  (ascension as deduced from Attana-
galuwans=A.D. 1235-6) reigned at least 30 years; the Daladd
Sirita was written in the reign of Pardkrama Béahu IV., or
Saks 1246—=A.D. 1324-5; and the Gadalideniya and Lagkitilaka
inseriptions fix the ogeession of Bhiavancks n IV., in Saks
1206 =A.D. 1344-5. These are the only quite reliable dates known
in a period of 110 years, covering two-thirds of the 13th and nearly
the firat half of the lith century.—Ed. Sec.]
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8 sannasa to an Achdri who completed the new works in the
Munnessaram Dévilé in the Saka year 1201, which, according
to the usual way of reckoning, would be 1278 A.D.+

The Munnessaram sannass mentioned by Mr. Senaveratne
does not seem to be genuine. Words like * Mudiyanse " and
** Gurunnehe " are not used in genuine sannas. The word
** Mudaliyd " is invariably used instead of ** Mudiyanse "
(Vide Nugewala, Naranwala and Wilbagedera sannas.)

E. ROBERTS.

APFENDIX D,

Mr. John M. Senaveratne's Paper on ths Date of Buddha's
Pariniredna (Death) and Ceylon Chronology must undoubtedly
be of great interest to the student of rosearch. The suthor
appears to have spared no pains to gather materials which he
deemed to be highly important to prove the accurscy of Dr.
Fleet's assignment of date of the Buddha's death as 483 B.C.

I am unable to agree with this sssignment ; and desire to
prove the correctness of the ancient historical date 543 or

64 B.C., according to caleulation, as the most accurste and
anthentic.

We are now (July 1014) at the beginning of the 1837th
year of the Sake Era, of which a quarter has passed, and
bave already passed the 1836th year,

Wdkyakarana, an ancient astronomical work, shows in the
following passage how to find out the exact Buddhist Era:—

Purdtanayuté Sdié
Buddhawarchamiti smritam. :

** By the addition of 621 to the Saka Era, the Buddhist Era
can be found with exquisite aceuracy.” Henee the present
Buddhist Era must = 2458 (Saka 1837 + 621),

The following from the same book throws light on the Kali
Era, which can be obtained by adding 3179 to the & Era:—

Divisikdlayuté Sdlkd
Kdlyabdamiti kathyaté.

Hence the present Kili Fra — 5016 (3179+1837), which is
universally aceepted without disputa,

Therefore, by substracting the present Buddhist Era from the
Kili Era, the exact date of the death of the Buddha can be
easily ascertained, thus:—

BO16 (K&li)—2458 (Saka)=2558 (Buddha varsha),

SRl NANISSARA.

* [Mr. Roberts quoted transiation of the sannara ; but without
the pmtgu-l.gn of the sonnasa itself no argument can be fairly based
on it.—Ed. Sec.]
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APPENDIX E.

One cannot but appreciate the labour that Mr. Senaveratne
has bestowed on this Paper. With commendable industry
a vast amount of materinl has been collected, which, whatever
be its valae for the immediate object in view, will be useful
to those who want to study our history.

But as regards the subject matter of the Paper, I must
express strong dissent from the views propounded. It seoms
to me that the writer has first adopted a theory and then
set about making facts fit in with that theory. Naturally, in
the process, history has become considerably distorted. The
Paper contains many statements that call for adverse criticism.
I will briefly touch on one or two points here.

Mr. Senaveratne takes it for granted that the Buddha's
Death occurred not in 544 B.C., as the Ceylon tradition has it,
but in 483 B.C. Now this latter view has been put forward
and supported by distinguished European Scholars, whose
opinion is entitled to the utmost respect, But I am not
quite sure that the Ilast word has yet been said on that
subject. That is, however, too large a theme to be discussed
on this ocecasion.

Lot us assume with the lecturer that the Parinibbdng took
ace in 453 B.C. Then tho question arises when ond how
the discrepancy of 61 years creep into our Chronology.
Prof. Wickramasinghe, in the Epigraphia Zeylanica,* discusses
this question and suggests that the mistake may have ocourred
in regard to the length of reigns assigned to the several kings
who preceded the great Vijaya Biahm [ Now that was &
century of foreign domination. For 86 years, or (as some
suthorities have it) for 96 years, the Chélians overron the
Island, ecarrying destruction everywhere. All learning was at
end. No records were kept, mot a line has survived to us
from that period. If a mistake did really cccur in our
Chronology, it is most probable that it was in connection
with some such troublous time. Mr., Wickramasinghe advances
his thoory cautiously, as befits a sound scholar. All that he
says on the subject however, is dismissed by Mr. Senaveratne
in this Paper as pure speculation. Instead, we are asked to
believe that the correct reckoning, with 483 B.C. as its starting
point, continued to be used down to the close of Pardkrama
Bihu VL's reign (i.e. about to the end of tho 15th century
of the Christisn Era), and then an addition of, not 61 but,
93 years was suddenly made, No explanation is given as to
how this drastic change happened. Parikrama Bihu's reign
covered a half-century of unexampled prosperity. There was
in the country, learning flourished to a degree nover
attained to in later times; and the majority of the great
socholars whose works have survived belonged to this remark-
able era. These scholars apparently used the correet method

* Wol. I, pp. 142 note, 155—7.
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of reckoning; and the Royal Grants too are correctly dated.
No contemporary writer makes the slightest reference to any
dispute or controversy in regard to the Buddhist Era then in
use,  But snddenly, mysteriously, 8 new and incorrect method
of reckoning steals into our Chronology, snd completely ousts
the old snd correct mothod. To =ay the least, this is on its
face n highly improbable theory.

In order to accommodate facts to this theory, the writer
tries to prove that it was Vijays Bihu V., the predecessor
of Bhuvaneka Bihu IV., of Gampola, who was carried RWRY
captive to China, Here he contradicts not only Siphalese
History, but Chinese Chronicles as well. The Chinese his-
torians tell us that the prince who was captured bore the
name of Alagakkondra. Tho Saddharmaratndkaraya, which was
composed in the Tth year of Pardkrama Béhu VI's reign,
#.6., less than 15 years after the Chinese invasion, (and whose
suthor was therefore a contemporary witness) records that
Vira Alakésvara ** went away, having fallen a victim to
Chinese strategy.” Now, there is no evidence whatever to
prove the identity of Vira Alakésvara with Vijaya Bahu V.,
or that the latter belonged to the Alagakkondra family at all.
As a matter of fact, the members of this family rose to a pro-
dominant position and ventured to aspire to royal dignity
and power after the time of the great Alakésvara, the malor
of Kitté (Jayawardhanapura) into a royal eity.

Aceording to Mr, SBenaveratne, it was not the Buddhist Era
alone that was changed in this unacoountable manner. Ha
would have us to believe that 93 years wore added to the
Haka Era as well. This is simply impossible. The Saka Era,
as everybody knows, is commonly used in India. Tt is absurd
to suppose that o Saks Era different to that of India was
under any circumstances used in Ceylon.

We are further assured that this huge mistake which erept
into our Chronology at the close of Pardkrama Béhu VIL's
reign continued down to the time of Kirti Sri Rija Sinha
(1747—1780 A.C.), when it was rectified to the extent of 3%
years by the author of the concluding portion of the Mahd-
wansa. This is, of course, a gratuitous sssumption. There is
not a serap of ovidemee to prove any such rectifieation: this
in passing.

According to the writer's theory, Saka dates from the time
of Pardkrama Bihu VI. to Kirti 8ri Rajasinha were inaccurate
to the extent of 93 years. Now thiz can be easily tested.
There are books written daring the intervening period which
bear Saka dates. Alagiyavanna's Kusa Jdtaka, for instance,
is dated ‘‘ the full moon day of Vesak in the Saka year
1532." This eorresponds to 1810 of the Christian Era., This
date falls well within the period unhesitatingly sssigned to
Alagiyavanna. For we know that he bogan his career at the
Court of Rija Sipha 1., (1581—1592 A.C.) of Sithvaka, whose
praises he sings in his Sevul Sandesaya. The late Mr, Donald
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Ferguson has shown that the Secretary-Foet was alive in
1620 A.C.* But if we must, according to the writer's theory,
deduct 93 years from 1632 to obtain the correct Saks years,
the Kusa Jdtakse must have been written in 1517 A.D., yet
the poet lived up to 1620.

_ The unsoundness of the whole theary becomes obvions when
it is brought to the test of undisputable facts.

D. B. JAYATILAKA,

APPENDIX F.

Mr. Armand do Souza wventured to submit a few ** poor
remarks,” such as one might expect from a mere layman
on a matter of such profound intorest and diffioulty. He felt
sure that many there, as laymen, like himseli, were deeply
interested but without the advantage of special study. The
diseussion had taken a somewhat confusing turn. They had
heard learned speeches and Notes, and were bewildered in a
wilderness of conflicting dates and opposing suthorities.

The writer of the Paper had presented his case with much
plausibility and supported it with & wealth of illustration and
references, and the gathering should pass from criticism  to-
rendering their thanks to Mr. Senaveratne. He had been
much impressed by the Paper and by the scholarship shown
in its preparation.

He would only invite attention to one aspect of the FPaper,
which might, in particular, interest those of them who were
officials. Ho had been told that many Land Cases had in the
past been decided against the lawful claimants by reason of
disorepancies in dates which the new theory would reconcile,
For instance, & claimant put forward an ancient sannase
given in a stated year by a stated king, granting the land to
a claimant's ancestors. On inquiry, however, it transpired
that in the year stated in the sannase, the reigning king was.
not the king named thercin, and thus the sannasa was pro-
nounced spurious and the claim dismissed. The new theory,
if established, would st once show that the discropancies were
attributable solely to the confusion in dates now re-adjusted
by Mr. Senaveratne's Paper. Might it not happen that claims
dismissed in the past on grounds of such discrepancies would
have to be recognised? In that cese it was not only history,
but land temure that would be affected.

* Ferguson, C. A. 8. Journal, Vol. XVL, No. 60, p. 118,
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APFENDIX G.

The industry shown by the writer in putting this full Paper
together, and the extemsive field of research covered in the
elaboration of his theory is highly commendable, He would
appear to have read almost every book bearing upon the
subjeet.

The Paper involves two propositions :—

(I.) That Buddha died, not in the year 543 B.C. but
60 years later, i.e., in the year 483 B.C.

(IL) That the Buddhist Era in Ceylon was in advance of
the Christinn Era, not by 543 years as hitherto
supposed, but by 483 years.

Mr. Senaveratne takes the first proposition for granted,

on the strength- of the conclusion arrived at by Dr. Fleet
and accepted by Professors Geiger and Wickramasinghe; and

he says that the correctness of Dr. Fleet's date is beyond
question.

In my edition of the Nikdye Sangrahawa, 1 gave reasons
placing the Parinirwvina of Buddha in the year 478 B.C.

Dr. Fleot's date was advanced before him by Curtes in
the 10th eentury, and questioned by Cunningham. But the exnot
date of Buddha's Death is, after all, only a question  of
academic intorest. Once an Era is established, Chronology is
thereafter coneerned, not with the date on which it should
have theoretically begun, but with the date on which, in
actual practice, it did begin.

AMr. Benaveratno says that the Buddhist Era in Caylon
began, not in 543 B.C., as accepted in Burma, Siam, and
Ceylon, but B0 yoars later, i.e., 483 B.C.: that it 0 continued
till the time of Pardkrama Bihu VI., when it was corrapted
by the addition of 93 years; and that a few centuries still
later a Buddhist monk at Kandy dropped 32 years out of
this 83, when the Era assumed its present state,

Mr. Benaveratne ocites several sannas, extending over a
period of 168 years, as all apparently attested by one and
the same ** Sannas Tirucarahon Perumdl” Tt evidently did
not strike him that the ** Perumdl " was only the Officer,
and that every holder of the office was ** Sannas Tiruvarahan
Perumdl."

According to Mr. Senaveratne, the Buddhist Era in Ceylon
was always 483 B.C. up to the-reign of Pardkrama Bibu VL.,
when 8 now tradition eame in that the Buddhn died in 544

B.C., and in consequenoo the Era was changed—not to that
year, Enut-—-m 576 B.C. To arri
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But Mr. Senaveratne is confronted with a formidable diffi-
culty to his Buddhist Era theory. Side by side with that
Era, thers was another Era current in Ceylon, that of Saka,
introduced from India. Between the two Eras was a differ-
ence of 622 years, and to this day this constant of difforence
remains.

This difficulty Mr. Senaveratne would solve by asserting
that the Saka Era was changed at the same time. Is that
true ? In both India and Coylon, the present year (1914
AD.) is 1838 of the Saka Era. To talk about ** the pure
{suddha) Era of Saka " is to admit thot a change would have
been corruption; for purity means no change. It being estab-
lished that the Saka Era in India and Ceylon has never
changed, and that the mutual correspondence between the
Saka and Buoddhist Eras still remains the same, it follows
that the Buddhist Era in Ceylon was never changed too.

Mr. Benaveratne's theory may be tested from a different
point, wiz: the Kalydni inseription. This lithic record was
set up at Pegu immediately after the event it is intended to
perpotuate, snd as an historieal document, therofore, it is of
the highest aathority possible. Its evidence is fatal to Mr.
Senaveratne's theory.

According to the Kalyéni inscription, a religious Embassy
came to Ceylon from Ramaifadess or Burma in the Burmese
year 837 of Sakkardj, and was received by the King of
Ceylon, Bhovencka Bihu, It is admitted that the King
referred to was Bhuvancka Béihu VI. According to accepted
Chronology, this King reigned 2012.2019 A.B., ie., 1460-
1476 A.C. But according to Mr. Senaveratne’s theory, he
reigned between 1528-1661 A.C.; and as the Burmese Em-
bassy took place in one of these two periods, it is plain that
the year 837 of Sakkardj ought to fall within one period or
the other. The Burmese Calendar for 1914 shows that the
current year of Sakkardj is 1276, The Emhbassy, therefore,
took place in 1276—837 or 439 years ago, i.e, 1475 A.C.,
which by aceepted Chronology, was the last year but one in
the reign of Bhuvaneka Béhu VI. As this date 1475 A.C.
eannot be disputed Mr. Senaveratne's theory comes to this:
that the Burmese Embassy came in the reign of Bhovancka
Bibu VI., but half a century or more before that King ever
came to the throne |

Mr. Senaveratne's theory is, therefore, hopelessly unsound.

W. F. GUNAWARDHANA.,

APPENDIX H.

In his Paper Mr. Senaveratne displays great research, groat
learning, and great ingenuity. He has accepted Dr. Fleot's
date of the Death of Buddha as unquestionable, and on it
has re-cast the Chronology of Ceylon History.
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The re-adjustment demands close study of the originals.
SBamuel Johnson in his ** Oriental Religions ™ says :—
# The Chinese and Japaness insist on the 10th century, and
the Siphaless on the 6th ecentury B.C. This last date, 543 B.C.,
substantinted by an agreement among the Southern Buddhists,

has been generally accepted by European Scholars (Lassen, St
Hillaire, Burnouf, Weber, and Max Muller).”

We find there are altogether six different sources of dates
to arrive—at lesst approximately—at the date of Buddha's
Death, viz :—(1) The Pili, (2) Sanskrit, (3) Purdnio, (4) Jain,
and (5) Greek accounts, and, lastly, (6) Inscriptions found
in India, Ceylon, and other Buddhist eonntries.

The Pdli accounts fix 544 or 543 B.C.as the year in which the
Buoddha entered Nirudne, It was in the third eentury after
Gautama's Death that the Buddhist missionaries eame over
to Ceylon. If then the Ceylon Buddhists accopted B.C. 544
as the date given by the first missionaries, can we entertain
a doubt regarding the date, remembering that the frst
missionariea muost surely be right regarding the momentous
Death which closed their Great Master's life—an event which
occurred only three hundred years previous?

From the Asdka Avadinag and the Avaddinag Sataka (Northern
Buddhist Works), we can draw the same concluzion,

From the Purdnas we lmow that Buddha was eontem-
gumnuuu with Bimbasara; snd if with the Jains, we idontily
wimi Gantama or Gantam Indrabhuti with Lord Buddha,
the first disciple of the Jains, Tirthankera Mahfvira, we can

approximately fix, from both these sources, the date of the
Great Demise at 544 B.C.

And from the Grecks we know that Alexander reached India
in 328 B.C. and Alexander II. ascended the throme of Epirus
in B.C. 272, many years before Asdka assumed the sovereignty
of Magadha, which was in 290 B.C. If then we place Asoks's
accession in 200 B.C., which we know to have taken place
236 years at Jeast before Buddha's Death, the attainment of
Nirwdna was in 200 + 238, i.e., 526 B.C., a difforence of only
18 years from those of the Pili dates,

Against the strong evidence of all these sources, is it
reasonable to place the date of the Death in 483, or 61 years
later?

Dr. Fleet, following General Cunningham, considers the
mmm found at Gya a crucial test as to the date of the
Bu 's Death. But Mr., Mannartha Nath Shéstri, a.a.,
M.R.A.85., the author of ** Lord Buddha, His Life, Teaching

and Order,” seems to prove conclusively that that date is
untenable. His words are:— 4

But General Cunnin first read in the inseripti 1819
inatead of 1813 which hEhll::w rogds : 'B?!Blﬂwumndu' I:

be ‘by learned men of Bengal” But perhaps it did not
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him that if the figures be 1819, then the date of the Nirwina
falls exnctly in 544 B.C. There is exactly 88 yoars botween 1879
and 1813. Therefors, we believe the figure in the inseription
is 1819 instead of 18513 or 1816. Instead of reducing the date
of the Nirwdna by 68 years, making it 478 B.C., in the place
of 544 B.C., which we find in the Purines in the Jain sacred
books, in the Siphalese and Chinese records, = it not better to
consider that in an old inseription a seven has been so obliternted
a8 [mic] it has looked like & 1! General Cunningham reads 7
instead of 1 in the Gyn inseription; then he will find the date
of the Nirwdna is exactly 544 B.C,

Mr. Senaveratne’s attempt to throw light on historical points
enwrapped in darkness and confusion, i3 most laudable. His
speculations—for such they are—are ingenious, and wounld
justify consideration had he substantiated Dr. Fleet’s theory.
For such substantiation one should turn above all to the
original Pili sources, which Mr. Senaveratne has ignored.
All the Pdli sources fix B.C. 544, or B.C. 543, as the date of
Gauntama Buddha’s Death. Dr. Oldenberg remarks :—

It is Bo the Pili traditions we must go in prefersnce to all
other aources, if we desire to know whether any information is
obtainable regarding the Buddhs and his life,

Mr. Senaveratne has taken as unguestionable Dr. Fleet's
theory in the teeth of weighty evidence im favour of the
older date.

In conclusion, I may say that, since the introduction of
Buddhism into Ceylon in 2368 B.C., the priests of every Vihdré
regite, or should recite, in the evenings the number of years,
months, and days relating to Gautama Buddhs's Death.
This ocustom is said to have prevailed from the very day he
passed away.

E. M. ABEYESINGHE,

APPENDIX I

The Society is indebted to Mr. John M. Senaveratns for a
very interesting and instructive Paper. Nevertheless criticism
muost follow on statements so far contradictory to accepted

: :

oritical arguments are based mainly on Pili sources for
thHat.a of Buddha's Death, snd on h:;m{iptiom. sannas, and
literature for Ceylon Chronology. The date of the Parinirwdna
has been tested by Astronomy.

Mr. Senaveratne clings to the theory advanced by Dr. Fleet,
who tries to fit it to Coylon Chronology and subvert the
vorrect records of some of the canonical texts, as well as
some of the highly authentic books on Ceylon History.

8
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Dr. Fleet's view of the dote of the Death of Buddha is
incorrect; and so is that of Dr. Geiger, who, perhaps, had not
the opportunity to read some of our books of the period
which abound in allusions to the dates. If Professor Wick-
remasinghe accepts the above views, he contradicts himself;
as [ propose to show in this memorandom.

In the first place, we cannot scoept either the Mahdwansa or
the Rdjawaliya as the only genuine sources., Each has its
own defects. Where the authors had sufficient data at hand,
and these from reliable sources, their dates tally with those
in inscriptions. They become spurious, especially in the case
of the Mahdwansa, where it deals with the period from Bhu-
vaneka Bahu IV. (lith century) up to Kirti Sri Réja Sinha
(18th century). In the Rdjawaliye there is a gap of nearly
100 years between Pardkrama Bidha II. and Vijaya Bahu VL
The latter part of that work gives fairly reliable information
on the period in detail, as it deals with events already known
to the majority.

How far the Mahdwapsa can be relied on for the events it
relates, especially aiter Pardkrama Bahu L., and up to Vimala-
dharma Sariya, is open to question.

The Editors of the Mahdwansa are of opinion that:—

Chapters 62-78 a to have been versifiod the ts
of tI:Pm mhml,PE::rtho events in the reign -?Pmmn
Bihu I. were recorded while they were taking place; the use
of the present tense in the stanza at the end of Chapter 77
clearly shows this............ The part dealing with the eventa
subsequent to Parikrama Baho I, as the text shows, were
compiled by priests who obtained rocords with great difficulty;
and accordingly this portion is not very reliable.

A carefol examination of the texts of the Rdjawaliya and
the Rdjaratndkaraya will reveal to any student that one is
& copy of the other, or that both the works have been copied
from the same book. The so-called Wanni Rdjawaliya differs
from the Rdjowaliya proper with regard to some dates.

Dr. Fleet's theory is that the Buddha died on the Karthika
Sukla 8 of B.C. 483. Dr. Flest must find difficulty in sssigning
the dotes for Chandragupte, Bindusém snd Aséka, without
carefully going through the list of the Indinn Sovereigns from
the Death of the Buddha. He makes a statement inconsistent
with the actual dates he derived from other sources, *

We are told in Samanta Prasddika (a commentary by
Buddhaghosa on the Vinaya text):—

In the 8th year of the mign of King Ajitasastru, Prince

Vijayas, son of Prince Binha, came to Covlon became
its first King. o gty

Further, we know that King Ajitasastru reigned 32 FORTS §
so that there is leit a period of 24 years from Ajitasastru,
after the Death of Buddha. We also learn from Nikaya
Sapgrahawa that Prince Mahinda introduced Buddhism into
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Ceylon in the 236th year from Buddha's Death, which is the
18th year of the reign of Asbka in India. This is confirmed
by the Dipawapss. In the Mahdwansa we find that at the
introduction of Buddhism intoe Ceylon, Dewdnampiya Tissa

had reigned 1 year.
The Tabls balow is in accordanes with Dr. Fleot who says:—
The text of Buddhaghosa assigns 18 instead of 8 years

to Apnuroddhe and Munpda, and the Mahdwapsa assigns 34
instead of 24 to Chandragupta.

But the text of Buddhaghosa has been carefully adhered to
in drawing up the following Table; whereas Dr. Fleet must
have obtained an incorrect copy for his criticism :—

Ajitasastru .. g | | 10 Kings from Bhadra-
Udayabhadra . 186 I e ﬁj‘: h . gg

dn andana mgﬁ. :
;nuruddh:.“nnd Mund 2: Chand pta Cib grd
PR b Bindusdra .. A8
Susundga® .. -+ 18 | Agika (unannointed) .. 4
Kildsdka .. .. 38 | Asdka (annointed) si=lE
236

These reigns give 236 years; but Dr. Fleet gets a total of
218 years.

Again we are told in Sardrttha Dipani Commentary that
the Buddhs died on the same day on which Prince Vijaya
landed in Ceylon, and that there was an interregnum for
8 years; that King Panduwdsudeva reigned 30 years, Abhaya
20 years, Tisa 17 years, Pandukdibhaya 70, Mutasive 80, and
that Devanampiys Tisa had reigned for 1 year, when Prines
Mahinda arrived in Ceylon; so that the sum total tallies
with the number of wears from Ajitasastru to the 15th
yoar of Asdka.

Some scholars doubt that Pandukibhaya counld have reigned
70 years; and hence are led to say that the native historians
desired to connect Vijaya's arrival in Ceylon with the Death
of the Buddha. The difficulty can be solved if we consider
that there was Civil War between the young Prince Pandoké-
bhaya and his uncle, and that his reign evidently commenoced
when he was very young.

Dr. Fleet puts the Death of the Buddha in & month which
no Chronicle warrants; namely on the Karthika Sokla 8.
Buddhist Chronicles all agres that the three events, namely,
his birth, attainment of supreme knowledge, and death, all
oecurred on a full moon day of Vaisaka. It was a custom in
Ceylon to eelebrate the Vaisdka festival, and the Mahdwansa

* 100 to the 10th re ar of this
to Hibg mh gnn]yn ngmdmg
5
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states that Dutthagdmini-abhaya celebrated it twenty-four
times.

My calculation of the date, the day of week, and hour of
the phase of the moon at the time of Buddha's Death,
independently of the Christian Era, using only the Kélivuga

» shows that 26th of April, & Tuesday, agrees with the
itherto accepted week day for the Death.

By way of illustration, the dates given in the Végiriya
inscription reduced separately to the Christian year, may be
guoted, viz: Saka 1337 and A.B. 1057. Both these dates
are given in that inscription, which, with the usual additions
are converted into Saka 1337 4+ 78 = A.C. 1415, B.V. 1957—
643 = 1414.* These dates cannot bo so approximate unless
the Death of the Buddha took place in 543 B.C. Henee the
statement by Mr. SBenaveratne in his Paper becomes falsified.

The following extract from Miiller's comment (J. R. A. 8.
1909, p. 538) on Wickremasinghe's Epigraphis Zeylanica,
Vol. 1, Pt. IV., No. 9, still further shows the correctness of
543 B.C. as the true date.

Wickremasinghe proves from the contemporary record at the
Galvihiré at Polonnaruwa (A.1.C. No. 137), from the Nikdya
Sapgroha, and from an inseription in the district of Con-
jeevaram, that Pardkrama Bihu I. reigned from 1153-1186

A.D., that consequently the accession of Nissanka Malla may
be placed in the year 1188 and the date of the present
inseription between 1192-1187.

This agrees with Mr. Senaveratne's date when reckoned from
643 B.C. and contradicts his statement ss to 483 B.C.

One more example of the identity of the dates should
suffice to confirm the fact that even in the 14th eantury,

the reckoning of the dates was based on the belief that
Buddha died in 543 B.C.

Ageording to the Lapkétilaka snd Gadaladeniya inscriptions,
Bhuvanskn Béhu IV. ascended the throne in Jeka 1268, which
converted to A.C. will give A.C. 1344+ The date of the
aocession of the same King, according to the Nikdya Sap-
grokave and Rdjaratndkaraya, is 1800 AB. =AC 13i7T—a
difference of 3 years only, and not 61 as Mr. Senaveratne
arges. If 483 B.C. is acoepted for Buddha's Death, the date
of sceession of this King works out to A.(0. 1407, which is
contradictory to the said inseriptions.

Hence we are led either to reject
or else to consider these rock inseriptions as forgeries. The
former undoubtedly is the proper altarnative.

The correct date being thus established, the following
inforences are drawn therefrom, by testing the Buddha-varsha
dates in the Paper with historical records of Caylon.

483 B.C. as incorreot,

Bell—C. A. 8. Journal, Vol. XXII., N

-
o. 85, pp. 203-4, 366,
T Bell, loe. cit. pp. 358 note, 360 note, 4005 note, Ex
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The date of the acesssion of Mahdsena in 845 A.B. is correct
according to the learned Mahdwapsa Editors.

Again the Tables given by Mr. Senaveratne become different
from the Mahdwansa® and most of the other Chronicles, and
become correct again at the accession of Udaya ITL.

At this point the question raised by Mr, Wickremasinghe (on
whose support Mr. Senaveratne depends) must be answered,
wviz: that the period from 1497 A.B. to 1590, the accession of
Pardkrama Pdindiya, has to be accounted for. Nikdya San-
gralava states that at the death of Gaja Bihu, 1606 years
had clapsed since Buddha's Death and that the accession of
Udaya II1. falls to A.B. 1497. These dates are confirmed
by Mahdwansa, Rdjaratndkaraya, and by Mr. Senaveratne's
Tables.

Taking, therefore, the above as correct according to all other
records, the 109 years have to be distributed among sixteen
Kings, and not as Mr. Senaveratne says among ten Kings
(including the interregnum of 12 years after Mahinda V.).

Allotting the respective number of years to each of the
Kings about whom all authorities agree, and sssigning twelve
gﬂ-l‘ﬂ- for the interregnum, the remaining sixteen years must

distributed between Kings Kudd Midel and Vikrama Biha,
after Mahinda V. and Salamevan whom Rdjawaliya, Rdjoratnd-

karaye and Nikdya Sapgrahows mention, and Mr. SBenaveratns
does not.

So that now we are able to start with Pardkrama Béha the
Great, as pointed out above, and with 1153 A.D. as date of
his aeccession, which has now been accepted almost universally.
Henceforth the periods assigned to the various Kings differ
slightly; and, consequently, authorities differ considerably as
to the date of the accession of Pandita Parikrama Béhu II.
Rdjowaliyo is full of mistakes as to the lengths of periods—
for instance 40 years has been allotted to Enikanga who reigned
only 17 days.

For Pardkrama Béhu II., Tornour gives 1267-1301 A.C.:
1800-1844 A.B.; Mahdwansa gives 1240-1276 A.C.: 1783-
1818 A.B.; Adtanagaluwapsae gives 1236-1271 A.C.: 1779-
1814 A.B.; and Dambadeni Asna (8 contemporary work) gives
1828 A.B. (=1273 A.C.) for his coronation.

Mr. H. 0. P. Bell in his Kégalla Reportt writes of the
conflicting dates :—

All diffieulty may, perhaps, bo solved by presuming s real
reign of 30 ynin, frm'np:ﬂﬁp:n 1286 A.D. rm::-:]l:l a vicarious rule
of 2, or even 5, years more, with his son, Bosat Vijays Bahu IV .,
as Prines Regent.

* The Editors of the Siphalese Mahdwapsa state in a foot-note
that the dates are doubtful from K,ﬁaylﬁ; :
o + Archmological Survey of Ceylon, Sessional Paper XIX.,
g p. T1.
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This explanation of Mr. Bell is quite eorreet according to
the events narrated in the contemporary chronicles.® So that
Pardkrama Béha I1.'s real reign ends with A.B. 1809. This
agroes with the Nikdye Sangrahava. Again, we are told in
the same work that 1894 years had elapsed since the Death
of the Buddha up to the 4th year of the reign of Bhuvaneka
Bdhu IV.

So that when we allot from these 81 (1880—1809) yoars,
among the aforesaid four of the seven Kings as to whose
reigns all authorities agree, 2 years to Basat Vijays Bahn IV,
11 to Bhuvancka Béhu 1., 6 to Pardkrama Bahu IIL., 2 to
Vathimi Bhuvancka Bihu or a total of 20 years,—there is
left a balance of 61 years to be distributed among Pandita
Parakrama Béihu IV., Vanni Bhuvaneka Bihu 111, Vijaya
Bédhu V. (Jaya Béhu). This would account for the diffsrence
of 61 years, which Mr. Senaveratne regards as due to the
reckoning of the Death of the Buddha from 483 B.C. Hence
it may be concluded that the date hitherto presumed, viz:
543 B.C., remains assured.

The incorreet date given for Vikrama Bahn ITL by Mr.
Senaveratne can be corrected by the Vigulawatta inseription,
of which Mr. Bell says in his Kéganlla Reportt : —

The inscription is really dated * in the 4th yooar of the
of 8ri Vickrama Bihu, when 1282 vears of the Baka Era had

possed ™ or briefly, in (1282478) = 1360 A.D. This givea 1356
a8 the date of the aceession.

Hence Mr. Senaveratne's date, 1422 A.D., is incorrect.

With regard to Bhuvanska Bahu V., the Nikiya Sangrahava,
written a few years only after 1306 A.D. and, therefore, to be
trusted implicitly, says:—

In the 20th year of that Bhuvanska Bahu (V.), the brother-

in-law of that King, Vira Bihu Epd of the Mohenawara elan,
nssumed the kingly office.

This probably means—as Mr., Bell fairly surmiseat — that
owing to some cause Bhuvaneka Béhu V., after ruling de facto
for 20 years (1371-1391), handed over the reins of Government
with the title of King to his brother, or brother-in-law, Vira
Béhu (Vijaya Baihu), retaining for himself the nominal sove-
reignity. This fact is confir by the Ganegoda Sannass of
A.C. 1307, and the Godagama Sannasa granted in 1400 A.D.§

So that we can place Vijaya Béhu VL's reign in 1401, in the
Table of Mr. Benaveratne, where the Christisn ora is reckoned
from 543 B.O.:—

* The Galapits Viharé inscription (Bell, Ceylon Notes and
Queries, Part IV.) is dated in the 30th yiﬂrufbh?hking.w

t Sessional Paper XIX., of 1892, p. 78.

t Bell, 0. A, 8. Journal, Vol. XXII., No. 85, pp. 202-3,

§ Bell, Kégalla Roport, Sessional Paper XIX., 1892, pp, 9-12.




No. 67—1914.] THE DATE OF BUDDHA'S DEATH. 259

There is unimpeachable and conclusive evidence afforded by
the Kéragala inscription, combined with the title of Pardkrama
Bihu VL.'s royal father, on the Kudumirissa slab, that & para-
mount King, styled Vijays Bahu of the §ri Sapga B dynosty,
did reign® for at least eleven years in the pericd between 1390-1
AD. and 1411-12 A.D.

This king Mudaliyar Gunawardana confounds with Vijays
Bahu V. (of Mr. Senaveratne’s Table) and says that it was
the latter who was deported to China in A.C. 1408.

The date of Pardkrama VI's aceession, therefore, in the
Christian ers, taking 543 B.C. as the date of the Buddha's
Death, is 1415 A.C. It is thus given in the Rdjawaliya . —

When King Vijaya Bihu waa transported to China on Thursday,
the Tth day of she bright half of the moon in the Nakshastra
Pusha. in month of Vaisaka in the Buddhist year 1958.

According to my calculation, with the help of the Tables of
Swami Kannu Aiyar,t 1 get this day as Thursday, the lst of
May, 1415 A.C. This, as the date of accession of Parikrama
Bahu VI., is confirmed by the Kdvya Sékharaya and the
Pepiliyana and Saman Dévéle inscriptions, This year, A.B.
1858, undoubtedly is the date of the inauguration ceremony
of this King.}

Again, Ndmdraliya gives—Saka 1343 = 10th year of Pardk-
rama Biahn VI., which = (1343 + 78) 1421 A.C. According to
this, the date of accession will be 1411 A.D. Mahdwanse gives
the date as A.B. 1953 = 1411 A.C. Panchika Pradipa speaks of
Saka 1379 as the 45th year of Pardkrama Bihu. This also
makes the year of his accession as 1411 A.C.

Hence it can be concluded that, though the King was formally
crowned in 1415, he must have been trained by his father,
Vijaya Béhu VI., for 4 years, or from 1411-1415. Giving him
52 years from this date (viz: 1415), we may fix his period from
1415-1467, which Mr. Bell regards as correct; and this is con-
firmed by the date given in the Budugunalankdraya (which he
quotes)§ composed in the 3rd year of Bhuvanska Bdhu, 20156
years after the Death of the Buddha, ie.,(2016—3—543) = 1469
A.D. = the 1st year of Bhuvaneks Bahu. Apain, this confirms
the correctness of 543 B.C. aa the date of the Death of the
Buddha.

The details of the succeeding reigns are clearly set forth in
the Rdjawaliya,] a Chronicle whieh cannot be ignored for this
period, as it is by Mr. Senaveratne.

* Ball, 7, A. 8. Jowrnal, loc. eit. p. 349.
+ The Tables in my possession give Kalivuga, Saka and A.C.
rs from B.C. 1. In this no change of reckoning the Saka Em
13 mentioned.
+ 0. A, 8. Journal, Vol. XXI1., Ko. 05, p. 3568,
§ Bell, Kégalla Report, p. 84 noto
|| Siphalese text and English translation published,
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Don Juan Dharmapila succeeded his grandfather, Bhuvanska
Béhu VII. In a book belonging to Mgr. Zaleski (to which
Mr. Senaveratne himseli alludes)* Bhuvancka Bahu is stated
to have been living in 1543 A.D., though Mr. Senaveratne
would have us believe that he never lived. The existence of
this King is supported by the Méampe Sannass granted in the
4th year, and by the Demaladiiwa Sannasa in the 10th year of
Bhuvancka Bdhu.t

That Vijays Bihu VIL lived is proved by the Devundara
Sannasa granted in 1518. Vijaya Béhu reigned for a short
period in the South while his brother Dharmma Parikrama
Béhu IX. reigned at Kétté 1505-27; and the Kelaniya
inscription of the 19th year of this latter king does not allow
us to ascribe it to any other king }

The Rdjowaliya clearly establishes the existence of five kings
whom Mr. Senaveratne would wholly climinate.
© I Hdeyasekoraya is right—and thers can be no resson to
doubt its gennineness—and if Pardkrama Bihu VI, was firmly
seated on the throne in A.B. 1958 = A.C. 1415, and reigned
52 years (as is most probable), he would have died in 1487
A.C., and could not have been living in 1505 to see the
arrival of the Portuguese.

Mr. Senaveratne (quoting from Pieris’ * The Portuguese Era’)
atates, that the Portuguese had a sanngse from the Sinhaleso
King in which *‘ this the 40th vear, named Segara " appears.
This ean be no other than the shorter form Saka I4d0 "
which = 1516 A.C., and is a likely enough date for Pardkrama
Béhu IX. to have given a sonnasa as he came to the throme
in 1505. Mr. P. E. Peiris' explanation of ** Sekere ” ns the
Chandra or Chandradhipati year (Vol. 1., p- 458) is foreign to
Astronomy. With doe deference, 1 say that the year as the
43rd year of the oycle alluded to by Mr. Peiris as Saumya
is utterly wrong.§ Mr. Senaveratne's correction is equally
abroad. Both do not understand the nature of the Prabhardds
caleulation of the East.| If Mr. Peiris oxplains the year as
1518, it is not the Ssumya, but the Raswara year, tha 11th
of the Cycle; so that there is a difference of 4311 = 32
years. Next Saumya occurred in 1618 + 32 = 1550 AC.,
which is too distant a date

My explanation that **Sekera 40" was Saka 1440 abbre-
viated is quite probable, s it would agree with -A.C. 1518,
& year not inconsistent with the Treaty, when a Parikrama

u was on the throne.

* 0. A 8 Journal, No. 65, 1912, p. 276. [The book has nob
been produced. —Fd. Sec.]

t C. A, 8 Journal, loc. cif. pp. 271-3.

% Lo, cit. p. 285,
2 § The 40th year or 43rd year of any of these Kings' reign, is not

umyn,

| Probhawidi Cyele began in 348 Saka, Cycles of 60 yoars
from 349 Saka have names to symbolise them. 4
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The easicst way to recomcile the statement is to explain the
honorifie ** Dharmmsa ™ applied to Pardkrama Béhu IX., as
due to a peaceful reign during which he lived in peace with
the Portuguese as well as his brothers.

This much, I hope, will settls the doubt that the Portugucse
landed in Dharmma Pardkrama Bdho's reign.

Don Juan Dharmapéla cannot be the same as Sapumal
Kuméraya who was Bhuvaneka Bihu VI. The Gensalogical
Table shows that Don Juan was the son of Samudra Dévi
and Vidya Bandara, a daughter and son respectively of
Bhuvaneka Biahu VIL

There is more convincing proof in the book of Mgr. Zaleski,
which says that Don Juan succeeded Bhuvancka Béhu VIIL
in 1550, and that he had not been baptised. Up till then
the King, his grandfather (Bhuvaneks Bahu), had been opposed
to it, and after the latter’s death his father, Vidiys Raja,
who had sssumed the regency during the minority of the King,
placed obstacles in its way. This clearly shows who Don Juan
was. Moreover, this book—if substantiated — throws a flood
of light on the sitoation. Sapumal Kuméraya (Bhuvaneka
Bihn V1) died in 1476 A.C. and Don Juan Dharmapila was
a mere boy in 1543, if the Delegate’s authority is correet.”
These two days do not help us to identify Don Juan as
Bapumal Kumdraya.

Mr. Senaveratne mentions ** Sannas Tiruvarahan Perumdl”
as one and the same individual. In point of fact, ** Sannas
Tiruvarahan Perumdl™ was the post of Becretary under the Sip-
halese Kings, especially during the years when Tamil influence
was very great. From the time of Pardkrama Bihu the Great,
the Sannas Tiruvarahan family was a very influential one for
nearly 200 years. The person who acted as the Secretary,
was chosen from this family and had his proper mame, but
signed as ** Sannas Tiruvarshan Perumalumha.”

The Secretary during Parékrama Béhu VIL's reign was
also from this family and was known by the name of Wick-
ramasinghe Adigar. His merits are described in the Hansa
Sandesaya as follows :(—
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s C. A. 5. Journal, Vol XXII., No. 65, 1912, p. 277.
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The particular Secretary even acted as Treasurer | Banddre-
nayaka. ).
This explanation will, I hope, satisfy Mr. Senaveratne,

W. CHARLES DE SILVA.

AFPPENDIX J.

Mr. Henaveratne's contention is that up to the close of the
15th century the Era current in Ceylon was reckoned from
483 B.C., which was the date of the Parinibbing of Buddhs,

In order to establish this theory, Mr. Senaveratne has
endeavoured to disprove some admitted historical focts.

(i.) He states that Jayawardhanapura (Kétté), not Kuruné-
gola, was the capital of Bhuvaneka Béhn the Third. In
support of this contention Mr. Senaveratne refers to the
so-called Adipola Sannasa, which is alloged to have been
granted by a Bhuvaneka Bahu of Kotté in Saka 1247, that
is 1808 A.B. This sannasa was held to be a forgery by
Mr. (now Sir Ponnambalam) Arundchalam in the District Court
of Chilaw, and also by the Judges of the Bupreme Coart.

It was one of the most clumsy forgeries that was ever
produced. In fact it cannot be called a SANAGSE, OT

t, at all, for aceording to its wording it has been written

y the grantes himself.*

In support of the same contention Mr. Senaveratne refers to
another sannasa, also pronounced to be a forgery, and further,
to certain writings of tourists. It need hardly be said that
documents oo us forgeries, and writings of tourists,
are no evidence against accredited Siphalese records.

According to these, Jayawardhana Kitté was built b Alagak-
konira during the reign of Vikrama Bahu IIL., hctw{an 1905
and 1915 A.B., ie., about 30 or 40 years after the death of
Bhuvaneka Bahu IIT.

{ii.) Mr. Senaveratne states that ** it was Vijaya Badhu V.,

and not Vijays Biho VI, as is pepularly supposed, who was
carrind away captive by the Chinese.” 5

* The Adipols Sannass  was condemned not merely on the
ground of historieal discropancy, but also for several other y

v equall
weighty reasons, For the J nt see Appendix IV, of Sir P. Aruna-
uhﬁ'n'a Digest af Ceylon Civil Law, Vol. LP:-'S. de 8. 5
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In my opinion® no Vijays Bahu was ever onrried ecaptive.
Aecording to Chinese Chronicles, 4 Siphaless King of the name
of Alagakkondr was captured by the Chinese. This is corro-
borated by the contemporary and reliable Sighalese record
Saddarmaratngkara (irequently quoted of late), which states
that Bhuvaneka Baho V. was suceeeded by Vira Bdhu 1L
When Vira Alagakkénar, the eldest brother of the latter,
attempted to onst him, he was defeated in a battle at Rayi-

. and fled from the country. After a time ha ret
and reigned (presumably as a provincial réja) for 12 years,
when he was treacherously taken prisoner by the Chinese.

Aeeording to the Chinese Chronicles, the date is 1408 A.D.
The Siphaless does not specify any particular date; but the
facts stated refer to the same period. Those facts are —Vira
Béahu II. ascended the throme. in 1934 A.B. His brother
having failed (as stated) to oust Vira Béhu, fled from the
country; but returned after a time, reigned for 12 years, and
was then taken captive by the Chinese.

1f we may allow three or four years for the period during
which he was engaged in the endeavour to oust his brother
and his sbsence from the country, we get 1051 A.B. as the
date of the capture = 1408 (1951—543) A.D., reckoning the
Buddha's Death from 543 B.C. :

It is manifest, therefore, that in the early part of the 15th
century, the Era current in Ceylon was reckoned from 543 B.C.
and not from 483 B.C.

There is nothing to show positively that the Era in Ceylon
was reckoned at any time from 483 B.C.

In an ancient astronomical work, written by a scholar named
Anomadassi who lived in the reign of Pardkrama Bahu II.
in the 13th century, we are told that the Saka Em plus
621 is equal to the Buddhist Era, and the Siuks Era plus
3179 equal to Kdliyuga Era.

In the Niyangampaya inscriptiont we find all the threo Eras
referred to given, viz: Saka 1205, Buddhist 1915, and Kaliyugs
4474. When 621 is added to the Saka Era of the inseription,
we get the Buddhist Era, viz: 1205 4 621 = 1016; and when
3179 is added to it we get the Kaliyugs Era given, viz:
1205 -+ 3170 = 4474. This inseription shows that, in the l4th
eentury, the Era was reckoned from 543 B.C.: for, by substract-
ing each of the Eras given in the inscription from the present
Eras, we get the same difference, i.e., 541

It would be absurd to say that, when 61 years wore added
to the Buddhist Era, the Saka and the Kaliyuga Eras were
also changed correspondingly, so as o maintain a difference

® Bap 0. A §. Journal, Vol. XXIL, No. 85, pp. 316-332,
367-372 for my reasons

t Bell, O. A. §. Journal, Vol. XX1L, No, 65, p. 343.

.
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of 621 snd 25568 respectively; for the Saka Era and the
Kaliyuga Era current in India are the same ss now caloulated
in Ceylon.

SIMON DE SILVA.

APPENDIX K.

Me. Jorw M. SexavERaTNE'S REPLY.

Taken as & whole, the eriticism on my Paper is disappointing.
The Paper represented an attempt—the only complete attempt
hitherto made, be it noted—to unravel patiently, among other
things, the * tangled web " in which an importunt period of
Ceylon History was inextricably woven.

* The period,” as Mudaliyir Gupawardhana deseribed it,
** belongs comparatively to modern times, bat is yet shrouded
in great obscurity. Anyone trying to penstrate the darkness
deserves our heartiest sympathy.""

** Bympathy " there has been very little, but of ocriticism
& good deal, much of the latter arising, obviously, from the
natural first prejudice against whatever tends to revolutionise
long-settled notions, and partly from misunderstanding. And
80 it comes about that those who differ from me leave the
position not much the better for their criticism, the ** tangled
web " remaining unravelled so far ss they are concerned.
None of my crities has eovered the entire ground traversed
by the Paper: most have touched but the fringe, or converned
themselves with, to use Mr. Codrington’s words, ** minor
points.......immaterial to the main issue.” The one und,
in my opinion, the only serious objection urged against the
correctness of my theory is that based on the Kalyini mscrip-
tions, which Mr. Codrington puts forward with much eogency
and which Mudaliyir Gunawardhans has not failed to motice.
I shall reply to this objection at the close of my remarks.

A few words on the Buddhist Era preparatory to dealing
briefly with the Appendices seriatim.

The Buddhist Era,

1 stated the grounds on which such eminent Oriental
Scholars as Prof. Flest, Prof. Geiger, Prof. SBylvain Léwi,
Proi. Wickremasinghe and others sssumed that the correct
date for the Parinirwdna of Buddha was, not 543 B.C., but
483 B.C. The reply of my crities to this assumption iz, not
proof to the contrary, but mere assertion.

Says Mr. D. B. Jayatilaka (Appendizr E.): * 1 am not guite
sure that the last word has yet been said on the subject."”

* . B.R. A. 5. Journal, Vol. XXIL, (1913), p. 295,
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Mr. W. Charles de Silva (Appendiz I.), the only other eritio
to join issue with the experts on this head, is so incautious
85 to be dogmatic. Like Ajax, he defies the lightning! * Dr,
Fleot's view of the date of the Death of Buddha is incorrect;
and so is that of Dr. Geiger, who, perhaps, had not the
opportunity to read some of our books of the period which
sbound in allusions to the dates. If Prof. Wickremasinghe
accepts the above views, he contradicts himself.”

Now, whether Prof. Geiger may care to notise this gratuitous
assumption of his comparative ignorance® (!) and Prof. Wieck-
remasinghe condescend to defend himseli, Mr. de Silva should
at least have done Dr. Fleet the justice of reading thoroughly
what he has written before venturing to criticise him. When
Mr. do Silva is au faii with all Dr. Fleet's writings on the
subject, he will, 1 feel sure, find good grounds for revising
some of the opinions he now holds—opinions I myself shared
till some three or four years ago.

Dir. Fleet, ** an acknowledged anthority on Indian chrono-
logical q;.l.h!ﬁbnﬁ.“ urges valid reasons ** for the faith that is
in him,” and so do Prof. Geiger and others. Only when Mr.
Jayatilalea and Mr. Charles de Silva can do likewise will it
be really open to them to raise the issue seriously. Till such
time at lesst I lay fair claim to the aathority of such recog-
nised experts as justification for the position I have taken up
in my FPaper. :

I turn now to the Appendices for such points as are worth
cornment :—

AFFENDIX A.

I defer for the last the consideration of the important
argument based on the synchronism supplied by the Kalydni
inseription. The rest of Mr. Codrington’s interesting notes
** are on minor points and are immaterial to the main
wll‘l

ArrExDIx B.

Mr. Cores raises no issue to which I ean take exception or
which is not fully dealt with in my Paper.

ArrENDIX C.

The exaot duration of the reign of Pandita Pardkrama
Bihu II. is & minor detail. Comment on the sannasa
referred to must be deferred till we know more about it
than Dr. Roberts diseloses. .

Arrespix D.
The Ven. Sri Rénissara’s quotation from the Wikyalkarana
actually supports me, and is by no means contradictory as he
imagines, For I say in my Paper: ** The rule, then, relative

* Vide his Dipavapss and Mahdvapsa for innumerable refer-
ences to almost all * our books of the peried which abound in
allusions to the dates.” ’
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to the three Eras current in Ceylon up to the 15th century
wos this: The Buddhist Era must be 620-1 years ahead of the
Saka Era.”

Surely, there is no difference between this and Ven. Nénis
sara's quotation that ** by the addition of 621 to the Saka Era,
the Buddhist Eva can be found with exquisite acouracy #" The
calculation I worked upon (Fide my Tables) was derived from
the Pardépdkdragenitaya,* a 13th century astrological work,
acoording to which

3179 4 Baka Era = Kali Yuga.
621 + Saka Era = Buddha Warsha.

My authority and Ven. Nénissara’s therefore agree ** with
erquisife aceuracy.” -

How comes it, then, if our sources are correct, that the
results of our ealeulations are so dismetrically opposed !
There is something wrong somewhere. Let us see where the
blunder has occurred. The Ven. Ninissara (quoting again
from the Wdkyakarana) says:—

** The present Kali Ern = 5016 (3179 4+ 1837), which is
universally aeccepted without dispute. Therefore, by sub-
stracting the present Buddhist Era from the Kili Era,
the exact date of the Death of the Buddha can be easily
ascertained thus: 5016—2458 — 2558 Buddha Warsha.”

But if, as Ven. Rénissara makes out, Buddha's Death
really took place in 2568 A.B., that is, in 643 B.C. (1015
+ 0843), he goes further than anyone has yet ventured to do.
His caleulation results in an excess of 180 years over the
date (483 B.C.) adopted by Fleet, Geiger and others, and
nn excess of 100 yearst over ** the ancient historical date
543 or 544 B.C." which he, nevertheless, still favours as
* the most accurate and anthentie.”

* This is an important Sanskrit work {in manuseript), the
concluding stanzs of which gives us the name of its author and
indicates the period of time at which it was written :—

Pratinurpati Mahd Vihdre nétha

Kahithi sura vansa janir muneendrasinul
Muniranavamadarsi némadhéyah

Paramakarot karanan parfpakiran.

The chief of Pratirijadéva’s Great Temple,

A Brahman by birth and a follower of the Buddha,

The monk bearing the name Andmadassi

Has written, for others’ benefit, this book called Karana,

t To illustrate the prevalent confusion, notably among the
Buddhist el ‘themselves, in respoct of the Erm I{-nlﬂnndsi‘mm
tho date n{ the Parinirwing of Buddha, T would refer to the
evidence, in the Adipola Sannass Case, of High Priest Dharmirdma
and Upénanda Terunndnse, who sought to amend ths date of the
acoession of Pardkrama Bihu VI. from 1958 A.B. to 1858 A.B.,
that is, carry it a hundred years back. Ven. Ninissars now & goos
one 'h‘uthr " and carries the very date of the Parinirwedna {tha
historical one, I mean) a hundred years back, stoutly maintaini

“itﬁ“u’lﬁl‘imtht i Wt 2 E’I-'EE"M
caldbergils 1 8t any change in the ** historical date " is a
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ArreEnDix E.

I stated, on good authority, that a certain Vijoys Bdhu
was carried away captive to China. To say that this state-
ment ** contradicts Sinhalese history " is a surprising assertion.
Mr. Jayatilaka has evidently not read my Paper carefully.
What 1 said was (p. 161): ** The Rdjavaliya is the only Siphalese
chronicle........ which makes mention of the capture of
Vijaya Biéhu by the Chinese,)” As for the seeming reference
in the Saddharmaraindkeraya, vide the important notei on

161 (of my Paper), for which I have the authority of
giﬂlﬂn de Silva Mudaliydr, the Chiei Sighalese Translator
to Government.

Mr. Jayatilaka considers it *‘absurd to suppose that a
Saka Era different to that of India was under any eircum-
stanses usod in Ceylon.” Yet the origin of the Ceylon Saka
Era is given in the Rdjavaliya (pp. 44-45, Gupasékara's
Edition) and is also quoted in my Paper (page 215). Does
Mr. Joyatilaka know of any other single Siphalese work
which differs from the Rdjovaliya account of the origin of
the local Saka Era?

On the subject of the Buddhist Era, Mr. Jayatilaks does
not seem yet to have made up his mind one way or the
other. While, however, ** not quite sure that the last word
has yet been said on the subject,” he is novertheless disposed
to grant the possibility that ** a mistake did really ocecur in
our Chronology,” and thinks it * most probable” that the
* mistake " ocourred during the period Prof. Wickremasinghe
claims for it, i.e., the 1lth century, and not during the 15th
century as I maintain. If Mr. Jayatilake goes no further
than Prof. Wickremasinghe, it is yet considerable progress
made. Mr. Jayatilaks is so far prepared to give up the
traditional date as to think it '*most probable” that the
Era current in Ceylon up to the 11th century at least was
reckoned from 483 B.C. This is satisfactory pro tanfo.

ArrexpIx F.
No reply necessary.

ArpExDIix (.

Mudaliyir Gunawardhana writes: ** In my Edition of the
Nikdya Sangrahawa, 1 gave ressons placing the Parinirwdna
of Buddha in the year 478 B.C."

The actual difference, therefore, between the learned Muda-
liyr's date and mine on which my whale Paper rests, is
matter of only &5 years! Yet he would damn my theory,
beeause it repudiates the ancient historical date 543 B.C. for
the Parinirwdna of Buddha, as ** hopelessly unsound™!

Every argument urged against my theory by the Mudaliyér
is an argument against his own (elaborated in his edition of
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the Nikdya Sapgrahaws and now restated), which places the
FParinirwdna of Buddha in the year 478 B.C.

The Muodaliyar should at any rate be consistent. Either
his own date 478 B.C., or Dr. Fleet's date 483 B.C., or the
**anoient historical date' 543 B.C. is correct: ALL THREE
cannot be correct. The Mudaliyir himself repudiates the
** historical " date, yet attacks me for doing likewise!

ArPPENDIX H.

There is nothing in this that calls for comment, excopt
perhaps a curious contradiction, which suggests that the writer
does not know his own mind in the matter of the date of
Buddha's Death. Mr, Abesinghe starts with the assumption
that 543 B.C. is the correct date and ends by adopting an
approximation to Dr. Fleet's date of 483 B.C. He places
*the introduction of Buddhism inte Ceylon in 236 B.0."
According to the Mahdvapsa and the hitherto ted tradi-
tion, this event took place about 307 B.C. Dmt*s date
for this is 246 B.C., and he gives a reason for it. Mr.
Abesinghe goes further than Fleet by 10 years and further
than the Mahdvapsa date by 70 yesrs, and gives no reasons.

ArreENDIX 1.

I have already referred to Mr. Charles de Silva's remarks
on the date of the Parinirwdna of Buddha. He mis-
represents Dr. Fleet badly and then gravely takes credit for
pointing out the latter's ** mistakes.” Much the same method
is resorted to in combating other points in my Paper.

To give an illostration: Mr. de Silve gives the Végiriya
inseription dates, viz : 8aka 1337 and A.B, 18567, andadds : ** Both
these dates...... with the usual additions (italics are mine)
are converted into Saka 1337 + 78 = A Q. 1415, B.V. 1857
—0543 = 1414. These dates canmot be so approximate unless
the Death of the Buddha took place in 543 B.C. Hence the
statement by Mr. Senaveratne in Paper becomes falaified."

Why talk of ** wsual additions  to disprove
when my whole Paper, or rather alf my dates, nl:lqym
out on wnusual m?liwmmpmtwhnt.luidinmyl’npur
(p. 218), viz., to convert n Baka date to A.C., one must add
1390, and to convert the Buddha Warsha to A.C., one must
substract 483 B.C. How does this work out in regard to the
Viégiriye inscription dates ! Simply thus: Saka 1337 + 139 =
A.C. 1476, B.V. 1057483 — 1474 A.C. To quote, therefore
Mr. de Silva against himself,—** these dates eannat bg‘n nppm'l:
mate unless the Death of the Buddha took place” in 483 B.C.

One more instance of this disinge . E
M7 de Bilve says:— nuous kind of argument :
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 According to the Lapkaitilaka and Gadalideniys inscrip-
tions, Bhovaneka Bidhu IV. ascended the throoe in Sake 1268,
which, converted to A.C., will give A.C. 1344. The date of
the accession of the same King, according to the Nikdya San-
grohawa and the Rdjaratndkaraya, is 1890 A.B. = A.C. 1347—
a difference of 3 years only and not 61 as Mr. Senaveraine
urges. 1f 483 B.C. is accepted for Buddha's Death, the date
of mecession of this King works out to A.C. 1407, which is
contradictory to the said inseription."

Yot Mr. de Silva must have known that, anent this point,
1 said in my Paper: ** If the difference between the Buddha
and Saks Warshas may be taken as 825...... then the
year of accession of Bhuvaneks Béhu IV. would be
1890—625 — 1265-6, thus tallying with the date of the Lankd-
tilaka inscription " ; and he knew further that every Saka
date in my Papor is converted into A.C. by the addition
of 130. Add this number to the date (1266) of the above
inseription and we get 1405 (1266 + 139). The difference
between this and 1407 is only two years. Where have I
“ wrged & difference of 61 years" in this case?

ing on this misrepresentation, Mr. de Silva is next
*¢ lad either to reject 483 B.C. as incorrect or else to consider
these rock insoriptions as forgeries. The former undoubtedly
is the proper alternative.” And so, *‘the correct date being
thus established” to Mr. de Silva's satisfaction, he proveeds
blithely on to—more misrepresentation !

As regards the word ** Segara" in Parikrama Béihu's
sannasa issued in 1518, it may be said in favour of Mr.
de Silva’s ** probable explanation ” that it is legitimate if
ingenious. [ prefer, however, to share the opinion—more
reasonable to my mind—of Mr. Paul E. Pieris. But the
point is not materisl to the main issue.

The point about ** Sanhas Tiruwarahan Perumil " (also
immaterial to the real issue, but having a peculiar interest of
its own) is worth settling finally. Mr. de Silva iz nothing if
not bold to rashness. ** In point of fact,” says he, *' Sanhas
Tiruwarahan Perumdl was the post of Secretary under the
Biphalese Kings...... From the time of Parikrama Bédhu
the Creat, the Sanhas Tiruwarahon family was a very inflo-
ential one for nearly 200 years. The person who acted as
the Secretary was chosen from this family and had his proper
nams, but signed as * Sannas Tirawarahan Perumilomba.’"

How ean this extraordinary medley be explained t Firstly,
s Saphas Tirawarahan Perumél was the post of Becretary™;
then the ** post” becomes s ** jamily " which regularly supplies
“'the person who acted as the Secretary.” On a parity of
reasoning, ** Emerson Tennent™ was the **post” of Colonial
Secretary. Ii his predecessor signed his name as * P.
Anstruther,” it does not matter; he camo of the ** Emerson
Tennent family " which regularly supplied *‘ the person who
acted as the (Colonial) Secretary.” !!

T
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And so it comes about, according to Mr. de Silva, that
Vijaya Sipha Ekandyaka Perumél of the Eappégoda inscrip-
tion,* Gampola Perumél of the Beligala Vihiré Sannass,t
Mundalipote Liyana Néthé of the Watarakgodsa inseription,}
Wickramasinghe Adigér of the Dedigama inscription,i San-
nosiwatte Wakele Perumdl of the CGalgane Vihiréd Sannasa,l
Kula Perumil of the Kuttangal Vihiré Sennase,¥ Sanhassi-
wanta Nainarombha of the Wannipola Sannasa,** and Sivatti
Nayi and Vikrama Bédhu Epa of the Alutnuwars Pillar
Slab inscriptionstt —to mention but & few—were all, firstly,
**posts”” of Secretary and then members of the **Sanhas
Tirawarahan Perumél family,” even though they signed their
own mames instead of the grandiloguent ** S8annas Tirnwarahan
Perumélumha "' 1131

For further example of Mr. de Silva’s methods, I will guote
this paragraph :—

* That Vijaya Bihu VIL. lived is proved by the Devundara
Sannase granted in 1518. Vijaya Béhu reigned for a short

riod in the South while his brother, Dharma Pardkrama

u IX., reigned at Kdétté 1505-27; and the Kelaniya
inseription of the 19th year of this latter King does notallow us
to ascribe it to any other King,"

Half & dozen distortions in a2 many lines! The Devundara
Sannasa proves only the existrmee of a Vijaya Bahu, whether
VI or VIL of that ilk. Mr. Bell§§ himself admits the possi-
bility that this Vijaya Bahu may be the VIth, though he
favours Vijaya Béhu VII.

Vijaya Bdhu VII. reigned neither ** for a short period ™
nor **in the South." This very Devundara Sannasa was granted
in the ** 11th year"” of his reign, and while “*seated in the midst
of the Mudaliyérs (of his court) on the lion-throns of the palace
at Jayawardhana-K6ttd.” Why does Mr. de Silva ignore these
important facts in the Sannass ?

That Vijuya Béhu was no mere provineial ruler or sub-King
holding sway *‘in the South,” as Mr. de Silva makes out,

g K#pﬂnﬁ:gﬂn. pp. B6-87. | | Laurie's Gazeiteer, Vol. I.,
Id., pp. . Pp. 330.
Id., pp. 82-83. 1 Id, Vol. IL, pp. 757-8.

§ Id., pp. 84-85. ** Id., Vol. IL, pp. 810-11.

tt Kegalla Report, pp. 80-81,

11 This particular ** Perumil " spelt his name in three differsnt
ways at least, ** Tiruowamhan, Tiruw and Tiruwarahap."
The Mimpe and Demaladive Samnas (C. B, R 4. S Journal,
Vol, XXII., No. 65, pp. 271-3), which were both atteated him
and granted to Vijayardja Palihawadana Sembahap P , show
that there were othor ** Perumdls " who were neither ** posts "' nor
members of the * Tiruwarahan family " Wasknduwé Subhiti
Néyaka Thérd's beautiful ola copy of the Vieuddhi Magga (C. B.
E. A. 8. Journal, Vol. XXII., No. 85, p. 271) was written under
the direction of ** Sembahap Ferumdl, Argchchi of Hitulgoda."

§§ Kégalla Roport, p. 96,
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is evident from the same sannasa, wherein he is deseribod
8s ** the illustrious over-lord (Chakrawarti) Siri Bapgabo Sri
Vijaya Bihu.thanhhfnithanha-gmmmhrdaf
T'ri-Si e

Against the testimony of Mr. de Silva, that * Dharma
Pardkrama Bahu 1X. reigned at Kéttd 1505-27." we have
the more reliable testimony of the Dondra inscription,® which
says that Vijaya Bihu ascended the throne in 1510, ruling for
11 years at least as we know from the Devundaras Sannasa,
Were both these ‘* brothers” then playing ** Box and Cox"
in their rule at Kétté, the one by day, the other by night ?

And if this same Devundara Samnasa of Vijaya Bdhu
happens to be attested by **Sannas Tiruwarahan Perumél,"
as it is in point of fact, does Mr. de Silva mean to say that
this historie **family ™ existed contemporaneously *° in the
South" ws in the Weat ?

ArpENDIX J.

Simon de Silva Mudaliyér accuses mo of having referred to
** eertain writings of tourists.” Very good: I am prepared to
give up my whole theory if the Mudaliydr can point to an
. argoment based on such ** writings,” or ean point to any single
word in any page of the whole Paper quoted from any ** tourist
whomsoever,

The rest of the learned Mudaliyér’s ** Note” touches points
which have already been answered. [ will only remind him
of his volte face. He says now (1914):—

** There is nothing to show positively that the Era in Ceylon
was reckoned at any time from 483 B.0."

Yot only ten years ago, when giving evidence ns an expert
in the District Court of Chilaw in the Adipola Sannasa case,
the Mudaliyir was positive that ** the Era in Coylon was
reckoned from 483 B.C." (Judgment, July 8, 1904).

The Kalydini Inscriptions.

I coms finally to the gynehronism supplisd by the Kalydni
inseription, upon which Mr. Codrington (Appendiz A.) urges
& valid argument, which loses nothing in clearness or foroe
by ita conciseness. Gunawardhana Mudaliyr (Appendiz G.)
elaborates the same objection in greater detail. It is the one
and only strong poinbmrdmmfnru:gudmateﬁalbuthalgnln
issue  of my Paper; ond is, therefore, entitled to serious
consideration,

The Kalyéni inscription gives 1475 A.D. as the date of the
important mission which King Dhammacheti of Rémafifiadésa

*C. B R, A 8 Journal for 1870-71, pp. 20-27; Maller's
Ancient Inacriptions in Ceylon, No, 162, pp. 107, 140; C. B. R. A, 8.
Journal, No. 66 of 1912, p. 275, note 2I.

2




272 JOURNAL, E.A.8. (CBYLOK). [Vor. XXIII.

(the Talaing country) sent to Ceylon. What, however, is
very little known in Ceylon is that st least three years earlier,
that is, in 1472 (the real date is probably very much earlier
still), being anxious to obtain an exact description of the
places sanctified by the Buddha's presence and of such
monoments built on, or near, them as were still extant,
King Dhammacheti sent, under the leadership of a Sighalese
trader resident at Pegu, a large party of Talaings, amongst
whom were many skilful artists, to visit the Holy Land of
Buddhism and report on it.

The relation of this expedition is given at length in the
Burmese History of King Dhammacheti, Dhammachetiman
atthuppatti (manuseript, page 48 fi.). It is there that this date,
1472, is given. But the Yathemyo inseription says that the
Yathomyo convent was consecrated in 1464 (see paragraph
33), and there is no question that this hermit-city | Yathemyo)
was built A¥TER the return of the pilgrimage which went to
Ceylon,*

8o, then, the matter resolves iteelf into thiz: The Kalyéni
inscription date for the mission to Ceylon is contradicted by
the Yathemyo inseription, which is probably not a whit less
important nor less suthoritative than the other, and any
chronological argument based on the Kalyéni inseription
must necessarily out both ways and therefore is of doubtful
value. The result is that the latter inseription lacks the
suthority to prove or disprove anything chronological ot
least. and it must continue to bear this disqualification till

the aceuracy of its date is vindicated by other evidence than
i= at present available,

Conclusion.

What, then, is the situntion created by my P

aper and the
oriticism it has evoked?! Just this: Some of LE; greatest
Oriental authorities now living—Professors like Dr. Fleat,

Dr. Geiger and others—are agreed that the Parinirwéna of
Buddha took place in 483 B.C., and that the Ceylon tradition,
which places this event in 543 B.C., is wrong by 60 years.
Prof. Sylvain Lévi and the late Mr. Ayrton, while similarly
agreed on this point, go further and show the existence in

Ceylon, in the 4th century A.D., of an Era reckoned from
483 B.C.

The question then became pertinent: How long did this
Era last in Ceylon; or, to put it thus, when did the new
and incorrect date of 543 B.C. oust the other ¥ Professor
Wickremasinghe, the only Siphalese scholar who has so far
endeavoured to test the correctness of the 483 B.C. in

* Vide Roport of the Superintendent of the Archeological
of Burmn_ for the year onding March 31st, 1014, p. 11,
note 2. Cf. l.lm Shive-Moda Rijdvansamon, P- 188 ff. and
macheti Mahapitakadhdra dutiya, p. 45 ff,
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relation to Ceylon Chronology, found traces of the continued
cxistemce of the same Era at the beginning of the 1lth
century A.D. My Paper sought no more than to go four
centurics beyond the point at which Professor Wickremasinghe
ato;:gd. %.e., to prove the existence in Ceylon, until the close
of 16th century A.D., of the old Era reckoned from 483
B.C. Apainst this only one scrious objection has been
urged, wviz., the Burmese Kalyini inscription; and this 1
have explained to be unrelisble as a chronslogical guide,

1 may therefore venture to hold that my theory stands
unrefuted, for the present st any rate, since I find nothing
in the oriticism to warrant a revision of opinion on my
part.

Nevertheless, 1 desire in conclusion emphatically to repent
what I said at the conclusion of my Paper: “I am not so
unreasonably wedded to my theory" ‘as to believe that [ must
necessarily be right. Good and sufficient arguments there may
siill be to prove its untenability, but those arguments have not
yet been wrged. It will be time enough fo give up my theory
when its incorrectness has been demonstrated by something more
than the bare opinion of eritics, viz., Ristorical proof.

JOHN M. SENAVERATNE.
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GENERAL MEETING,
Colombo M useum, September 19, 1914.

Prezent :

Sir Ponnambalam Arundchalam, Kt.,, M. A. Cantab.,
Viee-President, in the Chair.

Mr. E. M. J. Abeyesingha. | Mr. C. H. Jolliffe, A M.I.M.E.
++ H. T. Cartwright.. Revd. Father Le Goe, B.A.,
o G J. de Silva. | B.Bc., O.M.1.

A, Bimon de Silva. Mr. Frederick Lowis, F.L.S.

Ven. F. H. de Winton. | Dr. A. Nell, M.R.C.S.

Mr. C. H. Z, Fernando, B.A.,, | Mr. M. A. C. Mohamed.

LL.B. |+ D. Nusserwanjes.
o A H. Gomes, | « P.E, Pieria, M.A., C.C.B,
+ C. A. Hare. v D). J. Benaratna.
»» C. W. Horsfall, ! e e B AL P Sir—imdmm.

Barrister-at-Law.

Mesars. E. B. F. Sueter, C.C.5., and Cerard A, Joseph, C.C.8.,
Hony. Secretaries.

Visitors: Ten ladies and twenty-two gentlemen.

BRusiness :

L. Read and confirmed Minutes of last General Meoting held
on 31st July, 1914.

2. Announced the names of Members elected since the last
General Meeting.

3. Laid on the table books and parts of periodicals received
gince the last General Meoting,

4. The Chairman in introducing the lecturer, Mr. Frederick
Lewis, said :—The subject of to-night's leeture is one of much
interest, and the lecturer is one who is well qualified to deal with
it. We in Ceylon are in the rather unique position of having

us one of the most primitive races in the world, the
Veddds, who from their low order of intelligence and primitive
habita have from the ecarliest times been & fertile soures of
interest to the curious traveller as well as to the student of
ethnology. Many have written about them—Greeks and
Romans, Arabs and Chinese, down to modern scientists, such as
Virchow, the brothers Sarasin and Beligmann—but the interest
in the subject is far from exhausted. Mr. Lowis has had special
opportunities of studying the Veddas in his wanderings as an
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officer of the Forest Department and of the Land Settlement
Department end has penetrated nooks and corners unknown
to many of us and has become familiar with strange men and
things. He has been from time to time good enough to give
this Society the results of his researches on many different
subjects, setting an excellent example to all public servants,
who in the course of their duties acquire ,varied knowledge of
matters of interest to our Society but, I regret to say, have
not been as helpful to us as they might be. 1 doubt not
that the lecture he is going to deliver to us will be an
excellent and instructive one and will add to the weight of
our obligations to him.
5. Mr. Frederick Lewis then delivered the following lecture.
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NOTES ON AN EXPLORATION IN EASTERN UVA,
AND SOUTHERN PANAMA PATTU.

By Freperick Lewis, FLS.

In July and August of this year (1914) I had oceasion to
make a careful inspection of the eastern part of the Uva
Province, and that portion of the Panama Pattu, in the
Eastern Province, that lies to the south of the Heda-oya,
up to the limits of the Southern Province.

This exploration afforded me the opportunity of examin-
ing, with some detail, certain places that are not particularly
well known, and I venture to offer to this Society some of
my notes, that I trust may be of interest.

It may be desirable, at the outset of this Paper, to give an
outline of the country explored, geographically speaking,
in order that one can locate the places referred to for
later reference.

Taking Siyambala Anduwa, on the road from Moneragalla
to Potuvil, as a start-point, I proceeded north-east, to the
provincial limit of the Eastern Province, and from thence
northward to Waragama, and from thers to Buddama,

Working southward, I followed close to the westward
limit of the Maha Weddi Rata till I reached the Heda-ova.
This eircuit—during which I explored the component rilh.gaa
—covers all the chiefly inhabited area of the Maha Weddi
Rata, or Great Veddsi Country, if we may accept that trans-
lation of the name of this region.

The southward portion of this Kérals is, roughly speaking,
limited by the Wila-oya that falls into the sea to the north
of Panama, and is very thinly populated along a strip to the
westward, bringing in two desolate villages called Hiripitiya
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and Kalu Obba, after which the country is unoccupied from
the last named place to the Panama Pattu limits.

From Siyambala Anduwa I next proceeded to Potuvil,
the modern capital of the Panama Pattu, and from thence
I worked south to the mouth of the Kumbukkan River,
and along that stream to Kebillitta in the Uva Province,
and again turned north, till I reached the Ura-oya that
flows, roughly, northwards, till it falls into the Heda-oya,
some miles westward of Siyambala Anduwa, thus completing
the circuit.

It will be noted that the area traversed includes the whole
of the Maha Weddi Raga, approximately one-third of the
Buttala Weddi Bata, and, say, half of the Panama Pattu,
and in so doing it embraced a great portion of the country
shown as Lamea Karsa, according to Sanserit, Pili, and
Sighalese authorities, or Bocast, according to Ptolemy and
Pliny.*

It is also of interest to note, that the Kumbukkan River is,
according to Ptolemy, called the Baracus Fluvius, and in
& quaint, undated map (Tabula Asie XII.), the same
appears. '

It would appear from the map of Ceylon appended to
Knox’s Historical Relation, probably compiled about 1681,
that while the Kumbukkan river is unmistakably shown,
it is unnamed, though ‘* Coemena " is indicated at a spot
a few miles to the north of its mouth. The present village
of Kumani is sttuated on the north bank of the Kumbukkan,
close to its entrance into the sea. Again, a French map of
1700 shows this river, and gives as its name Kooboekan-oya,
and in the Carte de 1' Isla de Ceylon, compiled in 1782, we
find the river again indicated.

It would appear from this last mentioned map, that
‘practically the whole area that my Paper embraces come
within ** Paunoa,” or ** Panua,” that then extended to the

Yattakinda division of Uva, and in a southerly direction
* Beo Map of Taprobane according to Ptolemy and Pliny in Sir E.
Tennent's Ceylon. Vol. I. (5th Edition, 1860.)
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it was bounded by the ‘* Waluwe ' river, thus bringing into
Panama the Kataragama country.

Knox’s map, while reducing the area to something more
like its present limits, calls it Panova Regnum, with ** Pan-
ova "'—the modern Panama—as its capital

Passing to more modern maps of Ceylon, we find in
Schneider’s map of 1822 that the Vedd4 country is shown as
Bintenna, to the north of Vellassa, but in that map our
present day divisions cannot be clearly followed.

On leaving Siyambala Anduwa, one sees first the high,
abrupt mountain called Degalhela, to which I have previ-
ously referred (See Journal of R.A.8., Vol XXI., No. 61,
p- 170), but T may add that I had the opportunity of
seeing the *‘ Vedda Pass,” to-day knmown as Katupellella-
galla, through which it is stated that the ancient road to
Buttala went. This ** pass *' consists of an abrupt ridge
of rock through which is a low gap, the whole being
surrounded by high forest. This gap, according to loeal
tradition, was closed by a sort of door made of thorns
(Katu-pellella), and was guarded by armed Veddis, who
allowed no travellers to pass without their making a contri-
bution in betel leaves and tobacco, by way of toll.

Close to this spot 1 found some short monoliths of stone,
closely arranged in a quadrangular form, as if to support
a raised wooden floor. The quadrangle occupies only a small
space, and its sides are mnearly north and south. The
stones above ground measure 3 ft. % 12in. % 9 in. and are
well cut.

On emerging from the forest round the base of Degalhela,
one comes into a large area of chena land to the south of the
Puskiwule-oya, a stream that rises on the western flank of
the Westminster Abbey hills, Crossing this stream the next
Place of any importance reached is Newugals, where there
is a tank, near which I found, on a large rock, a quaintly
cut outline of & ** Lion,” though the features would more
closely resemble those of a tiger, with very prominent ears,
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No information could be given me as to this rock-sketch,
but it is supposed by the people to be of great antiquity.

The present dwellings at this place are little better than
sheds, the walls being in most cases composed entirely of
bark, and the roofs of thatch. I was shown here a piece
of cloth measuring 4 yards by 1, made by Berawa people
of Dambagalla two generations ago. It was made of hand-
spun thread, very closely woven, with a simple pattern in
red near the edge, to form a sort of ornamental border.
The cloth, though not particularly thick, was enormously
strong, and its owner, & man of about 60, informed me
that he obtained it from his father, but how long the latter
had it he did not know. Its original price was 12 fanams
(75 cents). My informant added, with some pride, that
such eloth was not made now !

On reaching Bowels, the village at the northern foot
of the Westminster Abbey range, I noticed that the people,
while professing to be Goigama folk, freely conversed with
each other in Tamil, though the subject of their remarks—
cattlo—was not such as to lead me to suppose they did
not wish me to understand what they were talking about.

From Bowela I visited Govinda-hela, or as it is better
known, ** Westminster Abbey.”

I have, in my Paper on the ** Lesser known hills of the
Batticaloa District and Lower Uva " (Journal of the
R A 8. Vol. XXI., No. 61, p. 167), described this historical
fortress, built by Bhuvaneka Bihu, who was ** the ruler
and governor of the land ' in the reign of Magha (1224—
1238), but I desire to supplement my remarks in that
Paper by adding a few fresh details.

The ** tower " (Plate I.), which forms the northern end
of the Westminster Abbey range, is practically flanked on all
sides by a precipice of varying height, from a minimum of
about 200 feet on the south, to about 1,200 feet on the
western face. On the east, below the ‘*‘ tower,” are a
number of caves, of varying sizes, the smallest being about
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46 feet across the mouth, by 18 feet from the drip-ledge
to the floor.

This cave has & well cut drip-ledge with an inseription, of
which with some difficulty I copied a few letters (Plate VIL b.)

It had also the remains of some plastering that indicated
a colored design, but so decayed that I could not follow
its details.

Higher up, behind this cave, was a second, of very much
larger proportions, with a deep drip-ledge and inseription.
A third and still larger cave (Plate IIL.). lay at the back
of the two former, and nearly overlooked them. This, like
the other two, had a deeply cut drip-ledge, while in the
interior there were masses of debris that presumably formed
& recumbent figure of Buddha, judging from the outline
that can still be followed. Fragments of plastering still
remain attached to the mouth of the cave, with traces of
color, but these are too disconnected to enable one to trace
the original design, while the face of the cut stone below the
drip-ledge was too high above me to trace the inscription—if
any—that faced eastward,

Turning southward and climbing over masses of fallen rock,
I reached an enormous mass of vertical rock, with an over.
hanging roof that rises nearly perpendicularly to the summit
of the ** tower.” This forms the highest and last of the caves
on the eastern flank of the ** tower,” and the illustration
(Plate IV.) will be found of assistance in forming some idea
of its vast magnitude.

Passing under this projecting roof of rock, the path —if
path it can be called— rises at a sharp angle to & narrow
ridge, which might, not inappropriately, be called the ** ridge
plate” of the ** Abbey" roof, above which is the lowest
precipice, connected with the top of the actual **tower.”
Up this I placed seven ladders, making use of ledges and
crevices, till I reached the final summit of the mountain.

The reservoir, or probably bathing-Pokuna on the western

side of the rock summit, to which I referred in my previous



No. 67.—1914.] AN EXPLORATION IN EASTERN UVa. 28l

Paper, measures 23 ft. 2 ins. by 14 ft. and its remains
indicate excellent construction. (Plate V.) The largest
reservoir, of the interior of which I secured a photo (Plate VL),
was probably over 100ft. across when full of water, and
evidently was for the use of the people who occupied the
fortification and the buildings, of which to-day only masses
of brick and tile, in ruins, remain.

A third ** pokuna,” close to the first that I have now
mentioned, is cut out of the living rock, and measures 9 ft. by
4 ft. 6 ins., with a probable depth of 4 feet. Close to it again is
what I take to be a seat, measuring 6 ft. 8 ins. by 5 ft. 9 ins.,
out out of the rock itself and from which a magnificent view
ean be obtained of the country to the north and west.

It is of interest to note that if any ladder approaches to
the summit of this mountain were destroyed, the summit
would be still left as impregnable, much like what is the case at
Sigiri, though Govinda-hela mountain does not possess the
elaborate cutting of ledges and terraces that add so much
to the interest of the latter fortress. Both are alike, in
having no natural water-supply, thus requiring special ar-
rangements for its conservation.

From Bowela I proceeded to Waragama—a picturesque
village almost enclosed by masses of rocky hills, the chief of
which is the needle-pointed mountain of Wadinagala that
forms the northern limit of the Maha Weddi Rata.

To the westward of Waragama is the interesting temple
of Buddama, Here the vihara is within a cave, of which
there are three in close proximity. The cave is closed at the
mouth by a wall, within which is the image compartment,
and where there is a recumbent Buddha of about 21 ft. in
length. The work is said to be of great antiguity, and was
restored from time to time. A second cave of much smaller
dimensions, called the ** Hin Vihira,” stands between the
present pansala and the vihara proper and round its
mouth is a prominent drip-ledge, below which is an inserip-
tion of which I secured a rough sketch (Plate VIL. a).
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The third cave lies further to the westward of the other
two, but is not now in use or occupation. The prevailing
idea here is that these places of worship, and their dagobas
were of Kawantissa's time, but I remarked that the name
Kawantissa appeared to be the only historical one that the
priests of this locality know, and hence it is associated with
all the Buddhistic places that I visited in this expedition.

I may however mention that three dagobas that I visited,
at Manawela, Kandankettiya and Wattegama, are all of the
pyramidal cone type, instead of the familiar dome-shaped
figures, such as at Mihintals, Anuradhapura and elsewhers,
but more closely approximated the outlines of the Kelaniya
Dagoba, that Parker states® was erected by King Yatthala-
Tissa before the end of the third century B. .

This monarch was a nephew of Devanam-piya Tissa, and
Kavantissa was a contemporary Prince, who reigned at
Magama, so that if the local belief is founded on fact, added to
the circumstance that the form of dagoba is analogous to
that built at Kelaniya, we are probably entitled to believe
that these Wedi Rata dagobas are pre-Christian in date of
construction.

From Buddama I proceeded to Kandankettiya, where there
is another small vihara surrounded by several remains of
early stone work. The priest being absent at the time of my
visit I did not explore the inside of this temple, but I may
perhaps be allowed to draw attention to two curious exam-
ples of angelst, in relief, on the western wall of the building.
These are male and female, and remarkably well moulded,
except for the curious fact that each possessed but a solitary
wing. A painting on the wall indicated the sun, and moon
with a hare in it, probably emblematical of eternity, with an
addition, in the case of the moon, of a demon Presenting to it
another hare.

* * Ancient Ceylon,” p. 316.7, fig. 89,
t Bee Appendix, Note (m).
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From Slymbala Anduwa I proceeded to the ruined dagoba
at Namaluowahela* and I succeeded in getting a photo of a part
of its base (Plate VIIL.), Near the foot of this ruin is a large
** Malpaja-galla’ measuring 10ft. 10 ins. by 4 ft 3 ins., made
from a single stone, near which are a number of very perfect
bricks, of which I took the measurements. These are:—
(@) 1ft. Bins.x9ins. X2} ins.; (b) Lft. 6ins. %9 ins. x3ins.;
(e) 1ft. 5ins.x8}ins. %23 ins.; and (d) 1 ft. 5 ins. %9 ins. x
2} ins.; orof a size that, according to Mr. Parker, points toa
pre-Christian period.

These bricks are still in perfect preservation, where they
have not been cracked by falling, and do not appear to have
been set in mortar.

On reaching Potuvil—Pettin in & map of 1700—I had the
opportunity of visiting Sataravalli-kalGttu-malai on the
south bank of the Naval-aru. This interesting spot com-
mands the entrance to the river just mentioned, and is
flanked on the east by the sea, and on the south by a small
chain of rocky hills, from which the Westminster Abbey
mountain is clearly visible,

On a low ridge of rock a short distance to the north of the
chain of hills just mentioned, the rock has steps cut out of it
on its southern slope, but I found no other marks, except
where an attempt had been made to wedge out pieces of
stone. Between this lower ridge of rock, and the chain on
the south, I found a brick-built structure with remarkable
thickness of wall. Inshape the structure is, roughly, quadran-
gular, with walls of considerable height, made entirely of brick,
the sizes of which I found to average 1 ft. 6 ins. x 9 ins. X
2} ins. arranged in a regular bond, but apparently without
any mortaring. In this respect, this brick-work compares
with that at Namalu-hela.

Close to the brick building, I found a cave with a drip-ledge
and remains of decoration pladtering. The cave was sub-
divided in three compartments by low walls, and had a

* See R. A. 8. Journal, Vol. XXI., for 1908, p. 173.
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north-westerly outlook. Plate IX. shows part of the brick
building concerning which I could get no very definite local
history. This place may have been either a fort to guard the
mouth of the river and Arugam Bay, as it is suitably situated,
or a place of worship.

Proceeding to Panama, and from thence to Okanda (pro-
nounced in Tamil Uhande) I was able to follow a course
that is taken by pilgrims, who proceed by this path to
Kumani and thence to the famous Katarngama Temple of
Skanda, who was the husband of the Goddess Vallivamma.
At Panama I had the good fortune to meet with a man,
whose unusual appearance led me to enquire as to his origin,
and he admitted freely that though he had adopted the name
of Dissan Hamy, he was the grandson of Welagammahé, who
was a real Veddi,* who resided with his clan in the Lenama
country, on the north side of the lower Kumbukkan river.

From this man I received a considerable amount of infor-
mation that I venture to record, as being both of interest, as
well as corroborative of our knowledge of this remarkable
race, who once inhabited the south-east of Ceylon.

Dissan Hamy's story is, that his grand-parents belonged to
a clan, or Waruge, who lived in & wild state in the Lenama
forests, but in time those who survived of this clan became
reconciled to their Sighalese neighbours, and at last came to
associate with them and ultimately, by marrying and inter-
marrying, they abandoned their forest life and settled in and
arround Salawe, or the Hallowa Rata.

He stated that his grand-parents lived in caves, as their
parents had done. They lived mostly on the flesh of animals,
such as pig, deer, monkeys, squirrels and iguanas,

They hunted in small parties, and they always kept dogs
to assist in the chase. They used bows and arrows, and
sometimes spears, but the women took no part in hunting,
and only received such fragments of meat, as their husbands
threw at them ! Their bows were usually about 8 feet long,

* Seo Appendix Note (b).
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made of Dunamadala * and the arrows of Kobbat or Hibboto, |
the latter tipped with iron arrow heads, that they procured
by barter.

The bow-string was made from Niyanda,§ while the length
of the arrow was as much as a man could pull his bow, with
his right hand. This would appear to be about 4 feet.

The men and women wore no clothing, except on cere-
monial oceasions, when the former wore a sort of loin-cloth
made out of the bark of the Ritti tree (dntiaris loxicaria),
and the Iatter used a sort of skirt of leaves attached to a
string belt, round the waist.

These Veddis wore no ornaments, such as rings, either
in the ears, or on the fingers, but a necklace of shells (*‘bellan™)
was sometimes worn by the younger women. They did
not sing, nor did they laugh, but for amusement they would
toss leaves in the air, in order to watch how these would
flutter to the ground.

They practised ** Mantras" as a protection against wild
beasts, or to charm certain animals to come within shooting
distance.

The only domestic animal was the dog, which was carefully
preserved, and given pet names.

The women were kept in a rigid state of subjugation, and
could not converse with any person other than their own
relations or husbands: any departure from this rule being
punished by instant death. The children were born in the
residing caves, no separate place being set apart for such
domestic events.

At death, a form of grave was dog, and the body was laid
therein, the grave heing covered with thorns to keep off
jackals and other wild beasts. No particular attention was
paid to the form of grave, except that the body was plnmd
with the hmd towards the south.

un Chelonoides—one u![:r;:‘ﬂxgnunhm.
Aﬂnph} lus Cobbe—a Sapindaceons t
I 1 have not identified this.
i Sansevierin Zeylanica.
L1
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The Veddis believed in Yakkus, in so far as certain of those
spirits caused sickness or scarcity, while the benevolent
Yakku protected them from dangerous animals, snakes, &e.

They had no knowledge of time, or of the days of the
week, all they knew being that time was divided into light
and darkness, at regular intervals.

Fire was obtained by drilling a piece of Velap wood* with
a second stick of the same species, placing round the
drilling rod tinder made from Warra flosst and finely crushed
leaves, :

The flint and steel was also used, but this appears to
have been during the period of transition from the wild to
the civilised stage of Veddi evolution. Houses were not built,
but shelters of leaves were sometimes constructed, usually to
hide behind when hunting than for any other purpose.

Fish were caught by ** kraaling,”” but the line and hook,
or net, were unknown.

For purposes of obtaining iron arrow heads, or tobacco,
which was chewed to keep off hunger or thirst, a form of barter
was the method. This was done by the Veddi clearing a small
space under a tree in the neighbourhood of a village, and
there hanging up some meat, or a vessel containing honey,
after which the Veddi would retire into the forest. The
trader in arrows or tobacco on finding some meat thus hung
up to a tree branch, would replace this by hanging np tobacco
or arrows or both, as the case might be, and thus the purchase
was effected, without any of the parties being present.
Should the merchant attempt to take the meat unpaid for,
he would be watched by the Veddi till a favourable oppor-
tunity occurred of shooting him ; so honesty was found to be
the best policy.

Beside the instruments of the chase, the early Vedda had
no other implements than the axe, which was always small.

* Prerospermum Suberinfolivm—ons nt’ t.hn Stoerculinoise,
t Calotropis Gigantes—a common Asclepind,
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Of names, Dissan Hamy informed me that the commoner
among Veddi males were: —Saranagammahé, elagammahé,
Karakolagammahé, Pothanagammahd; and of females:—
Pothani and Mahapothani were the commonest.

He also told me, that no clan, or member of any one clan,
could go into the country occupied by another.

If by accident a man lost his way in the forest and wan-
dered into a neighbouring clan-area, the man was caught
and closely watched, to see if his conduct was bona-fide,
and if it was, he was permitted to return. On the other hand,
if his conduct was suspicious, he was shot immediately.

Families were large, but infantile mortality was high.
Women became mothers at 14,

I was able to see Dissan Hamy’s brother and two sisters,
and I took photos of these individuals, but by a stroke of
exceeding bad luck, the films that I made use of on this
occasion were hopelessly spoiled, and I was unable to secure
a single picture.

I am, therefors, obliged to fall back on a description of this
interesting Vedda descendant, which I give to the best of my
ability :—

Dissan Hamy is the eldest of a family of four, two of whom
are sisters.

He is a slim, spare-built man of about 48 years of age, and
he stands close on 5 foot 10 high. His hair is about 8 inches
long, and stands out in a sort of porcupine quill order, but
is slightly ** frizzy,” and is not tied in a knot.

His brother’s hair is exactly the same. The forehead is low
with thin eyebrows and dark brown eyes, well back in the
head, but curiously restless and alert. The moustache is thin
and scanty, while the beard is only a short, thin sort of
goatee appendage to the chin.

The general caste of feature is reminiscent of the North
American Indian, in that the nose and cheek bones are

strongly pronounced.
v2
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The legs and arms are thin and very muscular, but markedly
hairless. The chest is narrow, and full; this again is quite
hairless in both brothers, while the skin is of a brown black
color in the elder brother, and slightly fairer in the younger,

The sisters are rather short women, with regular features,
low brows, and slender limbs. In both, the hair is compa-
ratively short; eyes dark brown, and nostrils thin and widely
curved. Both these women are below the normal height of
Siphalese women, and had poor figures, as compared with the
latter.

In travelling through the forest with me, I noticed that
Dissan Hamy would not use his knife to cut down any twig
or branch that crossed the path: he invariably bent or
snapped them with his fingers. His knowledge of ** spoor”
was remarkable, his quick eye at once detecting any animal
mark, and he would point out, by the spacing between foot-
marks, if the animal was walking slowly, or rapidly,

1 found that his knowledge of plants was remarkable, and
an outstanding characteristic was, that when he could not
name & plant, he would immediately say so—a delightful
contrast to most Siphalese in the western part of this Island.

I now come to a point that I venture to consider is of
great interest, and I beg it to be understood that T am only
recording the evidence of persons whom I questioned, quite
independently of each other, and at places long distances
apart. I refer to the evidence of a once existing race of
pygmy people, ealled the Nittawo *

I am indebted to Mr. Codrington, c.0.s., for my first hear-
ing the name, and on doing so0, I communicated with several
gentlemen who are learned in matters relating to Cevlon,
but no one of these could supply me with any information,
except Mr. Codrington himself. T next questioned a headman
near Siyambala Anduwa about the Nittavo,* and was sur-
prised to hear him say that he had heard his father allege
that there was once a race of little people of this name, who

- e w‘w1“ e e P T
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lived in the country near Mandagala that was called Lenama.
Except that they were very short, and very dangerous, he
knew no more,

1 next inquired from Dissan Hamy if he knew anything
about them, and he promptly replied in the affirmative,
adding that his grandfather took part in turning out a troop
of these people, who were living in the Lenama country,
about a day’s journey north-west of Bargurey.

I then asked him for a description of these creatures, and
I took down the following statement :—

“* They were a little peopla about so high (here the witness
indicated a height of about 3 feet) who lived in small gangs
of 10 or 20 or more. The legs of these people were hairy
like wanduros (* wanduro-wiigé’), but the upper part of the
body was human-like, while they walked erect. They had
no tails, and were completely naked. Their arms were short,
with strong hands and long, powerful nails (witness described
the talon of an eagle, bending his finger into the form of &
hook, to illustrate his description) with which they tore to
pieces the animals that they caught. These consisted of small
animals, such as the mouse deer, the hare, squirrel, igunana
and tortoise. They could only capture animals by surround-
ing them, and for that reason they lived in small troops.
They lived in caves, hollow trees, and crevices. The females
were shorter than the males, They spoke a language that
was not loud—like the twittering of birds—but was under-
stood by some of the Veddas. The Nittawo® were very much
afraid of dogs, because they knew the Veddés used them and
also bows and arrows, against which they could not compete.
They were also afraid of the buffaloe.

“* They never came near the sea, but confined themselves
. to the forest country.

“ If they came on a sleeping Vedda, they fell on him in a
mass and dissmboweled him at once with their ‘* talons™,

= o Miggo."
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and for that reason the Veddds spared them not, though
they feared them.”

I specially asked my informant if these people carried any
arms, and was answered in the negative.

About ten days after I had taken down in writing this
remarkable story, at a place on the eastern limits of the
Lenama country, I was at a village called Waradeniyawa,
that is at the opposite end, that is, at the western end of
that region, where Dissan Hamy did not Accompany me,

Here I asked to see the oldest inhabitant of the place, and
after questioning him as to his age—a point on which he was
by no means clear, except that he was over 70 —I asked him
if he had ever heard of the ** Nittawo,*” and he immediately
pointed towards the east, and said, they lived there in the
Lenama country,

He next described these people in words almost identical
with Dissan Hamy's, and added that in his grandfather's
time, the wild Veddis destroyed them by burning them out
of their caves, as they were afraid of them,

His details, as to sizes of males and females, agreed with
the description I had and his whole story was given without
any hesitation or effort,

Later on, unknown to any of my earlier informants,
I questioned the Korala of the Buttala Weddi Rata as to
his knowledge of these people, and he admitted that he had
also heard of their existence and that about four generations
ago, they lived in a country now called the Deyane Kelle and
that they were a short people with hairy legs. There were
none now.

I express no opinion on this strange story, beyond saying
that if it was all a pure invention, it is remarkable and signi-
ficant that each independent witness should, unknown to the
other, give the same version,

The village of Kumani, to which [ have referred, appears
to correspond with Gonagramuka, according to the Sanscrit

. m‘w." T — —
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authorities (see Tennent's map) and was possibly a place of
some trade in those far-off days, while in a map of 1700, the
name changes to Memone. To-day it is a poor village with a
total population of 36 persons. It is remarkable however
that three very large Bo trees (Ficus religiosa) still exist here,
beside a few venerable palmyrah palms.

From Kumani westward, following up the course of the
Kumbukkan river to Kabillitta, not a single huoman habi-
tation is to be found, though ruined anicuts afford ‘ample
proof that this was once a populous locality.

Kabillitta is equally abandoned, and turning northward,
across an agonizingly dry country, not a soul will be found
till one reaches the small village of Agalla—a 10-hour march
through a waterless land.

We next find, after passing a few isolated villages, the
large village of Wattegama where there is a temple and a
large dagoba.

The rock opposite the temple, on its south, has steps
cut on its face, and an exposed inscription, of which I
obtained a very defective copy (Plate VIL. ¢).

The image room, or vihara, is a small, nearly square
building, within a second or outer wall. On the inside of
this wall, there are & number of quaint paintings, one of
which on the right-hand side of the doorway is con-
spicuous : It represents a European wearing a low helmet
hat, carrying over his right-arm a gun, while the left-hand
is raised to his hat, in obvious salutation of a much
dressed, and be-combed Sighalese gentleman, who is salut-
ing with his right-hand, while holding an open book in his
left. The European wears side whiskers, and has a curi-
ous caricature likeness to Sir Henry Ward, with behind
him four European soldiers carrying muskets, and wearing
the head-dress of soldiers of Wellington's period.®* T was
informed that the present temple was rebuilt about 60

* Beo illustration facing page 208 in ** With Napolson at
Waterloo,” by E. Bruce Low.
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years ago, and it is curious to note that these paintings
should, beside reproducing representations of demons,
tortures, processions, and animals, find a place for what
appears to have been an event connected with our own
countrymen, though I was unable to discover if anything
was known of the event depicted here.

I find however, in his speech to Council on the 28th July,
1855, Sir Henry Ward refers to his eastern and southern
tour as being the longest he had up to then undertaken,
go that possibly the Wattegama artist may have attempted
to delineate some event of that oecasion in his work here,
of which he had been a much impressed spectator,

I fear I have detained you, Sir, and ladies and gentlemen
too long with these rough notes, but I trust that some more
careful and competent observer than myself will be able to
explore more thoroughly and scientifically the places and
- things I have so feebly and indifferently attempted to des-
cribe, and but for the kindness of Mr. Pickering in lending
me his camera, T should bave been unable adequately to
have illustrated.

My obligations are also due to the Acting Surveyor-General
for kindly reproducing & map of the area I traversed.

My slide-pictures were made for me by the Hopetoun
Studio and I am under a deep obligation to Father Le Goe
for his kindness in permitting his lamp to be used,

APPENDIX.

Note (a)—The loecal name for the figures on the wall of the
temple at Kandanketiya is Kinduro (#ged]) which, accord-
ing to Clough, is » *“kind of fabulous being, the upper
part said to resemble o man, the lower part a bird ; merman ;
in Hindu mythology it means a kind of demi-god sttached to
the service of Kuwera, chief of the devils ; celestial musician.

As this l:lmr:g;m is not quite in accordance with the actual
figures as moulded, I have ventured to deseribe them as angels,
as possibly more fitting.

Note (b)—1I think it is desirable here to remark that though
my exploration was for the most part through what was once
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the country of the Veddds, yet, with the exception of the
family to which I refer, the inhabitants of all the villages
visited by me professed to belong to castes of the pure
Binhalese.

My impression is that these people do not eare to admit that
they are of Veddd descent, or that they are the offspring of
mixed origin, though I have wvery little doubt but what
they are.

That the true Veddd no longer exists in the country I
explored, I am equally certain :f:ﬁ I mean in unalloyed form,
but it is certain that in the majority of cases the scattered
people 1 saw have so far mingled with their more eivilised
neighbours as to adopt their ways and speech that they now
desire to be classed with them.

I made repeated efforts to get a list of Veddd words, and
failed. I was promised that if I spoke to a certain man alone, he
would teach me, but when the time came the man was not
to be found.

Even Dissan Hamy, who admitted his Veddd origin to me,
stoutly declared that he did not know how to speak their
tongne now.

As a proof that the language is kept secret, 1 may add
that late one night I heard a wrangle between two people in
& hut elose to my eamp, and though I could hear them speaking

uite clearly, I did not understand a word that passed. Yet
these people declared that they could only speak in Sinhalese.

Headmen and people alike are unanimous in saying that the
wild Veddd no longer exists, and if we consider the conditions
under which they existed, I think there is little room for doubt
that such is the case, and that it is only in & hybrid form
that we find traces of them at the present day. It is worthy
of note that in the description of his clan by the man Dissan
Hamy, there is very little material difference in what he says
with the deseriptions given by very early writers on the subject
of these interesting people.
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6. Mr. P. E. Pieris proposed a vote of thanks to the lecturer.
7. The Chairman, Bir P. Arundchalam: I take it, ladies and
gentlemen, that every one of you agrees with that motion and
will it with mcfamnr.iun (applause). The most interesting
matter ught to light by the lecturer is the evidence that
within recent times there probably existed a pygmy race called
the Nittawo®, who lived in caves and crevices, tore their prey to
pieces with their nails and were bitter enemies of the Veddds.
It is interesting to come on the track of a people who appear
in Homer as a tiny folk who dwelt by the streams of Ocean
and were at perpetual war with cranes; in Xenophon as
inhabiting the island of KEgina and called Myrmidons (ants)
from their diminutive size and earth-dwellings; and in Hero-
dotus as inhabiting Equatorial Africa, where in recent times
Schweinfurth and Stanley have discovered undersized races.
The subject deserves further investigation to confirm or disprove
the traditions that Mr. Lewis has reported. Among the Vedds
habits he has mentioned the women's game of tossing leaves
in the air. This is referred to in an ancient Tamil poem,
Tiru-muruk-drrup-padai, as a game of wood-nymphs.
** They pick the tender wood-apple leaf,
And on each other throw, to their charms' increase,
And chant in praise,
Long live the flag, the ever vistorious Chanticleer ""—
the standard of the Kattaragama God whom the Veddds worship.

8. Mr. Lewis returned thanks and expressed his indebtedness
to Mr. Pickering for the loan of a very good camera and to the
Survey Department for the excellent map he had shown on the
screen and to them all for their patience in hearing him,

8. A vote of thanks to the chair proposed by Dr, Nell brought
the proceedings to a close. i

® a thﬂ."
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COUNCIL MEETING.
Colombo Museum, Oclober 15, 1914.

Present :

Sir Ponnambalam Arundchalam, Kt., M. A. Cantab.,
Vice-President, in the Chair.

8ir 8. O, Obeyesékara, Kt., Vice-President,
Mr, C. Hartley, Vice-President,

Mr, Simon de Silva, Gate Mr. A. Mendis Gunasékera,
Mudaliyir Mudaliyir.

Mr.D. B. Jayatilaka, B.A. Dr. A. Nell, M.R.C.5.

The Right Rev. Dr. E. A. Mr. E. W. Perera, Advocate.
Copleston, D.D., the Lord
Bishop of Colombao.

Messrs. E. B. F. Sueter, C.C. 8., and Gerard A. Joseph, C. C. 8.,
Honorary Secretaries,

Business.
. Read and confirmed Minutes of Couneil Meeting held on
13th May, 1913,

2. Read the following names of Members elected by cireular
since the last Council Meeting, viz:—

{a) J. Thomson Broom: re- { Herbert Tarrant.

commended by H. C. P. Ball.
{6) C.A.Hare: recommended F. A. Hayley,

by E. B. F. Bueter.
(¢) D. Buddhadssa: recom- W. Chas. de Silva.

mended by { Widurupols Piyatissa.

(d) A. P. Gooneratne: re- E. R. Gooneratne,
commended by { D. B. Jayatilaka,

(e) G.W. de Silva: recom- E. W. Perera,
mended by { Gerard A. Joseph.

(f) VietorJ.Cooke,J.P.,U.P.M.: ; Gerard A. Joseph.
recommended by { Joseph Pearson.

(g) Dadabhoy Nussurvanjee: N.D. A, 8. Wijesinhe.
recommended by { M. Kelway Bamber,

(k) C.H.Z. Fernando, B.A., D. B. Jayatilaka,
L.L.B. : recommended by { E. W. Perera.
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3. Considersd and passed the election of the following
Members :(—

(@) A. Wickramasinghs: re- 8. B. Kuruppu.
commended by Ww.8 i

(&) J.J. Gunawardana: re- J. A, Gooneratne,
commended by W. F. Goonawardana.

4. Considered the printing sgreement with the Colombo
Apothecaries Company, and laid on the table correspondence
connected therewith.

Resolved,—That the last draft printing agreement be ted
on the understanding that it be signed on the 27th Dotn;:-er.

1814, as agreed to by the Colombo Apothecaries Company.

5. Read memoranda by Mr. H. C. P, Bell regarding ** copy "'
for Journal No. 66, 1813, and *‘ Ceylon Notes and Queries”
Part V.

6. Considered whether Ms. remarks of absent Members on
Papers should be read st Meotings.

Resolved, —That observations intended to be read at Meetings
be received, if sent in three days before the Meeting, and the
acceptance or the non-acceptance of such observations (in whole

or part) be left to the discretion of the President and Honorary
Becretaries,

7. Read a letter from Dr. Lionel Giles, dated 17th June,
1914, regarding the Chinese refersnces to Ceylon ; and laid on
the table connected papers therewith.

Hesolved, —That Dr. Giles be asked what he would charge for
translating the passages referred to in his letter.

8. Read a letter dated 9th July, 1914, from the Royal Society
of Bouth Australia asking for an exchange of publications.

Resolved,—That the matter be referred to the Colombo

Museum with & view to that Institution arranging for an
exchange of publications, -

#. Laid on the table a letter from the Honorary Becretary,
Prinve of Wales" War Fund, soliciting subseriptions.

Resaolved,—That the Honorary Secretary, Prince of Wales® War
Fund, be informed that most of the Members of this Society have
individually subseribed to the Fund, and that the Couneil regret
that the Society as a body is not in & position to subseribe,

10.  Head letter from Mr. F. D. Jayasiphe resigning the post
of Clerk, and asking that the resignation be allowed to ﬂe
effect after December 31, 1914,

Resolved, —That a Clerk on probation be engaged for six months
from 1st December, 1014, on a salary of Rs. 30°00 per mensem,
rising to Rs. 5000 at Rs, 500 a year.

11. Laid on the table a translation by Mr. John M. Senevi-
ratne of Professor Sylvain Levi's Articles in the Journal Ariatique
for 1900, containing the Early and Middle Age Chinese references

o gl by
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““to Ceylon, together with a Note by Mr. Seneviratne on their

bearing on Sinhalese chronology.

Resolved,—That the Paper be referred to a Sub-Committes,
eonsisting of Mesars. C. Hartley, Vice-President, E. B, F. Sueter
and P. E. Pieris, C.C.8., for the favour of their opinions as to
whether the Paper shoold be accepted for reading at & General
Meeting of the Society or printed in the Society’s Journal,

12. Laid on the table Mr. John M. Seneviratne's Interim
Report on the eataloguing of the Society’s Library.

Resolved,—That Mr. Seneviratne be thanked for his Report,
and that he be informed that the Council await his final Report,
together with the mannseript ** copy "' of the Catalogue.

Further resolved,—That a Sub-Committes, consisting of the
President, Sir Ponnambalam Arundchalam, the Honorary Secre-
taries, Mr. D. B. Jayatilaka and Dr. A. Nell, be appointed to deal
with the matter.
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